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PHILIPS – PHONOGRAM LABELS INCLUDED IN THIS LISTING 

 

BUDDAH 1968-1970 

FONTANA 1958-1970 

KAMA SUTRA 1969-1970 

LIMELIGHT 1965-1967 

MERCURY 1968-1970 

MGM 1967-1970 

PHILIPS 1953-1970 

POLYDOR 1956-1970 

RIVERSIDE 1962-1964, 1969-1970 

ROULETTE 1958-1961, 1970 

SWEET PEACH 1969-1970 

TOPS 1958-1959 

VERVE 1967-1970 

ZODIAC 1964-1970 

 

 

A TIMELINE OF PHILIPS – PHONOGRAM IN AUSTRALIA 

 

1891 GERARD PHILIPS, A 23 YEAR OLD ENGINEER, ESTABLISHES PHILIPS' FIRST FACTORY IN EINDHOVEN, THE NETHERLANDS. IN ITS 

FIRST YEAR THE FACTORY MADE 11,000 BULBS 

1898 THE GERMAN-BASED SIEMENS COMPANY FOUNDS DEUTSCHE GRAMMOPHON GESELLSCHAFT (DGG) 

1924 POLYDOR IS INTRODUCED AS A SECOND BRAND NAME FOR DGG ABROAD 

1926 ESTABLISHMENT OF PHILIPS LAMPS (AUSTRALASIA) PTY LTD IN SYDNEY, IMPORTING PHILIPS PRODUCTS FROM THE 

NETHERLANDS. ANTON DEN HERTOG IS THE FIRST MANAGING DIRECTOR. 

1927 PHILIPS HEAD OFFICE AT 69 CLARENCE ST, SYDNEY 

1929 DECCA RECORDS (LONDON) LICENCES H. W. VAN ZOELEN TO DISTRIBUTE THEIR RECORDS IN THE NETHERLANDS. HE FORMS 

HOLLANDSCHE DECCA DISTRIBUTIE (HDD). DURING THE 1930’S, HDD ESTABLISHES FACILITIES FOR A & R, RECORDING AND 

MANUFACTURE 

1942 PHILIPS BUYS HDD 

1942 FRANCISCUS N. LEDDY BECOMES MANAGING DIRECTOR OF PHILIPS LAMPS (AUSTRALASIA) PTY LTD 

1943 PHILIPS ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES OF AUSTRALIA PTY LTD ESTABLISHED 

 

1950 PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V. COMBINES ITS VARIOUS MUSIC BUSINESSES AND CREATES PHILIPS PHONOGRAPHISCHE INDUSTRIES 

(PPI), A WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY 

1951 PPI AGREES TO DISTRIBUTE COLUMBIA RECORDINGS OUTSIDE THE U.S. THIS AGREEMENT RUNS TO 1961 

1953 FIRST ISSUES FROM THE PHILIPS INTERNATIONAL CATALOGUE ARE RELEASED IN AUSTRALIA ON JUNE 4, 1953. THESE INCLUDE 

ISSUES FROM THE U.S. COLUMBIA LABEL 

1954 FIRST AUSTRALIAN-RECORDED 78’S RELEASED IN THE P-37000 SERIES, AND L.P.’S IN THE P-10800 SERIES 

1955 FIRST INTERNATIONAL 45 RPM RELEASES ARE ISSUED IN AUSTRALIA. IN JULY, THE FIRST E.P.S ARE RELEASED IN AUSTRALIA 

1956 RIGHTS TO RELEASE THE U.S. COLUMBIA LABEL IN AUSTRALIA PASS FROM PHILIPS TO EMI  

IN APRIL, DISTRIBUTION OF DGG, POLYDOR AND ARCHIVE COMMENCES, FOR WHICH PHILIPS HAS SOLE MARKETING RIGHTS 

1958 LESLIE GOULD, MANAGER, RECORD DIVISION. FONTANA AND TOPS LABELS INTRODUCED IN AUSTRALIA 

1959 ARTHUR MAJOR, PROMOTIONS MANAGER 

 

1962 PHILIPS & SIEMENS ESTABLISH A RECORD COMPANY JOINT VENTURE, THE GRAMMOPHON-PHILIPS GROUP (GPG), WITH PHILIPS 

GAINING 50% OF DEUTSCHE GRAMMOPHON & SIEMENS GAINING 50% OF PPI 

1962 GPG ACQUIRES MERCURY RECORDS (US) 

1962 PIETER C. VINK BECOMES MANAGING DIRECTOR OF PHILIPS AUSTRALIA 

1963 ARTHUR MAJOR, MANAGER. BOB COOLEY, AUSTRALIAN A&R MANAGER. PAUL TURNER, AUSTRALIAN SALES MANAGER 

1964 PHILIPS RECORDING STUDIO OPENED IN SYDNEY. 90% OF ALL AUSTRALIAN RELEASES ARE IMPORTED FROM U.K., GERMANY OR 

U.S. 

1965 A.J.W. VAN AGT BECOMES CHAIRMAN OF PHILIPS INDUSTRIES PTY LTD 

1967 PHONOGRAM RECORDINGS PTY LTD SUBSIDIARY IS ESTABLISHED. GPG ACQUIRES RSO (UK). 

 THE MGM AND VERVE LABELS ARE MARKETED IN AUSTRALIA.  

 PAUL TURNER BECOMES GENERAL MANAGER OF RECORDS DIVISION 
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1968 PHONOGRAM MARKETS THE BUDDAH AND KAMA SUTRA LABELS (ACQUIRED FROM ASTOR IN SEPTEMBER 1968), ALONG WITH 

THE FONTANA AND MERCURY LABELS 

 BOB COOLEY IS PRODUCT MANAGER FOR POLYDOR, MGM AND VERVE. DERMOT HOY IS PRODUCT MANAGER FOR PHILIPS, 

FONTANA AND MERCURY 

1969 HERMAN D. HUYER BECOMES CHAIRMAN OF PHILIPS INDUSTRIES HOLDINGS LTD. IN AUSTRALIA 

 PHONOGRAM DISTRIBUTES THE SWEET PEACH LABEL 

 

1970 PHILIPS AUSTRALIA ACQUIRES ELECTRONIC INDUSTRIES LTD. (THE ASTOR GROUP) 

ROSS BARLOW SUCCEEDS PAUL TURNER AS GENERAL MANAGER 

FABLE LABEL IS DISTRIBUTED BY PHONOGRAM 

1972 PHILIPS & SIEMENS SUBSIDIARIES MERGE RECORD OPERATIONS WITH DEUTSCHE GRAMMOPHON TO BECOME POLYGRAM, OF 

WHICH EACH COMPANY OWNS 50%. THE POLYDOR LABEL CONTINUES 

1972 POLYGRAM ACQUIRES VERVE / MGM RECORDS (US) 

1977 PHILIPS AND SIEMENS MERGE OPERATIONALLY INTO ONE ORGANISATION 

1977 POLYGRAM ACQUIRES CASABLANCA (US) 

 

1980 POLYGRAM ACQUIRES LONDON-BASED CLASSICAL LABEL DECCA 

1980 CORNELIS BOSSERS BECOMES MANAGING DIRECTOR OF PHILIPS AUSTRALIA 

1982 PHILIPS & POLYGRAM LAUNCH THE COMPACT DISC WORLDWIDE 

1983 BRUCE MACKENZIE BECOMES MANAGING DIRECTOR OF POLYGRAM AUSTRALIA.  

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS MOVES FROM KINGS CROSS TO ALEXANDRIA 

1983 PHILIPS BUYS 40% OF POLYGRAM FROM SIEMENS 

1987 POLYGRAM BECOMES A WHOLLY-OWNED SUBSIDIARY OF PHILIPS, BUYING THE REMAINING 10% FROM SIEMENS 

1987 PAUL DICKSON TAKES OVER AS MANAGING DIRECTOR OF POLYGRAM AUSTRALIA 

1989-90 POLYGRAM ACQUIRES ISLAND AND A&M RECORDS 

 

1992 ROGER GRIERSON, MANAGING DIRECTOR 

1993 POLYGRAM COMPLETES OFFERING OF 10 MILLION NEW SHARES. PHILIPS NOW OWNS 75% OF POLYGRAM SHARES, WITH 

REMAINING 25% PUBLICLY HELD 

1993 POLYGRAM ACQUIRES MOTOWN RECORDS 

1998 SEAGRAM ACQUIRES POLYGRAM, RENAMING THE NEWLY COMBINED MUSIC OPERATIONS UNIVERSAL MUSIC GROUP 

1999 DECCA & PHILIPS MERGE TO FORM THE DECCA MUSIC GROUP 
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BUDDAH 

 

NEIL BOGART, ART KASS AND ARTIE RIPP ESTABLISHED BUDDAH RECORDS IN NEW YORK IN 1967. 

AUSTRALIAN RIGHTS PASSED FROM ASTOR RECORDS TO PHONOGRAM IN SEPTEMBER 1968. 

 

 

 

45’S 

BUD 001 LONELY ATMOSPHERE / WINE & VIOLET THE LEMON PIPERS 1968 

BUD 002 QUICK JOEY SMALL (RUN JOEY RUN) / POOR OLD MR JENSEN KASENETZ-KATZ SINGING ORCHESTRAL CIRCUS  

BUD 003 CHEWY, CHEWY / FIREBIRD OHIO EXPRESS 11.68 

BUD 004 GOODY GOODY GUMDROPS / CANDY KISSES 1910 FRUITGUM CO. 11.68 

BUD 005 HOLE IN MY POCKET / SITTIN' IN CIRCLES BARRY GOLDBERG REUNION  

BUD 006 DON'T CHANGE YOUR LOVE / NEW DANCE CRAZE FIVE STAIRSTEPS & CUBIE  

BUD 007 FOOL FOR YOU / I'M LOVING NOTHING THE IMPRESSIONS  

BUD 008 SHAKE / FROM WAY OUT TO WAY UNDER SHADOWS OF NIGHT  

BUD 009 WORST THAT COULD HAPPEN / YOUR KITE, MY KITE BROOKLYN BRIDGE 12.68 

BUD 010 I'M IN LOVE WITH YOU / TO YOU, WITH LOVE KASENETZ-KATZ SUPER CIRCUS  

BUD 011 BUBBLE GUM MUSIC / ON A SUMMER NIGHT ROCK & ROLL DUBBLE BUBBLE TRADING CARD  

BUD 012 INDIAN GIVER / POW WOW 1910 FRUITGUM CO. 2.69 

BUD 013 SWEETER THAN SUGAR / BITTER LEMON OHIO EXPRESS  

BUD 014 RED BRICK HOUSE / SING ALONG TO THE RED BRICK HOUSE THE SECOND STORY  

BUD 015 BLESSED IS THE RAIN / WELCOME ME LOVE BROOKLYN BRIDGE  

BUD 016 MERCY / ROLL IT UP OHIO EXPRESS 4.69 

BUD 017 MY DECEIVING HEART / YOU WANT SOMEBODY ELSE THE IMPRESSIONS 5.69 

BUD 018 BACK IN THE USSR / WINDY CREAM CHUBBY CHECKER 5.69 

BUD 019 IT'S YOUR THING / DON'T GIVE IT AWAY THE ISLEY BROTHERS 5.69 

BUD 020 OH HAPPY DAY / JESUS, LOVER OF MY SOUL EDWIN HAWKINS SINGERS 5.69 

BUD 021 SPECIAL DELIVERY / NO GOOD ANNIE 1910 FRUITGUM CO. 5.69 

BUD 022 PINCH ME (BABY, CONVINCE ME) / PEANUTS OHIO EXPRESS 6.69 

BUD 023 CROSSROADS OF THE STEPPING STONES / JUNGLE GYM AT THE ZOO THE ELEPHANT'S MEMORY 1969 

BUD 024 MOONFLIGHT / EVERYBODY'S ON STRIKE VIC VENUS 1969 

BUD 025 CHOICE OF COLOURS / MIGHTY MIGHTY SPADE & WHITEY THE IMPRESSIONS 8.69 

BUD 026 YOUR HUSBAND MY WIFE / EVERYBODY’S COOKIN’ BROOKLYN BRIDGE 8.69 

BUD 027 THE TRAIN / ETERNAL LIGHT 1910 FRUITGUM CO. 8.69 

BUD 028 WHEN I DIE / HARD LIFE MOTHERLODE 1.70 

BUD 029 SAUSALITO (IS THE PLACE TO GO) / MAKE LOVE NOT WAR OHIO EXPRESS 8.69 

BUD 030 I'M GONNA MAKE YOU MINE / I'M GONNA GET MARRIED LOU CHRISTIE 8.69 

BUD 031 AIN'T IT JUST LIKE HIM / LORD DON'T MOVE THAT MOUNTAIN EDWIN HAWKINS SINGERS 10.69 

BUD 032 I'LL NEVER WALK ALONE / MINSTREL SUNDAY BROOKLYN BRIDGE 10.69 

BUD 033 THE COWBOY CONVENTION / THE RACE (THAT TOOK PLACE) OHIO EXPRESS 11.69 

BUD 034 ARE YOU GETTING ANY SUNSHINE? / IT'LL TAKE TIME LOU CHRISTIE 12.69 

BUD 035 WHEN WE GET MARRIED / BABY BRET 1910 FRUITGUM CO. 12.69 

BUD 036 LOVE EQUALS LOVE / PEANUTS OHIO EXPRESS 4.70 

BUD 037 CLOSE TO IT ALL / PEACE WILL COME (ACCORDING TO PLAN) MELANIE 1970 
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BUD 038 LAY DOWN (CANDLES IN THE RAIN) / I BELIEVE 2011 015 MELANIE / EDWIN HAWKINS SINGERS 7.70 

BUD 039 GO AWAY / THE TRACK 1910 FRUITGUM CO 1970 

BUD 040 HOT DOG / OOH LA LA OHIO EXPRESS 1970 

BUD 041 I CALL MY BABY CANDY / WILL SHE BELIEVE ME THE JAGGERZ 5.70 

BUD 042 O-O-H CHILD / DEAR PRUDENCE 2011 018 THE 5 STAIRSTEPS & CUBIE 8.70 

 

 

L.P.’S 

BDS 5000 THE BEST FROM BUDDAH VARIOUS 1969 

BDS 5010 SIMON SAYS 1910 FRUITGUM CO.  

BDS 5018 THE OHIO EXPRESS THE OHIO EXPRESS 1968 

BDS 5024 BORN TO BE MELANIE  

BDS 5026 CHEWY, CHEWY MX 157093/94 OHIO EXPRESS 1969 

BDS 5027 GOODY GOODY GUMDROPS 1910 FRUITGUM CO.  

BDS 5028 QUICK JOEY SMALL – I’M IN LOVE WITH YOU KASENETZ-KATZ SUPER CIRCUS 1968 

BDS 5032 BUBBLE GUM MUSIC IS THE NAKED TRUTH VOLUME 1 VARIOUS ARTISTS  

BDS 5033 ELEPHANTS MEMORY MX 159983/84 THE ELEPHANTS MEMORY 1969 

BDS 5034 BROOKLYN BRIDGE MX 159987/88 THE BROOKLYN BRIDGE 1969 

BDS 5036 INDIAN GIVER MX 159937/38 1910 FRUITGUM CO. 1969 

BDS 5037 MERCY MX 160041/42 OHIO EXPRESS 1969 

BDS 5060 CANDLES IN THE RAIN MX 163017/18, 2YS 1636/37 MELANIE 1970 

 

BDS 1001 LET US GO INTO THE HOUSE OF THE LORD THE EDWIN HAWKINS SINGERS  

BDS 1002 BUDDAH’S HIT EXPLOSION, VOL. 3 203 026, MX 161187/88 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1969 

 

203 028 MELANIE 2YS 1592/93 MELANIE 1969 

 

 

MUSICASSETTES 

935 003 HIT EXPLOSION VARIOUS ARTISTS  

935 004 OHIO EXPRESS THE OHIO EXPRESS  

935 005 JUNGLE MARMALADE THE LEMON PIPERS  

935 007 HIT EXPLOSION VOL. 2 VARIOUS ARTISTS  

 

939 004 BRAZILIAN BYRD THE CHARLIE BYRD TRIO  

939 006 WHICH SIDE ARE YOU ON THE CHARLIE BYRD TRIO  
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FONTANA 

 

LAUNCHED IN AUSTRALIA IN AUGUST 1968. FOR EARLIER FONTANA 45’S, E.P.’S AND L.P.’S, SEE LISTINGS UNDER PHILIPS 

 

45’S 

 

 

 

TF 1 THE WRECK OF THE ANTOINETTE / STILL LIFE DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 10.68 

TF 2 SUNSHINE COTTAGE / MISS JONES THE HERD  

TF 3 FOX ON THE RUN / TOO MANY PEOPLE MANFRED MANN 1.69 

TF 4 I WILL / 3.30 UNIT FOUR PLUS TWO 3.69 

TF 5 1999 / IVY OSBOURNE KENNY BALL & HIS JAZZMEN 1969 

TF 6 DON JUAN / MARGARETE LIDMAN DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 3.69 

TF 7 NEVER AN EVERYDAY THING / WAITING FOR A BREAK IN THE CLOUDS WAYNE FONTANA 1969 

TF 8 LET THE SUN SHINE IN / BABY IS COMING ANDY FORRAY 1969 

TF 9 IF YOU GO AWAY / THE VERY THOUGHT OF YOU AUS RAY BARRETT 4.69 

TF 10 RAGAMUFFIN MAN / A `B' SIDE MANFRED MANN 5.69 

TF 11 THE GAME / BEAUTY QUEEN THE HERD 1969 

TF 12 SNAKE IN THE GRASS / BORA BORA DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 5.69 

TF 13 THE NIGHT THEY RAIDED MINSKY'S / THIS LITTLE LIGHT OF MINE KENNY BALL & HIS JAZZMEN  

TF 14 BIRTHDAY / ALL I WANT IS YOU UNDERGROUND SUNSHINE  

TF 15 TONIGHT TODAY / BAD NEWS D.B.M. & T. 1.70 

TF 16 BALLAD OF A BLOOD CRAZED TRAINED KILLER / T.J.'S LAST RIDE DENNIS LINDE  

TF 17 NA NA HEY HEY KISS HIM GOODBYE / IT'S THE MAGIC IN YOU GIRL STEAM 10.69 

TF 18 WE'RE BUILDING A LOVE / CHARLIE CASS WAYNE FONTANA 1.70 

TF 19 MY WOMAN'S MAN / GOTTA MAKE YOU PART OF ME 6007 003 DAVE DEE 3.70 

TF 20 DAY IS DONE (MON ENFANT) / CHRISTOS GENATE 6010 001 NANA MOUSKOURI 1970 

TF 21 WHO DO YOU LOVE / WALKING DOWN THE HIGHWAY 6059 001 JUICY LUCY 1970 

TF 22 NEANDERTHAL MAN / YOU DIDN'T LIKE IT BECAUSE YOU DIDN'T... 6007 019 HOTLEGS 8.70 

TF 23 MR PRESIDENT / FRISCO ANNIE 6007 022 DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 8.70 

TF 24 ANNABELLA / KELLY 6007 021 DAVE DEE 1970 

 

262 026 TF GUIDE ME, ORION / FROM NOW ON (IMMORTAL INVISIBLE) 7XS 7197/98 FLAMING YOUTH 11.70 

 

 

E.P.’S 

TE 1 MIGHTY QUINN  MANFRED MANN 1968 

TE 2 THE LEGEND OF XANADU  DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1968 

TE 3 FOX ON THE RUN  MANFRED MANN 7.69 

TE 4 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1969 
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L.P.’S 

 

 

 

 

TLS 100 LEGEND OF... DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1968 

TLS 101 THIS WORLD GOES ROUND & ROUND MX 160065/66 JULIE FELIX 1969 

TLS 102 THE BEST OF GLORIA LYNNE GLORIA LYNNE 1969 

TLS 103 NO TROUBLE NOW! AUS, MX 160117/18 RAY BARRETT 1969 

TLS 104 OVER AND OVER MX 162560/61 NANA MOUSKOURI 1969 

TLS 105 THE GREAT SONGS OF IRVING BERLIN FONTANA CONCERT ORCHESTRA 1969 

TLS 106 MOVIETIME – THEMES FROM THE BIG FILMS JOHNNIE GRAY & HIS SAXOPHONES 1969 

TLS 107 THOSE WHO ARE ABOUT TO DIE SALUTE YOU  COLOSSEUM 1969 

TLS 108 THE EXQUISITE NANA MOUSKOURI  NANA MOUSKOURI 1969 

TLS 109 SHAKESPEARE – AND ALL THAT JAZZ  CLEO LAINE & JOHN DANKWORTH  

TLS 110 CARNIVAL PACO PENA WITH LOS MARACUCHOS 1970 

TLS 111 NANA  NANA MOUSKOURI 1970 

TLS 112 THE INCREDIBLE PACO PENA PACO PENA 1970 

 

 

 

FONTANA SPECIAL 

F 100 THE GREAT LOUIS NZ  CP 243 LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

F 101 HITS THAT SOLD A MILLION NZ  CP 241 RUSTY DRAPER  

F 102 THE BEST OF THE MINSTRELS NZ  CP 240 THE MINSTRELS ORCHESTRA & CHORUS 4.72 

F 103 STAY AWHILE NZ  CP 238 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

F 104 LEGEND OF NZ  CP 239 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1968 

F 105 SEEKERS GOLDEN COLLECTION NZ  CP 244 THE SEEKERS  

F 106 HONEY AND 11 OTHER HITS NZ  CP 245 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1968 

F 107 IRISH PUB FAVOURITES MERCURY-WING, NZ  CP 247 ROSE BRENNAN  

F 108 FROM PARIS WITH LOVE NZ  CP 248 PAUL MAURIAT  

F 109 THE BEST OF BROADWAY NZ  CP 24? VARIOUS ARTISTS  

F 110  

F 111 ROGER MILLER NZ  CP 250 ROGER MILLER  

F 112 I BELIEVE MERCURY-WING, NZ  CP 251 THE HARRY SIMEONE CHORALE 1969 

F 113  

F 114  

F 115  

F 116 GOING TO THE ZOO NZ  CP 257 JULIE FELIX  

F 117 THE BEST OF BASSEY NZ  SP 101 SHIRLEY BASSEY  

F 118  

F 119  

F 120  

F 121  

F 122  

F 123  
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F 124 EVENING OF WALTZES MERCURY-WING, NZ  SP 149 DORATI AND PARAY  

F 125 HELP YOURSELF TO THE HITS MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 151 (UNKNOWN ARTIST)  

F 126 HAWAIIAN WEDDING SONG MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  CP 252 THE POLYNESIANS  

F 127  

F 128  

F 129  

F 130 YOUR FAVOURITE CLASSICAL THEMES  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

F 131  

F 132 CHARTBUSTERS MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 174 WINIFRED ATWELL  

F 133  

F 134 THEME FROM A MAN AND A WOMAN NZ  SP 177 THE RIVIERA ORCHESTRA  

F 135 SNOOPY VS. THE RED BARON MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 179 PETER PAN POP BAND AND SINGERS  

F 136  

F 137  

F 138 BACKTRACK 1 NZ  SP 137 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1970 

F 139  

F 140  

F 141  

F 142 PAUL JAMES SINGS THE GOLDEN HITS OF ELVIS PRESLEY NZ  272 PAUL JAMES 1970 

F 143  

F 144  

F 145  

F 146  

F 147  

F 148  

F 149 THE GLENN MILLER SOUND NZ  SP 123 SYD LAWRENCE ORCHESTRA 1969 

F 150 KING OF THE SWINGERS MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 124 KENNY BALL AND HIS JAZZMEN  

F 151 HITS ’69 MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 120 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1970 

F 152 WHITE ROSE OF ATHENS MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 180 NANA MOUSKOURI  

F 153 THE SPRINGFIELDS SING AGAIN MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 182 THE SPRINGFIELDS  

F 154  

F 155  

F 156  

F 157 LET’S SING WITH THE IRISH!  EILEEN DONAGHY  

F 158 STRAUSS VIENNESE WALTZES  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

F 159  

F 160  

F 161 CECILIA & OTHER WORLD HITS MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ 134 VARIOUS ARTISTS  

F 162  

F 163  

F 164 SINGS YOUR SCOTTISH AND IRISH FAVOURITES AUS KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  

F 165 SCOTTISH AND IRISH FAVOURITES VOL. 2 AUS KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  

F 166 SINGS FOR THE YOUNGER SET AUS KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  

F 167 DOWN MEMORY LANE AUS, 843086 KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  
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GOLD LABEL SERIES 

 

700 126 WGY GRIEG, MENDELLSOHN VIENNA SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 1970 

700 127 WGY HAYDN, MOZART VIENNA SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 1968 

700 135 WGY FRANZ SCHUBERT THE HAGUE PHILHARMONIC ORCHESTRA  

700 139 WGY BEETHOVEN PIANO SONATAS YURI BOUKOFF  

700 156 WGY TCHAIKOVSKY, LISZT YURI BOUKOFF 1968 

700 182 WGY GRIEG AND SCHUMANN PIANO CONCERTOS HANS-RICHTER HAASER  

700 192 WGY THE ROMANTIC PIANO YURI BOUKOFF 1969 

700 429 WGY CHOPIN ADAM HARASIEWICZ 1972 

 

701 536 WPY NATIONAL ANTHEMS AUS CENTRAL BAND OF THE RAAF  

701 596 WPY WHITE ROSE OF ATHENS NANA MOUSKOURI 10.72 

701 655 WPY TIJUANA PARTY STAN HOPE  

 

701 808 WPY THE 3RD TIME AROUND ROGER MILLER 1970 

701 826 WPY ENJOY JANKOWSKI HORST JANKOWSKI  

701 827 WPY 10TH ANNIVERSARY ALBUM THE PLATTERS 6.72 

701 842 WPY PARTY FAVOURITES DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1970 

701 845 WPY CUGAT CARICATURES XAVIER CUGAT  

701 858 WPY THE GREAT YEARS VOL. 1 FRANKIE LAINE  

701 859 WPY THE GREAT YEARS VOL. 2 FRANKIE LAINE  

701 860 WPY THE BEST OF BURT BACHARACH VARIOUS ARTISTS 1972 

 

840 272 BY THE BEST OF TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS  

840 610 BY THE WORLD’S FAVOURITE PIANO MUSIC RAWICZ & LANDAUER  

 

847 200 VTY AN OLD RAINCOAT WON’T EVER LET YOU DOWN MX 168443/44 ROD STEWART 12.72 

 

847 900 VTY VALENTYNE SUITE 2YS 1482/83 COLOSSEUM 1969 

847 901 VTY JUICY LUCY JUICY LUCY 1970 

847 902 VTY MANFRED MANN CHAPTER THREE MANFRED MANN CHAPTER THREE 1969 

847 903 VTY BLACK SABBATH MX 162562/63 BLACK SABBATH 1970 

847 904 VTY CRESSIDA CRESSIDA 1970 

 

851 250 WGY FESTIVAL ‘70 AUS VARIOUS ARTISTS 1970 

 

859 000 FZY THE BEST OF GILBERT AND SULLIVAN  VARIOUS  

859 003 FZY WHAT A MANN  MANFRED MANN  

859 005 FZY THE FANTASTIC PEDDLERS  THE PEDDLERS 1.72 

859 017 FZY THE PIRATES OF PENZANCE  VARIOUS  

859 019 FZY THE MIKADO  VARIOUS  

859 030 FZY LEGEND OF…  DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY MICK AND TICH  

859 037 FZY THE FAVOURITE SONGS OF RICHARD TAUBER  HARRY SECOMBE  

859 038 FZY BORN TO SING THE BLUES  SHIRLEY BASSEY  

859 040 FZY THE FABULOUS WALKER BROTHERS  THE WALKER BROTHERS  

859 050 FZY PUB FAVOURITES  EILEEN DONAGHY  

859 051 FZY THE BEST OF BASSEY  SHIRLEY BASSEY  

859 055 FZY SEEKERS GOLDEN COLLECTION AUS THE SEEKERS 1969 

859 057 FZY THE ROAD TO THE ISLES  ALLAN BRUCE  

859 061 FZY IRISH PUB FAVOURITES  ROSE BRENNAN 3.72 

859 077 FZY HEARTFUL OF SONG  DICKIE VALENTINE 9.72 

859 082 FZY SERENATA ALL’ITALIA  ROBERTO CARDINALI 1.73 

859 096 FZY AT YOUR REQUEST  HARRY SECOMBE  

859 101 FZY KING OF THE SWINGERS  KENNY BALL & HIS JAZZMEN  

859 104 FZY CHARTBUSTERS  WINIFRED ATWELL  

859 115 FZY STAY AWHILE  DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1970 

859 125 FZY CHAPLIN  THE WARM STRINGS OF STAN BUTCHER  
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860 000 WPY THE THIRD MAN  ANTON KARAS 1.72 

 

873 000 UBY WOODHOUSE IN VIENNA  JOHN WOODHOUSE 6.72 

 

881 017 TY ARK 2 2YS 1488/89 FLAMING YOUTH 1970 

 

885 521 TY SONGS OF MY COUNTRY  NANA MOUSKOURI 1971 

885 522 TY NANA MOUSKOURI IN PARIS  NANA MOUSKOURI  

885 527 MY A L’OLYMPIA  NANA MOUSKOURI  

885 564 MY NANA MOUSKOURI’S GRAND GALA  NANA MOUSKOURI 1970 

 

886 763 TY SON OF ANASTASIA  JIMMY CAMPBELL  

 

SFL 13003 WHAT A MANN  MANFRED MANN  

SFL 13007 VIVA CHAQUITO!  CHAQUITO  

SFL 13015 CANADIAN SUITE  OSCAR PETERSON TRIO  

SFL 13030 HMS PINAFORE  SOLOISTS & ORCH. COND. JOHN GREGORY 1971 

SFL 13034 THE YEOMAN OF THE GUARD  SOLOISTS & ORCH. COND. JOHN GREGORY 1971 

SFL 13079 PRESENTING THE RONNIE SCOTT SEXTET  RONNIE SCOTT SEXTET 1970 

 

 

MUSICASSETTES 

CFP 4000 TOMMY KINSMAN’S SWINGING PARTY TOMMY KINSMAN AND HIS BAND  

CFP 4010 YOUR FAVOURITE CLASSICAL THEMES STYLED ’66 TILSLEY ORCHESTRAL  

CFP 4012 CORCOVADO TRUMPETS ARR. VIC SCHOEN  

CFP 4013 QUIET LATIN MOODS OF CHAQUITO CHAQUITO  

CFP 4017 CHAQUITO AND THE QUEDO BRASS PLAY WORLD BEATERS CHAQUITO AND THE WORLD BRASS  

CFP 4019 MORE FAVOURITE CLASSICAL THEMES (STYLED ’67) TILSLEY ORCHESTRAL  

CFP 4021 TOP TV THEMES TILSLEY ORCHESTRAL  

CFP 4037 SONGS OF MY COUNTRY NANA MOUSKOURI  

 

MCF 5000 THE HITS OF DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH E.P. DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH  

MCF 5001 HITS OF JULIE FELIX E.P. JULIE FELIX  

MCF 5004 HITS OF THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND E.P. THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND  

MCF 5005 HITS OF MANFRED MANN / DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH E.P. MANFRED MANN, D.D.D.B.M. & T.  

MCF 5006 ZABADAK & OTHER HITS E.P. DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH  

MCF 5007 THOROUGHLY MODERN MILLIE E.P. THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND  

MCF 5008 HITS OF THE HERD E.P. THE HERD  
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KAMA SUTRA 

 

AUSTRALIAN DISTRIBUTION RIGHTS PASSED FROM ASTOR RECORDS TO PHONOGRAM RECORDS IN SEPTEMBER 1968. 

 

 

45’S 

KAM 001 (TILL I) RUN WITH YOU / REVELATION: REVOLUTION ‘69 THE LOVIN’ SPOONFUL 1969 

KAM 002 SHE’S A LADY / THE ROOM NOBODY LIVES IN JOHN SEBASTIAN 1969 

KAM 003 THE RAPPER / BORN POOR THE JAGGERZ 1970 

KAM 004 CHANTILLY LACE / REMEMBER THEN SHA NA NA 5.70 

 

 

L.P.’S 

KSBS 2010 ROCK & ROLL IS HERE TO STAY SHA NA NA 1970 

KSBS 2013 THE VERY BEST OF THE LOVIN’ SPOONFUL THE LOVIN’ SPOONFUL 1970 

KSBS 2014 BILL HALEY’S SCRAPBOOK BILL HALEY & HIS COMETS 1970 

KSBS 2017 WE WENT TO DIFFERENT SCHOOLS TOGETHER THE JAGGERZ 1970 
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LIMELIGHT 

 

DEBUTS AUGUST 1965. 

 

MONO STEREO 

LM 82001  ‘S MAKE IT ART BLAKEY & THE JAZZ MESSENGERS 1966 

LM 82003 LS 86003 BABY BREEZE CHET BAKER 1966 

LM 82004 LS 86004 BUTTERFLY WITH HICCUPS GERRY MULLIGAN 1965 

LM 82006 LS 86006 IN A NEW SETTING MILT JACKSON 1966 

LM 82007 LS 86007 JAMBO CARIBE DIZZY GILLESPIE 1965 

LM 82008  I TALK WITH THE SPIRITS ROLAND KIRK 1966 

LM 82009 LS 86009 CANNONBALL AND COLTRANE CANNONBALL ADDERLEY & JOHN COLTRANE 65 

LM 82010 LS 86010 CANADIANA SUITE OSCAR PETERSON 1965 

LM 82013 LS 86013 LAST DATE ERIC DOLPHY 1966 

LM 82014  THREE MOODS THE THREE SOUNDS 1965 

LM 82016 LS 86016 BUT NOT REALLY LES MCCANN 1966 

LM 82017 LS 86017 CHARLIE PARKER MEMORIAL CONCERT VARIOUS ARTISTS 1966 

LM 82020 LS 86020 GRAND REUNION 1 EARL HINES 1966 

LM 82021 LS 86021 IF YOU CAN’T BEAT ‘EM, JOIN ‘EM GERRY MULLIGAN 1966 

LM 82022  THE NEW CONTINENT DIZZY GILLESPIE AND THE BIG BAND 1966 

LM 82023  ELOQUENCE OSCAR PETERSON 1966 

LM 82024 LS 86024 MILT JACKSON AT THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART MILT JACKSON 1966 

 LS 86025 POO BOO LES MCCANN 1966 

LM 82027 LS 86027 RIP, RIG AND PANIC ROLAND KIRK QUINTET 1966 

LM 82028 LS 86028 GRAND REUNION VOL. 2 EARL HINES 1966 

LM 82029  WITH RESPECT TO NAT OSCAR PETERSON 1966 

LM 82030  FEELIN’ GOOD GERRY MULLIGAN 1966 

 LS 86032 THEM ADDERLEYS CANNONBALL & NAT ADDERLEY 1966 

 LS 86033 SLIGHTLY LATIN ROLAND KIRK 1966 

 

LM 2-8201  THE IMMORTAL CLIFFORD BROWN CLIFFORD BROWN 1966 
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MERCURY 

 

THE GRAMMOPHON–PHILIPS GROUP (G.P.G.) ACQUIRED U.S. MERCURY RECORDS IN 1962. AS A RESULT, RIGHTS IN AUSTRALIA PASSED FROM 

ASTOR RECORDS TO PHILIPS. ISSUES APPEARED WITH A PHILIPS LABEL FROM 1962 TO 1968. THE FIRST AUSTRALIAN RELEASES WITH A MERCURY 

LABEL APPEARED IN AUGUST 1968. 

 

 

 

45’S 

RF 1 RAIN AND TEARS / DON'T TRY TO CATCH A RIVER APHRODITE'S CHILD 8.68 

RF 2 THE SUNSHINES OUT OF MY SHOES / TOMORROW TODAY SUSAN SHIRLEY 1968 

RF 3 TOLIVAR / WHAT I'D GIVE (TO BE THE WIND) ROGER MILLER 1968 

RF 4 SOUL DRIPPIN' / FOREVER GONE THE MAUDS 1968 

RF 5 JESSE BRADY / RESURRECTION THE MC COYS 1968 

RF 6 VANCE / LITTLE CHILDREN RUN & PLAY ROGER MILLER 1969 

RF 7 TRAIN (PT.1) / (PT.2) BUDDY MILES EXPRESS  

RF 8 I'LL BE STANDING BY / LOOK THE OTHER WAY LESELY GORE 1969 

RF 9 PLEASE LET ME PROVE (MY LOVE FOR YOU) / I'LL BE MOVING ALONG DAVE DUDLEY  

RF 10 THE WORLD WOULD NEVER TURN AGAIN / SANTA MARIE KEITH POTGER  

RF 11 MENDOCINO / I WANNA BE YOUR MAMA AGAIN  SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 3.69 

RF 12 THINGS I’D LIKE TO SAY / COME AND GIVE YOUR LOVE TO ME NEW COLONY SIX 1969 

RF 13 ONLY THE STRONG SURVIVE / JUST BECAUSE I REALLY LOVE YOU JERRY BUTLER 3.69 

RF 14 PROMISES, PROMISES / THEME FROM ‘ICE STATION ZEBRA’ DEREK & RAY 1969 

RF 15 IT DIDN'T EVEN BRING ME DOWN / LORD, I'M JUST A COUNTRY BOY… SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 5.69 

RF 16 MOODY WOMAN / GO AWAY FIND YOURSELF JERRY BUTLER 5.69 

RF 17 ME & BOBBY MCGEE / RUBY (DON'T TAKE YOUR LOVE TO TOWN) ROGER MILLER 7.69 

RF 18 DYNAMITE WOMAN / TOO MANY DOCILED MINDS  SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 8.69 

RF 19 YES, MR PETERS / TROUBLE ON OUR LINE ROY DRUSKY & PRISCILLA MITCHELL 1969 

RF 20 BOEING BOEING 707 / WHERE HAVE ALL THE AVERAGE PEOPLE GONE ROGER MILLER 10.69 

RF 21 WEDDING BELL BLUES / ONE BY ONE LESLEY GORE 1970 

RF 22 EVERYBODY’S TALKIN’ / IT AINT NECESSARILY BIRD AVENUE SPANKY & OUR GANG 1.70 

RF 23 THE TOM GREEN COUNTY FAIR / I KNOW WHO IT IS 6052 001 ROGER MILLER 3.70 

RF 24 NUEVO LAREDO / I DON’T WANNA GO HOME 6052 002 SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 1970 

RF 25 I'M GONNA MAKE YOU LOVE ME / ONE GOOD WOMAN 6052 004 STEAM 4.70 

RF 26 TENNESSEE BIRDWALK / THE CLOCK OF ST JAMES 6052 016 JACK BLANCHARD & MISTY MORGAN 5.70 

RF 27 EL CONDOR PASA / LLAMERADA 6011 007 LOS INCAS 1970 

RF 28 THEM CHANGES / SPOT ON THE WALL 6052 009 BUDDY MILES & FREEDOM EXPRESS 1970 

RF 29 ONCE MORE WITH FEELING / YOU WENT OUT OF YOUR WAY JERRY LEE LEWIS 5.70 

RF 30 WHAT ABOUT TOMORROW / A NICE SONG 6052 023 SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 7.70 

RF 31 HUMPHREY THE CAMEL / A PLACE IN MY MIND 6052 029 JACK BLANCHARD & MISTY MORGAN 6.70 

RF 32 I GOT LOVE / I LOVE MAKING LOVE TO YOU MELBA MOORE 8.70 

RF 33 DOWN BY THE RIVER / HEART'S DELIGHT 6052 031 BUDDY MILES 8.70 

RF 34 SOUTH / DON'T WE ALL HAVE THE RIGHT 6052 034 ROGER MILLER 9.70 

 

127 342 MCF WHOLE LOTTA SHAKIN’ GOIN’ ON / GREAT BALLS OF FIRE JERRY LEE LEWIS 9.70 
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E.P.’S 

RE 1 LITTLE GREEN APPLES ROGER MILLER  

 

 

L.P.’S 

RS 100 A TENDER LOOK AT LOVE ROGER MILLER 1968 

RS 101 CUGAT IN EUROPE XAVIER CUGAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

RS 102 WILLIAM TELL AND OTHER DELIGHTS RICHARD HAYMAN PROM. ORCHESTRA 1968 

RS 103 GUITARS A’ PLENTY THE GEORGE BARNES GUITAR CHOIR  

RS 104 TRAVELLIN’ WITH THE QUINCY JONES BIG BAND  QUINCY JONES BIG BAND  

RS 105 TAKE THE DUKE’S TRAIN BILLY BYERS’ BIG BAND  

RS 106 STUDY IN STEREO PETE RUGULO AND ALL THAT BRASS  

RS 107 THAT’S A PARTY LESTER LANIN  

RS 108 FIESTA MADRID FESTIVAL ORCHESTRA  

RS 109 MY FAIR LADY / WEST SIDE STORY NEW WESTMINSTER ORCHESTRA  

RS 110 FRENCH FRIED ORCHESTRA DE L’ETOILE  

RS 111 DOS GUITAMAS ESPANOLAS PACO DE LUCIA & RICARDO MODREGO  

RS 112 SGT PEPPER’S LONELY HEARTS CLUB BAND PETER KNIGHT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

RS 113 SITAR A GO GO BIG JIM SULLIVAN  

RS 114 VIOLENT VIOLINS MICHEL LEGRAND AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

RS 115 ANOTHER PLACE, ANOTHER TIME JERRY LEE LEWIS 1968 

RS 116 DON COSTA’S INSTRUMENTAL VERSIONS OF SIMON AND GARFUNKEL DON COSTA  

RS 117 HUGH MASEKELA HUGH MASEKELA  

RS 118 PIANO AFFAIRS  HORST JANKOWSKI  

RS 119 EXPRESSWAY TO YOUR SKULL MX 156940/41 BUDDY MILES 1968 

RS 120 FARON YOUNG AIMS AT THE WEST FARON YOUNG  

RS 121 SIX DAYS ON THE ROAD DAVE DUDLEY  

RS 122 BETWEEN THE TWO OF US ROY DRUSKY & PRISCILLA MITCHELL  

RS 123 THE GREAT GEORGE JONES GEORGE JONES  

RS 124 COUNTRY FAVOURITES FARON YOUNG  

RS 125 DAVE DUDLEY-GREATEST HITS DAVE DUDLEY  

RS 126 SONGS OF THE CITIES ROY DRUSKY  

RS 127 THE PICK OF THE COUNTRY ROY DRUSKY  

RS 128 COUNTRY & WESTERN GOLDEN GREATS RUSTY DRAPER  

RS 129 GOLDEN HITS VOL.2 LESLEY GORE  

RS 130 THE FOOL THE FOOL 1968 

SR 131 THE BEST OF RAY STEVENS MX 157026/27 RAY STEVENS 1968 

RS 132 SHE STILL COMES AROUND JERRY LEE LEWIS  

RS 133 MENDOCINO SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 1969 

RS 134 ALL COUNTRY JERRY LEE LEWIS 

RS 135 LIVING WITH THE ANIMALS MOTHER EARTH 1968 

SR 136 ELECTRIC CHURCH BUDDY MILES EXPRESS  

RS 137 DINAH WASHINGTON’S GREATEST HITS DINAH WASHINGTON  

RS 138 ROGER MILLER ROGER MILLER  

RS 139 CONCERTO IN B GOODE CHUCK BERRY 1969 

RS 140 THE ICE MAN COMETH JERRY BUTLER 

RS 141 MOOG GROOVE THE ELECTRONIC CONCEPT ORCHESTRA  

RS 142 SINGS THE COUNTRY MUSIC HALL OF FAME HITS, VOL.1 JERRY LEE LEWIS 1969 

RS 143 SINGS THE COUNTRY MUSIC HALL OF FAME HITS, VOL. II JERRY LEE LEWIS  

RS 144 HOW TO STAY SEXY THO’ MARRIED MX 161191/92 RUTH WALLIS  

RS 145 BROOK BENTON’S GOLDEN HITS BROOK BENTON  

RS 146 SPANKY’S GREATEST HIT(S) SPANKY AND OUR GANG  

RS 147 PASSING STRANGERS  BILLY ECKSTINE & SARAH VAUGHAN 1970 

SR 148 ROGER MILLER 1970 ROGER MILLER 1970 

SR 149 STEAM MX 161492/93 STEAM 1970 
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RS 150 TOGETHER AFTER FIVE 2YS 1453 SIR DOUGLAS QUINTET 1970 

SR 151 BIRDS OF A FEATHER JACK BLANCHARD & MISTY MORGAN  

RS 152 THEM CHANGES 6338 016 BUDDY MILES 1970 

RS 153 I GOT LOVE 6338 017 MELBA MOORE 1970 

RS 154 GOLDEN HITS VOL.2 6338 020 ROGER MILLER  

RS 155 A TRIP IN THE COUNTRY ROGER MILLER  

RS 156 THE BEST OF JERRY LEE LEWIS JERRY LEE LEWIS  

 

MG 20638 / SR 60638 SEPTEMBER IN THE RAIN MX 155343/44 DINAH WASHINGTON  

MG 20645 / SR 60645 SARAH VAUGHAN’S GOLDEN HITS MX 155347/48 SARAH VAUGHAN  

LMY 220 006 CANADIANA SUITE MX 155367/68 THE OSCARE PETERSON TRIO 1968 

LMY 220 035 THE MELODY LINGERS ON MX 155371/72 DIZZY GILLESPIE 1968 

LMY 220 039 WITH RESPECT TO NAT OSCAR PETERSON  

 

 

MUSICASSETTES 

CMP 7000 THE GENIUS OF JANKOWSKI HORST JANKOWSKI ORCHESTRA & CHORUS  

CMP 7002 THE BEST OF CUGAT XAVIER CUGAT  

CMP 7003 WITH RESPECT TO NAT OSCAR PETERSON TRIO & ORCHESTRA  

CMP 7004 LOUIS ARMSTRONG SINGS LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

CMP 7005 THE SOUND OF JULIE JULIE ROGERS  

CMP 7006 VIVA VAUGHAN SARAH VAUGHAN  

CMP 7008 STRINGS AFIRE CLEBANOFF AND HIS ORCHETRA  

CMP 7009 MANCINI SONGBOOK QUINCY JONES  

CMP 7011 THE NEW SCENE SARAH VAUGHAN  

CMP 7012 CUGAT GOLDEN GOODIES XAVIER CUGAT  

CMP 7013 HAWAII ROYAL HAWAIIAN GUITARS  

CMP 7015 MEXICO AND 11 OTHER GREAT HITS DAVID CARROLL AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

CMP 7018 A TENDER LOOK AT LOVE ROGER MILLER  

CMP 7025 COUNTRY AND WESTERN WINNERS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

 

CMJ 9002 BLUES ETUDE OSCAR PETERSON  
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M G M 

 

AUSTRALIAN RIGHTS TO M G M PASSED FROM EMI RECORDS TO PHONOGRAM IN JUNE 1967. 

 

45’S 

 

 

 

MGM 1 BLACK SHEEP / MY DAY'S GONNA COME SAM THE SHAM & THE PHARAOHS 8.67 

MGM 2 COME ON DOWN TO MY BOAT / I BELIEVE IN YOU   EVERY MOTHER'S SON 6.67 

MGM 3 THE GIRLS IN PARIS / THEM GIRLS   LEE HAZLEWOOD 1967 

MGM 4 I TAKE IT BACK / THE BOY I LOVE  SANDY POSEY 8.67 

MGM 5 WHEN I WAS YOUNG / A GIRL NAMED SANDOZ  ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 8.67 

MGM 6 MY HEART CRIES FOR YOU / SOMEONE TOOK THE SWEETNESS OUT OF MY SWEETHEART CONNIE FRANCIS 1967 

MGM 7 SAN FRANCISCAN NIGHTS / GOOD TIMES ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 8.67 

MGM 8 PUT YOUR MIND AT EASE / THE PROPER FOUR LEAF CLOVER EVERY MOTHER'S SON 8.67 

MGM 9 AS LONG AS YOU’RE HERE / EREH ER’OUY SA GNOL SA ZALMAN YANOVSKY (ZALLY) 1.68 

MGM 10 ARE YOU NEVER COMING HOME / I CAN SHOW YOU HOW TO LIVE SANDY POSEY  

MGM 11 THE RAIN, THE PARK & OTHER THINGS / RIVER BLUE THE COWSILLS 10.67 

MGM 12 PONY WITH THE GOLDEN MANE / DOLLS IN THE CLOCK EVERY MOTHER'S SON 1968 

MGM 13 MONTEREY / AIN'T IT SO ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 12.67 

MGM 14 WE CAN FLY / A TIME FOR REMEMBRANCE THE COWSILLS 2.68 

MGM 15 SKY PILOT (PART 1 & 2) / SKY PILOT (PART 2) ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 1.68 

MGM 16 GREEN TAMBOURINE / I NEED ALL THE FRIENDS I CAN GET SUN DRAGON 1968 

MGM 17 ALL THE TIME / LIKE EVERYTHING ELSE WAYNE NEWTON 1968 

MGM 18 IN NEED OF A FRIEND / MR FLYNN THE COWSILLS 1968 

MGM 19 SOMETHING I'LL REMEMBER / SILLY GIRL, SILLY BOY SANDY POSEY 1968 

MGM 20 CAN’T FIND THE TIME / LESLEY’S WORLD ORPHEUS 1968 

MGM 21 BLUEBERRY BLUE / FAR AWAY MOUNTAIN SUN DRAGON 1968 

MGM 22 LIVE FOR LIFE / THE NEW ISRAELI PATCHKA TRICIA NOBLE 1968 

MGM 23 ANYTHING / IT'S ALL MEAT ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 3.68 

MGM 24 AIN'T NOTHIN' BUT A HOUSE PARTY / WHAT CAN A MAN DO? THE SHOW STOPPERS 1968 

MGM 25 IT CAN'T BE TOO LATE / HER LOVE SMUBBS 1968 

MGM 26 INDIAN LAKE / NEWSPAPER BLANKET THE COWSILLS 6.68 

MGM 27 DREAMS OF THE EVERYDAY HOUSEWIFE / THE TIPS OF MY FINGERS WAYNE NEWTON 7.68 

MGM 28 WHISTLE A TUNE / ALL’S QUIET ON WEST 23RD JULIE BUDD 1968 

MGM 29 HERE COMES THE JUDGE / GIRL MAGISTRATES 1968 

MGM 30 SOMEBODY ELSE IS TAKING MY PLACE / BROTHER, CAN YOU SPARE A DIME CONNIE FRANCIS 1968 

MGM 31 WE CAN HELP YOU / MAGIC HANDKERCHIEF THE ALAN BOWN! 1968 

MGM 32 POOR BABY / MEET ME AT THE WISHING WELL THE COWSILLS 9.68 

MGM 33 MR JOB / A GREAT IDEA JIGSAW 10.68 

MGM 34 I COULDN'T SPELL !!*@! / THE DOWN HOME STRUT SAM THE SHAM 10.68 

MGM 35 TOWN & COUNTRY / THE SILENCE SAYS WAYNE NEWTON 1969 

MGM 36 ST JAMES INFIRMARY / WHITE HOUSES ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 11.68 

MGM 37 SUNNY / WHEN I LOOK IN YOUR EYES LAINIE KAZAN 1968 
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MGM 38 THE PATH OF LOVE / CAPTAIN SAD & HIS SHIP OF FOOLS JOHN COWSILL 11.68 

MGM 39 ELOISE / LOVE I ALMOST FOUND YOU BARRY RYAN 11.68 

MGM 40 RIVER DEEP, MOUNTAIN HIGH (PT 1) / WHITE HOUSES ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 12.68 

MGM 41 HUSBANDS & WIVES / I JUST CAN’T HELP BELIEVIN’ WAYNE NEWTON 1969 

MGM 42 RING OF FIRE / I'M AN ANIMAL ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 1.69 

MGM 43 THE CANDY KID (FROM THE MISSION ON THE BOWERY) / THE IMPOSSIBLE YEARS THE COWSILLS 1969 

MGM 44 LOVE IS LOVE / I'LL BE ON MY WAY DEAR BARRY RYAN WITH THE MAJORITY 1969 

MGM 45 THE WEDDING CAKE / OVER HILL, UNDER GROUND CONNIE FRANCIS 3.69 

MGM 46 EVERYTHING’S IN LOVE TODAY / THE SILENCE SAYS WAYNE NEWTON 1969 

MGM 47 HAIR / WHAT IS HAPPY? THE COWSILLS 5.69 

MGM 48 CALIFORNIA GIRL (AND THE TENNESSEE SQUARE) / ALL THAT KEEPS YA GOIN’ TOMPALL & THE GLASER BROTHERS 1969 

MGM 49 THE PROPHECY OF DANIEL & JOHN THE DIVINE / GOTTA GET AWAY FROM IT ALL THE COWSILLS 7.69 

MGM 50 PEACE BROTHER PEACE / WINTER WON’T COME THIS YEAR BILL MEDLEY 8.69 

MGM 51 SILVER THREADS & GOLDEN NEEDLES / LOVE AMERICAN STYLE THE COWSILLS 11.69 

MGM 52 (I GUESS) THE LORD MUST BE IN NEW YORK CITY / FOR THE FIRST TIME WAYNE NEWTON 11.69 

MGM 53 SOMEONE IS STANDING OUTSIDE / REACHING BACK BILL MEDLEY 12.69 

MGM 54 THE BALLAD OF PAUL (PT.1) / THE BALLAD OF PAUL (PT.2) THE MYSTERY TOUR 1970 

MGM 55 I LIKE CHRISTMAS / MY NEW YEAR’S WISH FOR YOU FRANKLIN MAC CORMACK 1970 

MGM 56 LET ME LOVE AGAIN / EVIE BILL MEDLEY 1970 

MGM 57 LONG LONESOME HIGHWAY / MOUNTAIN HI MICHAEL PARKS 4.70 

MGM 58 II X II (TWO BY TWO) / START TO LOVE THE COWSILLS 5.70 

MGM 59 MAKIN' MY WAY / HOLD ON, I'M COMING BILL MEDLEY 1970 

MGM 60 SALLY (WAS A GENTLE WOMAN) / SAVE A LITTLE, SPEND A LITTLE 2006 009 MICHAEL PARKS 8.70 

MGM 61 BURNING BRIDGES / WE'LL SING IN THE SUNSHINE 2006 010 MIKE CURB CONGREGATION 8.70 

 

 

E.P.’S 

ME 1 LIFE GETS TEE-JUS (DON’T IT) CARSON ROBISON 1967 

ME 2 HANK WILLIAMS FAVOURITES HANK WILLIAMS 1967 

ME 3 CONNIE FRANCIS FAVOURITES CONNIE FRANCIS 1967 

ME 4 CONNIE FRANCIS SINGS FOR MAMA CONNIE FRANCIS 1967 

ME 5 FLICK, THE LITTLE FIRE ENGINE TOLD BY ROBERT DANN 1967 

ME 6 HANK WILLIAMS AS LUKE THE DRIFTER HANK WILLIAMS 1967 

ME 7 SINGLE GIRL SANDY POSEY  

ME 8 THE BEST OF SANDY POSEY SANDY POSEY  

ME 9 THE STRIPPER DAVID ROSE & HIS ORCHESTRA  

ME 10 MONTEREY ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 1.68 

ME 11 NEVER ON SUNDAY MX 156655/56 CONNIE FRANCIS 1968 

ME 12 THE RAIN, THE PARK & OTHER THINGS THE COWSILLS 1968 

ME 13 THEMES FROM THE GREAT MOTION PICTURES MX 156661/62 VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 1968 

ME 14 SKY PILOT MX 156669/70 ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 3.68 

ME 15 HOUSE OF THE RISING SUN MX 156653/54 ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 1968 
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L.P.’S 

 

 

 

 IE / SIE 8ST GRAND PRIX ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 7.67 

 SIE 9 OC YOU’RE A GOOD MAN, CHARLIE BROWN  ORIGINAL CAST ALBUM 1967 

 SIE 10 ST GONE WITH THE WIND MX 157785/86 ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1967 

 IE / SIE 11ST FAR FROM THE MADDENING CROWD  ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1967 

 SIE 13 ST 2001: A SPACE ODYSSEY MX 156506/07 ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1968 

 SIE 15 ST THE SHOES OF THE FISHERMAN ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1969 

 SIE 19 ST GOODBYE, MR CHIPS  ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1969 

 

MGM(S) 1001 SING WITH VERA VERA LYNN  

 MGM 1002 BRIGADOON  SELECTIONS FROM THE SOUNDTRACK  

 MGM 1003 KISMET MGM STUDIO ORCHESTRA & CHORUS  

 MGMS 1004 GIGI MGM STUDIO ORCHESTRA  

 MGM 1005 THE UNFORGETTABLE HANK WILLIAMS VOL. 1 HANK WILLIAMS  

MGM(S) 1006 CONNIE’S GREATEST HITS MX 155397/98 CONNIE FRANCIS 1968 

 MGM 1007  

 MGM 1008 HANK WILLIAMS SINGS AGAIN HANK WILLIAMS  

MGM(S) 1009 DAVID ROSE AND HIS ORCHESTRA PLAY THE STRIPPER MX 157675/76 DAVID ROSE & HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

 MGM 1010 GETZ / GILBERTO STAN GETZ & JOAO GILBERTO  

MGM(S) 1011 THE SINGING NUN DEBBIE REYNOLDS  

MGM(S) 1012 DOCTOR ZHIVAGO MX 155201/02 // 03/04 MAURICE JARRE, MGM STUDIO ORCHESTRA 1968 

 MGMS 1013 A TASTE OF HONEY & OTHER MARIACHI HITS  THE FANTABULOUS BRASS  

 MGMS 1014 BILLY MURE’S HAPPY GUITARS MX 157685/86 BILLY MURE  

MGM(S) 1015 THEMES FROM GRAND PRIX / DOCTOR ZHIVAGO / BORN FREE  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

 MGMS 1016 BARRY RYAN SINGS PAUL RYAN MX 159939/40 BARRY RYAN 1969 

 MGMS 1017 GOLDEN FILM THEMES  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 1970 

 

 SE 3398 THE WEDDING ALBUM RICHARD ELLSASSER  

 E / SE 3641 GIGI MX 155387/88 ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1968 

 E 3769 ROSE MARIE / SEVEN BRIDES FOR SEVEN BROTHERS  MGM STUDIO ORCHESTRA & CHORUS  

 SE 3791 CONNIE FRANCIS SINGS ITALIAN FAVOURITES  CONNIE FRANCIS  

 SE 3869 CONNIE FRANCIS SINGS JEWISH FAVOURITES  CONNIE FRANCIS 1968 

 E 3918 HANK WILLIAMS’ GREATEST HITS  HANK WILLIAMS  

 SE 4167 THE VERY BEST OF CONNIE FRANCIS  CONNIE FRANCIS  

 E / SE 4204 THE VERY BEST OF JUDY GARLAND MX 155401/02 JUDY GARLAND 1968 

 SE 4220 THE VERY BEST OF KATE SMITH MX 157857 KATE SMITH  

 SE 4257 THE VERY BEST OF THE RAY CHARLES SINGERS MX 160968/69 THE RAY CHARLES SINGERS  

 E / SE 4298 SINGS ALL-TIME INTERNATIONAL HITS MX 157693/94 CONNIE FRANCIS  

 E / SE 4324 THE BEST OF THE ANIMALS THE ANIMALS  

 E / SE 4340 RIGHT NOW! MX 155407/08 LAINIE KAZAN  

 E / SE 4352 THE BEST OF JOHNNY TILLOTSON JOHNNY TILLOTSON  

 E / SE 4368 BORN FREE MX 155413/14 ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1968 
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 SE 4377 THE LEGEND LIVES ANEW MX 157955 HANK WILLIAMS WITH STRINGS 1968 

 SE 4380 MOVIN’ ON – LUKE THE DRIFTER MX 157861/62 HANK WILLIAMS  

 SE 4382 MOVIE GREATS OF THE 60’S MX 160974/75 CONNIE FRANCIS 1969 

 E / SE 4384 ANIMALIZATION MX 157801/02 THE ANIMALS 1968 

 E / SE 4385 LAINIE KAZAN MX 155433/34 LAINIE KAZAN  

 

 SE 4411 CONNIE FRANCIS LIVE AT THE SAHARA IN LAS VEGAS CONNIE FRANCIS  

 E 4418 BORN A WOMAN SANDY POSEY  

 E 4422 THE BEST OF SAM THE SHAM AND THE PHAROAHS SAM THE SHAM AND THE PHAROAHS  

 E / SE 4429 MORE HANK WILLIAMS AND STRINGS MX 155493/94 // 95/96 HANK WILLIAMS & STRINGS 1968 

 SE 4433 ERIC IS HERE MX 155429/30 ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 1967 

 SE 4445 ST THE DIRTY DOZEN ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK  

 SE 4448 LOVE ITALIAN STYLE CONNIE FRANCIS  

 E / SE 4451 THE LOVE ALBUM MX 155433/34 LAINIE KAZAN 1967 

 E / SE 4454 THE BEST OF ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS, VOL. II MX 157695/96 // 97/98 ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 1967 

 SE 4455 SINGLE GIRL MX 155437/38 SANDY POSEY  

 SE 4463 THAT’S MY KICK MX 157865/66 ERROLL GARNER  

 SE 4470 FRANK FONTAINE’S IRELAND FRANK FONTAINE 1967 

 E / SE 4471 EVERY MOTHER’S SON MX 155441/42 EVERY MOTHER’S SON 1967 

 SE 4472 HAPPINESS – CONNIE FRANCIS ON BROADWAY TODAY CONNIE FRANCIS 1968 

 SE 4480 SANDY POSEY FEATURING “I TAKE IT BACK” MX 155445/46 SANDY POSEY  

 SE 4481 I WON’T BE HOME NO MORE HANK WILLIAMS  

 E / SE 4484 WINDS OF CHANGE MX 157701/02 ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 1967 

 SE 4487 MY HEART CRIES FOR YOU CONNIE FRANCIS  

 SE 4494 ‘THE COMEDIANS’ SOUNDTRACK LAURENCE ROSENTHAL  

 SE 4496 LOVE IS LAINIE LAINIE KAZAN  

 E / SE 4498 THE COWSILLS MX 157723/24 // 25/26 THE COWSILLS  

 

 SE 4502 THE AGES OF ROCK CY COLEMAN  

 SE 4506 ST WHAT AM I BID? ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1967 

 SE 4509 THE BEST OF SANDY POSEY MX 157877 SANDY POSEY  

 E / SE 4523 WALKING ON NEW GRASS MX 161062/63 WAYNE NEWTON 1970 

 SE 4525 LOOKING AT YOU SANDY POSEY 1968 

 E / SE 4529 HANK WILLIAMS & STRINGS, VOL. III MX 157885/86 HANK WILLIAMS 1968 

 SE 4532 THE BEST OF JOHNNY TILLOTSON MX 157889/90 JOHNNY TILLOTSON 1968 

 SE 4534 WE CAN FLY MX 157893/94 THE COWSILLS 1968 

 SE 4537 THE TWAIN SHALL MEET MX 157805/06 ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 1968 

 E / SE 4549 ONE MORE TIME WAYNE NEWTON  

 SE 4553 EVERY ONE OF US MX 157809/10 ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 1968 

 SE 4554 INDIAN LAKE THE COWSILLS 1968 

 SE 4581 WAYNE NEWTON’S SONGS OF FAITH WAYNE NEWTON  

 SE 4585 CONNIE FRANCIS SINGS BACHARACH AND DAVID CONNIE FRANCIS 1968 

 SE 4591/2 LOVE IS ERIC BURDON & THE ANIMALS 1968 

 SE 4594 DREAMS OF THE EVERYDAY HOUSEWIFE WAYNE NEWTON  

 SE 4597 THE BEST OF THE COWSILLS MX 160982/83 THE COWSILLS 1969 

 

 SE 4602 THE GREATEST HITS OF ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS MX 157118/19 ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS 1969 

 SE 4608 WAYNE NEWTON LIVE AT THE FRONTIER, LAS VEGAS WAYNE NEWTON 1969 

 SE 4619 THE COWSILLS IN CONCERT  THE COWSILLS 1969 

 SE 4631 THE BEST OF LAINIE KAZAN MX 160011/12 LAINIE KAZAN 1969 

 SE 4639 II X II 2YS 1494/95 THE COWSILLS 1970 

 SE 4640 SOMEONE IS STANDING OUTSIDE MX 161149/50 BILL MEDLEY 1969 

 SE 4646 CLOSING THE GAP  MICHAEL PARKS 1970 

 SE 4651 THE ESSENTIAL HANK WILLIAMS  HANK WILLIAMS 1970 

 SE 4668 ST ZABRISKIE POINT MX 161096/97 ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1970 
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MUSICASSETTES 

912 006 DOCTOR ZHIVAGO ORIGINAL MOTION PICTURE SOUNDTRACK  

912 010 THE COWSILLS THE COWSILLS  

912 012 THE BEST OF SANDY POSEY SANDY POSEY  

912 013 THE TWAIN SHALL MEET ERIC BURDON AND THE ANIMALS  

912 023 GOLDEN FILM THEMES ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK RECORDINGS  
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PHILIPS 

 

PHILIPS 78 R.P.M. 

 

 

 

 

P 15493 H SH-BOOM / I’M NOBODY’S SWEETHEART NOW THE MELODY SISTERS / HOTCHA TRIO 10.54 

P 15494 H WISH ME LUCK / OVER THE WAVES JAN CORDUWENER BALLROOM ORCHESTRA 7.55 

P 15495 H THERE’S SOMETHING ABOUT A SOLDIER, MEDLEY OF MARCHES BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 6.55 

 

P 17130 H THEM THERE YES / CAKE WALKIN’ BABIES BACK HOME DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

P 17131 H WEARY BLUES / SEE SEE RIDER DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 11.53 

P 17137 H SOMEBODY LOVES ME / IT’S A SIN TO TELL A LIE JOHNNY MEYER 10.53 

P 17162 H ANCHORS AWEIGH / MARCHING THROUGH GEORGIA BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 2.54 

P 17179 H APERTIF / OHIO SID HAMILTON 3.54 

P 17180 H APEX BLUES / JAZZ ME BLUES DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1.54 

P 17181 H CANAL STREET BLUES / FROG-I-MORE RAG DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 5.54 

P 17188 H I ONLY HAVE EYES FOR YOU / THE TOUCH OF YOUR LIPS THE SKYMASTERS 11.54 

P 17216 H CARELESS LOVE BLUES / DOCTOR JAZZ NEVA RAPHAELLO, DUTCH SWING COLLEGE 3.54 

P 17218 H WHISPERING / I’M ALWAYS CHASING RAINBOWS JAN CORDUWENER BALLROOM ORCHESTRA 6.54 

P 17219 H BLUE SKIES / MELODY FOR DANCING JAN CORDUWENER BALLROOM ORCHESTRA 4.54 

P 17257 H MY SWEET LOVE AIN’T AROUND / MY LOVE FOR YOU (HAS TUNED TO HATE) TEXAS KITTY  

P 17261 H WAY DOWN YONDER IN NEW ORLEANS / I’VE FOUND A NEW BABY DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 8.54 

P 17262 H ROOM RENT BLUES / MUSKRAT RAMBLE DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 7.54 

P 17274 H SEMPER FIDELIS LE REGIMENT DE SAMBRE ET MEUSE BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 2.56 

P 17310 H IMPERIAL ECHOES / THE MIDDY BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 5.56 

P 17317 H I DON’T CARE / THE MLE TRAIN YODEL BLUES TEXAS KITTY 3.55 

P 17389 H TEARS / ALEXANDER’S RAGTIME BAND DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 7.55 

P 17390 H BLACK AND BLUE / DIPPERMOUTH BLUES DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 3.55 

P 17400 H MR SANDMAN / CAPITANO THE MELODY SISTERS 2.55 

P 17418 H HEARTS OF STONE / THE NAUGHTY LADY OF SHADY LANE THE MELODY SISTERS 4.55 

P 17457 H BEGIN THE BEGUINE (MARCH) / TCHIOU TCHIOU (MARCH) BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 11.55 
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B 17520 H THE ROCK AND ROLL WALTZ / DUNGAREE DOLL THE BEE BEE SISTERS 5.56 

P 17569 H THE GREAT PRETENDER / WHEN YOU LOSE THE ONE YOU LOVE BERT VISSER 5.56 

 

P 19096 H EMBRASSE MOI / J’AI DE LA VEINE THE PETER SISTERS 4.54 

P 19097 H ‘S WONDERFUL / BASIN STREET BLUES THE PETER SISTERS 3.54 

 

B 21000 H A FOOL SUCH AS I / JUST BECAUSE YOU’RE YOU JO STAFFORD 6.53 

B 21001 H EARLY BIRD / I’LL STAY IN THE HOUSE JIMMY BOYD 7.53 

B 21004 H STUDIO ONE CONCERTO / I’M USED TO YOU ART LOWRY AND HIS ORCHESTRA 6.53 

B 21005 H AM I BLUE? / I NEVER KNEW ERROLL GARNER 6.53 

B 21007 H A LOVER’S QUARREL / I CONFESS (UTAN DEJ) SARAH VAUGHAN 8.53 

B 21009 H YOUR CHEATIN’ HEART / I BELIEVE FRANKIE LAINE 6.53 

B 21010 H OH, WHAT A SAD, SAD DAY! / MISTER MIDNIGHT JOHNNIE RAY 8.53 

B 21013 H MOVING AWAY / THE BEST TIME LU ANN SIMMS 9.53 

B 21016 H KAW LIGA / FIT AS A FIDDLE CHAMP BUTLER 6.53 

B 21019 H I’LL NEVER FORGET YOU / SILLY HEART TONI HARPER 1.54 

B 21021 H HAVEN’T GOT A WORRY / LOVELY WEATHER FOR DUCKS ROSEMARY CLOONEY 7.53 

B 21022 H THE LITTLE BOY AND THE OLD MAN / TELL ME A STORY FRANKIE LAINE & JIMMY BOYD 6.53 

B 21023 H SO AM I / I WANT YOU FOR A SUNBEAM GUY MITCHELL & MINDY CARSON 9.53 

B 21024 H WITHOUT MY LOVE (BOLERO GAUCHO) / SMOKING MY SAD CIGARETTE JO STAFFORD 7.53 

B 21026 H CLOSE YOUR EYES AND DREAM / THEY MUST HAVE CHANGED THE CORNER BILL HEYER 7.54 

B 21031 H SOMEBODY STOLE MY GAL / GLAD RAG DOLL JOHNNIE RAY 6.53 

B 21032 H WALKIN’ AND WOND’RIN’ / WISE MAN OR FOOL GUY MITCHELL 11.53 

B 21034 H I’M THE KING OF BROKEN HEARTS / NO ONE WILL EVER KNOW TONY BENNETT 6.53 

B 21035 H I MAY NOT REMEMBER YOUR NAME / WHAT SHOULD I DO? FELICIA SANDERS WITH THE FOUR LADS 8.53 

B 21037 H WEDDING DANCE / MUSIC BOX TANGO MORTON GOULD & ROCHESTER POPS 2.54 

B 21038 H YOU HAVE MY SYMPATHY / THE SECOND STAR TO THE RIGHT DORIS DAY 12.53 

B 21041 H BY THE LIGHT OF THE SILV’RY MOON / KING CHANTICLEER DORIS DAY 11.53 

B 21043 H JUST ONE GIRL / BE MY LITTLE BABY BUMBLE BEE DORIS DAY 10.53 

B 21044 H AIN’T WE GOT FUN? / IF YOU WERE THE ONLY GIRL DORIS DAY 9.53 

B 21046 H I DO! I DO! I DO! / I LAUGHED UNTIL I CRIED ROSEMARY CLOONEY 8.53 

B 21047 H WHEN THE RED, RED ROBIN / BEAUTIFUL MUSIC TO LOVE BY DORIS DAY 7.53 

B 21048 H I COULDN’T KEEP FROM CRYING / SWEET SUE, JUST YOU SAMMY KAYE & HIS ORCHESTRA 9.53 

B 21050 H SO LONG, DARLIN’ / FALL IN LOVE FRANKIE YANKOVIC & HIS YANKS 11.53 

B 21051 H WHAT A LITTLE MOONLIGHT CAN DO / I’LL NEVER SAY ‘NEVER AGAIN’ AGAIN BENNY GOODMAN, VOCAL HELEN WARD 9.53 

B 21052 H THE SONG FROM MOULIN ROUGE / SWEDISH RHAPSODY PERCY FAITH & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.53 

B 21056 H I LET HER GO / RAMBLIN’ MAN FRANKIE LAINE 8.53 

B 21057 H IT’S THE SAME / DOT’S NICE – DONNA FIGHT ROSEMARY CLOONEY & MARLENE DIETRICH 9.53 

B 21060 H FOLLOWING THE LEADER / NEVER SMILE AT A CROCODILE PAULETTE SISTERS 11.53 

B 21061 H I WONDER, I WONDER, I WONDER / HE WHO HAS LOVE THE FOUR LADS 8.53 

B 21062 H LITTLE JOSEY / DENNIS THE MENACE ROSEMARY CLOONEY & JIMMY BOYD 9.53 

B 21065 H GOMEN-NASAI / HURRY, HURRY, HURRY SAMMY KAYE’S ORCHESTRA 6.53 

B 21067 H TELL US WHERE THE GOOD TIMES ARE / THERE’S NOTHING AS SWEET GUY MITCHELL & MINDY CARSON 10.53 

B 21068 H SCRAP OF PAPER / I’VE GOT A LETTER  DOLORES HAWKINS 12.53 

B 21071 H I’LL MAKE YOU MINE / LET’S LIVE FOR LOVE FRANK MURPHY 1.54 

B 21072 H WITHOUT A MEMORY / SEND MY BABY BACK TO ME JUDY GARLAND 1.54 

B 21073 H JUST ANOTHER POLKA / MY DEAREST, MY DARLING JO STAFFORD 8.53 

B 21077 H THE BIG MAMOU / SHOULD YOU CHANGE YOUR MIND PETE HANLEY 8.53 

B 21078 H LET’S WALK THAT-A-WAY / CANDY LIPS DORIS DAY, JOHNNIE RAY 8.53 

B 21081 H NIGHT AND DAY / ALL THE THINGS YOU ARE JO STAFFORD 3.54 

B 21082 H STRANGE THINGS ARE HAPPENING / HO HO SONG RED BUTTONS 8.53 

B 21084 H WITH THESE HANDS / SATISFIED JOHNNIE RAY 11.53 

B 21088 H HOW DID HE LOOK? / I NEVER SAW THE SHOW FELICIA SANDERS 12.53 

B 21089 H PLAYMATES / SHOO-FLY PIE AND APPLE PAN DOWDY JIMMY BOYD 10.53 

B 21090 H WHERE THE WINDS BLOW / TE AMO FRANKIE LAINE  

B 21091 H STARDUST / CARAVAN BENNY GOODMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.54 

B 21092 H KISS ME AGAIN, STRANGER / A PURPLE COW DORIS DAY 12.53 

B 21093 H TIME ON MY HANDS / SWEET LEILANI BENNY GOODMAN TRIO  
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B 21094 H HEY, JOE! / SITTIN’ IN THE SUN (COUNTIN’ MY MONEY) FRANKIE LAINE 12.53 

 

B 21104 H CHICKA-BOOM / CLOUD LUCKY SEVEN GUY MITCHELL 2.54 

B 21106 H SOMEONE’S BEEN READING MY MAIL / CUP OF JOY JO STAFFORD 2.54 

B 21107 H GOD BLESS US ALL / MARCO, THE POLO PONY JIMMY BOYD 11.53 

B 21108 H TELL THE LADY I SAID GOODBYE / ALL I DO IS DREAM OF YOU JOHNNIE RAY 12.53 

B 21109 H LINGER AWHILE / TIME SARAH VAUGHAN 2.54 

B 21113 H SANTA CLAUS IS COMIN’ TO TOWN / HERE COMES SANTA CLAUS JIMMY BOYD 11.53 

B 21114 H JINGLE BELLS / FROSTY THE SNOWMAN JIMMY BOYD 11.53 

B 21115 H YA HA BIBITY BABY / GYPSY LOU CHAMP BUTLER 3.54 

B 21116 H POOR LITTLE PIGGY BANK / LET’S GO FISHIN’ JIMMY BOYD & FRANKIE LAINE 12.53 

B 21117 H LULLABY OF BIRDLAND / EASY TO LOVE ERROLL GARNER 6.54 

B 21118 H ANSWER ME, LORD ABOVE / BLOWING WILD FRANKIE LAINE 2.54 

B 21119 H THIS TOO SHALL PASS AWAY / CHOO CHOO TRAIN (CH-CH-FOO) DORIS DAY 2.54 

B 21120 H I NEVER LET YOU CROSS MY MIND / DARLING, DARLING MINDY CARSON  

B 21121 H A TEAR, A KISS, A SMILE / ASK ME JERRY VALE 12.53 

B 21122 H MANY TIMES / IN LOVE PERCY FAITH & HIS ORCHESTRA  

B 21123 H I FORGOT MORE THAN YOU’LL EVER KNOW / ANYMORE TONI ARDEN WITH THE FOUR LADS 11.53 

B 21124 H THE TEDDY BEAR’S PICNIC / KITTY KAT’S PARTY ROSEMARY CLOONEY  

B 21125 H DON’T CALL MY NAME / THE BREEZE HELENE DIXON 11.53 

B 21126 H COME BACK TO ME / HELP ME MEND A BROKEN HEART PETE HANLEY 12.53 

B 21127 H NO MATTER HOW YOU SAY GOODBYE / I WANT YOU TO LOVE ME TONIGHT HELENE DIXON 11.53 

B 21128 H MEXICAN JOE / TWO LITTLE ROSES PETE HANLEY 11.53 

B 21129 H ISTANBUL (NOT CONSTANTINOPLE) / I SHOULD HAVE TOLD YOU LONG AGO THE FOUR LADS  

B 21130 H SHOO, TURKEY, SHOO / LONELY AM I ROSEMARY CLOONEY 12.53 

B 21132 H STROLLIN’ BLUES / SIPPIN’ SODA GUY MITCHELL  

B 21133 H I WANT A HIPPOPOTAMUS FOR CHRISTMAS / ARE MY EARS ON STRAIGHT? GAYLA PEEVEY 12.53 

B 21134 H MEAN TO ME / FRENESI ERROLL GARNER  

B 21135 H I WON’T BE HOME NO MORE / YOU COULD BE MY LOVE LU ANN SIMMS 1.54 

B 21136 H EMBRASSE / MELANCOLIE FELICIA SANDERS  

B 21137 H FOR NOW AND ALWAYS / BE PATIENT, MY DARLING LU ANN SIMMS 1.54 

B 21138 H THE LITTLE RAG DOLL / SANDY THE SANDMAN LU ANN SIMMS 12.53 

B 21139 H I JUST WANT YOU / I SEE THE MOON THE MARINERS 4.54 

B 21140 H RAGS TO RICHES / HERE COMES THAT HEARTACHE AGAIN TONY BENNETT 2.54 

B 21143 H I DREAMT THAT I WAS SANTA CLAUS / I JUST CAN’T WAIT ‘TIL CHRISTMAS LU ANN SIMMS  

B 21145 H DOWN BY THE RIVERSIDE / TAKE ME BACK THE FOUR LADS 3.54 

B 21146 H NO STONE UNTURNED / IN THE MISSION OF ST AUGUSTINE JEFFERY CLAY & SAMMY KAYE 2.54 

B 21147 H VALLEY SPRING POLKA / ONE MORE DANCE FRANKIE YANKOVIC & HIS YANKS 2.54 

B 21154 H IT MIGHT AS WELL BE SPRING / OVER THE RAINBOW ROSEMARY CLOONEY 5.54 

B 21158 H LIFE’S NOT THE SAME WITHOUT YOU / DON’T EVER CHANGE HELENE DIXON 2.54 

B 21159 H OH, MEIN PAPA / SERENATA ROSEMARY CLOONEY, HARRY JAMES 4.54 

B 21161 H FAREWELL / UNDER PARIS SKIES MITCH MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 2.54 

B 21162 H YOU’RE THE RIGHT ONE / PLANTER’S PUNCH PAUL WESTON & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.54 

B 21163 H MAIDEN’S WISH SAMBA / THEME FROM ‘THE STORY OF THREE LOVES’ LIBERACE 2.54 

B 21164 H A RED, RED RIBBON / SWEET MAMA, TREE TOP TALL THE MARINERS 3.54 

B 21165 H SECRET LOVE / THE DEADWOOD STAGE DORIS DAY 8.54 

B 21166 H EV’RYBODY LOVES SATURDAY NIGHT / TRUE OR FALSE PAULETTE SISTERS & BURT TAYLOR 7.54 

B 21167 H THE LORD’S PRAYER / LITTLE BITTY BABY AMOS ‘N’ ANDY / BARBARA JEAN WONG 11.54 

B 21169 H WHEE BABY! / BLUES FOR BILL BAILEY NELLIE LUTCHER 2.54 

B 21170 H MOONLIGHT IN VERMONT / WHY TELL A LIE? JERRI ADAMS 3.54 

B 21174 H SUDDENLY / GENEVIEVE PERCY FAITH ORCHESTRA 2.54 

B 21178 H MAN / WOMAN ROSEMARY CLOONEY, JOSE FERRER 3.54 

B 21179 H MAKE LOVE TO ME / ADI-ADIOS AMIGO JO STAFFORD 5.54 

B 21181 H TAKE ME NOW / I WISH I KNEW TONI ARDEN 4.54 

B 21183 H CRAZY, MADLY, WILDLY IN LOVE / MUSIC BOX MINDY CARSON 4.54 

B 21184 H I DON’T THINK YOU LOVE ME ANYMORE / LUSH LIFE JERRY VALE, HARRY JAMES 4.54 

B 21189 H FARMER IN THE DELL, TEN LITTLE INDIANS / SEE SAW, BILLY BOY GENE KELLY 11.54 

B 21194 H SOUND OF LOVE / IF YOU BELIEVE FRANK MURPHY 4.54 
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B 21197 H JELLY ON MY HEAD / BLUES (I’VE GOT THOSE...BLUES) JIMMY BOYD 4.54 

B 21198 H MA CURLY HEADED BABY / FOR SALE (ONE BROKEN HEART) FELICIA SANDERS 4.54 

B 21199 H GOTTA GOTO THE FAIS DO DO / HARMONY BROWN THE FOUR LADS 4.54 

 

B 21200 H BELLA BELLA DONNA MIA / Y (THAT’S WHY) JEFFREY CLAY, SAMMY KAYE 4.54 

B 21201 H ROBE OF CALVARY / MINNEAPOLIS JILL COREY 4.54 

B 21202 H WHY SHOULD I BE SORRY / YOU’D BE SURPRISED JOHNNIE RAY 4.54 

B 21203 H OH, LULA! / BEDELIA (THE GREEN EYED HEN) BILLY LEACH / ANN EDWARDS 5.54 

B 21204 H SKIN DEEP DUKE ELLINGTON, FEAT. LOUIS BELLSON 9.54 

B 21210 H ANYTHING CAN HAPPEN MAMBO / STARS ON THE CEILING DOLORES HAWKINS 4.54 

B 21211 H TEMPTATION / MY REWARD IS LOVING YOU HELENE DIXON 4.54 

B 21214 H TEAR DOWN THE MOUNTAINS / A DIME AND A DOLLAR GUY MITCHELL 5.54 

B 21215 H WHEN YOU LOVE SOMEONE / MY BABY ROCKS ME ROSEMARY CLOONEY 4.54 

B 21218 H LET ME HEAR YOU WHISPER / ONE LOVE FOREVER JO STAFFORD & DAVID HUGHES 8.54 

B 21226 H THE RIVER / EDELMA PERCY FAITH & MITCH MILLER 6.54 

B 21227 H INDISCRETION / AUTUMN IN ROME PAUL WESTON & HIS ORCHESTRA 4.55 

B 21229 H THE GIRL / BLUE HORN BILL HEYER 7.54 

B 21232 H THE KID’S LAST FIGHT / LONG DISTANCE LOVE FRANKIE LAINE 5.54 

B 21234 H SUCH A NIGHT / DESTINY JOHNNIE RAY 6.54 

B 21236 H ELEANORA / DREAM, DREAM, DREAM PERCY FAITH & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.54 

B 21238 H OH, WHAT A BEAUTIFUL MORNING / YOU’RE DRIVING ME CRAZY ERROLL GARNER 7.54 

B 21239 H INDISCRETION / APRIL AND YOU JO STAFFORD & LIBERACE 4.55 

B 21241 H DO YOU KNOW WHAT LIPS ARE FOR? / CLEO AND ME-O THE FOUR LADS & JILL COREY 5.54 

B 21242 H HAPPINESS IS A THING CALLED JOE / THAT’S WHAT A WOMAN IS FOR JERRI ADAMS 6.54 

B 21244 H THEY DON’T PLAY THE PIANO ANYMORE / SENTIMENTAL EYES THE MARINERS 5.54 

B 21248 H GEE! / JUST IN CASE YOU CHANGE YOUR MIND SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE SKYLARKS 5.54 

B 21249 H MOMELE / RUNNIN’ WILD JOYCE BRYANT 7.54 

B 21252 H STOMP AND WHISTLE / YA’ BETTER STOP HARRY JAMES & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.54 

B 21258 H I LOVE A PIANO / YOU DIDN’T WANT ME WHEN YOU HAD ME STAN FREEMAN 7.54 

B 21261 H LITTLE TINK-A-TOY MAN / HERE COMES THE ICE CREAM MAN ROSEMARY CLOONEY 11.54 

B 21262 H WHY DOES IT HAVE TO BE ME / THERE’LL BE NO TEARDROPS TONIGHT TONY BENNETT 6.54 

B 21263 H AFTER YOU’VE GONE / LULLABY IN RHYTHM FRANKIE LAINE 7.54 

B 21266 H COME BACK, LITTLE ROCKET / THAT OLD BLACK MAGIC PETE RUGULO & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.54 

B 21268 H KITTY IN THE BASKET / I’M SO GLAD  GAYLA PEEVEY & JIMMY BOYD 7.54 

B 21269 H THE ROSARY / EASTER PARADE LIBERACE 8.54 

B 21273 H ROLLIN’ DOWN THE LINE / GOIN’ LIKE WILDFIRE JO STAFFORD & FRANKIE LAINE 7.54 

B 21276 H I SPEAK TO THE STARS / THE BLUE BELLS OF BROADWAY DORIS DAY 8.54 

B 21281 H THE GHOST IN THE WINE / I LIVE EACH DAY JERRY VALE 8.54 

B 21293 H AN ANGEL KISSED ME LAST NIGHT / THE FLAME IS STILL BURNING CHAMP BUTLER 6.54 

B 21296 H TILL YOU KISS ME AT THE ALTER / GODSPEED TO YOU JEFFREY CLAY, SAMMY KAYE 7.54 

B 21297 H WISH I WUZ A WHISKER / THREE LITTLE BUNNIES GAYLA PEEVEY 6.54 

B 21298 H NOW, NOW, NOW / IF YOU ONLY KNEW WHAT A THREE-CENT STAMP COULD DO THE ESQUIRES 9.54 

B 21299 H TATTLE TALE DUCK / ORANGE BLOSSOM SERENADE SAMMY KAYE 6.54 

 

B 21302 H YOU CAN TAKE MY WORD FOR IT, BABY / I’M GLAD THERE IS YOU FRANK SINATRA 8.54 

B 21304 H JOLE JOHN / LOVE AFFAIR FELICIA SANDERS 7.54 

B 21305 H BEER BARREL POLKA / 12TH STREET RAG LIBERACE 7.54 

B 21306 H BING! BANG! BOOM! / JUNIOR PROM LU ANN SIMMS 8.54 

B 21308 H I UNDERSTAND / MAN TO WOMAN SANDY STEWART 8.54 

B 21313 H THREE COINS IN THE FOUNTAIN / WHERE THE ROLLING MOUNTAINS TONI ARDEN 8.54 

B 21325 H TEXAS TEA PARTY / DR HECKLE AND MR JIBE BENNY GOODMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 7.54 

B 21326 H SOMEONE ELSE’S ROSES / KAY-MULETA DORIS DAY 9.54 

B 21327 H AY AY AY (WHO’S THE GUY?) / A BUNCH OF BANANAS (THE HEMING WAY) ROSEMARY CLOONEY & JOSE FERRER 8.54 

B 21328 H MAMBO NO. 8 / CUANDO TE BESO TIEMBLO XAVIER CUGAT & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 21329 H GILLY GILLY OSSENFEFFER / I HEAR IT EVERYWHERE THE FOUR LADS 9.54 

B 21330 H SOME DAY / THERE MUST BE A REASON FRANKIE LAINE 9.54 

B 21332 H THANK YOU FOR CALLING / WHERE ARE YOU? JO STAFFORD 8.54 

B 21334 H TENDERLY / LAURA NORMAN LUBOFF CHOIR 8.54 
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B 21335 H TONY’S WIFE / RUMBANGO ART LOWRY & HIS LAZY LATIN LOVERS 8.54 

B 21339 H THE BUTTONS BOUNCE / OH! MY MOTHER-IN-LAW RED BUTTONS 8.54 

B 21340 H FROU-FROU / SAIL! SAIL! SAIL! MITCH MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.54 

B 21346 H EL MARIJUANO / CARNIVAL IN URUGUAY XAVIER CUGAT & HIS ORCHESTRA 9.54 

B 21347 H LISBOA ANTIGUA / CEREGO ROSA Y MANZANO BLANCO XAVIER CUGAT & HIS ORCHESTRA 9.54 

B 21348 H UNTIL YESTERDAY / PLEASE DRIVER (ONCE AROUND THE PARK AGAIN) TONY BENNETT 11.54 

B 21356 H SHEPHERD BOY / MA, I MISS YOUR APPLE PIE JIMMY BOYD 9.54 

B 21360 H I LOVE YOU TRULY / OH, PROMISE ME LIBERACE 3.55 

B 21362 H WHEN A FOOL FALLS IN LOVE / I GUESS IT HAD TO BE THAT WAY CHAMP BUTLER 9.54 

B 21363 H TAKING A CHANCE ON LOVE / THE ST LOUIS BLUES NELLIE LUTCHER 9.54 

B 21369 H TO EV'RY GIRL – TO EV’RY BOY / GOING-GOING-GONE! JOHNNIE RAY 9.54 

B 21372 H A DOG NAMED JOE / UPSY DOWN TOWN GAYLA PEEVEY 10.54 

B 21379 H IN THE CHAPEL IN THE MOONLIGHT / OH MO’NAH THE MARINERS, ARTHUR GODFREY 10.54 

B 21381 H CINNAMON SINNER / TAKE ME BACK AGAIN TONY BENNETT 10.54 

B 21382 H NAPOLEON / MONDAY SERENADE MITCH MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 21386 H BUBBLING OVER / SONG FOR SWEETHEARTS TONY BENNETT, PERCY FAITH ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 21397 H IF I GIVE MY HEART TO YOU / ANYONE CAN FALL IN LOVE DORIS DAY 10.54 

 

B 21402 H SKOKIIAAN / WHY SHOULD I LOVE YOU? THE FOUR LADS 11.54 

B 21408 H WOODEN SHOES AND HAPPY HEARTS / SABRINA MITCH MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.54 

B 21409 H RAIN, RAIN, RAIN / YOUR HEART, MY HEART FRANKIE LAINE & THE FOUR LADS 11.54 

B 21411 H IN THE CHAPEL IN THE MOONLIGHT / OUR FAVOURITE WALTZ KEN GRIFFIN 7.55 

B 21413 H LITTLE MAN WITH A CANDY CIGAR / TAKING A CHANCE ON LOVE JO STAFFORD 10.54 

B 21415 H NEARER MY LOVE TO ME / THE TEMPLE OF AN UNDERSTANDING HEART JO STAFFORD 11.54 

B 21417 H THE UGLY DUCKLING (PART 1) / (PART 2) BOB HANNON AND ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 21418 H HAPPY BIRTHDAY TO YOU / BIRTHDAY PARTY WITH TIP TOE PETER PIPER AND ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 21419 H THE TOY TOWN CHOO CHOO / WE’RE ON OUR WAY THE SINGING PRINCESS WITH ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 21420 H HAPPY LITTLE ISLAND / CAT ‘N’ MOUSE LU ANN SIMMS 11.54 

B 21423 H AVE MARIA / CHRISTMAS MEDLEY LIBERACE 11.54 

B 21424 H MADONNA, MADONNA / NOT AS A STRANGER TONY BENNETT  

B 21425 H PAPA LOVES MAMBO / THE ONLY GIRL I’LL EVER LOVE JOHNNIE RAY 1.55 

B 21426 H LOVE, YOU DIDN’T DO RIGHT BY ME / SISTERS ROSEMARY CLOONEY/...& BETTY CLOONEY 11.54 

B 21434 H STAR OF INDIA / RHAPSODY BY CANDLE LIGHT LIBERACE 2.55 

B 21435 H THE MOCKING BIRD / TURN BACK THE FOUR LADS 4.55 

B 21436 H I MAY HATE MYSELF IN THE MORNING / TIRED OF LOVING YOU THE FOUR LADS 2.55 

B 21441 H CUCARACHA BOOGIE / THE DOLL DANCE LIBERACE 11.54 

B 21442 H CLOSE YOUR EYES / WE MUSTN’T SAY GOODBYE TONY BENNETT 11.54 

B 21443 H I CAN’T GIVE YOU ANYTHING BUT LOVE / KEEPIN’ OUT OF MISCHIEF FRANKIE LAINE 12.54 

B 21444 H STOMPIN’ AT THE SAVOY (PART 1) / (PART 2) HARRY JAMES & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.54 

B 21454 H TEACH ME TO-NIGHT / SUDDENLY JO STAFFORD 1.55 

B 21456 H SCATTER BRAIN / NOW IS THE HOUR KEN GRIFFIN 12.54 

B 21457 H TEENAGER / JELLY-BEAN DAN TERRY & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.54 

B 21465 H MAMBO ITALIANO / WE’LL BE TOGETHER AGAIN ROSEMARY CLOONEY 2.55 

B 21466 H SMILE / WHITHER THOU GOEST THE ARTIE MALVIN CHOIR 1.55 

B 21467 H ONE O’CLOCK JUMP MAMBO / I DON’T WANT TO SET THE WORLD ON FIRE LES ELGART & HIS ORCHESTRA 1.55 

B 21468 H ALEXANDER’S RAGTIME BAND / IF YOU BELIEVE JOHNNIE RAY  

B 21473 H THE SONG FROM DESIREE (WE MEET AGAIN) / MARIA, MARIA, MARIA PAUL WESTON’S ORCHESTRA 3.55 

B 21482 H GOT A COLD IN THE NODE FOR CHRISTMAS / ANGEL IN THE CHRISTMAS PLAY GAYLA PEEVEY  

B 21484 H I MET THE CUTEST LITTLE EYEFUL / GEE, BUT YOU GOTTA COME HOME GUY MITCHELL 3.55 

B 21485 H HOLD ME IN YOUR ARMS / READY, WILLING AND ABLE DORIS DAY 8.55 

B 21486 H FUNNY THING / MY PRETTY SHOO-GAH TONY BENNETT 2.55 

B 21487 H MAKE YOURSELF COMFORTABLE / THE GENTLEMAN IN THE NEXT APARTMENT PEGGY KING 2.55 

D 21490 H LITTLE SMOKEY, THE RUNAWAY TRAIN ROBIN MORGAN, MICHAEL STEWART 3.55 

D 21491 H THE TOWN MUSICIANS ART CARNEY, GEORGE KLEINSINGER 3.55 

B 21493 H LET ME GO, LOVER / MARIONETTE JOAN WEBER 2.55 

B 21497 H IN THE BEGINNING / OLD SHOES FRANKIE LAINE 2.55 

B 21499 H NO MORE / THERESA DE JOHN SISTERS 3.55 
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B 21500 H SWEET SURRENDER / APRIL IN PARIS ANDRE KOSTELANETZ & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.55 

B 21506 H THERE'S A RISING MOON / TILL MY LOVER COMES TO ME DORIS DAY 8.55 

B 21509 H MR AND MRS / MARRY THE MAN ROSEMARY CLOONEY & JOSE FERRER 3.55 

B 21510 H DARLING! DARLING! DARLING! / DON’T GET AROUND MUCH ANYMORE JO STAFFORD 3.55 

B 21511 H AN OLD BEER BOTTLE / HEY! MABEL! (GET OUT OF THAT KITCHEN) THE MARINERS 3.55 

B 21512 H SOMEBODY ELSE IS TAKING MY PLACE / SEPTEMBER IN THE RAIN KEN GRIFFIN 6.55 

B 21513 H MAYBE / I LOVE YOU MADLY FOUR COINS 4.55 

B 21514 H WE’RE GONNA BE IN HIGH SOCIETY / BACK WHERE I BELONG JO STAFFORD & FRANKIE LAINE 3.55 

B 21517 H BLUE MIRAGE / IF HEARTS COULD TALK PERCY FAITH & HIS ORCHESTRA 4.55 

B 21523 H MELODY OF LOVE / YOU ARE THE ONE SAMMY KAYE 4.55 

B 21525 H IT’S TOO SOON TO KNOW / CLOSE YOUR EYES TONY BENNETT 4.55 

B 21528 H PARADE OF BROKEN HEARTS / PATHS OF PARADISE JOHNNIE RAY  

B 21529 H PLEDGING MY LOVE (FOREVER MY DARLING) / I’VE BEEN THINKING THE FOUR LADS 7.55 

B 21531 H BUBBLES / THE TARRIER SONG FRANKIE LAINE, PAUL WESTON 5.55 

B 21532 H THE FISH / BRING ME YOUR LOVE MINDY CARSON 7.55 

B 21540 H THEFINGER OF SUSPICION / I’LL GET BY LIBERACE 4.55 

B 21541 H LA GOLONDRINA / LA PALOMA KEN GRIFFIN 6.55 

B 21542 H TIME ON MY HANDS (YOU IN MY ARMS) / I GOT RHYTHM GLENN MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.55 

B 21543 H SLEEPY TIME GAL / SOLD AMERICAN GLENN MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.56 

B 21547 H WHEN I GROW TOO OLD TO DREAM / SOMEBODY TO LOVE THE SANDMEN 6.55 

B 21548 H I GOT A SWEETIE / PLEASE DON’T GO SO SOON JO STAFFORD 6.55 

B 21551 H HURT / STAR OF LOVE ROY HAMILTON 5.55 

B 21567 H D’JA HEAR WHAT I SAY? / A PRESENT FOR BOB DE JOHN SISTERS 6.55 

B 21568 H IT’S A SIN TO TELL A LIE / MY BABY JUST CARES FOR ME SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 7.55 

B 21570 H TWO HEARTS, TWO KISSES / FOOLISHLY YOURS DORIS DAY 7.55 

B 21571 H NOBODY HOME / ZOO BABY GUY MITCHELL 7.55 

B 21572 H PLANTATION BOOGIE / FOOLISHLY BUDDY COLE & THE WOOD SISTERS 7.55 

B 21573 H THE WHITE SWAN / ENCANTADO MORTON GOULD & ROCHESTER POPS 7.55 

B 21579 H FROM HERE TO ETERNITY / UNCHAINED MELODY ROY HAMILTON 8.55 

B 21594 H STUMBLING / OVER THE WAVES SMILE-LEE AT THE UPRIGHT 6.55 

B 21596 H WHAT WILL I TELL MY HEART? / PUNCH AND JUDY LOVE TONY BENNETT 7.55 

 

B 21604 H LOVE AMONG THE YOUNG / A TOUCH OF THE BLUES ROSEMARY CLOONEY 8.55 

B 21627 H BLUE STAR (THE MEDIC THEME) / MY LOVE’S A GENTLE MAN FELICIA SANDERS 8.55 

B 21643 H SONG OF THE DREAMER / I’VE GOT SO MANY MILLION YEARS JOHNNIE RAY 11.55 

B 21649 H GO ON BY / SAILOR BOYS HAVE TALK TO ME IN ENGLISH ROSEMARY CLOONEY 11.55 

B 21654 H FORGIVE THIS FOOL / YOU WANTED TO CHANGE ME ROY HAMILTON 10.55 

B 21655 H THE ACE IN THE HOLE / CARLEY, MY BOY SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 1.56 

B 21658 H PASS THE PLATE OF HAPPINESS AROUND / HE LOVES ME DE JOHN SISTERS 10.55 

B 21659 H JUNGLE DRUMS / THE BREEZE AND I ILSE WERNER 10.55 

B 21688 H THE YELLOW ROSE OF TEXAS / BLACKBERRY WINTER MITCH MILLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.55 

B 21694 H PIDDLY PATTER PATTER / HEAVEN CAME DOWN TO EARTH HELENE DIXON 10.55 

 

B 21701 H I WANT YOU TO BE MY BABY / DON’T STAY AWAY TOO LONG LILLIAN BRIGGS 12.55 

B 21704 H SUDDENLY THERE’S A VALLEY / THE NIGHT WATCH JO STAFFORD 1.56 

B 21706 H HAWK-EYE / YOUR LOVE FRANKIE LAINE 11.55 

B 21711 H MOMENTS TO REMEMBER / DREAM ON, MY LOVE THE FOUR LADS 11.55 

D 21730 H DAVY CROCKETT, INDIAN FIGHTER – A STORY WITH MUSIC FESS PARKER & BUDDY EBSEN 11.55 

 

B 22041 H A NEEDLE AND A THREAD / TONIGHT MY HEART SHE IS CRYING SHIRLEY BASSEY 6.57 

 

B 23503 H MEMORIES OF YOU / TEAR DOWN THE FENCE THE FOUR COINS 2.56 

B 23504 H WITHOUT A SONG / TAKE ME WITH YOU ROY HAMILTON 3.56 

B 23507 H FOLLOW THE LEADER / THAT’S THE ONLY WAY TO LIVE LILLIAN BRIGGS 3.56 

B 23515 H EDDIE,MY LOVE / THE TEENS IN JEANS FROM NEW ORLEANS LILLIAN BRIGGS 5.56 

B 23523 H COAL DUST ON THE FIDDLE / IN A SHANTY IN OLD SHANTY TOWN SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 8.56 

B 23529 H ONE KISS (IS WORTH A THOUSAND WORDS) / THIS I OFFER YOU THE FOUR COINS 9.56 

B 23530 H IN MY INNOCENCE / I WANT YOU, I NEED YOU, I LOVE YOU DE JOHN SISTERS 9.56 
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B 23533 H ROCK ‘N’ ROLL LULLABY / THE ONE I’M WAITING FOR BOB SPENCER 12.56 

B 23535 H FRIENDLY PERSUASION / IF YOU WERE THE ONLY GIRL IN THE WORLD ANTHONY PERKINS 4.57 

B 23538 H GIVE ME A SIGN / LOVE MADE ME YOUR FOOL BROOK BENTON 12.56 

B 23546 H BABY DOLL / STORMY WEATHER RALPH YOUNG 6.57 

B 23548 H THE WALL / ALL MY LOVE BELONGS TO YOU BROOK BENTON 6.57 

B 23551 H THE MAMBO...BLUES / MA, SHE’S MAKING EYES AT ME SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 6.57 

B 23552 H START MOVIN’ / LOVE AFFAIR SAL MINEO 8.57 

B 23555 H SHANGRI-LA / FIRST IN LINE FOUR COINS 11.57 

B 23556 H AT OUR HOUSE / JOHNNY COME KISS ME CLARE NELSON 11.57 

 

B 24503 H GOLDILOCKS AND THE THREE BEARS / PETER RABBIT BOB HANNON WITH ORCHESTRA 12.53 

 

PHILIPS WESTERN SERIES 

P 24505 H I’VE KNOWN THE TRUTH / I WAS BORN IN OLD WYOMING TEX MORTON 2.54 

P 24506 H I’VE GOT YOU (RIGHT OUT OF MY MIND) / RAILROAD BOOMER TEX MORTON 3.54 

P 24518 H BEFORE YOU GO, MAKE SURE YOU KNOW / TWO FRIENDS OF MINE (IN LOVE) LEFTY FRIZZELL 3.55 

P 24521 H NO DOWN PAYMENT - EASY TERMS / MORGAN POISONED THE WELL THE COLWELL BROTHERS 4.54 

P 24522 H I’LL GO STEPPING TOO / FOGGY MOUNTAIN CHIMES LESTER FLATT, EARL SCRUGGS 6.54 

P 24526 H MY ISLE OF GOLDEN DREAMS / ALOHA OE MARTY ROBBINS 7.54 

P 24527 H YOU BETTER NOT DO THAT / LOVE SONG OF THE BAYOU LITTLE JIMMY DICKENS 5.55 

P 24528 H MY GUILTY SOUL / INSIDE MY HEART JIMMIE HAYNIE 5.55 

P 24529 H DAY SLEEPER / STEALIN’ HOME NOEL BOGGS & HIS DAY SLEEPERS 6.54 

P 24532 H SYMPTOMS OF LOVE / MANY TIMES I’VE WAITED DON GIBSON 10.55 

P 24533 H YOUR HEART’S TURN TO BREAK / PRETTY WORDS MARTY ROBBINS 3.55 

P 24534 H JUST CALL ON ME / SOMEWHERE SHE’S WAITING DUSTY OWEN 10.54 

P 24538 H YOU’RE NOT A DROP IN THE BUCKET / FOGGY MOUNTAIN SPECIAL LESTER FLATT, EARL SCRUGGS 3.55 

P 24540 H HERE IS THE BOTTLE / I TRIED VIN BRUCE 5.55 

P 24551 H LOOSE TALK / MORE THAN ANYTHING ELSE IN THE WORLD CARL SMITH 5.55 

P 24552 H I WONDER IF I CAN LOSE THE BLUES THIS WAY / THERE’S NO RIGHT WAY ROSE MADDOX 1955 

P 24553 H I LOSE AGAIN / EVERYBODY KNEW THE TRUTH BUT ME JOHNNY BOND 1955 

P 24566 H THERE SHE GOES / OLD LONESOME TIMES CARL SMITH 10.55 

 

 

B 25400 H ALEXANDER’S RAGTIME BAND / RAG OF RAGS HOTCHA TRIO 7.53 

B 25401 H LITTLE JOE WORM (SON OF GLOW-WORM) / WHEN I SEE YOU ROSEMARY CLOONEY  

B 25402 H ‘WAY DOWN YONDER IN NEW ORLEANS / FLOATIN’ DOWN TO COTTON TOWN FRANKIE LAINE, JO STAFFORD 2.54 

B 25403 H THE CUFF OF MY SHIRT / LOOK AT THAT GIRL GUY MITCHELL 4.54 

B 25404 H MISSOURI WALTZ / SWEET SUE, JUST YOU FRANKIE LAINE 3.54 

B 25406 H GRANADA / NEW ORLEANS FRANKIE LAINE 3.54 

B 25407 H DANCING IN THE DARK / MY ROMANCE JO STAFFORD 5.54 

B 25408 H JOHNSON RAG / SOUTHERN MEDLEY MANNING SMITH, RHYTHM OUTLAWS 7.54 

B 25409 H MA’MOISELLE DE PARIS / UNDER THE BRIDGES OF PARIS PERCY FAITH & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.54 

B 25410 H BRAVE MAN / TOMORROW I’LL DREAM AND REMEMBER ROSEMARY CLOONEY 6.54 

B 25411 H IT JUST HAPPENED TO HAPPEN TO ME / THIS OLE HOUSE ROSEMARY CLOONEY 9.54 

B 25412 H TWO PURPLE SHADOWS / I’LL FOLLOW YOU JERRY VALE 9.54 

B 25413 H I LOVE HIM SO MUCH I COULD SCREAM / AFTER YOU’VE GONE JANETTE DAVIS /...& ARTHUR GODFREY 10.54 

B 25414 H (I’VE GOT A) DREAM FOR SALE / FRIENDS AND NEIGHBOURS SAMMY KAYE & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.54 

B 25415 H AN ORCHID FOR THE LADY / AS TIME GOES BY JOHNNIE RAY 10.54 

B 25416 H STILL YOU’D BREAK MY HEART / EMBRACEABLE YOU KITTY KALLEN, HARRY JAMES 10.54 

B 25417 H GOT A HOLE IN MY SWEATER / WHAT AM I DOING IN KANSAS CITY? GUY MITCHELL 11.54 

B 25418 H LOVE IS A BEAUTIFUL STRANGER / CLOSE YOUR EYES ROSEMARY CLOONEY 1.55 

B 25419 H POLONAISE / MOONLIGHT SONATA LIBERACE 1.55 

B 25420 H A HUNDRED YEARS FROM TODAY / DO YOU KNOW WHAT IT MEANS  FRANKIE LAINE 1.55 

B 25421 H MY HEAVEN AND EARTH / YOU’VE RUINED ME GUY MITCHELL 5.55 

B 25422 H THE HIGH AND THE MIGHTY / MUSKRAT RAMBLE HARRY JAMES & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.55 

B 25423 H THE BRIDGES AT TOKO-RI / YOU’RE ONE IN A MILLION LIBERACE 6.55 

B 25424 H FLIP, FLOP AND FLY / WHY DOES YOUR DADDY HAVE TO GO? JOHNNIE RAY 6.55 

B 25425 H BLAME IT ON MY YOUTH / YOUNG MAN, YOUNG MAN ROSEMARY CLOONEY 6.55 
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B 25426 H WHERE WILL THE DIMPLE BE? / WHILE WE’RE YOUNG ROSEMARY CLOONEY 6.55 

B 25427 H CHEE CHEE-OO CHEE / I DIDN’T COME TO SAY HELLO THE MARINERS 7.55 

B 25430 H HUMMING BIRD / COOL WATER FRANKIE LAINE 10.55 

B 25431 H STRANGER IN PARADISE / MAY I NEVER LOVE AGAIN TONY BENNETT 10.55 

B 25432 H BALLAD OF DAVY CROCKETT / FAREWELL FESS PARKER 10.55 

B 25433 H MORE / CRAZY SONG OF INDIA DE JOHN SISTERS 10.55 

 

B 25556 H THE LORD DON’T TREAT HIS CHILLUN THAT WAY / MY FRIEND FRANKIE LAINE 9.54 

B 25564 H BLACK HILLS OF DAKOTA / ‘TIS HARRY I’M PLANNIN’ TO MARRY DORIS DAY 6.55 

B 25569 H SANTA GOT STUCK IN THE CHIMNEY / RUDOLPH, THE RED-NOSED REINDEER JIMMY BOYD 11.54 

B 25592 H TOO MUCH! BABY, BABY / THE AVERAGE GIRAFFE THE FOUR LADS 7.55 

 

P 26003 H ECSTASY / LA CUMPARSITA GERALDO & HIS NEW CONCERT ORCHESTRA 8.53 

P 26012 H RHAPSODY RAG / FIVE FINGER BOOGIE WINIFRED ATWELL 11.53 

P 26021 H SIDE BY SIDE / HAVE YOU HEARD THE BEVERLY SISTERS 4.54 

P 26024 H WALTZING BUGLE BOY / THE KISS WALLY STOTT & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.53 

P 26028 H GUYS AND DOLLS – SELECTIONS GERALDO & HIS NEW CONCERT ORCHESTRA 2.56 

P 26033 H APRIL IN PORTUGAL / THEME FROM ‘NIGHT BEAUTIES’ GERALDO & HIS NEW CONCERT ORCHESTRA 8.53 

P 26035 H THE THEME FROM ‘LIMELIGHT’ / INCIDENTAL MUSIC FROM ‘LIMELIGHT’ WALLY STOTT & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.53 

P 26036 H I’VE NEVER BEEN IN LOVE BEFORE / LUCK BE A LADY JERRY WAYNE & RITA WILLIAMS SINGERS 2.56 

P 26038 H BOY SCOUT (ROYAL ALBERT HALL PAGEANT) THE BOY SCOUT ASSOCIATION 6.54 

P 26039 H THE GOLDEN YEARS / TI’LL THEY’VE ALL GONE HOME GRACIE FIELDS 9.53 

P 26053 H BRIDGE OF SIGHS / IS IT ANY WONDER DAVID HUGHES 3.54 

B 26081 H LET’S HAVE A PARTY WINIFRED ATWELL 3.54 

P 26084 H ALL MY LIFE / THE VELVET GLOVE GERALDO & HIS NEW CONCERT ORCHESTRA  

P 26086 H OH, MY PAPA / THE ONE I LOVE (IS NOT IN LOVE WITH ME) MURIEL SMITH 3.54 

P 26090 H YOU ALONE / TIMBER ROBERT EARL 5.54 

B 26091 H THE THEME FROM ‘THE GLENN MILLER STORY’ / FOOTSTEPS IN THE FOG WALLY STOTT & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.54 

P 26092 H PROMISE ME / NO ONE COULD LOVE YOU (MORE THAN I DO) JERRY WAYNE 6.54 

B 26094 H HIGHLAND BOOGIE / CONCERTO FOR ROMANCE WINIFRED ATWELL 4.55 

B 26098 H THE SHADOW WALTZ / LUXEMBOURG POLKA WALLY STOTT & HIS ORCHESTRA 7.54 

P 26099 H YIDDISHER TEARS / THE BOOK ROBERT EARL 5.54 

B 26100 H WANDERLUST WALTZ / BOOGAMBA WINIFRED ATWELL 5.54 

B 26113 H TEENAGER / CATWALK WALLY STOTT & HIS ORCHESTRA 7.54 

P 26115 H THE HOMECOMING WALTZ / THE SHADOW WALTZ JOAN TURNER 8.54 

B 26119 H WHEN THE WHITE LILACS BLOOM AGAIN / STARRY NIGHT GERALDO 10.56 

P 26120 H DO, DO, DO, DO, DO, DO, DO IT AGAIN / THE MAN WITH THE BANJO GLEN MASON 7.54 

B 26127 H PLAY, PLAY, PLAY / DIXIELAND WINIRED ATWELL 9.54 

B 26130 H LITTLE THINGS MEAN A LOT / NEVER NEVER LAND THE BEVERLEY SISTERS 8.54 

P 26139 H MY SON, MY SON / FAR AWAY ROBERT EARL 1.55 

B 26154 H LET’S HAVE ANOTHER PARTY WINIFRED ATWELL 1.55 

P 26156 H GIVE ME THE RIGHT / CAPITANO DAVID HUGHES 2.55 

B 26157 H THE NAUGHTY OF SHADY LANE / WHERE WERE YOU LAST NIGHT? THE BEVERLEY SISTERS 3.55 

B 26158 H I LOVE YOU MORE / A FOOL IN THE WAYS OF LOVE DAVID HUGHES 4.55 

B 26159 H UNSUSPECTING HEART/ THESE ARE THE THINGS WE’LL SHARE ANITA ELLIS 4.55 

B 26162 H TWEEDLE-DEE / GIVE ME THE MOONLIGHT, GIVE ME MY GIRL FRANKIE VAUGHAN 4.55 

B 26165 H HOW IMPORTANT CAN IT BE / SINCERELY MURIEL SMITH 6.55 

B 26171 H OUR OLD PI-ANNA / I’M SO LONELY, LONELY, LONELY TONIGHT MARIE BENSON 7.55 

B 26197 H SEVENTEEN / MEET ME ON THE CORNER FRANKIE VAUGHAN 11.55 

B 26205 H ON WITH THE MOTLEY / STRANGE HARMONY OF CONTRASTS LEONCAVALLO/PUCCINI 10.56 

B 26211 H WHEN THE STARS WERE BRIGHTLY SHINING / NONE SHALL SLEEP TONIGHT HARRY SECOMBE 9.56 

B 26227 H TOO YOUNG TO GO STEADY / THE MADONNA IN BLUE ANNE SHELTON 9.56 

B 26232 H THE WAYWARD WIND / BORN TO SING THE BLUES SHIRLEY BASSEY 8.56 

B 26240 H MORE / YOUR HOME CAN BE A CASTLE ROBERT EARL 10.56 

B 26245 H THE GREEN DOOR / PITY THE POOR MAN FRANKIE VAUGHAN 5.57 

B 26249 H FRIENDLY PERSUASION / A LETTER TO A SOLDIER TERRY BURTON 4.57 

B 26250 H JINGLE ROCK / ROCK’N ROLL RAG ART BAXTER & HIS ROCKIN’ ROLL SINNERS 4.57 

B 26251 H CORE ‘N GRATO / COME BACK TO SORRENTO HARRY SECOMBE 6.57 
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B 26255 H THE GARDEN OF EDEN / PRISCILLA FRANKIE VAUGHAN 4.57 

B 26258 H DON’T KNOCK THE ROCK / ROCK, ROCK, ROCK ART BAXTER & HIS ROCKIN’ ROLL SINNERS 4.57 

B 26264 H AMETHYST MARCH / BRASS BUTTONS BAND OF THE ROYAL MARINES 7.57 

B 26266 H ALMOST PARADISE / I’LL FIND YOU BILL MCGUFFIE 6.57 

B 26271 H FIVE ORANGES, FOUR APPLES / BOY ON A DOLPHIN TERRY BURTON 7.57 

B 26293 H MY HOUSE IS YOUR HOUSE / TILL THE END OF TIME DAVID HUGHES 6.57 

 

B 26521 H COME BACK TO SORRENTO / CATARI HARRY SECOMBE  

 

P 28511 H WILD HORSES / VERADERO DAVID HUGHES 9.53 

P 28512 H HUG ME A HUG / A WHISTLING KETTLE AND A DANCING CAT JEAN CARSON & BILL LOWE / GLEN MASON 5.54 

P 28513 H VAL DE RI – VAL DE RA / CROSS OVER THE BRIDGE THE BEVERLEY SISTERS 6.54 

P 28514 H FROM THE VINE COMES THE GRAPE / OH BABY MINE HARRY DAWSON / GERALDO 6.54 

P 28515 H MOONLIGHT FIESTA / DILL PICKLES WINIFRED ATWELL 7.54 

P 28516 H THE CHARLESTON / VENDETTA WINIFRED ATWELL 8.54 

P 28517 H I TALK TO THE TREES / WAIT FOR ME DARLING DAVID HUGHES 10.54 

P 28518 H WE LIKE TO DO THINGS LIKE THAT / GOODNIGHT, SWEETHEART, GOODNIGHT THE BEVERLEY SISTERS 10.54 

P 28519 H LOVE IS A MANY-SPLENDOURED THING / EVERY DAY OF MY LIFE DAVID HUGHES 11.55 

 

P 28560 H WRITE THE THOUGHT DOWN / THIS IS IT COLWELL BROTHERS 7.57 

P 28561 H MORGAN’S POISONED THE WATERHOLE / HUMAN NATURE COLWELL BROTHERS 6.57 

 

P 34168 H STARS AND STRIPES / WITH SWORD AND LANCE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY BAND 5.55 

P 34352 H NAAR DE SPEELTUIN / LUILEKKERLAND GER DE ROOS EN HET ORKEST ZONDER NAAM  

 

THE FOLLOWING SERIES INCLUDES MANY LOCAL ARTISTS 

P 37000 H MY WONDERFUL ONE / STOP! (YOU CAN ONLY LOOK AT THAT DOLL) THE HARMONAIRES 3.54 

P 37001 H ROSES AND CRINOLINES / TRAIN WHISTLE BLUES BILLY STARLIGHT 11.53 

P 37002 H OVER THE HILLS / 'NEATH THE BLUE WESTERN SKIES RICKIE JONES 3.54 

P 37003 H THE VALLEY WHERE DREAMS COME TRUE / NOBODY'S DARLING BUT ME RICKIE JONES 4.54 

P 37004 H I CRIED FOR YOU / DO YOU EVER THINK OF ME JUNE ROBERTSON  

P 37005 H BLUE SKIES / PART OF THE CHARM OF PARIS JUNE DENVER 3.54 

P 37006 H I'M GROWING OLDER NOW / I LIKE WESTERN MUSIC BILLY STARLIGHT 6.54 

P 37007 H OPEN UP THE THROTTLE MR ENGINE DRIVER / PEARLY WHITE EARRINGS BILLY STARLIGHT 7.54 

P 37008 H MEDLEY TIME WITH HERBIE MARKS HERBIE MARKS 7.54 

P 37009 H MEDLEY TIME WITH HERBIE MARKS HERBIE MARKS 7.54 

P 37010 H DEARLY BELOVED / YOU MADE ME LOVE YOU HERBIE MARKS 7.54 

P 37011 H MEDLEY TIME WITH HERBIE MARKS, NO.3 HERBIE MARKS 8.54 

P 37012 H NEVER, NEVER / THE MOCKINGBIRD YODEL RICKIE JONES 9.54 

P 37013 H I'LL TELL THE WORLD THAT I LOVE YOU / THE DROVER'S SONG RICKIE JONES 9.54 

P 37014 H I'LL THROW A LASSOO ROUND YOUR HEART / MY BLUE-EYED DARLING BILLY STARLIGHT 9.54 

P 37015 H THE LIGHT ON THE CORNER / MY DREAMY-EYED ROSE BILLY STARLIGHT 9.54 

P 37016 H NOW AND AGAIN / IT'S A SIN TO TELL A LIE JUNE DENVER & THE BOY FRIENDS 9.54 

P 37017 H LET'S BE BUDDIES / PRETTY MANDOLIN JUNE DENVER & THE BOY FRIENDS 10.54 

P 37018 H 

P 37019 H 

P 37020 H PUT YOUR ARMS AROUND ME HONEY / BABY FACE HELEN LORRAINE & HER ESCORTS 11.54 

P 37021 H DARLING, THEY'RE PLAYING OUR SONG / NOBODY LIED HELEN LORRAINE & THE BOY FRIENDS 11.54 

P 37022 H THE COO-EE CALL / (I WANT TO BE SOMEBODY'S) HEART THROB DAVID HUGHES 3.55 

P 37023 H OBSESSION / I'D LOVE TO FALL ASLEEP (AND WAKE UP IN MY MAMMY'S ARMS) DAVID HUGHES 6.55 

P 37024 H I'M A STRANGER IN MY HOME / WILL YOU LOVE ME WHEN I'M OLDER, BILLY BOY? BILLY STARLIGHT  

P 37025 H THE RED MORNING SUN / IF I ONLY HAD THREE WISHES BILLY STARLIGHT  

P 37026 H MEDLEY TIME WITH HERBIE MARKS, NO.4 HERBIE MARKS 8.55 

P 37027 H MEDLEY TIME WITH HERBIE MARKS, NO.5 HERBIE MARKS 1955 

P 37028 H TOOT! CLEAR THE LINE / THE DANCE OF THE REEDS TAYLOR SISTERS, DES EXTON/GABY ROGERS  

P 37029 H PIANO RAGTIME NO.1 DIGITS MALLOY 1955 

P 37030 H PIANO RAGTIME NO.2 DIGITS MALLOY 10.55 

P 37031 H AIN'T THAT A SHAME / MABELLENE RICHARD GRAY & THE FOUR BROTHERS 11.55 
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P 37032 H TINA MARIE / GUM DROP RICHARD GRAY & THE FOUR BROTHERS 1.56 

P 37033 H THE LONGEST WALK / HARD TO GET JUNE MILLER 8.56 

P 37034 H THE LEGEND OF THE ROBIN'S RED BREAST / BARN DANCING TONIGHT BILLY STARLIGHT 3.56 

P 37035 H FOOTPRINTS IN THE SNOW / MY FLOWER OF THE VALLEY BILLY STARLIGHT 5.56 

P 37036 H THE STORY OF LONE HAND / SOMEONE JUST LIKE YOU BILLY STARLIGHT  

P 37037 H HELPING ROUND THE HOUSE / HEAVEN BOUND EXPRESS BILLY STARLIGHT 10.56 

P 37038 H TELL ME / AN ANGEL TOLD A LIE JOHNNY ASHCROFT 5.56 

P 37039 H 

P 37040 H DOWN & OUT BLUES / PUT YOUR CARDS ON THE TABLE JOHNNY ASHCROFT 8.56 

P 37041 H NOW IS THE HOUR / LA GOLONDRINA KEN CRAWFORD 8.56 

P 37042 H I LOVE YOU TRULY / CRUISING DOWN THE RIVER KEN CRAWFORD 9.56 

P 37043 H THE VEDETTE / EAGLE SQUADRON RAAF CENTRAL BAND  

P 37044 H BLAZE AWAY / EL ABANICO RAAF CENTRAL BAND 10.56 

P 37045 H STANDARD OF ST GEORGE / SUSSEX BY THE SEA RAAF CENTRAL BAND 10.56 

P 37046 H GREAT LITTLE ARMY / LIGHT OF FOOT RAAF CENTRAL BAND 10.56 

P 37047 H THE KING'S GUARD / ARMY OF THE NILE RAAF CENTRAL BAND 10.56 

P 37048 H OLD PANAMA / VOICE OF THE GUNS RAAF CENTRAL BAND 10.56 

P 37049 H 

P 37050 H CALYPSO NEWS BOY / TWO LADIES IN DE SHADE OF DE BANANA TREE J C HEARD & THE CALYPSO 7 11.56 

P 37051 H THE SHIRALEE / BARBARA ALLEN KATHLEEN MCCORMACK 7.57 

 

 

N 02604 R PETER AND THE WOLF ARTHUR GODFREY, ANDRE KOSTELANETZ 1.55 

N 44423 H IMMER WIEDER SCHON – POTPOURRI ALFRED HAUSE & HIS ORCHESTRA  

 

P 70108 H THE BUTTERFLY, THE POOR PEOPLE OF PARIS LES BASTRINGUOS 5.57 

 

P 72156 H J’AI RENDEZVOUS AVEC VOUS / LA CHASSE AUX PAPILLONS PATACHOU 8.54 

P 72308 H STARS SHINE IN YOUR EYES / MERRY GO ROUND MICHEL LEGRAND & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.55 

 

B 163102 H THE BANANA BOAT SONG / TRA LA LA SHIRLEY BASSEY 4.57 
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PHILIPS 45 R.P.M. 

 

BF=PHILIPS, TF=FONTANA 

 

 

 

BF 102 PERSUADE ME / A MAN NOT A MOUSE  SABRINA 3.59 

 

 

3885 BF THE WALK / I'M TO BLAME 7XS 423/24 JIMMY MCCRACKLIN AND HIS BAND 3.58 

BF 3931 SAY, MAN / THE CLOCK STRIKES TWELVE 7XS 850/51 BO DIDDLEY 12.59 

 

 

B 26197 H SEVENTEEN / MEET ME ON THE CORNER FRANKIE VAUGHAN  

 

BF 31018 SILENT NIGHT / THE BANDIT ERIC JAY / MARION EVANS ORCHESTRA 10.59 

BF 31025 TELL HIM NO / CHANGE OF HEART 7XS 766/67 DEAN & MARK 5.59 

 

31671 BF ROCK 'N' ROLL MUSIC / BLUE FEELING 7XS 411/12 CHUCK BERRY 1958 

31675 BF TEAR DROPS / THE GIRL AROUND THE CORNER 7XS 413/14 LEE ANDREWS 5.58 

31681 BF HERE I AM / TOO LATE 7XS 419/20 THE MOONGLOWS 1958 

31683 BF SWEET LITTLE SIXTEEN / REELIN' & ROCKIN' 7XS 421/22 CHUCK BERRY 2.58 

31691 BF JOHNNY B GOODE / AROUND & AROUND 7XS 513/14 CHUCK BERRY 6.58 

31697 BF BEAUTIFUL DELILAH / VACATION TIME 7XS 558/59 CHUCK BERRY 9.58 

31700 BF CAROL / HEY, PEDRO 7XS 621/22 CHUCK BERRY 11.58 

31723 BF KANSAS CITY / JET TONE BOOGIE 7XS 774/75 ROCKY OLSEN / THE JET TONES 8.59 

 

BF 35038 PA-RUM-PA-PUM-PUM (LITTLE DRUMMER BOY) / BLUE CHAMPAGNE 7XS 713/14 ERIC JAY / MARION EVANS ORCHESTRA 3.59 

 

35121 BE REELIN' & ROCKIN' TO THE FABULOUS CHUCK BERRY (EP) CHUCK BERRY 5.58 

35287 BF BEEN SO LONG / MY ONE & ONLY DREAM 7XS 445/46 THE PASTELS 5.58 

35290 BF THE BOOK OF LOVE / YOU NEVER LOVED ME 7XS 511/12 THE MONOTONES 4.58 

35294 BF BUT NOT FOR ME / MUSIC, MUSIC, MUSIC 7XS 583/84 AHMAD JAMAL TRIO 10.58 
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163173 TF I DON’T WANT TO SET THE WORLD ON FIRE/YOU MADE ME LOVE YOU7XS 589/90 SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 11.58 

163178 BF SOUVENIRS OF SUMMERTIME / BABY FACE 7XS 648/49 SAL MINEO 12.58 

 

263131 BF I'M GONNA WRAP UP ALL MY HEARTACHES/EV'RY NIGHT AT 9 O'CLOCK7XS 417/18   SOMETHIN' SMITH & THE REDHEADS 5.58 

263132 BF THE RIGHT TO LOVE / DON'T LET GO 7XS 415/16 ROY HAMILTON 1958 

263145 BF CUTTIN' IN / LITTLE PIGEON 7XS 391/92 SAL MINEO 6.59 

263150 BF MY LOVE LOVES ME / NEW WORLD 7XS 447/48 THE FOUR COINS 6.58 

BF 263163 JUDY / AM I WASTING MY TIME ON YOU? 7XS 544/45 FRANKIE VAUGHAN 8.58 

BF 263164 A COUPLE OF CRAZY KIDS / SEVEN STEPS TO LOVE 7XS 546/47 SAL MINEO 8.58 

BF 263180 TOREADOR SONG / LOVER COME BACK TO ME LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 12.58 

BF 263196 OH, MR DILLON / DO YOU KNOW A STORY! 7XS 782/83 DOC SEVERINSEN 8.59 

BF 263229 LIKE YOUNG / THE LADY IS A TRAMP 7XS 1354/55 BUDDY GRECO & HIS TRIO 8.60 

BF 263233 THEME FROM `THE APARTMENT' / LEMMON FLAVOURED BLUES 7XS 1581/82 JACK LEMMON 11.60 

BF 263238 BLUE TANGO ROCK / THIS COULD BE THE START OF SOMETHING 7XS 1737/38 LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 2.61 

BF 263242 YOU CAN HAVE HER / ABIDE WITH ME 7XS 1803/04 ROY HAMILTON 2.61 

BF 263252 HALFWAY TO PARADISE / LONELY TOMORROWS 7XS 1927/28 TONY ORLANDO 1961 

BF 263256 AM I THE GUY / BLESS YOU 7XS 2111/12 TONY ORLANDO 1961 

 

BF 266209 RAMONA / DOWN BY THE RIVERSIDE 7XS 1743/44 THE BLUE DIAMONDS 2.61 

 

267016 TF WITH A LITTLE BIT OF LUCK / WOULDN’T IT BE LOVELY 7XS 577/78 JOHNNY GREGORY & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.58 

267020 BF PURPLE PEOPLE EATER / HEY EULA! BARRY CRYER 8.58 

 

(270 000 TF NATIONAL ANTHEMS AND SONGS U.K. EP CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 1957) 

(270 001 TF NATIONAL ANTHEMS AND SONGS U.K. EP CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 1958) 

(270 002 TF NATIONAL ANTHEMS AND SONGS U.K. EP CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 1958) 

270 003  

BF 270004 IN ALL THE WORLD / THE LASS O' LEVEVALE 7XS 1577/78 ALAN BRUCE 11.60 

BF 270005 THE PEPPERMINT TWIST (PT.1) / (PT.2) 7XS 2284/85 JOEY DEE & THE STARLITERS 1961 

BF 270006 HEY, LET'S TWIST / ROLY POLY 7XS 2419/20 JOEY DEE & THE STARLITERS 1962 

BF 270007 SHOUT (PART 1) / SHOUT (PART 2) 7XS 2491/92 JOEY DEE & THE STARLITERS 1962 

BF 270008 WHERE ARE YOU / YOU'RE NOBODY 'TIL SOMEBODY LOVES YOU 7XS 2576/77 DINAH WASHINGTON 1962 

BF 270009 KEEP YOUR HANDS IN YOUR POCKETS / THE COP ON THE BEAT 7XS 2624/25 THE PLAYMATES 1962 

BF 270010 THE ROAD TO GUNDAGAI / THE PELICAN STOMP  THE VARSITY FIVE PLUS TWO 1962 

BF 270011 WHAT KIND OF LOVE IS THIS / WING-DING 7XS 2741/42 JOEY DEE & THE STARLITERS 1962 

 

BF 271127 PLEASE DON'T GO / STAY 7XS 1678/79 LITTLE JOE & THE THRILLERS 12.60 

BF 304002 DEAR ONE / I’VE BEEN KNOWN DARRELL MCCALL  

BF 310251 TELL HIM NO / CHANGE OF HABIT DEAN & MARC  

 

318085 BF NEL BLU DIPINTO DI BLU / NANNI 7XS 608/09 WILLY ALBERTI 10.58 

318372 BF MILORD / WALTZING MATILDA DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

 

323555 BF SHANGRI LA / FIRST IN LINE 7XS 288/89 THE FOUR COINS 11.57 

323556 BF AT OUR HOUSE / JOHNNY COME KISS ME 7XS 286/87 CLARE NELSON 11.57 

323558 BF LASTING LOVE / YOU SHOULN'T DO THAT 7XS 294/95 SAL MINEO 12.57 

323561 BF MY ONE SIN / THIS LIFE 7XS 306/07 THE FOUR COINS 12.57 

323562 BF PARTY TIME / THE WORDS THAT I WHISPER 7XS 363/64 SAL MINEO 2.58 

 

BF 325434 MY MELANCHOLY BABY / YOU ALWAYS HURT THE ONE YOU LOVE SOMETHIN' SMITH & THE REDHEADS 11.57 

 

BF 326076 ALL'S GOING WELL / NYMPHS & SHEPHERDS 7XS 284/85 MARGARET RUTHERFORD /FRANKIE HOWERD 57 

BF 326239 LAY DOWN YOUR ARMS / DAYDREAMS 7XS 140/41 ANNE SHELTON 1957 

BF 326263 MY HOUSE IS YOUR HOUSE / TILL THE END OF TIME 7XS 253/54 DAVID HUGHES 6.57 

BF 326278 YOU, YOU ROMEO / FIRE DOWN BELOW 7XS 367/68 SHIRLEY BASSEY 2.58 

BF 326281 MAN ON FIRE / WANDERIN' EYES 7XS 302/03 FRANKIE VAUGHAN 12.57 

BF 326282 EV'RY WHICH WAY / TIME WAS MEL TORME 12.57 

BF 326283 FASCINATION / SONG OF THE VALLEY 7XS 304/05 ROBERT EARL 12.57 
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BF 326289 PUH-LEEZE! MISTER BROWN / TAKE MY LOVE TAKE MY LOVE 7XS 320/21 SHIRLEY BASSEY 12.57 

BF 326290 MY SPECIAL ANGEL / THERE'S ONLY YOU 7XS 365/66 ROBERT EARL 2.58 

BF 326295 KISSES SWEETER THAN WINE / ROCK-A-CHICKA 7XS 379/80 FRANKIE VAUGHAN 3.58 

BF 326316 FOR YOUR LOVE / WITCH DOCTOR 7XS 536/37 JIMMY LLOYD 1958 

BF 326321 AT THE BALALAIKA / AH, SWEET MYSTERY OF LIFE 7XS 623/24 HARRY SECOMBE 11.58 

BF 326348 KISS ME, HONEY / AS I LOVE YOU 7XS 764/65 SHIRLEY BASSEY 5.59 

BF 326383 THE VILLAGE OF ST BERNADETTE / YOU'RE NOT LIVING IN VAIN 7XS 965/66 ANNE SHELTON 1.60 

BF 326385 IT'S BEEN NICE / BAD BOY 7XS 1031/32 MARTY WILDE 1960 

326 447 BF RUBBER BALL / LIKE MAKIN’ LOVE MARTY WILDE 1961 

BF 326522 SILVER THREADS & GOLDEN NEEDLES / AUNT RHODY 7XS 2639/40 THE SPRINGFIELDS 1962 

BF 326536 SWAHILI PAPA / GOTTA TRAVEL ON 7XS 2707/08 THE SPRINGFIELDS 1962 

 

363 177 BF SUMMERTIME, SUMMERTIME / SEARCHING FOR YOU 7XS 674/75 THE JAMIES 1.59 

363 182 BF WENDY, WENDY / BE STILL MY HEART 7XS 676/77 THE FOUR COINS 1.59 

 

372 451 BF MANDOLIN SERENADE / THE SPRING SONG 7XS 325/26 BORIS SARBEK ORCHESTRA 4.58 

372 457 BF MELODIE D’AMOUR / THE LITTLE HUT 7XS 347/48 HENRI SALVADOR 2.58 
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BF 1 DEAR HEARTS & GENTLE PEOPLE / TZENA TZENA TZENA THE SPRINGFIELDS 1962 

BF 2 YOU’VE LET YOURSELF GO / YOU’VE GOT TO LEARN CHARLES AZNAVOUR 1962 

BF 3 THE BALLAD OF LOVERS HILL / NOT LIKE A SISTER TERESA BREWER 1.63 

BF 4 BLACK CLOUD / FIVE STEPS LEROY VAN DYKE 1962 

BF 5 DON’T GO NEAR THE INDIANS / TOUCHED SO DEEPLY REX ALLEN 1962 

BF 6 SANTA CLAUS IS WATCHING YOU / LOVED & LOST RAY STEVENS 1962 

BF 7 I SAW LINDA YESTERDAY / THE GIRL I CAN’T FORGET DICKY LEE 12.62 

BF 8 THE BANANA BOAT SONG / PATRICIA THE TIDES 2.63 

BF 9 HOTEL HAPPINESS / STILL WATERS RUN DEEP BROOK BENTON 1962 

BF 10 ISLAND OF DREAMS / THE JOHNSON BOYS THE SPRINGFIELDS 1.63 

BF 11 HEY PAULA / BOBBY IS THE ONE PAUL & PAULA 1963 

BF 12 WAYWARD WIND / PUH-LEEZE MISTER BROWN SHIRLEY BASSEY 2.63 

BF 13 MAGIC STAR (TELSTAR) / ONLY YOUR SHADOW KNOWS MARGIE SINGLETON 3.63 

BF 14 MY VOICE IS CHANGING / TIME AFTER TIME AFTER TIME JACK CLEMENT 2.63 

BF 15 THE YELLOW BANDANA / HOW MUCH I MUST HAVE LOVED YOU FARON YOUNG 1963 

BF 16 GREENBACK DOLLAR / LOVE SHOULD BE TRUE THE MERRY MELODY SINGERS 3.63 

BF 17 SHE’LL NEVER, NEVER LOVE YOU (LIKE I DO) / THE THRILL IS GONE TERESA BREWER 1963 

BF 18 I CAN’T STOP LOVING YOU / ICH DENK NUR AN’S WIEDERSEHN IVO ROBIC 1962 

BF 19 LITTLE BY LITTLE / WAF-WOOF THE SPRINGFIELDS 1963 

BF 20 BRINGA-BRANGA BROUGHT / OUR SCHOOL DAYS JOE DOWELL 1963 

BF 21 YOUNG LOVERS / BA-HEY-BE PAUL & PAULA 1963 

BF 22 DEARER THAN LIFE / I GOT WHAT I WANTED BROOK BENTON 1963 

BF 23 WATERMELON MAN / SWINGIN’ SHEPHERD BLUES XAVIER CUGAT 1963 

BF 24 DON’T WANNA THINK ABOUT PAULA / JUST A FRIEND DICKEY LEE 1963 

BF 25 LITTLE THINGS / MR BLUES DAMITA JO 1963 

BF 26 TAMOURE / I’M GONNA LEARN TO DANCE BILL JUSTIS 5.63 

BF 27 A STRANGER IN YOUR TOWN / BIG RIVER THE SHACKLEFORDS 1963 

BF 28 LITTLE BOAT / SAY I WON’T BE THERE THE SPRINGFIELDS 1963 

BF 29 LOVE IS A BALL / GATHER YOUR DREAMS BILLY ECKSTINE & DAMITA JO 5.63 

BF 30 I’M MOVIN’ ON / MY HEAVENLY ANGEL MATT LUCAS 1963 

BF 31 SAY WONDERFUL THINGS / PLEASE TELL ME YOUR NAME RONNIE CARROLL 1963 

BF 32 IT’S MY PARTY / DANNY LESLEY GORE 1963 

BF 33 CAST YOUR FATE TO THE WINDS / WILD WEEKEND BILL JUSTIS & HIS ORCHESTRA 1963 

BF 34 FIRST QUARREL / SCHOOL IS THRU PAUL AND PAULA 1963 

BF 35 HARRY THE HAIRY APE / LITTLE STONE STATUE RAY STEVENS 1963 

BF 36 SURFIES’ STOMP / HOT DOGGIN’ ELLIOTT SHAVERS 7.63 

BF 37 BLESS YOUR HEART, MY DARLING / SIX GIFTS OF LOVE HARRY SIMEONE CHORALE 1963 

BF 38  

BF 39 JUDY’S TURN TO CRY / JUST LET ME CRY LESLEY GORE 1963 

BF 40 HUD / NO PLACE TO HIDE DARRELL MCCALL 1963 

BF 41 IT’S REAL / SHE’S MINE BOBBY SCOTT 8.63 

BF 42 MARY ROSE / SPEAK ONCE RONNIE CARROLL 8.63 

BF 43 OUR LITTLE BOY BLUE / GOLDEN BELLS THE SHACKLEFORDS 8.63 

BF 44 AT THE SHORE / GOTTA DANCE JOHNNY CASWELL 8.63 

BF 45 MY BOYFRIEND’S BACK / NOW THE ANGELS 1963 

BF 46 COME ON HOME / PIT-A-PAT THE SPRINGFIELDS 1963 

BF 47 SECOND HAND ROSE / STAND IN TERESA BREWER 1963 

BF 48 TALK BACK TREMBLING LIPS / YOUR REPORT CARD DEBBIE STEWART 9.63 

BF 49 FLIPPED OVER YOU / SOMETHING OLD, SOMETHING NEW PAUL & PAULA 9.63 

BF 50 PLEASE DON’T TALK TO THE LIFEGUARD / THAT’S ALL I WANT FROM YOU DIANE RAY 1963 

BF 51 HELLO, MELVIN (THIS IS MAMA) / MY SON THE SURFER SANDRA GOULD 9.63 

BF 52 SHE’S A FOOL / THE OLD CROWD LESLEY GORE 1963 

BF 53 SURFENANNY / MOONLIGHT SURFER TOM & JERRY 1963 

BF 54  

BF 55 FIRST DAY BACK AT SCHOOL / A PERFECT PAIR PAUL & PAULA 1963 

BF 56 SUNDAY IN MADRID / SATIN & VELVET BILL JUSTIS 10.63 

BF 57 WHERE IS THE BOY / MY SUMMER LOVE (IS HEADING FOR AN EARLY FALL) DIANE RAY 1963 

BF 58 IT’S A MAD, MAD, MAD, MAD WORLD / 31 FLAVOURS THE SHIRELLES 1963 
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BF 59 COMING BACK TO YOU / SINCE I FOUND YOU MAXINE BROWN 1963 

BF 60 THE BEST IS YET TO COME / HALLELUJAH GATHERING DAVID CARROLL AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1963 

BF 61 BETWEEN TWO LOVERS / CHICO’S GIRL SUSAN BARRETT 1963 

BF 62 DOMINIQUE / ENTRE LES ETOILES THE SINGING NUN 1963 

BF 63 THE MARVELLOUS TOY / THE BONNY STREETS OF FYVE-LO CHAD MITCHELL TRIO 1963 

BF 64 I ADORE HIM / THANK YOU, AND GOODNIGHT THE ANGELS 1963 

BF 65 BEACH BUNNY / QUASIMODO THE TAYMEN 1963 

BF 66 JUST ANOTHER FOOL / HOLIDAY HOOTENANNY BILL AND BOYD 1964 

BF 67 YOU DON’T OWN ME / RUN, BOBBY, RUN LESLEY GORE 1964 

BF 68 BILLY BOY / RED SAILS IN THE SUNSET POLYDOR ALICE BABS & ROLF CASIMIR 1964 

BF 69 LOUIE, LOUIE / HAUNTED CASTLE THE KINGSMEN 1964 

BF 70 THE BOY NEXT DOOR / LEARNIN’ TO FORGET THE SECRETS 1.64 

BF 71 YOU’RE ALL I WANT FOR CHRISTMAS / THIS TIME OF THE YEAR BROOK BENTON 1963 

BF 72 FUGUE IN D MINOR / PRELUDE IN F MAJOR THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1964 

BF 73 FREIGHT TRAIN BLUES / DIRTY OLD TOWN ESTHER OFARIM AND ABRAHAM 1964 

BF 74 TARZAN’S STOMP / DON’T MONKEY WITH THE PONY THE APES 1964 

BF 75 DON’T YOU KNOW / UNTIL YOU’RE MINE MILLIE 2.64 

BF 76 ANYONE WHO HAD A HEART / THE LOVE OF A BOY DIONNE WARWICK 2.64 

BF 77 TONIGHT YOU’RE GONNA FALL IN LOVE WITH ME / 20TH CENTURY ROCK ‘N’ ROLL THE SHIRELLES 1964 

BF 78 HOLIDAY FOR TEENS / HOLIDAY HOOTENANNY PAUL AND PAULA 1964 

BF 79 I ONLY WANT TO BE WITH YOU / ONCE UPON A TIME DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1964 

BF 80 TOUS LES CHEMINS / FRERE “TOUT L’MONDE” SOEUR SOURIRE (THE SINGING NUN) 1964 

BF 81 WOW WOW WEE / SNOWFLAKES AND TEARDROPS THE ANGELS 1964 

BF 82 DAWN (GO AWAY) / NO SURFIN’ TODAY THE FOUR SEASONS 1964 

BF 83 I THINK OF YOU / MISTER MOONLIGHT THE MERSEYBEATS 1964 

BF 84 IF I WAS DOWN & OUT / MARACABAMBA THE SPRINGFIELDS 1964 

BF 85 STAY AWHILE / SOMETHING SPECIAL DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 3.64 

BF 86 CROOKED LITTLE MAN / FREEDOM’S STAR THE SERENDIPITY SINGERS 3.64 

BF 87 GOING, GOING GONE / AFTER MIDNIGHT BROOK BENTON 1964 

BF 88 SKINNIE VINNIE / CHEW CHEW FEE FI FUM GOLDIE AND THE GINGERBREADS 1964 

BF 89 BOYS CRY / DON’T COME CRYING TO ME EDEN KANE 4.64 

BF 90 TWO KINDS OF GIRLS / HERE’S TO OUR LOVE BRIAN HYLAND 1964 

BF 91 FREE ME / BUILD YOURSELF A DREAM DICKIE VALENTINE 1964 

BF 92 COME ON IN / SIMPLE THINGS TERESA BREWER 1964 

BF 93 SHA-LA-LA / HIS LIPS GET IN THE WAY THE SHIRELLES 1964 

BF 94 MY BOY LOLLIPOP / SOMETHING’S GOTTA BE DONE MILLIE 1964 

BF 95 CRAZY LITTLE THINGS / WE’LL NEVER BREAK UP FOR GOOD PAUL AND PAULA 1964 

BF 96 THAT’S THE WAY BOYS ARE / THAT’S THE WAY THE BALL BOUNCES LESLEY GORE 1964 

BF 97 DIZZY MISS LIZZY / ALL I WANT IS YOU THE ESCORTS 1964 

BF 98 I’LL STEP ASIDE / I WON’T CRY ANYMORE JIMMY CLANTON 1964 

BF 99 TRICKY DICKY / THE GHOST OF GARY ALEX NEILL 1964 

 

BF 100 RONNIE / BORN TO WANDER THE FOUR SEASONS 1964 

BF 101 SLEEPWALK / FOREVER PETE DRAKE 

BF 102 WALK ON BY / ANY OLD TIME OF DAY DIONNE WARWICK 

BF 103 I’M ON FIRE / BREAD & BUTTER MAN JERRY LEE LEWIS 

BF 104 DON’T TURN AROUND / REALLY MYSTIFIED THE MERSEYBEATS 

BF 105 CHULU CHULULU / HABIT OF LOVIN’ YOU BILL & BOYD 

BF 106 MY ARMS AREN’T STRONG ENOUGH / THAT’S ALL JUDY CLAY 

BF 107 BEANS IN MY EARS / SAILIN’ AWAY SERENDIPITY SINGERS 

BF 108 JULIET / TELL ME GIRL THE FOUR PENNIES 

BF 109 WISHIN’ ‘N’ HOPIN’ / DO RE MI DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 110 DING DONG / STAY LOOSE, MOTHER GOOSE FREDDIE BELL & THE BELLBOYS 

BF 111 I DON’T WANNA BE A LOSER / I GOTTA BE YOU LESLEY GORE 

BF 112 RAIN, RAIN GO AWAY / GUESS WHO IT IS? EDEN KANE 

BF 113 RAG DOLL / SILENCE IS GOLDEN THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 114 SWEET WILLIAM / OH, HENRY MILLIE 

BF 115 DANG ME / GOT 2 AGAIN ROGER MILLER 
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BF 116 WISHIN’ & HOPIN’ / MILKMAN THE MERSEYBEATS 

BF 117 THE NEW FRANKIE & JOHNNY SONG / DOWN WHERE THE WIND BLOWS SERENDIPITY SINGERS 

BF 118 THANK YOU BABY / DOOMSDAY THE SHIRELLES 

BF 119 THE YOUNG YEARS / DARLIN’ PAUL & PAULA 

BF 120 MAYBE I KNOW / WONDER BOY LESLEY GORE 

BF 121 BUBBLE GUM, THE BUBBLE DANCER / LAUGHING OVER MY GRAVE RAY STEVENS 

BF 122 I FOUND OUT THE HARD WAY / DON’T TELL ME YOU LOVE ME THE FOUR PENNIES 

BF 123 YOU’LL NEVER GET TO HEAVEN / A HOUSE IS NOT A HOME DIONNE WARWICK 1964 

BF 124 FUNNY FACE / SAVE IT FOR ME THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 125 DON’T TAKE IT AWAY / LAUGHING GIRL BILL & BOYD 

BF 126 COME ON BACK / A HOUSE IS NOT A HOME BROOK BENTON 

BF 127 THE MASQUERADE IS OVER / IF TIMI YURO 

BF 128 LITTLE HONDA / HOT ROD HIGH THE HONDELLS 

BF 129 CHUG-A-LUG / REINCARNATION ROGER MILLER 

BF 130 IF YOU WANT THIS LOVE / I JUST CALLED TO SAY HELLO SONNY KNIGHT 

BF 131 WHEN I FALL IN LOVE / ONCE UPON A TIME THE PARIS PARIS 

BF 132 OUT OF SIGHT / MAYBE THE LAST TIME JAMES BROWN & ORCHESTRA 

BF 133 ALL CRIED OUT / I WISH I’D NEVER LOVED YOU DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 134 PRETTY LITTLE MISSY / SO LONG DEARIE LOUIS ARMSTRONG 

BF 135 CAN CAN / IN A PERSIAN MARKET THE BLUE SOUNDS 

BF 136 SHOPPIN’ AROUND / GONNA SEND YOU BACK TO GEORGIA EDEN KANE 

BF 137 THE WEDDING / WITHOUT YOUR LOVE JULIE ROGERS 

BF 138 HEY NOW / SOMETIMES I WISH I WERE A BOY LESLEY GORE 

BF 139 UM UM UM UM UM / FIRST TASTE OF LOVE WAYNE FONTANA & THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 140 REACH OUT FOR ME / PEOPLE DIONNE WARWICK 

BF 141 BRING IT ON HOME TO ME / I LOVE THE WAY YOU LOVE MILLIE 

BF 142 ENCHANTED SEA / DON’T YOU KNOW YOCKOMO THE QUIN TIKIS 

BF 143 LOSING YOU / SUMMER IS OVER DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 144 LITTLE BROWN JUG / HIGH NORTH STAR SERENDIPITY SINGERS 

BF 145 BIG MAN IN TOWN / LITTLE ANGEL THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 146 SAN FRANCISCO DE ASSISI / CARELESS HANDS JERRY WALLACE 

BF 147 DON’T BRING ME DOWN / WE’LL BE TOGETHER THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 148 HIGH HEEL SNEAKERS / YOU WENT BACK ON YOUR WORD JERRY LEE LEWIS 

BF 149 THEME FROM THE ENDLESS SUMMER / 6-PACK THE SANDELLS 

BF 150 WHAT AM I LIVING FOR / I’VE FALLEN IN LOVE WITH A SNOWMAN MILLIE 

BF 151 DO-WACKA-DO / LOVE IS NOT FOR ME ROGER MILLER 

BF 152 MY BUDDY SEAT / YOU’RE GONNA RIDE WITH ME THE HONDELLS 

BF 153 FAITH / BYE ‘N’ BYE LOUIS ARMSTRONG 

BF 154 OUR DAY WILL COME / LIKE A CHILD JULIE ROGERS 

BF 155 LIVE IT UP / GUESS WHO? DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 156 SMILE / LOVE IS STRANGE BETTY EVERETT & JERRY BUTLER 

BF 157 CHAINED TO A MEMORY / GETTING MIGHTY CROWDED BETTY EVERETT 

BF 158 LOOK OF LOVE / LITTLE GIRL GO HOME LESLEY GORE 

BF 159 GOLLY MUM / PUPPET THE KLINGER SISTERS 

BF 160 LOST SUMMER LOVE / I KNOW YOU’LL BE THERE SHELLY FABARES 

BF 161 BLUEBERRY HILL / CHERRY RED LITTLE RICHARD 

BF 162 PRETTY GIRLS EVERYWHERE / DOIN’ THE JERK THE WALKER BROTHERS 1965 

BF 163 A NEW LEAF / I WANNA BE LOVED JIMMY REED 

BF 164 BYE, BYE BABY / SEARCHING WIND THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 165 SEE YOU LATER ALLIGATOR / CHILLY KISSES MILLIE 

BF 166 GET ME TO THE CHURCH / ROUTE 66 SAM & THE QUINN TIKIS 

BF 167 JOLLY GREEN GIANT / LONG GREEN THE KINGSMEN 

BF 168 KING OF THE ROAD / ATTA BOY GIRL ROGER MILLER 

BF 169 SKIN DEEP / ZOOM, WIDGE & WAG BOBBY GRAHAM 

BF 170 THE GAME OF LOVE / SINCE YOU’VE BEEN GONE WAYNE FONTANA & THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 171 ENDLESS SUMMER (VOCAL) / ALL OVER AGAIN THE SANDELLS 

BF 172 WANTING YOU / SUMMERTIME JANICE SLATER 4.65 

BF 173 TU CHE NE SAI / DI FRONTE ALL’ AMORE DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 
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BF 174 HONEY, I NEED / I CAN NEVER SAY THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 175 LITTLE SIDEWALK SURFER GIRL / COME ON, PACK IT ON THE HONDELLS 

BF 176 IT AIN’T WATCHA DO / CROSSOVER LITTLE RICHARD 

BF 177 THE WAY OF LOVE / A PLACE WHERE NO ONE GOES THE FOUR PENNIES 

BF 178 YOU CAN HAVE HIM / IS THERE ANOTHER WAY TO LOVE YOU DIONNE WARWICK 

BF 179 I’M GONNA LIVE / HE REALLY CARES JANICE SLATER 

BF 180 THE BALLAD OF JAMES BONG / I WANT MY BABY BACK JIMMIE CROSS 

BF 181 LOVE HER / THE SEVENTH DAWN THE WALKER BROTHERS 1965 

BF 182 ALL OF MY LIFE / I CANNOT HOPE FOR ANYONE LESLEY GORE 

BF 183 HAWAIIAN WEDDING SONG / TURN AROUND LOOK AT ME JULIE ROGERS 

BF 184 TOY SOLDIER / BETRAYED THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 185 ON BROADWAY / THEME FROM MONDO PAZZO GARY LE MEL 

BF 186 A LOVERS QUARREL / A TOUCH OF VENUS SANDY WYNNS 

BF 187 HONKY TONK / KEEP ON LOVIN’ ME KERI / SAM & THE QUIN TIKIS 

BF 188 BABY, HOLD ME CLOSE / I BELIEVE IN YOU JERRY LEE LEWIS 

BF 189 IT’S ALMOST TOMORROW / BLUE EYES (DON’T RUN AWAY) JIM VELVET 

BF 190 MY DIARY OF LOVE / I DREAM OF YOU WILLEKE ALBERTI 

BF 191 MOTHER DEAR YOU’VE GOT A SILLY DAUGHTER / UNDER THE SMILE OF LOVE SHARON BLACK 

BF 192 ENGINE ENGINE NO.9 / THE LAST WORD IN LONESOME IS ME ROGER MILLER 

BF 193 A WALK IN THE BLACK FOREST / NOLA HORST JANKOWSKI 

BF 194 RUN RUN CHILDREN RUN / WE BELONG TOGETHER THE SERENDIPITY SINGERS 

BF 195 OO WEE BABY I LOVE YOU / LOVE ME BABY FRED HUGHES 

BF 196 SUNSHINE, LOLLIPOPS & RAINBOWS / YOU’VE COME BACK LESLEY GORE 

BF 197 GIRL DON’T COME / CRY MYSELF TO SLEEP THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 198 IN THE MIDDLE OF NOWHERE / BABY DON’T YOU KNOW DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 199 PLAY THE MUSIC / SUDDEN LOVE JULIE ROGERS 

 

BF 200 IT’S JUST A LITTLE BIT LATE / LONG TIME COMIN’ WAYNE FONTANA & THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 201 HERE I AM / THEY LONG TO BE CLOSE TO YOU DIONNE WARWICK 

BF 202 CRY TO ME / GET A BUZZ THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 203 IT HAPPENED JUST THAT WAY / ONE DYIN’ & A-BURYIN’ ROGER MILLER 

BF 204 IF YOU REALLY WANT ME TO GO, I’LL GO / WALK ABOUT THE RON-DELS 

BF 205 WATERMELON MAN / ALL ALONE GLORIA LYNN 

BF 206 SEA OF LOVE / DO AS I SAY THE HONDELLS 

BF 207 LITTLE BROTHER / BELLS OF RHYMNEY SERENDIPITY SINGERS 

BF 208 WE’RE DOING FINE / I WANT TO BE WITH YOU DEE DEE WARWICK 

BF 209 I’M WALKING BEHIND YOU / DAY BY DAY JULIE ROGERS 

BF 210 SIMPEL GIMPEL / CHARMING VIENNA HORST JANKOWSKI ORCHESTRA 

BF 211 CLOUDY SUMMER AFTERNOON / ONCE IN A WHILE BILL & BOYD 

BF 212 LITTLE CHURCH AROUND THE CORNER / DON’T HURT ME SHARON BLACK 

BF 213 YOU’RE DRIVING ME INSANE / SOMETHIN’ ELSE THE MISSING LINKS 

BF 214 GOODBYE / THE DEVIL TAKES YOU NEW CHORD TRIO 

BF 215 MOHAIR SAM / I WASHED MY HANDS IN MUDDY WATERS CHARLIE RICH 

BF 216 MY TOWN, MY GUY & ME / A GIRL IN LOVE LESLEY GORE 

BF 217 MAKE IT EASY ON YOURSELF / BUT I DO THE WALKER BROTHERS 1965 

BF 218 KANSAS CITY STAR / GUESS I’LL PICK UP MY HEART (AND GO HOME) ROGER MILLER 

BF 219 SOME OF YOUR LOVIN’ / I’LL LOVE YOU FOR A WHILE DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 220 YOU’VE GOT TO HIDE YOUR LOVE AWAY / CITY WINDS THE SILKIE 

BF 221 PIED PIPER / THANK YOU BABE CHANGIN’ TIMES 

BF 222 SATISFACTION / WHAT’S NEW PUSSYCAT QUINCY JONES 

BF 223 HAVEN’T THEY GOT BETTER THINGS TO DO / THE TOUCH OF YOUR HAND THE PROFILE / KARL STUART & THE PROFILE 

BF 224 NERVOUS BREAKDOWN / WILD ABOUT YOU THE MISSING LINKS 

BF 225 SANTA THE SWAGMAN / BRING A LITTLE SUNSHINE (TO MY HEART) GEORGE MOODY 

BF 226 LAPPLAND / FINNER JERVEN FINN ERIKSON 

BF 227 HAPPY FRANKFURT / HEIDE HORST JANKOWSKI 

BF 228 LET’S HANG ON / ON BROADWAY TONIGHT THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 229 ENGLAND SWINGS / GOOD OLD DAYS ROGER MILLER 

BF 230 DON’T THINK TWICE / SASSY WONDER WHO 
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BF 231 H’TUOM TUHS PARTS 1 & 2 THE MISSING LINKS 

BF 232 JUST A LITTLE BIT / TREAT ME RIGHT ROY HEAD & THE TRAITS 

BF 233 I WON’T LOVE YOU ANYMORE (SORRY) / NO MATTER WHAT YOU DO LESLEY GORE 

BF 234 MY SHIP IS COMING IN / YOU’RE ALL AROUND ME THE WALKER BROTHERS 1966 

BF 235 MAGIC LAND / BOLIVIANO ELENA 

BF 236 PLAY A SIMPLE MELODY / CRUISING DOWN THE RHINE HORST JANKOWSKI 

BF 237 JUST A CLOSER WALK WITH THEE / HE GEORGE & KEN 

BF 238 ANOTHER YEAR, ANOTHER LOVE, ANOTHER HEARTACHE / DON’T WASTE YOUR YEARS JULIE ROGERS 

BF 239 WE KNOW WE’RE IN LOVE / THAT’S WHAT I’LL DO LESLEY GORE 

BF 240 HURT YOURSELF / NIGHT HAWK FRANKIE VALLI 

BF 241 WORKING MY WAY BACK TO YOU / TOO MANY MEMORIES THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 242 THE DUCK / LET YOUR CONSCIENCE BE YOUR GUIDE JACKIE LEE 

BF 243 AND I LOVE YOU / MICHELLE THE GILMOUR PLAYERS 

BF 244 HUSBANDS & WIVES / I’VE BEEN A LONG TIME LEAVIN’ ROGER MILLER 

BF 245 MIDNIGHT TO SIX MAN / CAN’T STAND THE PAIN THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 246 A GROOVY KIND OF LOVE / LOVE IS GOOD THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 247 YOUNG LOVE / I JUST DON’T KNOW IF I CAN LESLEY GORE 

BF 248 IN MY ROOM / THREE UNSPOKEN WORDS JULIE ROGERS 

BF 249 THE SUN AIN’T GONNA SHINE ANYMORE / AFTER THE LIGHTS GO OUT THE WALKER BROTHERS 4.66 

BF 250 LITTLE BY LITTLE / IF IT HADN’T BEEN FOR YOU DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 251 HOLD TIGHT / YOU KNOW WHAT I WANT DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 

BF 252 YOU DON’T HAVE TO SAY YOU LOVE ME / EVERY OUNCE OF STRENGTH DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 253 3,000 MILES / SOMETIMES THEY DO, SOMETIMES THEY DON’T BRIAN HYLAND 

BF 254 HEY JOE / FUNNY LITTLE WORD THE LEAVES 

BF 255 COME ON HOME / MY EYES BREAK OUT IN TEARS WAYNE FONTANA 

BF 256 STICKS & STONES / WHAT A HECK OF A MESS JERRY LEE LEWIS 

BF 257 SORROW / SOME OTHER DAY THE MERSEYS 

BF 258 DOUBLE SHOT / HERE IT COMES AGAIN SWINGIN’ MEDALLIONS 

BF 259 YOUNGER GIRL / ALL AMERICAN GIRL THE HONDELLS 

BF 260 WILD THING / FROM HOME WITHDRAWN THE TROGGS 

BF 260 COME AND SEE ME / L.S.D.  THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 261 OPUS 17 / BEGGARS PARADE THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 262 OFF & RUNNING / I DON’T CARE LESLEY GORE 

BF 263 I LOVE HIM / LULLABY FOR LOVERS JULIE ROGERS 

BF 264 CAN’T LIVE WITH YOU, CAN’T LIVE WITHOUT YOU / ONE FINE DAY THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 265 HIDEAWAY / HERE’S A HEART DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 

BF 266 RING, RING I’VE GOT TO SING / WE WANT WAR FERRE GRIGNARD 

BF 267 BORN TO BE WITH YOU / SO SORRY NOW THE SILKIE 

BF 268 YOU CAN’T ROLLER SKATE IN A BUFFALO HERD / IN THE SUMMERTIME ROGER MILLER 

BF 269 SUNNY / BREAD BOBBY HEBB 

BF 270 ON THE GOOD SHIP LOLLIPOP / YOU’RE NOBODY TILL SOMEBODY LOVES YOU WONDER WHO 

BF 271 A HOUSE IN THE COUNTRY / ME NEEDING YOU THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 272 (BABY) YOU DON’T HAVE TO TELL ME / YOUNG MAN CRIED THE WALKER BROTHERS 1966 

BF 273 GOIN’ BACK / I’M GONNA LEAVE YOU DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 274 JUST LIKE A WOMAN / I WANNA BE RICH MANFRED MANN 

BF 275 ASHES TO ASHES / YOU DON’T KNOW ABOUT LOVE THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 276 KISSING MY LIFE AWAY / A COUNTRY LIFE THE HONDELLS 

BF 277 THE JOKER WENT WILD / I CAN HEAR THE RAIN BRIAN HYLAND 

BF 278 MESSRS LINDSAY PARKER & FLYNN / SITTING & DRINKING LEE DRUMMOND 

BF 279 MY UNCLE USED TO LOVE ME (BUT SHE DIED) / YOU’RE MY KINGDOM ROGER MILLER 

BF 280 GOODBYE BLUEBIRD / THE SUN’S SO HOT TODAY WAYNE FONTANA 

BF 281 TREAT ME LIKE A LADY / MAYBE NOW LESLEY GORE 

BF 282 I’VE GOT YOU UNDER MY SKIN / HUGGING MY PILLOW THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 283 WALK AWAY RENEE / I HAVEN’T GOT THE NERVE THE LEFT BANKE 

BF 284 WINCHESTER CATHEDRAL / WAIT FOR ME BABY NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 

BF 285 ALL I SEE IS YOU / I’M GONNA LEAVE YOU DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 286 BEND IT / SHE’S SO GOOD TO ME DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 

BF 287 ANOTHER TEAR FALLS / SADDEST NIGHT IN THE WORLD THE WALKER BROTHERS 1966 
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BF 288 A SATISFIED MIND / LOVE, LOVE, LOVE BOBBY HEBB 

BF 289 OPEN UP YOUR DOOR / ONCE UPON YOUR SMILE RICHARD & THE LIONS 

BF 290 RUN, RUN LOOK & SEE / WHY DID YOU DO IT BRIAN HYLAND 

BF 291 SEMI-DETATCHED SUBURBAN MR JONES / EACH & EVERY DAY MANFRED MANN 

BF 292 HEARTBREAK HOTEL / LESS & LESS ROGER MILLER 

BF 293 CLIMB EV’RY MOUNTAIN / WHILE THE ANGELUS WAS RINGING JULIE ROGERS 

BF 294 MOST EXCLUSIVE RESIDENCE FOR SALE / IT’S ALL OVER NOW LOS CINCOS 

BF 295 SHOW GIRL / TELL IT TO THE RAIN THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 296 SAVE ME / SHAME DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 

BF 297 DEADLIER THAN THE MALE / ARCHANGEL THE WALKER BROTHERS 1967 

BF 298 NOTHIN’ YET / GOTTA GET AWAY THE BLUES MAGOOS 

BF 299 PAMELA PAMELA / SOMETHING KEEPS CALLING ME BACK WAYNE FONTANA 

 

BF 300 PRETTY BALLERINA / LAZY DAY THE LEFT BANKE 

BF 301 98.6 / THE TEENY BOPPER SONG KEITH 

BF 302 PEEK-A-BOO / AMY THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 

BF 303 STAY WITH ME, BABY / TURN OUT THE MOON THE WALKER BROTHERS 1967 

BF 304 HUNG UP IN YOUR EYES / WHY MINE BRIAN HYLAND 

BF 305 CALIFORNIA NIGHTS / I’M GOING OUT THE SAME WAY (I CAME IN) LESLEY GORE 

BF 306 I’LL TRY ANYTHING / THE CORRUPT ONES DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 307 THERE’S A KIND OF HUSH / OH, DONNA CLARA THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 

BF 308 WALKIN’ IN THE SUNSHINE / HOME ROGER MILLER 

BF 309 BEGGIN’ / DODY THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 310 TELL ME TO MY FACE / I CAN’T GO WRONG KEITH 

BF 311 TOUCH ME, TOUCH ME / MARINA DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1967 

BF 312 THERE’S A CHANCE WE CAN MAKE IT / PIPE DREAM BLUES MAGOOS 

BF 313 HA! HA! SAID THE CLOWN / FEELING SO GOOD MANFRED MANN 

BF 314 THIS IS MY SONG / FOUNTAIN OF CAPRI HARRY SECOMBE 

BF 315 OTHER LOVE / HEY BABY THE LA DE DA’S 

BF 316 THE ABA DABA HONEYMOON / TAKE IT EASY REGGIE NORTON & THE IDEAS 

BF 317 SOMEWHERE MY LOVE / THE MOON IS MAKIN’ EYES PETER POSA 

BF 318 SWEET GEORGY FAME / MOONLIGHT SAVING TIME BLOSSOM DEARIE 

BF 319 24 SYCAMORE / FROM A BOY TO A MAN WAYNE FONTANA 

BF 320 FINCHLEY CENTRAL / ROSIE THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 

BF 321 LEADER OF THE PACK / GIVE US YOUR BLESSINGS THE SHANGRI-LAS 

BF 322 MY TIME / CHILDREN THE PRETTY THINGS 

BF 323 WALKING IN THE RAIN / BABY, MAKE IT THE LAST TIME THE WALKER BROTHERS 1967 

BF 324 OKAY! / HE’S A RAVER DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1967 

BF 325 LOUIE, LOUIE / SILENCE IS GOLDEN THE DALLAS FOUR 

BF 326 THE LOOK OF LOVE / GIVE ME TIME DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 

BF 327 C’MON MARIANNE / LET’S RIDE AGAIN THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 328 SUNDAY WILL NEVER BE THE SAME / DISTANCE SPANKY & OUR GANG 

BF 329 PUPPET ON A STRING / THIS IS MY SONG PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 

BF 330 HAPPY WALKING AROUND / DAYLIGHT SAVINGS TIME KEITH 

BF 331 A PLACE TO GO / BUTTERFLY UNIT 4 + 2 

BF 332 CAN’T TAKE MY EYES OFF YOU / THE TROUBLE WITH ME FRANKIE VALLI 

BF 333 THE RIVER IS WIDE / I FALL IN LOVE THE FORUM 

BF 334 IF I RULED THE WORLD / LOOK INTO MY HEART HARRY SECOMBE 

BF 335 GREEN STREET GREEN / THOROUGHLY MODERN MILLIE THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 

BF 336 ALL PURPOSE LOW / MY GIRL LA DE DA’S 

BF 337 MY MAMMY / SOME OF THESE DAYS KING BROTHERS 

BF 338 MAKING EVERY MINUTE COUNT / IF YOU COULD ONLY BE ME SPANKY & OUR GANG 

BF 339 APPLE PEACHES PUMPKIN PIE / STRONGER THAN DIRT JAY & THE TECHNIQUES 

BF 340 I WILL WAIT FOR YOU / IT MAKES NO DIFFERENCE NOW THE WALKER BROTHERS 1967 

BF 341 SO LONG, DAD / FUNNIEST GIG MANFRED MANN 

BF 342 SEPTEMBER RAIN / I MAKE A FOOL OF MYSELF FRANKIE VALLI 

BF 343 (I’M AFRAID) THE MASQUERADE IS OVER / SOMEBODY’S GONNA BE SORRY LORNE LESLEY 

BF 344 IN MY WORLD / THE IMPOSSIBLE YEARS WAYNE FONTANA 
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BF 345 WHAT’S IT GONNA BE / SMALL TOWN GIRL DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1967 

BF 346 TRIP ON ME / IT’S SUNDAY THE FORUM 

BF 347 BRINK OF DISASTER / ON A DAY LIKE TODAY LESLEY GORE 

BF 348 THE LETTER / MY NEW DAY & AGE THE MINDBENDERS 

BF 349 FROM THE UNDERWORLD / SWEET WILLIAM THE HERD 

BF 350 CELESTE / LOVE, LOVE, LOVE GENE PIERSON 

BF 351 ZABADAK! / THE SUN GOES DOWN DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 

BF 352 MELINA / MY LOVE DICKIE VALENTINE 

BF 353 BLESS YOU / GO ON HOME JULIE ROGERS 

BF 354 WATCH THE FLOWERS GROW / RAVEN THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 355 MR DREAM MERCHANT / CAUSE I LOVE YOU SO JERRY BUTLER 

BF 356 KEEP THE BALL ROLLING / HERE WE GO AGAIN JAY & THE TECHNIQUES 

BF 357 THIS DAY TONIGHT / HIPPIE-POTAMUS LAURIE LEWIS SEXTET 

BF 358 IF I PROMISE / I SEE LOVE IN YOU JOHN WALKER 

BF 359 THE BALLAD OF WATERHOLE #3 / RAINBOW VALLEY ROGER MILLER 

BF 360 LAZY DAY / BYRD AVENUE SPANKY & OUR GANG 

BF 361 OLD TOY TRAINS / SILENT NIGHT ROGER MILLER 

BF 362 SUN GOD / DOLLAR SONG THE WRIGHT OF WAYE 

BF 363 TO GIVE / WATCH WHERE YOU WALK FRANKIE VALLI 

BF 364 LOVE IS BLUE / ALONE IN THE WORLD PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA 

BF 365 THE MIGHTY QUINN / BY REQUEST-EDWIN GARVEY MANFRED MANN 

BF 366 PARADISE LOST / COME ON BELIEVE ME THE HERD 

BF 367 THE LEGEND OF XANADU / PLEASE DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 

BF 368 BY THE TIME I GET TO PHOENIX / SHUTTERS & BOARDS MARTY WILDE 

BF 369 STRAWBERRY SHORT CAKE / STILL (IN LOVE WITH YOU) JAY & THE TECHNIQUES 

BF 370 TEN BELOW / JUST FRIENDS CHRIS & PETER ALLEN 

BF 371 LITTLE GREEN APPLES / OUR LITTLE LOVE ROGER MILLER 

BF 372 CINDARELLA ROCKEFELLA / LONESOME ROAD ESTHER & ABI OFARIM 

BF 373 I’M GONNA MAKE YOU LOVE ME / PICTURE ME GONE MADELINE BELL 

BF 374 WILL YOU LOVE ME TOMORROW / AROUND & AROUND THE FOUR SEASONS 

BF 375 THEME FROM ‘UP THE JUNCTION’ / SLEEPY HOLLOW MANFRED MANN 

BF 376 THE IMPOSSIBLE DREAM / ISLAND IN THE SUN KAMAHL 4.68 

BF 377 YOU GOT TO ME / RAINY DAY GENE PIERSON 

BF 378 SAD LONELY & BLUE / PLEASE SEND SOMEONE TO LOVE ME TONI WILLIAMS 

BF 379 SWEET GERGIA BROWN / MARGIE BROTHER BONES & HIS SHADOWS 

BF 380 SINCE I DON’T HAVE YOU / THIS TIME IT’S OVER PAUL WAYNE 

BF 381 THE BALLAD OF BONNIE & CLYDE / ANNIVERSARY SONG NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 

BF 382 STORYBOOK CHILDREN / I NEED TO LOVE YOU WAYNE FONTANA 

BF 383 FOGGY MOUNTAIN BREAKDOWN / MY CABIN IN CAROLINE LESTER FLATT & EARL SCRUGGS 

BF 384 ONE WAY TICKET / GO HELEN REDDY 

BF 385 SUMMERTIME BLUES / OUT OF FOCUS BLUE CHEER 

BF 386 I DON’T WANT OUR LOVING TO DIE / OUR FAIRY TALE THE HERD 

BF 387 SILLY GRIN / COULDN’T HELP IT FAMILY DOGG 

BF 388 THE BALLAD OF LIONEL ROSE / RIVER DEEP MOUNTAIN HIGH RIM D. PAUL 

BF 389 TOO MANY CHIEFS / WHITE HORSES JACKY 

BF 390 LIKE TO GET TO KNOW YOU / 3 WAY FROM TOMORROW SPANKY & OUR GANG 

BF 391 I WILL ALWAYS THINK ABOUT YOU / HOLD ME WITH YOUR EYES NEW COLONY SIX 

BF 392 DON’T SPEAK OF LOVE / FOREVER JULIE ROGERS 

BF 393 JOANNA / ALWAYS COMING BACK TO YOU SCOTT WALKER 6.68 

BF 394 LOVE IN EVERY ROOM / THE ENGLISH NIGHTINGALE PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA 

BF 395 BRAND NEW ME / HE GIVES ME LOVE LESLEY GORE 

BF 396 MY NAME IS JACK / THERE IS A MAN MANFRED MANN 

BF 397 WORLD OF BARTHOLOMEW / MIND EXCURSION WAYNE FONTANA 

BF 398 NEVER GIVE YOU UP / BESIDE YOU JERRY BUTLER 

BF 399 ABERGAVENNY / ALICE IN BLUE MARTY WILDE 

 

BF 400 ONE MORE DANCE / GONE HOME ESTHER & ABI OFARIM  

BF 401 SATURDAY’S FATHER / GOODBYE GIRL THE FOUR SEASONS  
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BF 402 WHERE WILL YOU BE TONIGHT / TRYING TO GET A GLIMPSE OF YOU THE FREEDOM  

BF 403 I CLOSE MY EYES & COUNT TO TEN / NO STRANGER AM I DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

BF 404 LAST NIGHT IN SOHO / MRS THURSDAY DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH  

BF 405 JUST A LITTLE BIT / GYPSY BALL BLUE CHEER  

BF 406 SAN FRANCISCO / I WAITED FOR YOU PAUL MAURIAT  

BF 407 A THOUSAND HOURS / DOWNSTAIRS TO MEET HER RIM D. PAUL  

BF 408 RIDE THE WIND AWAY / ROBERTO’S THEME NONESUCH  

BF 409 SADIE (THE CLEANING LADY) / TOREADOR SONG THE BRASS BARONS  

BF 410 I WILL COME TO YOU / THE COLOUR OF YOUR EYES DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

BF 411 (HERE WE GO ROUND THE) LEMON TREE / PATRICIA’S DREAM JASON CREST  

BF 412 HAPPY WITHOUT YOU / TAKE THE TIME THE STRANGERS  

BF 413 FANSIFREA / THIS HAPPINESS FEELING THE TALLIFER GROUP  

BF 414 KILROY WAS HERE / QUITE UNEXPECTEDLY LEATHER SANDWICH  

BF 415 YES VIRGINIA THERE IS A SANTA CLAUS / CHRISTOPHER ROBIN IS SAYING HIS PRAYERS JUNE GARDINER  

BF 416 THE CHILD OF MRS ANTHONY / I TRAVEL ALONE RIM D. PAUL  

BF 417 APPLES & PEARS / SAINTS & SINNERS HARRY STONEHAM & SOUND  

BF 418 SON-OF-A-PREACHER MAN / JUST A LITTLE LOVIN’ DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1968 

BF 419 CHITTY CHITTY BANG BANG / RAIN & TEARS PAUL MAURIAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

BF 420 DUSTY / TENNESSEE STUD JOHN LAWS  

BF 421 IT WORKS OUT EASIER THAT WAY / GREEN GREEN JOHNNY CHESTER  

BF 422 SILENT VOICES (LA VOCE DEL SILENZIO) / THEY DON’T GIVE MEDALS TONI LAMOND  

BF 423 ELECTRIC STORES / PITY THE FOUR SEASONS  

BF 424 COME SUMMER / GHOST TRAIN TOMMY RAYBURN  

BF 425 COME IN, YOU’LL GET PNEUMONIA / FRANCIS GARY WALKER & THE RAIN  

BF 426 AQUARIUS / HAIR ZEN  

BF 427 MY OLD MAN’S A GROOVY OLD MAN / EBENEEZER THE VALENTINES  

BF 428 I WISH I FELT THIS WAY AT HOME / KEELA VALLEY RUN BRUCE WELLINGTON  

BF 429 POOR WANDERING ONE / THE SUN WHOSE RAYS ELSA JACOBY  

BF 430 WHOLE LOTTA SHAKIN’ GOIN’ ON / MARCIE DOUG ASHDOWN  

BF 431 THE GOOD EARTH / A WAY OF LIFE DAVE ALLEN  

BF 432 KISS ME GOODNIGHT SERGEANT MAJOR / MORETON BAY COLONEL CRINT  

BF 433 KUMBAYA / THIS LAND IS YOUR LAND THE SEEKERS  

BF 434 DON’T FORGET ABOUT ME / BREAKFAST IN BED DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

BF 435 ALL THE LOVE I HAVE / ANY DAY MARTY WILDE  

BF 436 NICE GIRL / GOODNIGHT RHONDA THE MOTION  

BF 437 SANCTUS (FROM THE FILM ‘IF’) / KYRIE LES TROUBADOURS DU ROI BAUDOUIN  

BF 438 CALIFORNIA SOUL / LADY SCORPIO THE STRANGERS  

BF 439 THE WINDMILLS OF YOUR MIND / I DON’T WANT TO HEAR IT ANYMORE DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

BF 440 UN JOUR, UN ENFANT / CATHERINE PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA 5.69 

BF 441 THROUGH THE EYES OF A CHILD / SO FAIR FRIDA BOCCARA  

BF 442 HOW LONG (HAVE I LOVED THEE) / EBB TIDE TOMMY RAYBURN  

BF 443 ALWAYS KEEP ME IN YOUR HEART / DIDN’T WE THE FOUR ACES  

BF 444 NICK NACK PADDY WHACK / GETTING BETTER THE VALENTINES  

BF 445 SOUNDS OF GOODBYE / I COULD TRY KAMAHL 6.69 

BF 446 THE GIRL I’LL NEVER KNOW / A FACE WITHOUT A NAME FRANKIE VALLI  

BF 447 LIGHTS OF CINCINNATI / IF YOU GO AWAY SCOTT WALKER  

BF 448 WILLIE & LAURA MAY JONES / THAT OLD SWEET ROLL (HI-DE-HO) DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

BF 449 NO FACE, NO NAME, NO NUMBER / OCEANS OF FIRE OAKAPPLE DAY  

BF 450 I WANT TO FLY / BOOKED ON A DRUNK CHARGE MAGIC  

BF 451 TREAT HER GROOVY / FADED LOVE THE MOTION  

BF 452 SPACE ODDITY / WILD EYED BOY FROM FREECLOUD DAVID BOWIE  

BF 453 AM I THE SAME GIRL / EARTHBOUND GYPSY DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

BF 454 ALL GOD’S CHILDREN GOT SOUL / DOWNSTAIRS TO MEET HER RIM D. PAUL  

BF 455 RED WIND / ITALIAN LOVE AFFAIR AL STYNE / JACK GRIMSLEY ORCHESTRA  

BF 456 I JUST DON’T KNOW HOW TO SAY GOODBYE / HIGHWAY 31 JOHNNY CHESTER 11.69 

BF 457 BALL OF FIRE / MAKIN’ GOOD TIME TOMMY JAMES & THE SHONDELLS 10.69 

BF 458 COLONEL MAGGIE / FOR A WHILE WE HELPED EACH OTHER OUT JOHN LAWS  

BF 459 YOU’VE GOT TO LEARN / RUN WILD, RUN FREE KAMAHL 11.69 
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BF 460 MAMA / HE DON’T APPRECIATE IT ESTHER MORROW 1970 

BF 461 JE T’AIME MOI NON PLUS / I WANT TO LIVE PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1969 

BF 462 MELTING POT / BLUE MINK BLUE MINK 1969 

BF 463 FUNNY HOW TIME SLIPS AWAY / MOVING ALONG JESSE DAVIS 1969 

BF 464 SHELLEY / JUMP ON THE TRAIN MARTY WILDE 1969 

BF 465 BRAND NEW ME / BAD CASE OF THE BLUES DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1969 

BF 466 MEET MY LORD / ZARZIS THE NEW SEEKERS 1.70 

BF 467 SWEET SEPTEMBER / PAPER CUP THE STRANGERS 1970 

BF 468 START GROWING UP NOW / UNSOPHISTICATED LITTLE INNOCENT THE FLANAGANS 1970 

BF 469 JULIETTE / HOOCHIE COOCHIE BILLY THE VALENTINES 1.70 

BF 470 CAN YOU MAKE IT ON YOUR OWN / I CAN SEE THE WORLD THE REBELS 1970 

BF 471 EVERYBODY’S FAVOURITE MODEL GIRL / LOST JOHN LORRAE DESMOND 1970 

BF 472 DURHAM TOWN / STORM ROGER WHITTAKER 1969 

BF 473 BETTER HOMES & GARDENS / YOU DIDN’T HAVE TO BE SO NICE JOHN LAWS 1970 

BF 474 THE CARPENTER’S SONG / VINTAGE WINE MAGIC 1970 

BF 475 SONG OF AUSTRALIA / SALUTE TO AUSTRALIA COLLIN KEATS NORTHERN COMMAND BAND  

BF 476 GOOD MORNING FREEDOM / MARY JANE 6006 008 BLUE MINK 5.70 

BF 477 CAT FOOD / GROON  KING CRIMSON 6.70 

BF 478 ALL I HAVE TO OFFER YOU (IS ME) / HOW DO YOU SAY GOODBYE 6037 001 KAMAHL 6.70 

BF 479 SYMPATHY / DEVIL’S HIGH CONCERN  RARE BIRD 6.70 

BF 480 IS ‘E AN AUSSIE, IS ‘E LIZZIE / TRUE BRITISH SPUNK 6006 025 DICK BENTLY & BARRY HUMPHRIES 7.70 

BF 481 WE SHALL OVERCOME (PART 1) / (PART 11) 6073 700 LOUIS ARMSTRONG AND HIS FRIENDS 1970 

BF 482 BIG YELLOW TAXI / YOU COULD BE BORN AGAIN 6073 800 THE NEIGHBOURHOOD 8.70 

BF 483 FOOL / AIN’T THAT THE WAY (NOT SUPPOSED TO BE)  BLUE CHEER 1970 

 

 

(NO #) SWEETEST SOUND IN ’64 - PHILIPS JOINS BANDSTAND 7XS 3710/11, PROMO BRIAN HENDERSON / PAUL & PAULA 1963 

JOOD 1 JOURNEY OUT OF DARKNESS / SOUNDTRACK MX 153186/87, PROMO KAMAL 1967 

BP 1 THE WORLD THE WAY I WANT IT / SILENT NIGHT PROMO KAMAHL 1971 

334 686 JF THE 5TH / SABRE DANCE  EKSEPTION 3.71 

384 420 PF MADEMOISELLE NINETTE / MONKEY  THE SOULFUL DYNAMICS 10.72 

 

 

GREEK LANGUAGE 

501 IME KI' EGO AMARTOLOS / I KARDIA TIS MANAS  KAZANTZIDIS / KAZANTZIDIS –MARINELLA  

503 ΜΗ ΜΟΥ ΛΕΤΕ ΓΙ' ΑΥΤΗ / ΤΑ ΓΛΥΚΑ ΠΟΥ ΨΩΝΙΣΑ  ΣΤΕΛΙΟΣ ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΙΔΗΣ, ΜΑΡΙΝΕΛΛΑ 1967 

 

6262 Ο ΚΟΛΩΝΑΚΙΩΤΗΣ / ΤΩΡΑ ΠΟΥ ΉΡΘΕ Η ΣΤΙΓΜΗ MX 157136/37 ΜΑΡΙΝΕΛΛΑ  

6288 ΈΧΑΣΕΣ ΤΟ ΤΡΑΙΝΟ / ΑΓΩΝΙΑ  ΤΟΛΗΣ ΒΟΣΚΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ  

6296 ΧΑΜΕΝΑ ΌΝΕΙΡΑ / ΜΑΣ ΕΧΩΡΙΣΕ Ο ΣΕΠΤΕΜΒΡΗΣ  ΛΗΔΑ  

6307 ΔΑΚΡΥΑ ΣΤΑ ΜΑΤΙΑ ΔΑΚΡΥΑ ΣΤΑ ΧΕΡΙΑ / ΘΑ ΒΡΗΣ ΣΤΗΝ ΠΟΡΤΑ ΤΟ ΚΛΕΙΔΙ  ΔΟΥΚΙΣΣΑ  

6320 ΕΠΑΨΕΣ ΝΑΣΑΙ ΤΟ ΠΑΡΟΝΝ / ΧΑΛΑΛΙ ΣΟΥD MX 161588/89 ΔΟΥΚΙΣΣΑ 1970 

6321 ΑΓΑΠΗ ΦΘΙΝΟΠΩΡΙΝΗ / ΠΟΣΟ ΘΕΛΩ  ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΣ ΝΙΚΟΛΑΟΥ 1969 

6332 ΔΕΝ ΆΛΛΑΞΕ Η ΚΑΡΔΙΑ ΜΟΥ / ΜΑΝΑ ΦΤΩΧΕΙΑ ΚΑΙ ΧΗΡΑ 7XS 7287/88 ΣΤΕΛΙΟΣ ΚΑΖΑΝΤΖΙΔΗΣ 1970 

6350 ΕΙΝΑΙ ΈΝΑ ΒΟΥΝΟ / ΣΤΟΝ ΚΑΫΜΟ ΣΟΥ ΛΟΙΩΝΩ  ΓΙΑΝΝΗΣ ΒΟΓΙΑΤΖΗΣ 1969 

6351 ΈΝΑ ΑΓΌΡΙ ΓΙΆ ΠΆΡΤΥ / ΤΟ ΆΛΛΟΘΙ  ΚΛΕΙΏ ΔΕΝΆΡΔΟΥ 1969 

6352 ΔΕΙΛΙΝΟ ΜΟΥ ΦΕΡΑΝΕ ΤΟ ΔΙΚΟ ΣΟΥ ΓΡΑΜΜΑ / ΈΤΣΙ ΕΙΝΑΙ MX 161586/87 Τ. ΒΟΣΚΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ, ΔΙΑΜΑΝΤΟΠΟΥΛΟΥ  

6356 ΟΤΑΝ ΦΤΑΣΗΣ ΣΤΗΝ ΑΘΗΝΑ / ΜΗ ΜΕ ΦΙΛΑΣ MX 161506/07 ΒΙΚΥ 1970 

6364 Η ΑΞΙΑ ΤΗΣ ΣΙΩΠΗΣ / ΚΑΠΟΙΑ ΚΥΡΙΑΚΗ  ΦΙΛΙΠΠΟΣ ΝΙΚΟΛΑΟΥ  

6372 ΒΡΟΝΤΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΙΓΙΔΕΣ / ΧΑΡΑ Σ' ΑΥΤΟΥΣ ΠΟΥ ΓΛΕΝΤΑΝΕ 7XS 7182/83 ΘΕΟΔΩΡΟΣ ΆΛΚΙΜΟΣ 1970 

 

7375 ΑΓΑΝΤΑ ΓΙΑΛΕΣΑ / ΝΤΙΡΛΑΝΤΑ 7XS 7281/82 ΠΑΝΤΕΛΗΣ ΓΚΙΝΗΣ 1970 

7453 ΆΠ' ΤΟ ΧΩΡΙΟ ΜΟΥ ΈΦΥΓΑ / ΤΑ ΠΟΥΛΗΣΑ ΤΑ ΠΡΟΒΑΤΑ 7XS 7265/66 ΠΑΝΑΓΙΩΤΗΣ ΜΑΡΟΚΟΣ 1970 
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PHILIPS / FONTANA E.P.’S 

 

BE, PE 7” 45 RPM EP, BLUE 

AE 7” 45 RPM EP, RED 

NE 7” 45 RPM EP, GREEN 

 

400, 402, 409, 495 & OTHER CLASSICAL E.P. SERIES ARE NOT LISTED HERE. 

 

 

 

421 000 PE THE MERRY WIDOW - EXERPTS CAST, VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 2.57 

421 002 BE STARDUST / HOW HIGH THE MOON LIONEL HAMPTON ORCHESTRA 2.57 

421 008 PE THE FLOWER OF HAWAII - EXCERPTS THE VIENNA LIGHT OPERA COMPANY 7.56 

421 016 PE THAT CABALLERO FROM PARAGUAY LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA 1.58 

421 017 PE LATIN SERENADE LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA 1.58 

421 036 PE CALYPSO JAMAICA JOHNNY 11.57 

421 079 PE SELECTIONS SVEN ASMUSSEN 10.58 

421 081 PE FAMOUS LATIN-AMERICAN SONGS LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA 8.59 

421 110 BE SWING ON STRINGS SVEND ASMUSSEN ORCHESTRA 11.57 

421 162 PE THE GOLDEN TRUMPET OF ARNE LAMBERTH ARNE LAMBERTH ORCHESTRA 4.57 

421 215 PE SONG AND SOUND AROUND THE WORLD VARIOUS ARTISTS  

421 257 PE MUSIC FROM SUNNY SPAIN, VOL.1 THE DE RUFF QUARTET 1.58 

421 282 PE MUSIC FROM SUNNY SPAIN, VOL.2 ESTUDIANTINA DE MADRID 1.58 

421 335 PE SKI YODEL VARIOUS ARTISTS 6.60 

 

421 400 PE TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS 4.57 

421 405 PE HAMMOND HARMONY RAY COLIGNON 2.58 

421 447 BE BAREFOOT BILLY AT THE ORGAN BAREFOOT BILLY 8.58 

421 500 PE JAZZ FROM SWEDEN, NO.1 VARIOUS ARTISTS 8.58 

421 501 PE JAZZ FROM SWEDEN, NO.2 VARIOUS ARTISTS 8.58 

421 502 PE JAZZ FROM SWEDEN, NO.3 VARIOUS ARTISTS 9.58 

421 503 PE JAZZ FROM SWEDEN, NO.4 VARIOUS ARTISTS 9.58 

421 506 PE JAZZ FROM SWEDEN, NO.7 VARIOUS ARTISTS 9.58 

 

421 700 PE RICHARD GRAY AND THE FOUR BROTHERS AUS RICHARD GRAY & THE FOUR BROTHERS 2.56 

421 701 PE PIANO RAGTIME NO.1 7XS 22-2, AUS DIGITS MALLOY & HIS HONKY-TONK PIANO 5.56 

421 702 PE SAY IT WITH MUSIC AUS GABY ROGERS & JIMMY SOMERVILLE 5.56 

421 706 PE KINDERGARTEN STORIES 7XS 81/82, AUS RUTH FENNER (NARR.) 1.57 

421 711 PE MARCHING WITH THE AIR FORCE AUS R.A.A.F. CENTRAL BAND 12.56 

421 714 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 1 AUS AUNTIE JANET 11.58 

421 715 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 2 AUS AUNTIE JANET 11.58 

421 716 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 3 AUS AUNTIE JANET 11.58 

421 717 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 4 AUS AUNTIE JANET 3.59 

421 718 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 5 AUS AUNTIE JANET 3.59 

421 719 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 6 AUS AUNTIE JANET 4.59 
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421 720 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 7 AUS AUNTIE JANET 12.59 

421 721 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 8 AUS AUNTIE JANET 12.59 

421 722 PE KIDDIGIFTS NO. 9 AUS AUNTIE JANET 12.59 

421 726 RE THE STORY OF WILGA-MIA / STORY OF CLARABULLA AUS AUSTRALIAN ABORIGINAL LEGENDS 8.59 

 

421 821 PE SOPHIA LOREN SOPHIA LOREN 10.58 

 

422 000 PE DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1.56 

422 001 PE JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCHESTRA JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCH 1.56 

422 002 PE SID HAMILTON SID HAMILTON 10.56 

422 004 PE JOHNNY MEYER JOHNNY MEYER 1.56 

422 007 PE BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY COND. CAPT. GIJSBERT NIEWLAND  

422 015 PE MARIA ZAMORA Y SUS MUCHACHOS MARIA ZAMORA  

422 016 PE HOTCHA TRIO 7XS 123/24 HOTCHA TRIO 7.56 

422 018 PE TEXAS KITTY TEXAS KITTY 11.56 

422 020 PE PIANO IN STRICT TEMPO TOM ERICH & SANDOR VIDAK 2.56 

422 025 PE THE 3 JACKSONS THE THREE JACKSONS 10.59 

422 026 PE LATIN AMERICAN RHYTHM LAGUESTRA & HIS MARIMBA-TIPICA ORCH 12.56 

422 039 PE OLE GUAPA MALANDO & HIS TANGO ORCHESTRA 10.56 

422 043 BE DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

422 044 PE HOLLAND SINGS PRO MUSICA CHOIR  

422 048 PE SONGS FROM ‘ROSE MARIE’ & ‘DESERT SONG’ BERT ROBBE & CHRISTINE SPIERENBURG 8.57 

422 055 PE FOUR DUTCH SONGS WILLY ALBERTI 12.58 

422 058 PE THE WHISTLER JAN TROMP 11.57 

422 059 PE SINGING JAZZ DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 11.57 

422 060 PE FEATURING NEVA RAPHAELLO 7XS 191/92 DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 8.57 

422 070 PE THE THREE JACKSONS THE THREE JACKSONS 11.59 

422 075 PE THE EXCITING FRANCE CLERY 7XS 189/90 FRANCE CLERY 6.57 

422 077 PE PIA WHISPERS LOVE SONGS PIA BECK 8.57 

422 100 PE THE THREE JACKSONS THE THREE JACKSONS 3.60 

422 107 PE THE 3 JACKSONS THE THREE JACKSONS 5.60 

422 112 PE SELECTIONS BERT ROBBE & CHRISTINE SPIERENBURG 8.58 

422 114 PE OLD DUTCH COUNTRY DANCES WESSEL DEKKER MANDOLINATA ORCHESTRA 58 

422 120 PE WILLY ALBERTI WILLY ALBERTI 5.59 

422 128 PE THE THREE JACKSONS THE THREE JACKSONS 2.60 

422 138 PE MEDLEY NO. 4 / MEDLEY NO. 5 JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 10.58 

422 144 PE RITA REYS RITA REYS 10.58 

422 150 PE NEVA RAPHAELLO NEVA RAPHAELLO 9.58 

422 172 PE MEDLEY NO. 6 JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCH  

422 197 PE JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCHESTRA, VOL.2 JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCH  

422 198 PE JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCHESTRA, VOL.3 JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCH 5.56 

422 209 PE THE THREE JACKSONS THE THREE JACKSONS 4.60 

422 212 PE SWING COLLEGE “AT HOME”, VOL. 1 DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 7.59 

422 213 PE SWING COLLEGE “AT HOME” — 2 DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 12.59 

422 239 PE MARINES MARCH OUT MARINE BAND ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 5.60 

422 249 PE CALLING ALL DANCERS PAMPLONA MALAND TANGO ORCHESTRA 6.59 

422 284 PE CALLING ALL DANCERS JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 7.59 

422 296 PE OH, COME ALL YE FAITHFUL VARIOUS ARTISTS 

422 346 PE FOR DANCING JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 12.59 

 

422 513 NE BERT ROBBE BERT ROBBE 10.58 

422 517 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.1 JOSE CANDEL 2.59 

422 518 NE ST MATTHEW PASSION (BACH) ROYAL CHRISTIAN ORATORIUM SOCIETY  

422 526 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.2 VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.59 

422 528 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.3 VIENNA SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 3.59 

422 529 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.4 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.59 

422 530 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.5 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.59 

422 531 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.6 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.59 
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422 532 NE MUSIC FOR THE MILLIONS, NO.7 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.59 

 

423 000 PE GEORGE GERSHWIN ‘RHAPSODY IN BLUE’ 7XS 154/55 FRANK FOLKEN SYMPHONIC JAZZ GROUP 6.57 

423 003 PE TANGO FAVOURITES ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA 10.56 

423 212 PE MY FAVOURITE MELODIES ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA 2.59 

423 222 PE THE FIDDLING VIKING, NO. 3 SVEND ASMUSSEN’S SWINGING STRINGS  

 

424 000 PE C’EST PARIS VARIOUS ARTISTS 2.57 

424 003 PE LIGHT AND LOVELY  LES BASTRINGOU’S 8.58 

 

425 000 BE LET’S HAVE A PARTY WINIFRED ATWELL 7.55 

425 001 BE WALLY STOTT PLAYS WALLY STOTT ORCHESTRA 5.56 

425 008 NE MOZART, MENDELSSOHN, BRAHMS DANIEL BARENBOIM  

425 009 NE KABALEVSKY, SHOSTAKOVICH DANIEL BARENBOIM  

425 010 NE BACH, PERGOLESI DANIEL BARENBOIM 5.59 

425 014 BE MEET PATTI LEWIS PATTI LEWIS 12.56 

425 017 BE MOONLIGHT FIESTA WINIFRED ATWELL  

425 019 BE SONGS FOR CHILDREN 7XS 237/38 MARIE BENSON 8.57 

425 030 BE SHIRLEY BASSEY AT THE CAFE DE PARIS SHIRLEY BASSEY 11.57 

425 033 BE SINGS RICHARD TAUBER FAVOURITES HARRY SECOMBE 3.60 

425 037 BE NEAPOLITAN LOVE SONGS HARRY SECOMBE 2.60 

425 041 BE BILL MCGUFFIE’S NIGHT OF JAZZ BILL MCGUFFIE TRIO 2.60 

425 042 BE PRESENTING MARTY WILDE MARTY WILDE 6.58 

425 053 BE LAND OF MY FATHERS  HARRY SECOMBE 5.59 

425 067 BE THESE DANGEROUS YEARS FRANKIE VAUGHAN 3.59 

425 073 PE MARCHING THROUGH GREAT BRITAIN ROYAL ARTILLARY BAND 4.60 

425 082 BE SHIRLEY BASSEY SINGS THE BLUES SHIRLEY BASSEY 5.58 

425 089 BE BORN TO SING THE BLUES SHIRLEY BASSEY 3.59 

425 092 BE LET’S HAVE ANOTHER PARTY WINIFRED ATWELL 5.56 

425 093 BE TANGO WITH GERALDO GERALDO & HIS NEW CONCERT ORCH. 10.56 

425 094 BE SELECTION FROM ‘GUYS & DOLLS’ JULIE WILSON, DAVID HUGHES 3.56 

425 096 BE GERALDO AT THE ROYAL FESTIVAL HALL GERALDO & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.56 

 

426 000 BE HITS FROM THE ‘PYJAMA GAME’ DOLORES HAWKINS, BILL HAYES 12.56 

426 004 BE LILLIAN BRIGGS LILLIAN BRIGGS 3.56 

426 005 BE WHEE! NELLIE! NELLIE LUTCHER 10.56 

426 006 BE HARMONICA CLASSICS STAN FISHER 10.56 

426 008 PE DANCE THE MAMBO ALIX COMBELLE & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

426 009 BE MEMORIES OF YOU THE FOUR COINS 1.57 

426 010 BE EVERYBODY’S GOT A HOME ROY HAMILTON  

426 013 BE MR. BARITONE SAX 7XS 107/08 LEROY ANTHONY & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.56 

426 015 BE IRELAND MORTON DOWNEY & SOMERSET STRINGS 12.56 

426 016 BE MIRACLES IN STRINGS HARRY LOOKOFSKY STRINGS 11.57 

426 017 BE BASIE’S BACK IN TOWN COUNT BASIE & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.57 

426 029 BE HITS FROM ‘WONDERFUL TOWN’ 7XS 152/53 SANDY STEWART & FRANK MURPHY 1.57 

426 030 BE JAMMIN’ WITH BUCK BUCK CLAYTON 1.58 

426 031 BE BOLEROS FOR LOVERS LUCY FABRAY 5.57 

426 034 BE 23 SKIDOO! (CHARLESTON DAYS) F. SCOTT ELLIS & HIS VARSITY DRAGGERS 5.57 

426 039 BE CALYPSO FOR DANCING J.C. HEARD 8.57 

426 042 BE ‘DINO’ SOUNDTRACK SAL MINEO 2.58 

426 047 BE JOY TO THE WORLD LEONARD MACCLAIN 12.58 

 

427 200 DE THE TINDER BOX NORMAN SHELLEY (NARR.) 6.58 

427 201 DE THE STORY OF NOAH NORMAN SHELLEY (NARR.) 6.58 

427 202 DE WALTER DE LA MERE POEMS FOR CHILDREN NORMAN SHELLEY & MARY O’FARRELL 6.58 

 

AE 427 400 MEMORIES OF IRELAND, VOL. 1 FATHER SYDNEY MAC EWAN  

AE 427 404 MEMORIES OF SCOTLAND, VOL.1 FATHER SYDNEY MAC EWAN 2.61 
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AE 427 405 MEMORIES OF SCOTLAND, VOL.2 FATHER SYDNEY MAC EWAN 2.61 

BE 427 426 SACRED SONGS HARRY SECOMBE 11.60 

BE 427 434 LOVE FOR SALE SHIRLEY BASSEY 7.60 

BE 427 457 SACRED SONGS VOL. 2 HARRY SECOMBE 1961 

 

428 006 PE STRAUSS FAVOURITES THE VIENNA STATE OPERA ORCHESTRA 2.56 

428 120 PE WELCOME TO BRUSSELS, NO. 1 RAY COLIGNON 11.58 

428 121 PE WELCOME TO BRUSSELS, NO. 2 RAY COLIGNON 5.59 

 

429 003 BE THE BENNY GOODMAN QUARTET BENNY GOODMAN QUARTET 7.55 

429 007 BE HARRY JAMES & HIS ORCHESTRA HARRY JAMES ORCHESTRA 7.55 

429 010 BE ROSEMARY CLOONEY ROSEMARY CLOONEY 1956 

429 023 BE VICTOR HERBERT SELECTIONS MORTON GOULD COND. ROCHESTER ‘POPS’ 7.55 

429 024 BE MOOD FOR LOVE ANDRE KOSTELANETZ ORCHESTRA 7.55 

429 025 BE LIBERACE PLAYS LIBERACE 7.55 

429 026 BE HAWAII HALELOKE KAHAUOLOPUA 7.55 

429 028 BE KEN GRIFFIN AT THE ORGAN KEN GRIFFIN 1.56 

429 040 BE LIBERACE LIBERACE  

429 043 BE ‘ROBERTA’ SELECTIONS JOAN ROBERTS, JACK CASSIDY & CHORUS 7.55 

429 084 BE NO MORE THE DE JOHN SISTERS  

429 091 BE ‘KISMET’ SELECTIONS VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.56 

 

430 000 PE THE VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA  

 

432 087 BE PATACHOU AT THE LONDON PALLADIUM PATA CHOU 1.57 

432 091 PE ALIX COMBELLE & HIS ORCHESTRA ALIX COMBELLE & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

432 140 PE SINGS SONGS FROM THE FILM ‘FOLIES BERGERE’ ZIZI JEANMAIRE 10.57 

432 298 BE CALLING ALL DANCERS! HENRY LECA ORCHESTRA 10.59 

432 607 PE KETELBY ‘IN A MONESTRY GARDEN’, ‘IN A PERSIAN MARKET’ ORCHESTRA & CHOIR (ETCHEVERRY) 5.59 

432 612 AE SINGS GRAND OPERA TONY PONCET 12.59 

 

442 172 PE JAN CORDUWENER & HIS BALLROOM ORCHESTRA JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA  

 

NH 450 015 WARSAW CONCERTO (PT.1) / (PT.2) HERBERT HEINEMAN  

NH 450 032 RIO PARADE OLIVE MOORFIELD & JIMMY MAKULIS 6.58 

 

460 515 PE HERE’S LOUIS LOUIS ARMSTRONG ORCHESTRA 11.57 

460 541 PE MUSIC FROM THE FILM ‘A KING IN NEW YORK’  BORIS SARBEK & HIS GRAND ORCHESTRA 1958 

 

461 002 TE MARAVILLOSO LOS INDIOS 5.59 

461 003 TE FORMIDABLE! LOS INDIOS 4.59 

 

462 009 TE 4 LATIN AMERICAN NUMBERS TRIO AVILENO 9.58 

462 025 TE WALTZ TIME MAREK WEBER ORCHESTRA 8.59 

462 110 BE SOUND OFF MERRILL STATON CHOIR 3.59 

462 116 BE DANCE TO THE HAPPY SOUND OF LESTER LANIN LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.59 

462 122 BE AT THE TIFFANY BALL, VOL.1 LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.58 

462 123 BE AT THE TIFFANY BALL, VOL.2  LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1.59 

462 124 BE LET ME SING & I’M HAPPY, VOL. 2 JAY BLACKTON ORCHESTRA & CHORUS 2.59 

462 127 BE HERE COMES THE SHOWBOAT VARIOUS ARTISTS 12.58 

462 130 BE GENTLEMEN, BE SEATED!...A COMPLETE MINSTREL SHOW  GORDON GOODMAN, STANLEY KIMES 12.58 

462 139 BE DANCE TO THE MUSIC OF LESTER LANIN, VOL.1  LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.59 

462 140 BE DANCE TO THE MUSIC OF LESTER LANIN, VOL.2 LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.59 

462 142 TE IN LOVERS’ LAND ERSEL HICKEY 12.58 

BE 462 161 MOOMBA PARTY LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA  

BE 462 191 DANCING AT THE MARDI GRAS, VOL.1  LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 

BE 462 192 DANCING AT THE MARDI GRAS, VOL.2 LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 
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BE 462 193 HAVE BAND, WILL TRAVEL, VOL.1  LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 

BE 462 194 HAVE BAND, WILL TRAVEL, VOL.2 LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 

BE 462 196 LESTER LANIN HOUSE PARTY, VOL.1 LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.61 

 

463 100 TE THE HOLLAND SEXTET HOLLAND SEXTET 9.58 

463 102 TE SWING SPECIALTIES NO.1 FRANS POPTIE SWING SPECIALS 11.58 

463 103 TE SWING SPECIALTIES NO.2 FRANS POPTIE SWING SPECIALS 11.58 

463 104 TE SWING SPECIALTIES NO.3 FRANS POPTIE SWING SPECIALS 3.59 

463 107 TE THE NEW ORLEANS SYNCOPATORS, NO.1 JAN BURGER’S ENSEMBLE 8.59 

463 108 TE THE RAINBOW QUARTET RAINBOW QUARTET 9.58 

463 110 TE KEES KUYT COMBO KEES KUYT COMBO  

463 210 TE WHITE CHRISTMAS THE BLUE DIAMONDS  

 

465 004 TE SONGS FROM ‘MY FAIR LADY’  JOHNNY GREGORY ORCHESTRA 1.59 

465 009 TE SCOTTISH COUNTRY DANCES, NO.2 JIMMY BLAIR & HIS SCOTTISH DANCE BAND 10.59 

465 010 TE SCOTTISH COUNTRY DANCES JIMMY BLAIR & HIS SCOTTISH DANCE BAND 3.59 

465 014 TE SOMETHING WE EIGHT MICHAEL SAMMES SINGERS 10.59 

BE 465 022 TUMBARUMBA SHIRLEY ABICAIR 5.60 

BE 465 128 JIMMY EDWARDS SINGS ‘PA GLUM’ JIMMY EDWARDS 11.60 

 

PV 760 701 WORLD-FAMOUS TANGOS MALANDO & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 
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PE 1 I JUST DON’T KNOW WHAT TO DO WITH MYSELF 42-1731 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1964 

PE 2 THE 4 SEASONS 42-1732 THE 4 SEASONS 1964 

PE 3 PETER PONSIL AND HIS TONSIL / FIRST TRIP TO THE DENTIST CLP 1202 CHILDREN’S 1964 

PE 4 DUSTY 433 669 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1964 

PE 5 THE PRETTY THINGS 17434 THE PRETTY THINGS 2.65 

PE 6 PASSING STRANGERS 10025 BILLY ECKSTINE & SARAH VAUGHAN 1965 

PE 7 THE WEDDING 421 734 JULIE ROGERS 1965 

PE 8 THE SPRINGFIELDS 421 735 THE SPRINGFIELDS 1965 

PE 9 THE SINGING NUN SOEUR SOURIRE 421 737 SOEUR LUC GABRIELLE 1965 

PE 10 TAMOURE 421 738 BILL JUSTIS 1965 

PE 11 ROGER MILLER 421 739 ROGER MILLER 1965 

PE 12 LITTLE MILLIE 421 740 LITTLE MILLIE 1965 

PE 13 THE SERENDIPITY SINGERS 421 736 THE SERENDIPITY SINGERS 1965 

PE 14 WHOLE LOTTA SHAKIN’ 421 741 JERRY LEE LEWIS 1965 

PE 15 DIONNE WARWICK DIONNE WARWICK 1965 

PE 16 LESLEY GORE 421 743 LESLEY GORE 1965 

PE 17 THE DUTCH SWING COLLEGE 421 744 THE DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1965 

PE 18 PATTI PAGE ON STAGE 421 745 PATTI PAGE 1965 

PE 19 FIRESIDE FAVOURITES 421 746 HARRY SECOMBE & THE PICKWICKIANS 1965 

PE 20 A WALK IN THE BLACK FOREST 421 747 HORST JANKOWSKI 1965 

PE 21 THE PLATTERS 421 748 THE PLATTERS 1965 

PE 22 HER GREATEST SONGS 421 749 SARAH VAUGHAN 1965 

PE 23 LET’S DANCE LATIN - XAVIER CUGAT 421 750 XAVIER CUGAT 1965 

PE 24 RAININ’ IN MY HEART 17442 THE PRETTY THINGS 1965 

PE 25 CHULU CHULULU AUS, 421 752 BILL & BOYD 1965 

PE 26 TERESA BREWER 421 753 TERESA BREWER 1965 

PE 27 HEY! PAUL & PAULA 421 754 PAUL & PAULA 1965 

PE 28 I ONLY WANT TO BE WITH YOU 421 755 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1965 

PE 29 BEST OF BASSEY 421 756 SHIRLEY BASSEY 1965 

PE 30 THE WALKER BROTHERS 421 757 THE WALKER BROTHERS 1965 

PE 31 THE LINKS UNCHAINED AUS, 421 758 THE MISSING LINKS 1966 

PE 32 A LOVER’S CONCERTO 421 761 SARAH VAUGHAN 1966 

PE 33 TROUBLE IS MY MIDDLE NAME 421 762 THE FOUR PENNIES 1966 

PE 34 THE SPIDERS 421 763 THE SPIDERS 1966 

PE 35 GOOD GOLLY! LITTLE RICHARD 421 764 LITTLE RICHARD 1966 

PE 36 THE 3 JACKSONS 421 765 THE THREE JACKSONS 1966 

PE 37 THE 4 SEASONS 421 766 THE 4 SEASONS 1966 

PE 38 BOYS CRY 421 769 EDEN KANE 1966 

PE 39 BILLY ECKSTINE 421 770 BILLY ECKSTINE 1966 

PE 40 YOU CAN’T ROLLER SKATE IN A BUFFALO HERD 421 771 ROGER MILLER 1966 

PE 41 HAPPENIN’ 421 772 JAMES BROWN 1966 

PE 42 HOLD TIGHT 421 773 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1966 

PE 43 YOU DON’T HAVE TO SAY YOU LOVE ME 421 774 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1966 
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PE 44 BILLY LEE RILEY AT THE WHISKY A-GO-GO 421 775 BILLY LEE RILEY 1966 

PE 45 I NEED YOU 421 776 THE WALKER BROTHERS 1966 

PES 46 THE NOVASONIC SOUND OF THE PHILICORDIA AUS, 421 777 NOEL GILMOUR SEXTET / ORCHESTRAL 1966 

PE 47 4 ALL-TIME GREAT THEMES 421 778 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1966 

PE 48 4 GREAT “GROUP” HITS 421 779 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1966 

PE 49 4 GREAT VOCAL HITS 421 780 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1966 

PE 50 WAYNE FONTANA 421 781 WAYNE FONTANA  

PE 51 YOUNG LOVE 421 782 LESLEY GORE  

PE 52 YOUNGER GIRL 421 783 THE HONDELLS  

PE 53 THE ARTISTRY OF JULIE ROGERS 421 784 JULIE ROGERS  

PE 54 BIG BAND A GO-GO 421 785 QUINCY JONES & HIS ORCHESTRA 1967 

PE 55 THE MINDBENDERS 421 786 THE MINDBENDERS  

PE 56 I’VE GOT YOU UNDER MY SKIN 421787 THE 4 SEASONS  

PE 57 BEATLE BEST SELLERS AUS, 421 788 THE GILMOUR PLAYERS  

PE 58 LITTLE RICHARD IS BACK! 421 789 LITTLE RICHARD  

PE 59 JUST LIKE A WOMAN 421 790 MANFRED MANN  

PE 60 LET’S DANCE, HEDLEY SMITH AT THE HAMMOND AUS, 421 792 HEDLEY SMITH  

PE 61 WINCHESTER CATHEDRAL 421 793 THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND  

PE 62 SOLO JOHN-SOLO SCOTT BE 12597 JOHN WALKER & SCOTT WALKER  

PE 63 SAVE ME-BEND IT 421 794 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH 1966 

PE 64 THE SUN AIN’T GONNA SHINE ANYMORE 421 795 THE WALKER BROTHERS 1966 

PE 65 THE JOKER WENT WILD 421 796 BRIAN HYLAND 1967 

PE 66 IRELAND MY IRELAND 421 797 EILEEN DONAGHY  

PE 67 DUSTY’S HITS 421 798 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PE 68 THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 421 799 THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND  

PE 69 ROGER MILLER SINGS 421 800 ROGER MILLER  

PE 70 CAN’T TAKE MY EYES OFF YOU 421 801 FRANKIE VALLI 1967 

PE 71 LOVE IS BLUE 438 800 PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

PE 72 LEADER OF THE PACK 438 801 THE SHANGRI-LAS  

PE 73 SUNNY 438 802 BOBBY HEBB  

PE 74 THIS IS MY SONG 438 803 HARRY SECOMBE  

PE 75 CINDARELLA ROCKAFELLA 438 804 ESTHER & ABI OFARIM  

PE 76 THE BALLAD OF LIONEL ROSE AUS, 438 805 RIM D. PAUL 1968 

PE 77 ABERGAVENNY 438 806 MARTY WILDE  

PE 78 SON OF A PREACHER MAN 438 807 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PE 79 A TOUCH OF TONI AUS, 438 808 TONI LAMOND 1969 

PE 80 INTRODUCING THE GRINGOS AUS, 438 809 THE GRINGOS  

PE 81 MY OLD MAN’S A GROOVY OLD MAN AUS, 438 810 THE VALENTINES 1969 

PE 82 KAMAHL AUS, 438 812 KAMAHL 1970 

PE 83 LATIN FUN AUS, 6235 001 THE GRINGOS 1970 
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GOLD LABEL SERIES E.P.’S 

GLX 1 CLASSICAL FAVOURITES – SAMPLER AA400178 / AA494005 VIENNA SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA  

GEP 1 AN EVENING OF CLASSICAL FAVOURITES  JOSE CANDEL, HANS RICHTER-HAASER  

GEP 2 AN EVENING OF CLASSICAL FAVOURITES NO. 2  NETHERLANDS OPERA CHOIR  

GEP 3 AN EVENING OF CLASSICAL FAVOURITES NO. 3 421 767 ERNA SPOORENBERG, JUAN SALVATO 1966 

GEP 4 AN EVENING OF CLASSICAL FAVOURITES NO. 4  MARINUS FLIPSE, NETHERLANDS OPERA CHOIR  

 

 

CUSTOM E.P.’S 

CP 1 JESUS AND ME  AUS, MX 152357/58, 421 791 THE MELODAIRES 1966 

 

 

STORYTELLER SERIES E.P.’S 

SEP 1/2 CINDERELLA 

SEP 3/4 RUMPELSTILSKIN 

SEP 5/6 ALICE IN WONDERLAND 

SEP 7/8 ST GEORGE AND THE DRAGON 

SEP 9/10 HANSEL AND GRETEL 

SEP 11/12 ALI BABA AND THE 40 THIEVES 

 

 

DJ “RUSH!” 

THESE WERE RELEASED TO PROMOTE PHILIPS L.P.’S AND 45’S WITH CORRESPONDING CATALOGUE NUMBERS. SERIES ACTIVE 1962–1964. 

 

DJ-40 

DJ-41 

DJ-43 

DJ-44 

DJ-45 

DJ-46 

DJ-47 

DJ-48 

DJ-51 

DJ-52 

DJ-53 

DJ-54 

DJ-56 

DJ-57 

DJ-58 

DJ-59 

DJ-60 

DJ-61 

DJ-62 

DJ-63 

DJ-64 

DJ-65 

DJ-66 

DJ-67 

DJ-68 

DJ-69 

DJ-70 

DJ-71 

DJ-72 

DJ-74 

DJ 75 

DJ 76 

DJ-77 

DJ-78 

DJ-79 

DJ-80 

DJ-81 

DJ-82 

DJ-83 

DJ-84 

DJ-85 

DJ-86 

DJ-87 

DJ-88 

DJ-89 

DJ-90 

DJ-91 

DJ-92 

DJ-93 

DJ-94 

DJ-95 

DJ-96 

DJ-97 

DJ-98 

DJ-99 

DJ-100 

DJ-102 

DJ-103 

DJ-105 

DJ-107 

DJ-108 

DJ-109 

DJ-110 

DJ-112 

DJ-113 

DJ-114 

DJ-115 

DJ-116 

DJ-119 

DJ-120 

DJ-122 

DJ-124 

DJ-126 

DJ-127 

DJ-132 

DJ-133 

DJ-134 

DJ-135 

DJ-137 

DJ-140 

 

DJ-7 

DJ-10 

DJ-11 

DJ-12 

DJ-200 

DJ-436 

DJ-455 

DJ-850 

DJ-6120 

DJ-7539 

DJ-46626 

DJ-99500 

 

AZ-1011 

 

 

DJF-1 SPOKEN MESSAGE FROM DICKEY LEE / DON’T WANNA THINK ABOUT PAULA DICKEY LEE 1963 

 
DS 3 PHILIPS DISCOTEAK RANGE SPECIAL DEMONSTRATION RECORD MX 153122/23 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1967 
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PHILIPS / FONTANA L.P.’S 

 

CLASSICAL L.P.’S ARE NOT LISTED HERE. BRACKETED CATALOGUE NUMBERS REPRESENT STEREO RELEASES. 

 

PREFIX A OR N DENOTES CLASSICAL / SEMI-CLASSICAL MUSIC. PREFIX B DENOTES POPULAR MUSIC. 

SUFFIX R DENOTES 10” LP, SUFFIX L DENOTES 12” LP. 

A__R 10” RED A__L 12” RED 

B__R 10” BLUE B__L 12” BLUE 

N__R 10” GREEN N__L 12” GREEN 

P__R 10” BLUE P__L 12” BLUE 

S__R 10” YELLOW 

 

 

 

 

MONO 

B 07000/1 L BENNY GOODMAN’S 1938 CARNEGIE HALL JAZZ CONCERT BENNY GOODMAN ORCHESTRA 11.53 

B 07006/7 L BENNY GOODMAN 1937–38 JAZZ CONCERT NO. 2 BENNY GOODMAN ORCHESTRA 2.54 

B 07008 L ELLINGTON UPTOWN DUKE ELLINGTON ORCHESTRA 2.54 

B 07010 L EDDIE SAUTER ARRANGEMENTS BENNY GOODMAN ORCHESTRA 2.55 

B 07011 L BENNY GOODMAN PRESENTS FLETCHER HENDERSON ARRANGEMENTS BENNY GOODMAN ORCHESTRA 4.54 

B 07012 L ONE NIGHT STAND HARRY JAMES ORCHESTRA 4.54 

B 07013 L STARDUST KOSTELANETZ & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.54 

B 07015 L CARAVAN ERROLL GARNER 9.54 

B 07016 L BLACK MAGIC ANDRE KOSTELANETZ ORCHESTRA 3.56 

B 07021 L A MUSICAL PORTRAIT OF HAWAII HAL ALOMA & HIS HAWAIIANS 9.54 

B 07023 L JAM SESSION COAST TO COAST EDDIE CONDON / RAMPART STREET PARADERS  

B 07027 L VIENNESE WALTZES ALEXANDER SCHNEIDER STRING ENSEMBLE .54 

B 07028 L ANNA RUSSEL SINGS! AGAIN? ANNA RUSSELL  

B 07031 L ANNA RUSSELL SINGS? ANNA RUSSELL 5.55 

B 07036 L A STAR IS BORN FROM THE SOUNDTRACK  

B 07038 L LOUIS ARMSTRONG PLAYS THE MUSIC OF W.C. HANDY LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

B 07043 L ‘KISMET’ ORIGINAL BROADCAST 12.55 

B 07044 L JAMMIN’ AT CONDON’S EDDIE CONDON & HIS ALL-STARS  

B 07054 L LOVE LETTERS TONY BENNETT 11.55 

B 07064 L DANCING JAZZ TURK MURPHY JAZZ BAND 3.56 

B 07066 L GYPSY LOVE BELA BABAI ORCHESTRA 11.55 

B 07075 L THE BEST OF FRED ASTAIRE FRED ASTAIRE  

B 07068 L BARRELHOUSE JAZZ TURK MURPHY’S JAZZ BAND 12.55 

B 07080 L DIXIELAND AND HOLLYWOOD RAMPART STREET PARADERS 3.56 

B 07086 L NEW YORK VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.56 

B 07089 L LOTTE LENYA SINGS KURT WEILL LOTTE LENYA  

B 07099 L TAKE IT, BUNNY BUNNY BERIGAN AND HIS BOYS 10.57 

B 07103 L WILD BILL DAVIS AT BIRDLAND WILD BILL DAVIS  
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B 07401 L FAR AWAY LANDS THE SOMERSET STRINGS 6.57 

B 07402 L MAKE BELIEVE THE SOMERSET STRINGS 5.57 

B 07404 L THE LOU STEIN THREE, FOUR AND FIVE LOU STEIN 6.57 

B 07406 L MEET ROBERT CLARY ROBERT CLARY 8.57 

B 07407 L I’LL CRY TOMORROW LILLIAN ROTH 7.56 

B 07410 L GLENN MILLER GLENN MILLER ORCHESTRA 3.57 

B 07413 L GENTLEMEN, BE SEATED–A COMPLETE MINSTREL SHOW VARIOUS ARTISTS 12.56 

B 07414 L TANZ! DAVE TARRAS & SAM MUSIKER 4.57 

B 07415 L SONGS FOR MY MAN FRANCES WAYNE & NEIL HEFTI ORCHESTRA 1.57 

B 07416 L SOCIETY DANCES LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA 2.57 

B 07417 L TEEN-AGE PARTY DANCES LEROY ANTHONY & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.57 

B 07418 L THE CHAMPAGNE MAGIC OF LAWRENCE WELK LAWRENCE WELK CHAMPAGNE MUSIC 4.57 

B 07419 L STAN FREEMAN AT THE BLUE ANGEL STAN FREEMAN 2.57 

B 07420 L BASIE’S BACK IN TOWN COUNT BASIE ORCHESTRA 3.58 

B 07422 L OUT OF MY DREAMS THE SOMERSET STRINGS 4.57 

B 07423 L WANTING YOU THE SOMERSET STRINGS  

B 07427 L COME TO BROADWAY SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 4.57 

B 07428 L JOHNNY DODDS AND KID ORY VARIOUS ARTISTS  

B 07429 L ELLINGTON SIDEKICKS VARIOUS ARTISTS 10.57 

B 07430 L MUSICAL KEYBOARDS BUDDY RUSSELL & JERRY ALTES 5.57 

B 07431 L BLAME IT ON MY YOUTH DON HELLER 5.57 

B 07434 L THEATRE ORGAN IN HI-FI LEONARD MACCLAIN 8.57 

B 07435 L KING OLIVER ORCHESTRA, 1923 KING OLIVER ORCHESTRA 2.58 

B 07437 L RHYTHM SECTION IN HI-FI VARIOUS ARTISTS 5.58 

B 07439 L THE SOUND OF LOVE CORKY CORCORAN & SEATTLE STRINGS 8.57 

B 07446 L I WONDER WHAT BECAME OF ME? ANITA ELLIS 5.58 

B 07447 L SILVER’S BLUE HORACE SILVER QUINTET 3.58 

B 07448 L DANCE TO THE MUSIC OF LESTER LANIN LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 1.59 

B 07450 L GYPSY MOODS BELA BABAI ORCHESTRA 8.58 

B 07451 L THE LITTLEST REVUE THE PHOENIX THEATRE  

B 07453 L JOY TO THE WORLD LEONARD MACCLAIN 11.57 

B 07456 L SALUTE TO THE FLUTE HERBIE MANN 5.58 

 

B 07597 L LA CUCARACHA (SONGS OF THE MEXICAN REVOLUTION) CUCO SANCHEZ & DUETO AMERICA  

 

B 07600 R FRANKIE CARLE DANCE PARADE FRANKIE CARLE 7.54 

B 07601 R MELODIES FOR MOONLIGHT PAUL WESTON & HIS ORCHESTRA 7.53 

B 07602 R SOLO FLIGHT ERROLL GARNER 11.53 

B 07603 R SOFT LIGHT, SWEET TRUMPET HARRY JAMES ORCHESTRA 11.54 

B 07605 L SING AND DANCE WITH FRANK SINATRA FRANK SINATRA 2.54 

B 07606 R MOOD ELLINGTON DUKE ELLINGTON ORCHESTRA 4.54 

B 07608 R KAY KYSER DANCE PARADE KAY KYSER & HIS ORCHESTRA 1953 

B 07610 R TRIBUTES IN TEMPO THE MODERNAIRES 1.56 

B 07611 R DUKE ELLINGTON’S LIBERATION SUITE DUKE ELLINGTON ORCHESTRA 7.54 

B 07613 R AN EVENING WITH LIBERACE LIBERACE 1953 

B 07614 R HAWAIIAN BLOSSOMS HALELOKE KAHAUOLOPUA  

B 07618 R BY THE LIGHT OF THE SILVERY MOON DORIS DAY 11.53 

B 07619 R THE NORMAN LUBOFF CHOIR NORMAN LUBOFF CHOIR 6.55 

B 07620 R JEROME KERN’S ‘ROBERTA’ ‘LOVELY TO LOOK AT’ CHORUS & ORCH. DIR. LEHMAN ENGEL 11.53 

B 07622 R ERROLL GARNER PLAYS FOR DANCING ERROLL GARNER 4.54 

B 07625 R PIANO MOODS TEDDY WILSON 8.54 

B 07627 R FRANKIE CARLE AND HIS GIRL FRIENDS FRANKIE CARLE 6.55 

B 07630 R MARTINI TIME ART VAN DAMME QUINTET 8.54 

B 07631 R PERCY FAITH PLAYS CONTINENTAL MUSIC PERCY FAITH ORCHESTRA 9.54 

B 07632 R ROMANCE FRANK PARKER & MARION MARLOWE 7.54 

B 07633 R CARIBBEAN CRUISE PAUL WESTON & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.54 

B 07635 R THE VOICE OF YOUR CHOICE FRANKIE LAINE  

B 07641 R IT’S BEEN SO LONG! HELEN WARD 9.54 
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B 07647 R INSTRUMENTAL FAVOURITES VARIOUS ARTISTS 10.54 

B 07648 R HOLLYWOOD DANCE DATE VARIOUS ARTISTS 10.54 

B 07649 R LET’S HEAR THE MELODY BENNY GOODMAN ORCHESTRA 9.54 

B 07652 R MUSIC FROM THE PARAMOUNT FILM ‘RED GARTERS’ CLOONEY, MITCHELL, GILBERT 8.54 

B 07656 R SOPHISTICATED SWING LES ELGART ORCHESTRA 9.54 

B 07657 R LIBERACE BY CANDLELIGHT LIBERACE 12.54 

B 07658 R EASY TO REMEMBER NORMAN LUBOFF CHOIR 11.54 

B 07659 R MR RHYTHM FRANKIE LAINE 1.55 

B 07663 R EIGHT EVERGREENS VARIOUS ARTISTS 4.55 

B 07666 R ‘CALAMITY JANE’ DORIS DAY, HOWARD KEEL 8.54 

B 07669 R CONCERTOS FOR YOU LIBERACE 8.54 

B 07670 R LET’S DANCE VARIOUS ARTISTS 4.55 

B 07672 R TRUMPET AFTER MIDNIGHT HARRY JAMES ORCHESTRA 1.55 

B 07673 R THE KING OF RHUMBA XAVIER CUGAT ORCHESTRA 12.54 

B 07678 R JUST ONE MORE DANCE LES ELGART ORCHESTRA 7.55 

B 07680 R FRANK SINATRA FRANK SINATRA 6.55 

B 07681 R MEET XAVIER CUGAT XAVIER CUGAT ORCHESTRA 7.55 

B 07682 R SWING LOW DE PAUR INFANTRY CHORUS 7.55 

B 07683 R JOHNNIE RAY AT THE LONDON PALLADIUM JOHNNIE RAY 5.55 

B 07684 R NOEL COWARD INTRODUCES MARLELE DIETRICH AT THE CAFE DE PARIS MARLENE DIETRICH 6.55 

B 07686 R JAZZ GOES TO COLLEGE DAVE BRUBECK QUARTET 3.55 

B 07689 R SEVEN YEARS BEFORE THE MIKE THE MARINERS WITH ARTHUR GODFREY 3.55 

B 07693 R I’LL SEE YOU AGAIN NOEL COWARD 12.55 

B 07695 R SYMPHONIC SERENADE ROCHESTER POPS ORCHESTRA 2.55 

B 07697 R HARRY JAMES AT THE LONDON PALLADIUM HARRY JAMES ORCHESTRA 7.55 

B 07698 R STAGE SHOW THE FOUR LADS 6.55 

B 07699 R DICK JURGENS AT THE ARAGON BALLROOM DICK JURGENS 7.55 

B 07700 R THE MUSIC OF JELLY ROLL MORTON TURK MURPHY & WALLY ROSE 5.55 

B 07701 R MUSIC FOR A RAINY NIGHT PAUL WESTON ORCHESTRA 7.55 

B 07704 R ANDRE KOSTELANETZ AND HIS ORCHESTRA ANDRE KOSTELANETZ ORCHESTRA 6.55 

B 07705 R THE OLD COUNT AND THE NEW COUNT COUNT BASIE ORCHESTRA 8.56 

B 07707 R SMILE KEN GRIFFIN 12.55 

B 07709 R KEN GRIFFIN AT THE ORGAN KEN GRIFFIN 11.55 

B 07710 R YOUNG AT HEART DORIS DAY & FRANK SINATRA 3.56 

B 07713 R HI-FIRE WORKS ART FERRANTE & LOU TEICHER 3.56 

B 07716 R FRANKIE LAINE AND JO STAFFORD FRANKIE LAINE & JO STAFFORD 11.55 

B 07719 R DORIS DAY AND FRANK SINATRA DORIS DAY & FRANK SINATRA 11.55 

B 07722 R PICTURES FROM AN ALBUM (AN ADVENTURE IN HI-FI) KERMIT LESLIE ORCHESTRA 8.55 

B 07723 R NON STOP FLIGHT ARTIE SHAW ORCHESTRA  

B 07724 R HOUSE HOP THE LOU STEIN TRIO  

B 07725 R FATS WALLER FIRST EDITIONS JOE SULLIVAN 7.56 

B 07726 R I LOVE PARIS MICHEL LEGRAND  

B 07736 R GEMS FROM THE EMERALD ISLE CARMEL QUINN 11.55 

B 07737 R TANGO XAVIER CUGAT / MAREK WEBER ORCH. 12.55 

B 07738 R COMMUNITY SWING GLENN MILLER ORCHESTRA 7.56 

B 07741 R HYMN FAVOURITES KEN GRIFFIN 1.56 

B 07743 R LOVE ME OR LEAVE ME DORIS DAY 12.55 

B 07744 R ARTIE SHAW WITH STRINGS ARTIE SHAW AND HIS ORCHESTRA 12.55 

B 07745 R THE ORCHESTRA PLAYS VARIOUS ARTISTS 12.55 

B 07746 R ROCK ‘N ROLL WITH THE TRENIERS THE TRENIERS 2.56 

B 07747 R NEIL HEFTI’S SINGING INSTRUMENTALS NEIL HEFTI & HIS ORCHESTRA 2.56 

 

B 07850 R GUITAR IN THE NIGHT EARL BACKUS 7.56 

B 07851 R MANHATTAN STAN FREEMAN & CY WALTER 8.57 

B 07855 R WHISTLE WHILE YOU WORK ARTIE SHAW ORCHESTRA 8.56 

B 07856 R HERE’S BROTHER LEE ROY BROTHER LEE ROY AND HIS BAND 5.57 

B 07858 R NOW EVERYBODY SING SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 8.56 

B 07860 R RUNNIN’ WILD JOYCE BRYANT 9.56 



PHILIPS – PHONOGRAM, 1953–1970 

54 

B 07861 R HOUSE HOP LOU STEIN TRIO 9.56 

B 07862 R ROY HAMILTON ROY HAMILTON 12.56 

B 07863 R FROM BROADWAY TO PARIS LOU STEIN 11.56 

B 07864 R HEFTI HOT’N HEARTY NEIL HEFTI ORCHESTRA 1.57 

B 07865 R INTRODUCING RITA MOSS RITA MOSS 11.56 

B 07866 R NEW CHAMBER JAZZ HARRY LOOKOFSKY STRINGS 1.57 

B 07868 R CHU CHU BARRY 12.56 

B 07869 R THE NEWEST SOUND AHMAD JAMAL TRIO 4.57 

R 07877 R JAZZ BLOWS EAST VARIOUS ARTISTS 4.58 

TO CORONET 

 

B 08000 L JAZZ BEHIND THE DYKES, NO. 2 VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.58 

B 08005 L JAZZ AT THE SEAPORT DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 3.58 

B 08006 L THE COOL VOICE OF RITA REYS RITA REYES 8.58 

B 08007 L SALUTE TO THE FLUTE HERBIE MANN 4.58 

P 08008 L DUTCH TREAT PIA BECK 6.57 

B 08010 L THE COOL VOICE OF RITA REYS, NO. 2 RITA REYES 4.58 

B 08011 L GOLDEN VIOLINS DOLF VAN DER LINDEN, JOS CLEBER 1.58 

P 08012 L BARREL ORGAN IN HI-FI STREET ORGAN ‘THE ARAB’  

P 08015 L PARADE OF CHAMPIONS BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 7.58 

P 08017 L O, COME ALL YE FAITHFUL PRO MUSICA CHOIR  

P 08023 L JAZZ AT THE CONCERTGEBOUW, AMSTERDAM DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 9.59 

P 08025 L WORLD FAMOUS TANGOS (840 300 BY) MALANDO AND HIS TANGO ORCHESTRA 1.59 

P 08026 L MUSIC BY THE MARINES, NO. 5 (840 301 BY) ROYAL NETHERLANDS MARINE BAND 1.59 

 DANCING WITH MY FAIR LADY (840 303 BY) JAN CORDUWENER BALLROOM ORCHESTRA 8.59 

 ENJOY YOURSELF (840 307 BY) PIANO PETER & HIS RHYTHM 9.59 

P 08027 L ORGAN GRINDER’S SERENADE DUTCH ORGAN ‘THE ARAB’ 6.59 

P 08031 L BARREL ORGAN MARCH PARADE DUTCH BARREL ORGAN 3.60 

P 08039 L MARCHING WITH SOUSA (BY 840 310) ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY MARINE BAND 11.60 

P 08043 L DANCE FESTIVAL (BY 840 312) JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 11.60 

P 08045 L JAZZ CLASS-ICS (BY 840 313) DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 9.60 

P 08050 L D.S.C. ON TOUR (BY 840 316) DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1961 

P 08054 L TOPS IN POPS D’ITALIA  WILLY ALBERTI 1961 

 

B 08100 L WALTZING IN VIENNA  ROBERT STOLZ VIENNESE ORCHESTRA 4.57 

B 08101 L MY HEART IS IN VIENNA  THE STRADIVARIETY ORCHESTRA 11.57 

B 08102 L BIG BILL BROONZY  BIG BILL BROONZY 3.57 

B 08103 L ALL-TIME FAVOURITES  HANS CONZELMANN ORCHESTRA 3.58 

P 08104 L FAMOUS LATIN-AMERICAN SONGS  LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA 5.57 

B 08105 L AN AMERICAN IN VIENNA  LOUISE MARTINI & WILLIAM GURRAN 10.57 

P 08106 L TROVADOR TROPICAL  LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA  

B 08107 L HAMPTON IN HI-FI  LIONEL HAMPTON ORCHESTRA 1.58 

B 08108 L EUROPEAN EVERGREENS IN SWINGTIME  JOHANNES FEHRING ORCHESTRA 3.58 

P 08109 L WHIRLING WALTZES  ROBERT STOLZ VIENNESE ORCHESTRA 5.58 

P 08110 L ROSITA SERRANO  ROSITA SERRANO 10.57 

B 08111 L EL RODEO  VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.57 

P 08112 L JAZZ ON THE LEFT BANK  VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.58 

P 08113 L PENNIES FROM HEAVEN  JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA  

P 08114 L AMONG MY SOUVENIRS  JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 3.58 

P 08115 L STOLZ PLAYS STOLZ  ROBERT STOLZ VIENNESE ORCHESTRA 6.58 

P 08116 L LIGHT CONCERT IN VIENNA  VIENNA LIGHT ORCHESTRA 3.58 

P 08118 L OPERETTA HIGHLIGHTS  VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 3.58 

P 08119 L CARIBBEAN FESTIVAL  JUAN SERRANO CARIBBEAN COMBO 7.58 

P 08120 L VIENNESE REQUEST CONCERT NO. 2  VIENNA LIGHT ORCHESTRA 5.58 

P 08121 L A TOUCH OF OPERETTA  STRADIVARIETY ORCHESTRA 5.58 

P 08123 L SOUNDS OF THE CITIES (840 200 BY) CARLO GRELL ORCHESTRA 5.59 

P 08124 L AMBASSADORS OF ROMANCE (840 201 BY) TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS 9.59 

P 08126 L LONDON PRIDE (840 200 BY) WALLY STOTT ORCHESTRA 1.59 
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P 08129 L BUENAS NOCHES MI AMOR  TRIOS LOS PARAGUAYOS 4.60 

 

B 08200 L SWEDES FROM JAZZVILLE  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

P 08201 L BENGT HALLBERG  BENGT HALLBERG 3.58 

P 08202 L LARS GULLIN-AKE PERSSON  LARS GULLIN-AKE PERSSON 3.58 

 

P 08251 L DIXIELAND PARADE  JOHNNY AND HIS SOLDIER-BOYS 2.60 

P 08256 L SONGS OF THE GAUCHO  VARIOUS ARTISTS 2.60 

P 08264 L TANGO  FRANCHINI & STAMPONI 11.60 

 

P 08309 R THE PARAGUAYOS’ GREATEST SONGS  TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS 5.60 

 

P 08407 L FIESTA PARAGUAYA  LOS PARAGUAYOS 1.60 

P 08416 L NATIONS ON PARADE  ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY MARINE BAND 7.60 

B 08436 L LET’S MAKE LOVE (850 003 BY) ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1961 

 

P 08600 L THE FIDDLING VIKING  SVEND ASMUSSEN SWINGING STRINGS 3.59 

P 08616 L DANCING IN STRICT TEMPO, VOL. 2  BELA SANDERS’ DANCE ORCHESTRA 2.61 

P 08618 L SCHLAGERPARADE – CONTINENTAL HITS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.61 

P 08619 L LIEDER UNSERER HEIMAT  VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.61 

P 08621 L STUDENTENLIEDER–GERMAN STUDENT SONGS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 1961 

P 08646 L DANCING IN STRICT TEMPO  BELA SANDERS & HIS ORCHESTRA 9.60 

 

PL 8793 SINGS YOUR SCOTTISH AND IRISH FAVOURITES  KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  

 

P 10000 R POPULAR MUSIC - RIMSKY-KORSAKOV, TCHAIKOVSKY VARIOUS ARTISTS 7.56 

P 10002 R DANCING TIME NO. 2 JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 4.55 

P 10003 R HAMMOND ORGAN FANTASY SID HAMILTON, BERNARD DRUKKER 11.56 

P 10007 R MUSIC BY THE MARINES, NO. 2 BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 1.57 

P 10008 R GEMS OF JAZZ, NO. 1 DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 7.53 

P 10019 R PLAY A SIMPLE MELODY JAN CORDUWENER QUARTET 7.56 

P 10020 R DANCING TIME NO. 3 JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA  

P 10025 R JACKSON’S PARADE THE THREE JACKSONS  

P 10027 R DRIFTING AND DREAMING JOHNNY MEYER 2.57 

P 10029 R DANCING TIME, NO. 1 JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 5.55 

P 10030 R RHYTHM RALLY HOTCHA TRIO, SID HAMILTON  

P 10034 R COCKTAILS AT SIX TOM ERICH AND HIS SOLOISTS 5.57 

P 10040 R JACKSONS’ PARADE NO. 2 THE THREE JACKSONS 12.59 

P 10042 R GEMS OF JAZZ, NO. 2 DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

P 10050 R MUSIC BY THE MARINES BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 4.55 

P 10055 R JOS CLEBER PRESENTS HIS COSMOPOLITAN ORCHESTRA JOS CLEBER ORCHESTRA 3.57 

P 10060 R SPOTLIGHT ON THE ACCORDION, NO. 2 JOHNNY MEYER 7.56 

P 10062 R GYPSY SOUVENIRS, NO. 2 JAJOS HUNGARIAN ORCHESTRA 2.57 

P 10065 R JACKSONS’ PARADE, NO. 3 THE THREE JACKSONS 10.59 

P 10069 R DANCING TIME NO. 4 JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 12.55 

P 10072 R STRESS ON STRINGS COR STEYN AND HIS RHYTHMIC STRINGS 5.57 

P 10084 R DANCING TIME, NO. 5 JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 2.57 

P 10086 R JEWISH SONGS NATHAN SZPIRO 3.57 

P 10090 R MUSIC BY THE MARINES, NO. 3 BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 6.58 

P 10097 R HOLLANDSE VOCALE PARADE (HOLLAND SINGS) VARIOUS ARTISTS  

P 10098 R JACKSONS’ PARADE , NO. 4 THE THREE JACKSONS 1.60 

 

P 10106 R SHOW BUSINESS (A TRIBUTE TO IRVING BERLIN) WALLY STOTT ORCHESTRA 8.54 

B 10107 R EMBRACEABLE YOU (A TRIBUTE TO GEORGE GERSHWIN) WALLY STOTT ORCHESTRA 9.54 

B 10108 R THE SONG IS YOU (A TRIBUTE TO JEROME KERN) WALLY STOTT ORCHESTRA 1.55 

P 10109 R LAND OF SMILES – EXCERPTS, PAGANINI – EXCERPTS CAST, VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA  

P 10110 R THE MERRY WIDOW / WHITE HORSE INN SELECTIONS CAST, VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 3.56 

P 10124 R MUSIC FROM YUGOSLAVIA, NO. 2 VARIOUS ARTISTS 2.59 
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P 10149 R MILLOCKER, THE BEGGAR STUDENT VIENNA RADIO CHOIR 4.59 

P 10150 L PARTY TIME – SURPRISE PARTY SERIES VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 2.57 

P 10151 L DANCE PARADE – SURPRISE PARTY SERIES VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 3.57 

B 10152 L SURPRISE PARTY VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

B 10157 L LIONEL HAMPTON APOLLO HALL CONCERT, 1954 LIONEL HAMPTON & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.55 

P 10161 R ACCORDION FESTIVAL THE THREE JACKSONS 4.60 

 

P 10203 R DANCE PARADE WITH KURT EDELHAGEN KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 9.56 

P 10214 R KALMAN / RAYMOND VIENNA RADIO SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 8.55 

P 10215 R BEAUTIFUL WORLD – “FRIEDERIKE” VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 2.56 

 

P 10300 R WALTZING WITH STRAUSS VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 8.54 

P 10301 R VIENNA CALLING VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 6.54 

P 10304 R DINING OUT MUSIC FOR ‘STAY-AT-HOMES’ HEINZ SANDAUR 11.57 

P 10305 R LEHAR / KALMAN VIENNA BROADCASTING ORCHESTRA 2.56 

 

P 10404 R TUNES IN TEMPO RAY COLIGNON  

P 10405 R PARAGUAYAN SONGS, NO. 2 TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS 10.56 

P 10407 R DANCE WITH ME RAY COLIGNON 2.56 

P 10425 R TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS  

P 10441 R ARRIVEDERCI ITALIA RAY COLIGNON 5.58 

P 10445 R DANCE WITH ME, NO. 4 RAY COLIGNON  

P 10456 R WELCOME TO BRUSSELS RAY COLIGNON  

 

P 10506 R ECHOES FROM SWITZERLAND VARIOUS SWISS ARTISTS  

P 10575 R SKOL - JAZZ FROM SCANDINAVIA SVEND ASMUSSEN ORCHESTRA 1.57 

 

P 10601 R AY, QUE MERENGUE! ORCHESTRA “CIUDAD TRUIJILLO”  

P 10606 R ITALY SINGS VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.58 

P 10608 R SPANISH SERENADE JOSE LUIS AND HIS GUITAR 6.60 

P 10650 R ITALIAN SONGS VARIOUS ARTISTS 5.58 

P 10657 R DON MARINO BARRETO JR DON MARINO BARRETO JR 4.58 

 

P 10700 L JOYCE GRENFELL REQUESTS THE PLEASURE JOYCE GRENFELL 3.57 

B 10701 R TANGO TIME GERALDO & HIS NEW TANGO ORCHESTRA 6.55 

B 10703 L AFTER THE BALL (NOEL COWARD) VANESSA LEE, PETER CRAVES 3.57 

B 10704 R A MERRY CHRISTMAS WALLY STOTT ORCHESTRA 11.57 

B 10707 R WINIFRED ATWELL PLAYS WINIFRED ATWELL 2.55 

B 10708 R JAZZ WITH MCGUFFIE BILL MCGUFFIE 3.57 

B 10711 L SHOW TUNES BILL MCGUFFIE 5.57 

B 10714 R “GERALDO” GERALDO AND HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

B 10715 L SUMMER SONG CAST, ORCHESTRA DIR. ALEXANDER FARIS  

B 10717 R SCOTTISH DANCES BOBBY MACLEOD & HIS BAND 4.57 

B 10718 R HARRY SECOMBE SINGS THE FAVOURITE SONGS OF RICHARD TAUBER HARRY SECOMBE  

B 10721 L RONNIE SCOTT SEXTET RONNIE SCOTT SEXTET 2.58 

B 10722 R FOR TEENAGERS ONLY ART BAXTER & HIS ROCK ‘N’ ROLL SINNERS  

B 10723 R MAN TO MAN THE COLWELL BROTHERS 10.57 

B 10724 R WINNIE WINIFRED ATWELL 11.57 

B 10725 R OPERATIC ARIAS SUNG BY HARRY SECOMBE HARRY SECOMBE 2.58 

B 10726 L SCOTLAND DANCES BOBBY MACLEOD & HIS BAND 8.58 

B 10727 L THE SHELTON SOUND ANNE SHELTON 9.58 

B 10728 L FRANKIE VAUGHAN SINGS SONGS THAT SWING FRANKIE VAUGHAN 8.58 

B 10731 L WOULDN’T IT BE LOVERLY BILL MCGUFFIE 4.60 

B 10732 L PARIS ONE NIGHT STAND EARL HINES TRIO 10.58 

B 10734 R JAZZ VARIETIES EARL HINES  

B 10736 L CONTINENTAL TOUR WITH BILL MCGUFFIE BILL MCGUFFIE 4.59 

BL 10738 IRMA LA DOUCE ORIGINAL BROADWAY CAST 1.61 

B 10740 R A MERRY CHRISTMAS WALLY STOTT 11.56 
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B 10741 R AT YOUR REQUEST HARRY SECOMBE 5.60 

B 10744 L RHYTHM IN THE SUN (BY 840 600) RAWICZ AND LANDAUER 4.60 

B 10745 L HARRY SECOMBE SINGS, VOL. 2 (BY 840 606) HARRY SECOMBE 2.61 

B 10748 L WILDE ABOUT MARTY  MARTY WILDE 5.60 

B 10751 L SECOMBE SINGS, VOL. 1  HARRY SECOMBE 2.61 

BL 10757 PARTY TIME (BY 840 609) BURLINGTON BERTIE’S BANJO BAND 1961 

 

A 10790 L SONGS OF THE THISTLE FATHER SYDNEY MACEWAN 3.60 

A 10791 L SONGS OF THE SHAMROCK FATHER SYDNEY MACEWAN 2.60 

A 10795 L SCENES FROM SHAKESPEARE 1 SIR DONALD WOLFIT & ROSALIND ISEN  

 

 

MONO STEREO 

P 10800 R  MUSIC FOR ROMANCE HERBIE MARKS 9.54 

P 10801 R  KINDERGARTEN STORIES, NO. 1 RUTH FENNER  

P 10802 R  PIANO MEDLEYS FOR DANCING GABY ROGERS & JIMMY SOMERVILLE 10.54 

P 10803 R  SALUTE TO COMPOSERS GABY ROGERS & JIMMY SOMERVILLE 11.54 

P 10804 R  PIANO MEDLEYS FOR DANCING, NO.2 GABY ROGERS & JIMMY SOMERVILLE 10.54 

P 10805 R  KINDERGARTEN STORIES, NO.2 RUTH FENNER  

P 10806 R  MOODS IN IVORY GABY ROGERS 9.56 

P 10807 R  ALOHA HAWAII LILI LANI & KO LATANE 9.56 

P 10808 R  HAWAII LILI LANI & KO LATANE 7.56 

P 10809 R  A HANDFUL OF RAGS DIGITS MALLOY 11.56 

P 10810 R  THESE YOU HAVE LOVED KEN CRAWFORD 9.56 

P 10811 R  NEAPOLITAN NIGHTS KEN CRAWFORD 10.56 

P 10812 R  COME BACK TO ERIN JOHNNY O’CONNOR 10.56 

P 10813 R  SONGS FROM THE EMERALD ISLE KATHLEEN MCCORMACK 9.56 

P 10814 R  RELAX WITH JUNE MILLER JUNE MILLER & GABY ROGERS TRIO 8.56 

P 10815 R  SONGS OF THE WESTERN TRAIL JOHNNY ASHCROFT 3.57 

P 10816 R  NURSERYLAND AUNTIE JANET & THE NURSERYLAND BAND 11.56 

P 10817 R  KINDERGARTEN STORIES, NO.3 RUTH FENNER 10.56 

P 10818 R 

P 10819 L  MARCHING IN HI-FI CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 12.56 

P 10820 L  “INTERNATIONAL” - ANTHEMS AND SONGS OF… CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 12.56 

P 10821 L  TROPICANA J.C. HEARD WITH THE CALYPSO SEVEN 3.57 

P 10822 L  AND THEY CALLED IT IRELAND KATHLEEN MCCORMACK 2.58 

P 10823 R  THAT CERTAIN PARTY DIGITS MALLOY 12.57 

P 10824 R 

P 10825 R 

P 10826 R  NEW SOUTH WALES CHORAL CONCERT COMBINED SECONDARY SCHOOLS CHOIRS 2.59 

P 10827 R  N.S.W. CHORAL CONCERT COMBINED PRIMARY SCHOOLS CHOIRS 2.59 

P 10828 L  FRENSHAM SINGS FRENSHAM SCHOOL CHOIR 6.59 

PL 10829  TWILIGHT ON THE TRAIL KATHLEEN MCCORMACK 8.59 

P 10830 L  THE AUSTRALIAN YOUTH ORCHESTRA COND. SIR BERNARD HEINZE 1959 

P 10831 L  SCOTTISH SONGS KATHLEEN MCCORMACK 2.60 

P 10832 L  SHOWCASE GABY ROGERS & JIMMY SOMERVILLE 2.60 

P 10833 L  MARCHING WITH THE R.A.A.F. CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 10.60 

AL 10837  ROYAL MUSIC FESTIVAL AND RIVER PAGEANT SOUTH AUSTRALIAN SYMPH. ORCHESTRA 1963 

AL 10839  THE CAECILIA MANDOLINE PLAYERS COND. WESSEL DEKKER 1963 

BL 10841  THE SINGING NUN  SOEUR SOURIRE 1963 

BL 10842  HYMNS OF THE LUTHERAN HOUR THE LUTHERAN SINGERS 1964 

AL 10844  THE PLAY OF DANIEL NARRATOR: JAMES CONDON 1964 

BL 10845 BY 842 703 THE SINGING NUN, VOLUME 2 SOEUR SOURIRE  

AL 10846  HOW TO WIN AN ELECTION (OR NOT LOSE BY MUCH) THE GOONS 1965 

BL 10853 BY 842 705 HARMONY AT CHRISTMAS  THE ADELAIDE HARMONY CHOIR 1965 

BL 10855 BY 842 706 HYMNS OF THE LUTHERAN HOUR, VOL.2  THE LUTHERAN SINGERS 1966 

 BY 842 711 THE CEREMONY OF THE CHANGING OF THE GUARD BAND OF THE SCOTS GUARDS 1966 

AL 10861 AY 842 712 POULENC-SEXTET; NIELSEN-QUINTET, OP.43  NEW SYDNEY WOODWIND QUINTET 1966 
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BL 10866  THE SWAMI SPEAKS SWAMI G. VENKATESENANDA 1967 

 AY 842 718 BARTOK STRING QUARTET NO.5; BEETHOVEN STRING QUARTET THE SYDNEY STRING QUARTET 1967 

 AY 842 721 DREYFUS, GALGENLIEDER, TRIO, OPUS K.1 NEW SYDNEY WOODWIND QUARTET 1968 

 AY 842 722 VIRTUOSO MUSIC FOR TWO GUITARS DON ANDREWS & JAN GOLD 1968 

 AY 842 729 LOVE & REJOICE MASS FOR YOUNG CHRISTIANS  

 

 

B 10904 R TWO TO TANGO MALANDO TANGO ORCHESTRA 4.60 

P 10905 R DANCING TO THE MUSICALS–CALLING ALL DANCERS JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 5.60 

P 10909 R JACKSONS’ DANCE PARADE THE THREE JACKSONS 6.60 

P 10932 R MUSIC BY THE MARINES, NO. 6 ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY MARINE BAND 9.60 

P 10939 R THE BAND’S BEST DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 5.60 

P 10940 R GUEST PARTY DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 8.60 

P 10941 R MARCHING WITH SOUSA ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY MARINE BAND 8.60 

P 10942 R JACKSONS’ PARADE, NO. 8 THE THREE JACKSONS 6.60 

 

P 13007 R COOL JAZZ FROM HOLLAND ROB MADNA TRIO 12.56 

P 13010 R TANGOES OF THE CONTINENT MALANDO & HIS TANGO ORCHESTRA 10.56 

P 13011 R SWING COLLEGE AT HOME DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1.57 

P 13015 R LESLIE ‘PORGY’ SCOTT LESLIE SCOTT 8.57 

P 13016 R BALLLADS OF THE MERRY-GO-ROUND NO. 1 ORIGINAL DUTCH STREET ORGAN 4.58 

P 13017 R FIVE O’CLOCK TEA, NO. 6 TOM ERICH 6.58 

P 13018 R TOM ERICH’S DANCE PARADE, NO. 2 TOM ERICH  

P 13020 R TEXAS KITTY TEXAS KITTY  

P 13030 R HARMONICA HIGHLIGHTS NO. 2 HOTCHA TRIO 5.58 

P 13032 R MUSIC BY THE MARINES, NO. 4 BAND OF THE ROYAL NETHERLANDS NAVY 2.59 

P 13036 R HOLLAND VOCAL PARADE, NO. 4 VARIOUS ARTISTS 5.58 

P 13039 R SOUVENIRS FROM SHOWLAND CHRISTINE SPIERENBURG & BERT ROBBE 3.58 

P 13041 R MEET MRS JAZZ NEVA RAPHAELLO 5.58 

P 13049 R FIVE O’CLOCK TEA, NO. 7 TOM ERICH 4.58 

P 13056 R JACKSONS’ PARADE, NO. 6 THE THREE JACKSONS 2.60 

P 13099 R I’M AN OLD COW HAND TEXAS KITTY 7.60 

P 13108 L FLAMENCA! VARIOUS SPANISH ARTISTS 1961 

P 13115 L SPAIN (CANTOS Y RITNOS DE ESPANA) VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.61 

 

P 13600 L LATIN AMERICAN WALTZES TRIOS LOS PARAGUAYOS 1961 

 

P 14001 R FIESTA (CALLING ALL DANCERS) FRANCIS BAY ORCHESTRA 5.60 

P 14002 R MARTINI COCKTAIL JAN CORDUWENER ORCHESTRA 8.60 

P 14007 R ACCORDION DANCE-PARTY DUO CHARLES CEMAELE 6.60 

 

B 17863 CHU CHU BERRY 1.57 

 

B 29000 L THE KING AND I ORIGINAL LONDON CAST 9.56 

B 29002 R I’M IN THE MOOD FOR LOVE MURIEL SMITH  

 

P 76003 R LUCIENNE BOYER SINGS LUCIENNE BOYER  

P 76011 R HENRY LECA AND HIS TIPICA ORCHESTRA HENRY LECA TIPICA ORCHESTRA 6.57 

P 76046 R INVITATION TO DANCE ALIX COMBELLE ORCHESTRA 2.57 

P 76050 R PATACHOU AT THE OLYMPIA PATACHOU 4.57 

P 76052 R DANCING THE RHUMBA HENRY LEGA’S ORCHESTRA 11.56 

P 76054 R KING OF THE MAMBO PEREZ PRADO CUBAN ORCHESTRA 8.57 

P 76056 R SEVEN POPULAR DANCES OF THE U.S.S.R. MOISSEIV SOVIET BALLET ORCHESTRA 1.58 

N 76077 R JACQUELINE FRANCOIS WITH MICHEL LEGRAND ORCHESTRA 4.58 

N 76096 R ZIZI AT THE ALHAMBRA ZIZI JEANMAIRE WITH MICHEL LEGRAND ORCH.  

P 76117 R EIGHT FAMOUS TANGOS BORIS SARBEK AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

P 76123 R FASCINATION JOSS BASELLI MUSETTE ENSEMBLE  

P 76149 R PIANO DELICACIES FRED FREED, JACQUES BREUX 7.60 
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P 76470 L BLACK ORPHEUS ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 9.60 

B 76479 R TEN YEARS OF SONGS (BZ 840 900) JULIETTE GRECO 5.60 

 

P 77100 L ONE HOUR OF DANCE AT MAXIM’S LEO CHAULIAC ORCHESTRA 5.57 

P 77102 L PIANO PLAYTIME FRED FREED & JACQUES BREUX 6.58 

P 77106 L THE MERRY WIDOW GREAT ORCHESTRA & RENE ALIX CHOIR 11.58 

P 77107 L OFFENBACH, LA VIE PARISIENNE GRAND ORCHESTRA & RENE ALIX CHOIR 5.58 

P 77113 L LECOCQ, LA FILLE DE MADAME ANGOT LYNE CUMIA, HENRI LGAY 4.58 

P 77118 L CARMEN – OPERATIC HIGHLIGHTS SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA & CHORUS 7.58 

P 77122 L TONY PONCET, TENOR TONY PONCET 9.58 

P 77124 L MASSINET, MANON GRAND ORCHESTRA & CHOIR 4.59 

 

P 77302 L OLE! FLAMENCO VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.57 

P 77306 L LOS INCAS LOS INCAS 8.57 

P 77307 L YOU AND THE NIGHT AND THE MUSIC ALAIN GORAGUER TRIO 8.57 

P 77308 L PARIS, LOVE AND CATHERINE SAUVAGE CATHERINE SAUVAGE 4.57 

P 77309 L RENDEZ-VOUS A PARIS VARIOUS ARTISTS 4.57 

A 77450 L TRESORS DE LA CHANSON NO. 1 MAURICE CHEVALIER 3.58 

 

LITERARY SERIES 

B 94000 L READING A CHILD’S CHRISTMAS IN WALES AND FIVE POEMS DYLAN THOMAS  

B 94001 L OGDEN NASH READS OGDEN NASH OGDEN NASH  

B 94002 L BASIL RATHBONE READS EDGAR ALLEN POE BASIL RATHBONE  

B 94003 L BASIL RATHBONE READS OSCAR WILDE FAIRY TALES BASIL RATHBONE  

B 94006 L READING THE BOOK OF JUDITH / THE BOOK OF RUTH JUDITH ANDERSON & CLAIRE BLOOM 12.57 

B 94007 L JUDITH ANDERSON READS THE PSALMS AND THE TALE OF DAVID JUDITH ANDERSON 12.57 

B 94009 L GRIMM FAIRY TALES JOSEPH SCHILDKRAUT 12.57 

B 94010 L NOEL COWARD DUOLOGUES NOEL COWARD & MARGARET LEIGHTON 12.57 

B 94012 L TYRONE POWER READING POETRY OF BYRON TYRONE POWER  

B 94013 L THE RUBAIYAT OF OMAR KHAYYAM ALFRED DRAKE  

B 94014 L FRANK O’CONNOR READ ‘THE DRUNKARD’ AND ‘MY OEDIPUS COMPLEX’ FRANK O’CONNOR  

B 94015 L NONSENSE VERSE OF CARROLL AND LEAR BEATRICE LILLIE, CYRIL RICHARD, HOLLOWAY  

B 94016 L DYLAN THOMAS READING DYLAN THOMAS 1957 

B 94018 L A CHILD’S GARDEN OF VERSES JUDITH ANDERSON  

B 94019 L THE HUNTING OF THE SNARK / THE PIED PIPER BORIS KARLOFF 1957 

B 94020/1 L THE MERCHANT OF VENICE STARRING MICHAEL REDGRAVE  

B 94022/3 L UNDER MILK WOOD DYLAN THOMAS NARRATING  

B 94025 L MOTHER GOOSE VARIOUS ARTISTS  

B 94026 L MOLL FLANDERS SIOBHAN MCKENNA  

B 94030 L DYLAN THOMAS READING, VOLUME 2 DYLAN THOMAS  

B 94031 L ALICE IN WONDERLAND VARIOUS ARTISTS  

B 94032 L THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

B 94034 L THE SHAW TERRY LETTERS DAME PEGGY ASHCROST & CYRIL CUSACK  

B 94035 L DYLAN THOMAS, VOL. 4 DYLAN THOMAS  

A 94040 L PETER MARSHALL SPEAKS – TWO SERMONS PETER MARSHALL  

 

B 94200 L A GERSHWIN SHOWCASE - THAT CERTAIN FEELING CYRIL ORNADEL & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.58 

B 94203 L YOUNG AND FOOLISH THE FOUR GRADS 5.58 

B 94206 L THE GIRL THAT I MARRY CYRIL ORNADEL ORCHESTRA 5.58 

B 94210 L DANCING ON THE CEILING CYRIL ORNADEL ORCHESTRA 7.58 

B 94211 L EASY TO LOVE CYRIL ORNADEL ORCHESTRA 5.58 

B 94214 L NIGHT OF 100 STARS, AT THE LONDON PALLADIUM 1956 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.58 

B 94215 L KEEP YOUR EYES ON THE HANDS HAWAIIAN HULA MUSIC 7.58 

B 94216 L KODAK HULA SHOW LOUISE AKEO & ROYAL HAWAIIAN GIRLS 7.58 

B 94217 L LOVELY HULA HANDS VARIOUS ARTISTS 8.58 

B 94218 L LUAU AT QUEEN’S SURF VARIOUS GROUPS 6.58 
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FROM THE U.S. CHESS LABEL 

B 94229 L ONE DOZEN BERRYS CHUCK BERRY 7.58 

B 94230 L ROCK, ROCK, ROCK MOONGLOWS, CHUCK BERRY, FLAMINGOS 3.59 

B 94231 L ANOTHER DOZEN BERRYS CHUCK BERRY 10.58 

B 94232 L VOCAL GYMNASTICS DICK LANE QUARTET 11.58 

B 94233 L SAX APPEAL ZOOT SIMS QUARTET 11.58 

B 94234 L THREE SWINGING RAMSEY LEWIS & GENTLEMEN OF SWING 5.60 

B 94235 L CHUBBY'S BACK! CHUBBY JACKSON’S BIG BAND 11.58 

B 94236 L COUNT 'EM 88 AHMAD JAMAL TRIO 2.59 

B 94238 L BEAT AND BALLAD WITH THE MOONGLOWS THE MOONGLOWS 7.59 

B 94239 L “BUT NOT FOR ME” – AHMAD JAMAL TRIO AT THE PERSHING AHMAD JAMAL TRIO 1.59 

B 94240 L “AHMAD JAMAL” VOLUME 4 AHMAD JAMAL 11.59 

B 94241 L DOORWAY TO DIXIE VARIOUS GROUPS 11.59 

B 94242 L BENNY RIDES AGAIN THE BENNY GOODMAN QUINTET 6.60 

B 94243 L PORTFOLIO OF JAMAL, VOLUME 1 AHMAD JAMAL 6.60 

B 94244 L PORTFOLIO OF JAMAL, VOLUME 2 AHMAD JAMAL 6.60 

 

TO AUSTRALIAN RECORD COMPANY 
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MONO STEREO 

 

P 136 001  LATIN AMERICAN WALTZES VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.60 

 

P 600 300 R  SAN REMO SONG FESTIVAL 1960 WILLY ALBERTI 6.60 

 

660 205 MR  JULIETTE GRECO AT THE OLYMPIA JULIETTE GRECO 9.58 

660 500 TR  SLOW-QUICK-QUICK-SLOW THE SKYMASTERS 11.58 

660 603 TR  MUSETTE PARADE NO. 1 ENSEMBLE MIMILE 3.59 

 

680 001 PL  A TOUCH OF PARIS BORIS SARBEK ORCHESTRA  

680 002 TL  DARK EYES BORIS SARBEK ORCHESTRA 11.58 

680 003 TL  THE CHARM OF ITALY BORIS SARBEK ORCHESTRA 11.58 

680 004 TL  HUNGARIAN FANTASY BORIS SARBEK ORCHESTRA 3.59 

 

680 201 TL  DELIRIUM IN HI-FI ELSA POPPING & HER PIXIELAND BAND 9.58 

 

680 500 TL  EAST COAST JAZZ THE RED AND BROWN BROTHERS 9.58 

680 501 TL  SWING SPECIALITIES FRANS POPTIE SWING SPECIALS 9.58 

680 502 TL  HEAR THE HORA! VARIOUS ARTISTS  

680 505 TL  THIS IS YUGOSLAVIA IVAN GORAN KOVACIC GROUP 5.59 

BL 680 506  FRANS POPTIE SWING SPECIAL, NO. 2 FRANS POPTIE ORCHESTRA 4.60 

BL 680 508 BY 885 302 PLEASE GIPSY, PLAY  TATA MIRANDO GIPSY ORCHESTRA 5.60 

 

680 900 TL  SABLES AND SEPIA JOHNNY GREGORY ORCHESTRA 9.58 

680 901 TL  SHOWBOAT / NO, NO NANETTE JOHNNY GREGORY ORCHESTRA 9.58 

680 905 TL  SPOTLIGHT ON SHIRLEY SHIRLEY ABICAIR 10.58 

680 907 TL  LOOK! IT’S SHIRLEY SHIRLEY ABICAIR 1.59 

680 908 TL  IRELAND, MY IRELAND EILEEN DONAGHY 10.59 

BL 680 912  IRELAND’S FAVOURITES EILEEN DONAGHY 11.60 

BL 680 914  C.W.S. MANCHESTER BAND C.W.S. MANCHESTER BAND 8.60 

BL 680 915  50-50 DANCE PROGRAMME TOMMY KINSMAN AND HIS ORCHESTRA 6.60 

BL 680 918  TOMMY TRINDER’S PARTY TOMMY TRINDER 4.60 

BL 680 920 BY 886 105 PLAYS THE MILLION-SELLERS  IAN STEWART 10.60 

BL 680 922 BY 886 107 THE ROMANTIC STRINGS OF JOHNNY GREGORY  JOHNNY GREGORY ORCHESTRA 11.60 

BL 680 923  IRELAND, MY IRELAND, VOL.2 EILEEN DONAGHY 9.60 

BL 680 924  THE SWING O‘ THE KILT ALLAN BRUCE 1.61 

BL 680 925 BY 886 109 DANCING THROUGH THE FABULOUS FIFTIES  TOMMY KINSMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.60 

BL 680 926 BY 886 110 THIS IS BRASS!  C.W.S. (MANCHESTER) BAND 11.60 

BL 680 927  SINCERELY  SHIRLEY ABICAIR 5.60 

BL 680 928  SCOTTISH DANCE PROGRAMME  JIMMY BLAIR & HIS SCOTTISH DANCE BAND 2.61 

BL 680 931 BY 886 113 THE CREAM OF ‘TAKE IT FROM HERE’  BENTLEY, EATON, EDWARDS & WHITFIELD 11.60 

BL 680 932 BY 886 114 HITS FROM THE GANG SHOWS!  KEN JONES ORCHESTRA 2.61 

BL 680 933 BY 886 115 BY REQUEST  TOMMY KINSMEN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

BL 680 934 BY 886 116 RHAPSODY IN BRASS  CWS (MANCHESTER) BAND 3.61 

BL 680 935  IRELAND’S REQUESTS  EILEEN DONAGHY 3.61 

BL 680 936 BY 886 117 THE TV WESTERN THEMES  JOHNNY GREGORY ORCHESTRA 1961 

BL 680 938 BY 886 119 EXCERPTS FROM NEW MOON, WHITE HORSE INN, GIRL FRIEND  DOREEN HUME, BRUCE TRENT 1961 

BL 680 939  SCOTTISH DANCES, VOL. 2  JIMMY BLAIR’S SCOTTISH DANCE PARTY 1961 

BL 680 942  DANCING THRU’ THE TOE-TAPPING TWENTIES  TOMMY KINSMEN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

BL 680 943  DANIEL FARSON PRESENTS ‘MUSIC HALL’  DANIEL FARSON 1961 

 

681 000 TL  VIENNA PICTURE BOOK KARL GRELL ORCHESTRA 11.58 

681 001 TL  MARAVILLOSO LOS INDIOS 3.59 

681 002 TL  HAWAII – INSTRUMENTALLY YOURS WAIKIKI SERENADERS 11.58 

681 003 TL  BEYOND THE REEF VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.58 

BL 681 005  BY 885 000 SERENATA  LOS INDIOS 8.60 

BL 681 006  BRAVO PARAGUAY  LOS INDIOS 2.61 
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681 450 TL  THE SIDEWALKS OF PARIS  ACCORDION ORCHESTRA 10.59 

BL 681 500  ECHOES FROM BAVARIA  MOSBACHER ORCHESTRA 2.61 

681 502 BL  HOLIDAY IN SWITZERLAND  VARIOUS ARTISTS 2.60 

 

682 100 BL  DOLORES DOLORES HAWKINS 10.57 

682 101 BL  TRUMPET WITH A SOUL MEL DAVIS 1957 

682 102 BL  SAXES IN HI-FI AL COHN JAZZ WORKSHOP 8.57 

682 107 BL  REQUIRED SINGING JOEY SINGER, THE QUARTONES 7.57 

682 108 BL  HERE COMES THE SHOWBOAT VARIOUS ARTISTS 6.57 

682 109 BL  SOUND OFF! MERRILL STATON CHOIR 12.57 

682 110 BL  JIMMY MCPARTLAND’S DIXIELAND JIMMY MCPARTLAND 12.57 

682 111 BL  OPERETTA FOR THEATRE ORGAN LEONARD MACCLAIN 12.57 

682 112 BL  ROCKIN’ WITH THE REDHEADS SOMETHIN’ SMITH & THE REDHEADS 5.58 

682 113 BL  UP ANCHOR MERRILL STATON CHOIR 12.57 

682 114 BL  TONY PERKINS TONY PERKINS 4.58 

682 115 BL  DRUM AND BUGLE CORPS SKOKIE INDIANS 12.57 

682 116 BL  ALL STOPS OUT RALPH & BUDDY BONDS 12.57 

682 117 BL  GOIN’ DOWN TO TOWN THE SKIFFLERS 2.58 

682 118 TL  THE NATURE OF THINGS LENNY HAMBRO QUINTET 9.58 

682 119 BL  DINO ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 2.58 

682 120 BL  PIANO AFTER MIDNIGHT JOE BUSHKIN 8.59 

682 122 BL  THE BASSO PROFUNDO BARBERSHOP QUARTET 5.58 

682 123 BL  LESTER LANIN AT THE TIFFANY BALL LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 7.58 

682 126 BL  THE GOLDEN BOY ROY HAMILTON 6.58 

682 127 BL  LET ME SING AND I’M HAPPY JAY BLACKTON ORCHESTRA 7.58 

682 128 BL  SAL SAL MINEO 6.58 

682 134 BL  LARRY KERT SINGS LARRY KERT 6.58 

682 136 BL  ALL-TIME COUNTRY AND WESTERN HITS DICKSON HALL & THE WAYFARERS 8.58 

682 137 BL  SINGING INSTRUMENTALS NEIL HEFTI ORCHESTRA 9.58 

682 138 BL  ALL MANNER OF STRINGS ATTILIO MINEO ORCHESTRA 11.58 

682 139 BL  THE ‘MUSIC MAN’ GOES DIXIELAND JIMMIE MCPARTLAND’S ALL-STARS 1.60 

682 141 BL 885 201 BY MOVIN’ WEST  MERRILL STATON CHOIR 10.58 

682 142 BL  GREAT DAY! METRO. SPIRITUAL CHURCH OF CHRIST 3.59 

682 143 BL  CLAIR DE LUNE PHILADELPHIA PIANO ORCHESTRA 9.58 

682 144 BL  HIMS ANITA ELLIS 7.59 

682 145 BL  THE FOUR COINS IN SHANGRI-LA THE FOUR COINS 12.58 

682 147 BL 885 200 BY LESTER LANIN GOES TO COLLEGE  LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 12.58 

682 148 BL  A TWIST OF LEMMON JACK LEMMON 12.58 

682 149 BL 885 202 BY FLAMES, FLAPPERS AND FLASKS  JOE GLOVER COLLEGIANS 3.59 

682 150 TL  OPEN HOUSE RALPH & BUDDY BONDS 3.59 

682 151 TL  A POLISH WEDDING POLKA KINGS 4.59 

682 153 BL  PAT PAT HARRINGTON 6.59 

682 156 BL  HAVE BAND, WILL TRAVEL LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 7.59 

682 162 BL  DANCING AT THE MARDI GRAS LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 8.59 

682 165 BL  MY FAITH LOOKS UP TO THEE MERRILL STATON CHOIR 2.60 

682 166 BL 885 206 BY COCKTAIL DANCING  LESTER LANIN TRIO 9.59 

 885 207 BY THE WORLD’S GREATEST LOVE THEMES JOE HARNELL & HIS ORCHESTRA 4.60 

682 172 BL 885 211 BY GENTLEMEN, BE SEATED, VOL.2  VARIOUS ARTISTS 12.59 

682 173 BL 885 212 BY LESTER LANIN CHRISTMAS PARTY  LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 12.59 

682 174 BL 885 213 BY LESTER LANIN HOUSE PARTY  LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 12.59 

 885 214 BY DANCE TO THE BONDED BEAT RALPH & BUDDY BONDS 5.60 

682 178 BL 885 215 BY THAT RAGTIME SOUND  JOE-GLOVER & HIS COTTON-PICKERS 2.60 

682 184 BL  THE OLD RUGGED CROSS THE MARINERS - LEE ERWIN 2.60 

682 185 BL 885 218 BY THE GEORGE GERSHWIN STORY SYMPHONY OF THE AIR POPS ORCHESTRA 3.60 

682 187 BL 885 219 BY DANCE TO THE LESTER LANIN BEAT  LESTER LANIN TRIO 5.60 

BL 682 188  ‘BIG VOICE’ HAMILTON SINGS SPIRITUALS ROY HAMILTON 6.60 

 BY 885 220 PIANO SPECTACULAR PHILADELPHIA PIANO ORCHESTRA 7.60 
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BL 682 189 BY 885 221 BROADWAY THEATRE ORGAN  LEONARD MACLAIN 8.60 

BL 682 192  MY BUDDY BUDDY GRECO 11.60 

682 194 BL  SHE CAME ROLLING DOWN THE MOUNTAIN HARVARD RANCH HANDS 11.60 

 BY 885 226 STEREO DYNAMICS CHUCK SAGLE AND HIS ORCHESTRA 

BL 682 196 BY 885 227 HITS FROM THE HILLS  MERRILL STATON CHOIR 11.60 

BL 682 197  HEIMATLIEDER (BEST LOVED SONGS OF GERMANY)  HERBERT HOFFMANN CHOIR 

BL 682 201 BY 885 231 SONGS FOR SWINGING LOVERS  BUDDY GRECO 2.61 

BL 682 204 BY 885 232 LANIN GOES LATIN  LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA 1961 

 

683 000 TL  JAZZ AROUND THE WORLD - SWITZERLAND HAZY OSTERWALD SEXTETTE 11.58 

683 001 TL  JAZZ AROUND THE WORLD DAVID BEE ORCHESTRA 11.58 

683 002 TL  JAZZ AROUND THE WORLD CLAUDE BOLLING ALL-STARS 11.58 

683 003 TL  JAZZ AROUND THE WORLD - SWEDEN GOSTA THESILIUS ALL-STARS 3.59 

683 004 TL  JAZZ AROUND THE WORLD JOHNNY KEATING ALL-STARS 11.58 

683 005 TL  HONKY TONK REQUESTS OCTABES KELLY 11.58 

 

 

99500 DL 88000 DY ALL-STAR FESTIVAL  VARIOUS ARTISTS 1963 

 88463 DL “WE CAME IN PEACE FOR ALL MANKIND”  APOLLO 11 / SPACE EXPLORATION 1969 

 88 888 DY WORLD STAR FESTIVAL VARIOUS ARTISTS 1969 

 

 833 550 PY SING A SONG TO THE LORD MYRIAM FRANCES 1967 

 

 AY 835052/53 VERDI, RIGOLETTO 2LP D’ANGELO, CAPECCHI, TUCKER  

 

 AY 838 130 FATHER SYDNEY MCEWAN RECITAL FATHER SYDNEY MCEWAN 1964 

 

 840 331 PY DUTCH SWING COLLEGE GOES LATIN DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1965 

 

 BY 843 086 KATHLEEN MCCORMACK SINGS FOR THE YOUNGER SET KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  

 

 844 063 PY WHEN THE SWING COMES MARCHING IN MARINE BAND / DUTCH SWING COLLEGE 5.72 

 844 237 BY HARRY SECOMBE SHOWCASE HARRY SECOMBE  

 

 PCC 606 MISSA LUBA MX 161267/68 LES TROUBADOURS DU ROI BAUDOUIN 1970 

 PCC 619 MISA CRIOLLA 842 763 BY CREOLE MASS  

 PCC 623 MISA FLAMENCA – MISA MOZARABE MX 163111/12 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1970 

 PCC 634 IF YOU GO AWAY 6311 010 JACQUES BREL 1970 
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PHILIPS 12” L.P.’S 

 

NOT LISTED HERE: GL(S) GOLD LABEL CLASSICAL SERIES 

 

 

 

 

BAND MUSIC SERIES 

BM / BMS 1  

BM / BMS 2 MARCHING WITH THE R.A.A.F. AUS, AA 842 700 THE CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 1961 

BM / BMS 3 MARCHING AROUND THE WORLD WITH THE R.A.A.F. AUS, AA 840 701 THE CENTRAL BAND OF THE R.A.A.F. 1962 

BM / BMS 4 THUNDER AND BLAZES! MX 143797/98 THE EASTMAN WIND ENSEMBLE (FENNELL) 1964 

 

 

 

EVERGREEN FAVOURITES SERIES 

EF 1 

EF 2 WALTZ FAVOURITES AA 697 008 VIENNA SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA  

EF / EFS 3 SING THE ALL-TIME FAVOURITES EILEEN DONAGHY  

EF 4 
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EF 5 

EF / EFS 6 VIENNESE WALTZES AA14407 THE GREAT VIENNA WALTZ ORCHESTRA  

EF 7 

EF 8 IMMORTAL HYMNS HARRY SECOMBE 1963 

EF 9 

EF 10 THE VIENNA BOYS’ CHOIR SING JOHANN STRAUSS THE VIENNA BOYS’ CHOIR 1968 

 

 

 

FINE ART SERIES 

LIMITED EDITIONS 

F / FS 1 VIVALDI CONCERTOS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

F / FS 2 BACH, HANDEL, MOZART I MUSICI  

F / FS 3  

F / FS 4 VIVALDI CONCERTOS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

F / FS 5 J. S. BACH, G. F. HANDEL, CHORUSES AND SOLOS FROM ORATIOS AA 835 094 AAFJE HEYNIS, VIENNA SYMPH. ORCH.  

F / FS 6 BACH CONCERTOS AA 835 074 I MUSICI  

F / FS 7 

F / FS 8 

F / FS 9 

F / FS 10 CHRISTMAS CONCERTI 09006 / 835 129 I MUSICI  

 

 

 

FOLK AND NATIONAL SERIES 

FN 1 GERMAN FOLKSONGS VIENNA BOYS CHOIR  

FN 2 TYROLEAN HOLIDAY VARIOUS ARTISTS  

FN / FNS 3 LET’S SING WITH THE IRISH EILEEN DONAGHY  

FN / FNS 4 SENTIMENTALLY YOURS 08160 / 840 211 LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA & LOS PARAGUAYOS  

FN 5 THE FOLK SONG WORLD OF JIMMIE RODGERS JIMMIE RODGERS  

FN 6 ALPINE YODEL AA 08643 FRANZL LANG  

FN 7 

FN 8 THE MOST BEAUTIFUL GERMAN CHILDREN’S SONGS ERICH BENDER CHILDREN’S CHOIR  

FN / FNS 9 BALALAIKA FAVOURITES 50310 / SR 90310 OSIPOV STATE RUSSIAN FOLK ORCHESTRA 1963 

FN 10 PEAT FIRE FLAME FATHER SYDNEY MCEWAN 1963 

FN 11 ISLE OF INNISFREE AA 680 956 EILEEN DONAGHY 1963 

FN 12 AUTHENTIC IRISH DANCE MUSIC MALACHY DORIS AND HIS BAND 1963 

FN 13 FLAMENCO GUITAR CARLOS MONTOYA 1963 

FN 14 IRISH FOLK! THE MCPEAKE FAMILY  

FN 15 AUTHENTIC MUSIC FROM THE GREEK ISLES AND MOUNTAINS 681 901 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1966 

 

 

 

JAZZ SERIES 

J / JS 1 FOUR FOR THREE PHS600-077 GERRY MULLIGAN QUARTET 1963 

J 2 FIRST TIME OUT 688 124 CLARE FISCHER 1963 

J / JS 3 THE SHOUT 688 108 LES MCCANN 1963 

J / JS 4 ENCORE – 1963 WOODY HERMAN 1963 

JS 5 TURNING POINT BENNY GOLSON BENNY GOLSON 1963 

J / JS 6 JAZZ CONFERENCE ABROAD 67034 CURTIS FULLER & THE JAZZ AMBASSADORS 1963 

J 7 GYPSY ANNIE ROSS & BUDDY BREGMAN’S ORCH. 1963 

J / JS 8 WE FREE KINGS 20679 ROLAND KIRK 1963 

J / JS 9 BACH’S GREATEST HITS 200 097 / 600 097 THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1963 

J / JS 10 GOING BAROQUE 200 126 / 600 126 THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1964 

J / JS 11 ANYONE FOR MOZART? 200 149 / 600 149 THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1964 

J / JS 12 THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET, GUEST STAR: LAURINDO ALMEIDA 840 224 MODERN JAZZ QUARTET/LAURINDO ALMEIDA 66 

J / JS 13 GETTING ROMANTIC 600 191 THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1965 
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J / JS 14 PLAYS THE MUSIC FROM PORGY AND BESS 840 234 THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET 1965 

J / JS 15 ROCOCO A GO GO THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1966 

J / JS 16 BLUES ETUDE 86039 OSCAR PETERSON TRIO 1966 

J / JS 17 PLACE VENDOME 200 225 / 600 225 SWINGLE SINGERS/MODERN JAZZ QUARTET 1966 

J / JS 18 SOUL ESPANOL 82044 /  OSCAR PETERSON 1966 

JS 19 BLUES AT CARNEGIE HALL 840 258 THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET 1966 

JS 20 EASTERN HORIZONS AUS, 842 720 CHARLIE MUNRO QUARTET 1967 

JS 21 SPANISH MASTERS  THE SWINGLE SINGERS 1967 

JS 22 BACH’S GREATEST HITS, VOL. 2  THE SWINGLE SINGERS  

 

 

 

MASTER SERIES 

RECORDED BY MERCURY RECORDS. 

 

MSM / MSS 1 RACHMANINOFF, PROKOFIEFF PIANO CONCERTOS  BYRON JANIS, MOSCOW PHIL. ORCH. 1963 

MSM / MSS 2 BRAHMS, PIANO CONCERTO NO. 2  GINA BACHAUER, LONDON S.O.  

MSM / MSS 3 DVORAK, BRUCH  JANOS STARKER, LONDON S.O. 1963 

MSM / MSS 4 BRAHMS VIOLIN CONCERTO  HENRYK SZERYNG, LONDON S.O.  

MSM / MSS 5 ENCORE  BYRON JANIS  

MSM / MSS 6 

MSM / MSS 7 

MSM / MSS 8 BEETHOVEN, PIANO SONATA NO. 5  GINA BACHAUER 1963 

MSM / MSS 9 CHOPIN, GREAT POLONAISES  GYORGY CZIFFRA 1963 

MSM 10 CLAUDIO ARRAU PLAYS BEETHOVEN SONATAS  CLAUDIO ARRAU 1963 

MSM 11 BEETHOVEN PIANO SONATAS NO. 15, 11  CLAUDIO ARRAU  

MSM / MSS 12 RESPIGHI, THE PINES OF ROME, THE FOUNTAINS OF ROME  MINNEAPOLIS SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 1963 

MSM / MSS 13 CHOPIN, WALTZES NOS. 1–14  GYORGY CZIFFRA 1963 

MSM / MSS 14 CHOPIN, ETUDES  GYORGY CZIFFRA  

MSM / MSS 15 

MSM / MSS 16-17 BEETHOVEN CELLO SONATAS 2LP SVIATOSLAV RICHTER, MSTISLAV ROSTROPOVIC  

MSM / MSS 18 SCHUMANN, LALO CELLO CONCERTOS  JANOS STARKER, LONDON S.O.  

MSM / MSS 19–20 TCHAIKOVSKY, THE NUTCRACKER BALLET 2LP LONDON SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA  

MSM / MSS 21 

MSM / MSS 22 VIOLIN ENCORES  HENRYK SZERYNG  

MSM / MSS 23 STRAVINSKY, MOZART VIOLIN CONCERTOS  DAVID OISTRAKH  

MSM / MSS 24 

MSS 25 BEETHOVEN, PIANO SONATAS NOS 9 & 10  SVIATOSLAV RICHTER  

MSM / MSS 26 

MSS 27 BEETHOVEN, PIANO SONATAS, RONDO  CLAUDIO ARRAU  

MSS 28 BEETHOVEN, VIOLIN SONATAS NOS. 9, 5  DAVID OISTRAKH, LEW OBORIN  

 

 TCHAIKOVSKY, SYMPHONY NO. 6  LONDON SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA  

 DVORAK, CELLO CONCERTO    
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POPULAR SERIES 

BEGAN AS A ‘PARTY DANCE’ SERIES, WITH CATALOGUE PREFIX PD (MONO) OR PDS (STEREO). ACTIVE 1961–1970. 

 

PD 1 50-50 DANCE PROGRAM BL-680 915 TOMMY KINSMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

PD / PDS 2 DANCING THROUGH THE FABULOUS FIFTIES BY-886 109 / BL-680 925 TOMMY KINSMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

PD / PDS 3 BY REQUEST BY-886 115 / BL-680 933 TOMMY KINSMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

PD 4 DANCING THRU THE TOE-TAPPING TWENTIES BL-680 942 TOMMY KINSMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

PD / PDS 5 DANCE DATE  TOMMY KINSMAN & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

PD 6 

PD 7 

PD 8 

PD 9 

PD 10 

PD / PDS 11 PARTY TIME BY-840 609 / BL-10757 BURLINGTON BERTIE’S BANJO BAND 1961 

PD 12 TILL WE MEET AGAIN  THE BLUE DIAMONDS 1961 

PD 13 THAT LATIN BAY-BEAT FRANCIS BAY AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

PD 14 

PD 15 

PD 16 ACCORDEON RHYTHM THE 3 JACKSONS  

PDS 17 DANCING AT THE MARDI GRAS LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 18 BROADWAY CHORUS CALL, VOL. 2 THE MERRILL STATON VOICES  

PD / PDS 19 PARTY FAVOURITES DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

PD / PDS 20 TEMPTATION MICHEL LEGRAND AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 21 EVERYBODY LOVES THE LOVER  SACHA DISTEL  

PD 22 DOIN’ THE TWIST AT THE PEPPERMINT LOUNGE JOEY DEE AND HIS STARLIGHTERS 1961 

PD / PDS 23 THAT LATE PARTY ENZO STUARTI  

PD 24 

PD 25 HEY, LET’S TWIST! ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK  

PD 26 THE WOODY HERMAN QUARTET WOODY HERMAN QUARTET  

PD 27 

PD 28 GOLDEN BLUEGRASS HITS THE BARRIER BROTHERS  

PD 29 THE BEWITCHING MISS BASSEY SHIRLEY BASSEY  

PD / PDS 30 JASS, JASS, JASS FRANZ JACKSON & ORIGINAL JASS ALL-STARS  

PD 31 

PD / PDS 32 FRENCH POLISH (PIANO SPECTACULAR) JOHNNY GREGORY AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 33 SINGS AMERICA’S ROCKIN’ HITS  JOHNNY HALLYDAY  

PD / PDS 34 CLOSE-UP IN SWING ERROLL GARNER 8.62 

PDS 35 STEREO SPECTACULAR HARRY ROBINSON CREW  

PD 36 DINAH ’62  DINAH WASHINGTON 1962 

PD / PDS 37 UNPREDICTABLE PATRICE MUNSEL 1962 

PD 38 PORTRAIT OF A FLIRT RAWICZ & LANDAUER  

PD 39 TRAD’S BACK AUS VARSITY FIVE PLUS TWO 1962 

PD / PDS 40 53 PARTY SONGS THE MIKE SAMMES SINGERS  

PD / PDS 41 TRAD TIME DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

PD 42 SILVER THREADS AND GOLDEN NEEDLES  THE SPRINGFIELDS 1962 

PD 43 15 MILLION SELLERS JIMMIE RODGERS  

PD 44 SINGING THE BLUES BROOK BENTON  

PD 45 SONGS OF WONDERFUL GIRLS RICHARD HAYMAN AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 46 RAGTIME GOES INTERNATIONAL DEL WOOD  

PD 47 THE TWO SIDES OF THE SMOTHERS BROTHERS THE SMOTHERS BROTHERS  

PD / PDS 48 I WANNA BE LOVED DINAH WASHINGTON  

PD 49 DREAMSTREET ERROL GARNER  

PD 50 THE MAGIC FINGERS OF CAESAR GIOVANNINI CAESAR GIOVANNINI  

PD 51 DIG THESE DANCES THE TORNADOS  

PD 52 WON’T YOU DANCE WITH ME GRIFF WILLIAMS ORCHESTRA  

PD 53 1837 SECONDS OF HUMOR  RAY STEVENS 1963 

PD 54 THE TALE OF PATCHES DICKIE LEE  
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PD 55 ALLEY CAT / GREEN ONIONS  BILL JUSTIS  

PD 56 BIG BAND BOSSA NOVA QUINCY JONES BIG BAND  

PD 57 SING A COUNTRY SONG DAMITA JO  

PD 58 REX ALLEN SINGS AND TELLS TALES REX ALLEN  

PD 59 LET’S DANCE TO AMERICA’S WALTZ FAVOURITES DAVID CARROLL ORCHESTRA  

PD 60 STEEL GUITAR SOUNDS  WALTER HAYNES  

PD 61 ACCORDEON RHYTHM THE THREE JACKSONS  

PD / PDS 62 JAN AUGUST - OPERA FAVOURITES JAN AUGUST  

PD / PDS 63 MOST POPULAR MOVIE THEMES XAVIER CUGAT BIG BOSSA NOVA BAND  

PD 64 DUETS COUNTRY STYLE GEORGE JONES AND MARGIE SINGLETON  

PD 65 TERESA BREWER’S GREATEST HITS TERESA BREWER  

PD / PDS 66 ENCORE OF GOLDEN HITS  THE PLATTERS  

PD 67 MOONLIGHT MEMORIES THE PLATTERS 3.63 

PD / PDS 68 PATTI SINGS GOLDEN HITS OF THE BOYS  PATTI PAGE  

PD / PDS 69 SIL AUSTIN, WITH STRINGS AND CHOIR, PLAYS FOLK SONGS  SIL AUSTIN  

PDS 70 STRINGS AFIRE IN SPAIN CLEBANOFF AND HIS ORCHESTRA 3.63 

PD 71 SLIPPIN’ AROUND LEROY VAN DYKE  

PD 72 LIMBO ROCK THE TIDES  

PD / PDS 73 TWELVE GREAT SONGS OF ALL TIME CLEBANOFF AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 74 FLAMENCO PEPE ROMERO  

PD / PDS 75 MEXICAN GUITAR THE COTTON PICKERS W/ MILESTONE SINGERS  

PD 76 YOUNG LOVERS PAUL AND PAULA  

PD 77 BILL JUSTIS PLAYS 12 MORE BIG INSTRUMENTAL HITS BILL JUSTIS  

PD 78 BILL JUSTIS ARRANGES FOR TOM AND JERRY  TOM AND JERRY 1963 

PD 79 BILL JUSTIS PLAYS 12 SMASH INSTRUMENTAL HITS BILL JUSTIS  

PD 80 FOLK SONGS FROM THE HILLS  THE SPRINGFIELDS  

PD / PDS 81 TRAD BEAT DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

PD 82 HOLIDAY IN PARIS MICHEL LEGRAND & HIS ORCHESTRA 1963 

PD 83 TODAYS’ TOP HITS – STYLED FOR DANCING DAVID CARROLL AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 84 THE SOUND OF A FIVE STRING BANJO CHARLES ‘BUCK’ TRENT  

PD / PDS 85 40 POUNDS OF TROUBLE ORIGINAL MOTION PICTURE SOUNDTRACK 1963 

PD / PDS 86 JOSH WHITE – THE BEGINNING JOSH WHITE  

PD 87 TOP 40 DANCE DATE VARIOUS ARTISTS  

PD 88 FAVOURITE TANGO MELODIES VOL. 2 MALANDO & HIS TANGO ORCHESTRA  

PD 89 LE CHARLESTON ANDRE POPP  

PD 90 MUSIC CITY, USA PRESENTS FARON YOUNG FARON YOUNG 1963 

PD 91 RECORDED LIVE AT THE DIPLOMAT DAMITA JO  

PD 92 THE GOLDEN HITS OF BILLY ECKSTINE BILLY ECKSTINE  

PD / PDS 93 TO A YOUNG LADY  ROBERT FARNON ORCHESTRA 1963 

PD / PDS 94 TODAY’S BEST HITS CLEBANOFF AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 95 27 POPULAR GERMAN DRINKING SONGS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

PD 96 ACT ONE – SING TOO POLLY BERGEN 1963 

PD 97 WE GO TOGETHER PAUL AND PAULA  

PD 98 I’LL CRY IF I WANT TO LESLEY GORE  

PD / PDS 99 QUINCY JONES PLAYS HIP HITS QUINCY JONES BIG BAND  

 

PD 100 JUSTIS PLAYS 12 TOP TUNES BILL JUSTIS  

PD 101 FLAMENCO FIRE SARITA HEREDIA  

PD / PDS 102 LET’S DANCE LATIN XAVIER CUGAT’S BIG NEW SWINGING BAND  

PD 103 ORIGINAL GOLDEN HITS OF THE GREAT GROUPS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

PD 104 

PD 105 UNTIL YOU’VE HEARD THE SHACKLEFORDS YOU AIN’T HEARD NOTHIN’ YET THE SHACKLEFORDS  

PD 106 

PD 107 ALL-TIME MOVIE HITS THE PLATTERS  

PD 108 AT THE JAZZBAND BALL DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 1963 

PD 109 SURFIN’ HOOTENANNY TOM AND JERRY 10.63 

PD 110 BRIGITTE BARDOT BRIGITTE BARDOT 11.63 

PD 111 
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PDS 112 EDDIE LAYTON AT THE HAMMOND ORGAN EDDIE LAYTON  

PD 113 HOLIDAY TIME PAUL AND PAULA 1963 

PD 114 THE TERRIFIC TERESA BREWER TERESA BREWER  

PD / PDS 115 YOU WON’T BELIEVE YOUR EARS  WES HARRISON  

PD / PDS 116 ONE WORLD CONCERT ERROLL GARNER 1963 

PD 117 PARAGUAYOS’ GREATEST SONGS TRIO LOS PARAGUAYOS  

PD 118 BASSEY SPECTACULAR SHIRLEY BASSEY  

PD 119 LUSH LATIN CLEBANOFF AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 120 CUGI COCKTAILS XAVIER CUGAT  

PD 121 SASSY SWINGS AT THE TIVOLI SARAH VAUGHAN  

PD 122 AIMS AT THE WEST FARON YOUNG 1964 

PD 123 ESTHER OFARIM AND ABRAHAM ESTHER OFARIM AND ABRAHAM  

PD 124 SURF CITY, SURFIN’ U.S.A. AND OTHER SURFIN’ FAVOURITES THE TIDES  

PD 125 

PD 126 THE WONDERFUL SONGS OF FOLKS THE HARRY SIMEONE CHORALE  

PD 127 BROADWAY’S BIG HITS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

PD 128 STRINGING AFIRE CLEBANOFF STRINGS  

PD 129 SPANISH FIRE LOS CHAVALES DE ESPANA  

PD 130 GYPSY RICHARD HAYMAN AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 131 

PD 132 BIG FOLK TONY MARTELL AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 133 BORN TO SWING THE BLUES BROOK BENTON 1964 

PD 134 HAPPY FEET DAVID CARROLL AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 135 THE GOLDEN HITS OF JERRY LEE LEWIS JERRY LEE LEWIS  

PD 136 SWEETS FOR MY SWEET THE SEARCHERS 1963 

PD 137 MOMENTS TO REMEMBER TERESA BREWER  

PD 138 

PD 139 BORN TO WANDER THE 4 SEASONS  

PD 140 THE SHIRELLES SING...GOLDEN OLDIES THE SHIRELLES  

PD / PDS 141 PLAYING MUSIC FROM ‘A NEW KIND OF LOVE’ ERROLL GARNER 1963 

PD 142 ANYONE WHO HAD A HEART DIONNE WARWICK  

PD 143 

PD 144 THE DRAGSTERS THE DRAGSTERS 1964 

PD / PDS 145 A GIRL CALLED DUSTY DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1964 

PD 146 BOYS, BOYS, BOYS LESLEY GORE  

PDS 147 QUINCY JONES EXPLORES THE MUSIC OF HENRY MANCINI QUINCY JONES 1964 

PD 148 FOREVER PETE DRAKE & HIS TALKING STEEL GUITAR  

PD 149 THE MERSEYBEATS THE MERSEYBEATS 1964 

PD 150 MORE MILLIE MILLIE  

PD 151 CHULU CHULULU AUS BILL AND BOYD  

PD 152 MAKE WAY FOR DIONNE WARWICK DIONNE WARWICK  

PD 153 IT’S EDEN EDEN KANE 1964 

PD 154 DANCING IN HIGH SOCIETY LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA  

PD 155 GIRL TALK LESLEY GORE  

PD 156 ON THE ROLLING WAVES THE THREE JACKSONS  

PD / PDS 157 DUTCH SWING COLLEGE GOES WESTERN DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

PD 158 THE HONDELLS THE HONDELLS  

PD 159 DUSTY DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PD 160 THE GREATEST LIVE SHOW ON EARTH! JERRY LEE LEWIS 1964 

PD 161 BANDSTAND STARFLIGHT ‘64 AUS VARIOUS ARTISTS  

PD 162 DELICIOUS TOGETHER BETTY EVERETT & JERRY BUTLER  

PD 163 THE ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK MUSIC FROM “THE ENDLESS SUMMER” AUS THE SANDALS  

PD 164 IN PERSON MARTY ALLEN & STEVE ROSSI  

PD 165 LITTLE RICHARD IS BACK LITTLE RICHARD 1965 

PD 166 MORE OF THE BEST OF JERRY BUTLER JERRY BUTLER  

PD 167 THE VERY BEST OF BETTY EVERETT BETTY EVERETT  

PD 168 WE LOVE GIRLS THE FOUR SEASONS  

PD 169 LITTLE RICHARD - HIS GREATEST HITS LITTLE RICHARD  
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PD 170 PLAY SONGS MADE FAMOUS BY ELVIS PRESLEY THE CASTAWAY STRINGS 1965 

PDS 171 PLAY SONGS MADE FAMOUS BY ANDY WILLIAMS THE CASTAWAY STRINGS  

PD 172 

PD 173 

PD 174 BLACK NATIVITY ORIGINAL CAST ALBUM  

PD / PDS 175 WHAT A KNIGHT HORST JANKOWSKI & HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

PD 176 JULIE ROGERS  JULIE ROGERS  

PD 177 HEDLEY AT THE HAMMOND AUS, 10851 HEDLEY SMITH  

PD / PDS 178 THE SENSITIVE SOUND OF DIONNE WARWICK DIONNE WARWICK  

PD 179 THE PRETTY THINGS  THE PRETTY THINGS  

PD 180 THE RETURN OF ROCK! JERRY LEE LEWIS 1965 

PD 181 OOOOOOWEEEE!!! DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PD 182 THE GOLDEN HITS OF LESLEY GORE LESLEY GORE  

PD 183 THE GAME OF LOVE WAYNE FONTANA AND THE MINDBENDERS  

PD / PDS 184 GYPSY PARTY!  TATA MIRANDO AND HIS GYPSY ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 185 MY FAIR LADY HORST JANKOWSKI ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 186 LESTER LANIN PLAYS THE HITS FOR DANCING LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA  

PD 187 THE THIRD TIME AROUND ROGER MILLER  

PD 188 THE SPENCER DAVIS GROUP—THEIR FIRST L.P. THE SPENCER DAVIS GROUP 1965 

PD 189 FATS DOMINO ‘65 FATS DOMINO  

PD / PDS 190 YEAH! LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

PD 191 DIETRICH IN LONDON  MARLENE DIETRICH 1965 

PDS 192 THE NOVASONIC DEMONSTRATION RECORD DAVID CARROLL & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 193 EV’RYTHING’S COMING UP DUSTY  DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PD / PDS 194 THE SWINGING JANKOWSKI! HORST JANKOWSKI  

PD / PDS 195 QUINCY PLAYS FOR PUSSYCATS QUNICY JONES & HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

PD 196 MY TOWN, MY GUY AND ME LESLEY GORE  

PD 197 THE VERY BEST OF BETTY EVERETT  

PD 198 

PD 199 THE MISSING LINKS AUS, 10854 THE MISSING LINKS 12.65 

 

PD / PDS 200 SONGS FROM DOWN UNDER AUS, 10852 / 842704 THE COLONIALS  

PD / PDS 201 AN ALPINE HOLIDAY  THE ENGEL FAMILY  

PD / PDS 202 GOLDEN HITS ROGER MILLER  

PD / PDS 203 LIVE PARTY! DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

PD / PDS 204 INTERNATIONAL TANGO FAVOURITES MALANDO & HIS TANGO ORCHESTRA  

PD 205 YOU’VE GOT TO HIDE YOUR LOVE AWAY THE SILKIE 1965 

PD 206 TAKE IT EASY WITH THE WALKER BROTHERS THE WALKER BROTHERS  

PD 207 GET THE PICTURE? THE PRETTY THINGS  

PD / PDS 208 THE 4 SEASONS’ GOLD VAULT OF HITS THE 4 SEASONS  

PD / PDS 209 THE GENIUS OF JANKOWSKI HORST JANKOWSKI  

PD / PDS 210 THAT’S OUR SONG ESTHER OFARIM AND ABRAHAM  

PD / PDS 211 JUST A CLOSER WALK AUS, 842 707 GEORGE AND KEN 1965 

PD / PDS 212 THE GENIUS OF LENNON AND MCCARTNEY AUS THE GILMOUR PLAYERS 1966 

PD / PDS 213 POP ARTISTRY SARAH VAUGHAN  

PD / PDS 214 LESTER LANIN AT THE SOCIETY BALL LESTER LANIN & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD 215 MEMPHIS BEAT JERRY LEE LEWIS  

PD 216 YOUNG LOVE LESLEY GORE  

PD 217 WORKING MY WAY BACK TO YOU THE 4 SEASONS  

PD / PDS 218 HEDLEY GOES LATIN AUS HEDLEY SMITH  

PD / PDS 219 GOLDEN HITS PATTI PAGE  

PD / PDS 220 RUBBER SOUL JAZZ THE MUSIC COMPANY  

PD / PDS 221 MORE SONGS FROM THE EMERALD ISLE AUS KATHLEEN MCCORMACK  

PD / PDS 222 ZITHER MAGIC KARL SWOBODA  

PD / PDS 223 I KNOW A PLACE PAUL MAURIAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 224 A TASTE OF HONEY BILL JUSTIS & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 225 ERROL GARNER AMSTERDAM CONCERT ERROL GARNER  

PDS 226 POP GOES THE ZITHER KARL SWOBODA  
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PD 227 SENTIMENTAL JOURNEY TERESA BREWER  

PD / PDS 228 ITALIAN SERENADE HARRY SECOMBE  

PD / PDS 229 DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK & TICH  

PD / PDS 230 NORWEGIAN WOOD AUS, 842 713 THE GILMOUR PLAYERS  

PDS 231 CONTRASTS JULIE ROGERS  

PD 232 THE MINDBENDERS  THE MINDBENDERS  

PDS 233 LOUIS LOUIS ARMSTONG  

PD / PDS 234 THE NEW SCENE SARAH VAUGHAN  

PD 235 SUNNY BOBBY HEBB  

PD / PDS 236 SWITCHED ON GENTLEMAN JUNE GARDNER 1966 

PD 237 WAYNE ONE WAYNE FONTANA  

PD 238 BALLET GRANCOLOMBIANO BALLET GRANCOLOMBIANO  

PDS 239 SING MIT HORST HORST JANKOWSKI  

PDS 240 40 HITS FOR YOUR GO-GO PARTY LESTER LANIN ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 241 OF VODKA AND CAVIAR PAUL MAURIAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 242 PORTRAIT  THE WALKER BROTHERS 1966 

PDS 243 28 HITS ROGER BEAN 1966 

PDS 244 BALALAIKA PIERRE & VLADIMIR SVETLANOFF  

PDS 245 VIVA CUGAT XAVIER CUGAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PDS 246 BRAZILIANA LUIZ BONFA & MARIA TOLEDO  

PD / PDS 247 BY REQUEST: MORE OF THE GREATEST LIVE SHOW ON EARTH JERRY LEE LEWIS 1966 

PD / PDS 248 WORDS AND MUSIC BY ROGER MILLER ROGER MILLER  

PDS 249 SOUNDS LIKE THE VERSATYLES! AUS THE VERSATYLES  

PDS 250 BOSSA NOVA - BUT BEAUTIFUL ART HEATLIE AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

PD / PDS 251 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD’S GOLDEN HITS  DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PD / PDS 252 THE JOKER WENT WILD / RUN, RUN, LOOK AND SEE  BRIAN HYLAND 1966 

PDS 253 THEY’RE PLAYING OUR SONG YOUR GANG  

PDS 254 GOLDEN HITS OF THE 3 JACKSONS THE 3 JACKSONS  

PD / PDS 255 WINCHESTER CATHEDRAL THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND 1966 

PDS 256 SIDE BY SIDE THE OH YOU KIDS  

PD / PDS 257 SECOND VAULT OF GOLDEN HITS THE 4 SEASONS  

PD / PDS 258 MORE GOLDEN HITS OF THE PLATTERS THE PLATTERS  

PD / PDS 259 IF MUSIC BE THE FOOD OF LOVE...  DAVE DEE, DOZY, BEAKY, MICK AND TICH 1966 

PD / PDS 260 AS IS  MANFRED MANN  

PDS 261 GOLDEN HITS OF THE SHANGRI-LAS THE SHANGRI-LAS  

PD / PDS 262 LOS PARAGUAYOS’ GOLDEN HITS LOS PARAGUAYOS  

PD / PDS 263 CHUCK BERRY’S GOLDEN HITS CHUCK BERRY  

PD / PDS 264 SWEETER THAN WINE AUS, 10864 THE GLENLEA SINGERS  

PD / PDS 265 98.6 / AIN’T GONNA LIE KEITH  

PD / PDS 266 MORE MAURIAT PAUL MAURIAT  

PD / PDS 267 IMAGES THE WALKER BROTHERS  

PD 268 TWO OF A KIND ERIC MORCOMBE & ERNIE WISE  

PDS 269 THE BRAZILIAN SCENE LUIZ BONFA  

PD / PDS 270 SECOMBE’S PERSONAL CHOICE  HARRY SECOMBE 1968 

PD / PDS 271 PSYCHEDELIC LOLLIPOP  BLUES MAGOOS  

PD 272 CALIFORNIA NIGHTS LESLEY GORE  

PD / PDS 273 WALK AWAY, RENEE / PRETTY BALLERINA  THE LEFT BANKE 9.67 

PDS 274 SASSY SWINGS AGAIN SARAH VAUGHAN  

PD / PDS 275 SONGS OF INSPIRATION JULIE ROGERS 10.67 

PDS 276 TRIBUTE TO LOUIS ARMSTRONG DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

PD / PDS 277 WALKIN’ IN THE SUNSHINE ROGER MILLER  

PDS 278  

PD 279 TEXAS LEATHER AND MEXICAN LACE TERESA BREWER  

PD / PDS 280 FINCHLEY CENTRAL THE NEW VAUDEVILLE BAND  

PDS 281 FRANKIE VALLI SOLO FRANKIE VALLI 10.67 

PDS 282 SPANKY AND OUR GANG SPANKY AND OUR GANG 11.67 

PD / PDS 283 SCOTT SCOTT WALKER 1967 

PDS 284 THE RIVER IS WIDE THE FORUM  
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PDS 285 A VOICE TO REMEMBER AUS, 842 719 KAMAHL 10.67 

PD 286 APPLES, PEACHES, PUMPKIN PIE JAY AND THE TECHNIQUES  

PD / PDS 287 IT’S A MAN’S WORLD  SARAH VAUGHAN 1.68 

PD / PDS 288 TO SIR, WITH LOVE ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK  

PD / PDS 289 WHERE AM I GOING?  DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PD / PDS 290 PARADISE LOST  THE HERD  

PDS 291 BLOOMING HITS PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 292 ‘THE YOUNG GIRLS OF ROCHEFORT’ ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK  

PDS 293 HARRY SECOMBE SINGS THE SONGS OF IVOR NOVELLO HARRY SECOMBE  

PD / PDS 294 GO UP THE JUNCTION - SOUNDTRACK MANFRED MANN  

PDS 295 CINDERELLA ROCKEFELLA ESTHER & ABI OFARIM  

PD / PDS 296 VINCEBUS ERUPTUM  BLUE CHEER 1968 

PDS 297 THEME FROM BONNIE & CLYDE FLATT & SCRUGGS  

PDS 298 THE MIGHTY QUINN  MANFRED MANN 1968 

PDS 299 MAURIAT MAGIC PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

 

PDS 300 SCOTT 2 SCOTT WALKER 1968 

PDS 301 I’M GONNA MAKE YOU LOVE ME MADELINE BELL 1968 

PDS 302 THE CHRISTMAS ALBUM PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 303 BLOOMING HITS VOL. 2 PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 304 COUNTRY – IT’S GREAT AUS BRUCE WELLINGTON  

PDS 305 WURLITZER ‘69 842 724 PY VIC HAMMETT 1969 

PD 306 RELAXING WITH ROMA AUS, 10867 ROMA BLAIR  

PDS 307 DUSTY...DEFINITELY  DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PDS 308 DREAMS OF LOVE AUS, 842 725 BY KAMAHL 5.69 

PDS 309 GUITARRAS FLAMENCAS AUS, 842 726 PY EL FURIOSO Y FELIPE RONALDEZ  

PDS 310 VOLKSMUSIK AUS TIROL THE ENGEL FAMILY  

PDS 311 LAND IM GEBIRGE (MOUNTAINLAND) THE ENGEL FAMILY  

PDS 312 OUTSIDE INSIDE BLUE CHEER  

PDS 313 ABERGAVENNEY MARTY WILDE  

PDS 314 VIVA MAURIAT PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 315 HIP HITS PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 316 DUSTY IN MEMPHIS DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

PDS 317 TIMELESS FRANKIE VALLI  

PDS 318 GENUINE IMITATION LIFE GAZETTE THE 4 SEASONS  

PDS 319 EMOTIONS MYSTIC MOODS ORCHESTRA  

PDS 320 SCOTT 3  SCOTT WALKER 1969 

PDS 321 MEXICO A GO GO PETER COVENT BAND  

PDS 322 THE STRANGERS AUS, 842 727 BY THE STRANGERS 1969 

PDS 323 THAT’S LIVE! AUS, 842 728 BY RIM D. PAUL 1969 

PDS 324 THE SOUL OF PAUL MAURIAT PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 325 THE BEST OF NINA SIMONE NINA SIMONE  

PDS 326 THE GOLDEN HITS OF JOHNNY HALLYDAY  JOHNNY HALLYDAY  

PDS 327 I’LL WALK WITH GOD HARRY SECOMBE  

PDS 328 SCOTT “SINGS SONGS FROM HIS TV SERIES” SCOTT WALKER 1969 

PDS 329 NEW! IMPROVED! BLUE CHEER  BLUE CHEER 1969 

PDS 330 L.O.V.E. PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 331 EXTENSIONS  THE MYSTIC MOODS ORCHESTRA  

PDS 332 UN JOUR, UN ENFANT FRIDA BOCCARA  

PDS 333 SCOTT 4  SCOTT ENGEL 11.69 

PDS 334 MOVING ALONG JESSE DAVIS  

PDS 335 IF GLENN MILLER PLAYED THE HITS OF TODAY JACK NATHAN & HIS ORCHESTRA  

PDS 336 THE WORLD’S GREAT LOVE DUETS  HARRY SECOMBE & MYRNA ROSE  

PDS 337 ‘THE SET’ AUS, 842 735 BY ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 1969 

PDS 338 MELTING POT 6308 001 BLUE MINK  

PDS 339 DAVID BOWIE  DAVID BOWIE 1969 

PDS 340 THE NEW SEEKERS THE NEW SEEKERS  

PDS 341 MISSA JAVANICA CHOIR & GAMELAN ORCHESTRA  
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PDS 342 FROM DUSTY WITH LOVE 6308 004 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD 1970 

PDS 343 CONTINENTAL RENDEZVOUS AUS, 842 737 BY THE GRINGOS  

PDS 344 MAURIAT’S GREATEST HITS 6311 008 PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA  

PDS 345 SOUNDS OF KAMAHL AUS, 6357 001 KAMAHL 6.70 

PDS 346 BLUE CHEER 6336 001 BLUE CHEER 1970 

PDS 347 GAMES GUITARS PLAY  HARVEY MANDEL 1970 

PDS 348 IN THE COURT OF THE CRIMSON KING KING CRIMSON 1970 

PDS 349 PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 6311 031 PAUL MAURIAT ORCHESTRA 1970 

PDS 350 BROADWAY...BLUES...BALLADS NINA SIMONE 1970 

PDS 351 FIVE BRIDGES 6303 004 THE NICE 1970 

PDS 352 IN THE WAKE OF POSEIDON  KING CRIMSON 1970 

PDS 353 GONE IS LOVE 6311 053 PAUL MAURIAT 1970 

PDS 354 LOUIS ARMSTRONG AND FRIENDS 6369 401 LOUIS ARMSTRONG 1970 

PDS 355 D.S.C. NOW! DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND 11.70 

PDS 356 LIZARD KING CRIMSON 1970 
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PHILIPS MUSICASSETTES 

 

CPP 1000 TAKE IT EASY THE WALKER BROTHERS  

CPP 1001 SHOW SOUVENIRS HARRY SECOMBE  

CPP 1002 EVERYTHING’S COMING UP DUSTY DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

CPP 1003 JAZZ SEBASTIAN BACH LES SWINGLE SINGERS  

CPP 1004 THE WORLD’S FAVOURITE PIANO MUSIC RAWICZ AND LANDAUER  

CPP 1009 THE RETURN OF ROCK JERRY LEE LEWIS  

CPP 1011 THE PARAGUAYOS’ GOLDEN HITS LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA, LOS PARAGUAYOS  

CPP 1013 MUSIC FOR RELAXATION MICHAEL LEGRAND AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

CPP 1018 FILM FAVOURITES HARRY SECOMBE  

CPP 1021 GOLDEN HITS DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

CPP 1024 LOS PARAGUAYOS – POPULAR FAVOURITES LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA, LOS PARAGUAYOS  

CPP 1025 MICHEL LEGRAND PLAYS GEORGE GERSHWIN MICHEL LEGRAND  

CPP 1026 THERE’S NO BUSINESS LIKE SHOW BUSINESS BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1027 SMALL WORLD BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1028 FASCINATING RHYTHM BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1029 THANKS FOR THE MEMORY BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1030 HIT THE ROAD TO DREAMLAND BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1031 YOU ARE MY LUCKY STAR BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1032 LET’S FACE THE MUSIC AND DANCE BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1033 DANCING IN THE DARK BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1034 AROUND THE WORLD BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1035 IT’S MAGIC BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1036 FALLING IN LOVE WITH LOVE BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1037 MISTER WONDERFUL BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1038 THANK HEAVEN FOR LITTLE GIRLS BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1039 THE PARTY’S OVER BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1040 BROADWAY MELODY BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1041 HELLO, YOUNG LOVERS BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1042 ISN’T THIS A LOVELY DAY BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1043 LANGUAGE OF LOVE BACKGROUND MUSIC  

CPP 1044 THE FOUR SEASONS 2ND VAULT OF GOLDEN HITS THE FOUR SEASONS  

CPP 1046 WILD IS THE WIND NINA SIMONE  

CPP 1047 A GIRL CALLED DUSTY DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

CPP 1048 PLACE VENDOME SWINGLE SINGERS, MODERN JAZZ QUARTET  

CPP 1057 2 IN 3 ESTHER & ABI OFARIM  

CPP 1060 BY REQUEST (MORE OF THE GREATEST LIVE SHOW ON EARTH) JERRY LEE LEWIS  

CPP 1061 LONG LIVE LOVE PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

CPP 1062 BLOOMING HITS PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

CPP 1070 CONCERT IN AMSTERDAM LEROY ANDERSON  

CPP 1072 I’LL WALK WITH GOD HARRY SECOMBE  

CPP 1073 MERCI MAURIAT PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

CPP 1075 DEFINITELY DUSTY DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

CPP 1078 CHITTY CHITTY BANG BANG PAUL MAURIAT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

CPP 1081 ALL-TIME FAVOURITES RAY COLIGNON  

CPP 1083 UN JOUR, UN ENFANT FRIDA BOCCARA  

 

CPJ 3000 ERROLL GARNER AMSTERDAM CONCERT ERROLL GARNER  

CPJ 3001 WOODY HERMAN – 1964 WOODY HERMAN  

CPJ 3002 PLAYS THE MUSIC FROM PORGY AND BESS THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET  

CPJ 3003 LIVE PARTY THE DUTCH SWING COLLEGE BAND  

 

CDE 10020 HEERESMUSIKKORPS 6 MARCH-PARADE  

CDE 11020 DUSTY SPRINGFIELD’S GOLDEN HITS DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

 

CDE 30002 THIRD TIME AROUND ROGER MILLER  
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CDE 30005 WORDS AND MUSIC ROGER MILLER  

 

MCP 1000 HITS OF THE 4 SEASONS E.P. THE 4 SEASONS  

MCP 1001 HITS OF DUSTY SPRINGFIELD E.P. DISTY SPRINGFIELD  

MCP 1002 HITS OF THE WALKER BROTHERS E.P. THE WALKER BROTHERS  

MCP 1003 HITS OF HARRY SECOMBE E.P. HARRY SECOMBE  

MCP 1004 HITS OF THE WALKER BROTHERS / HITS OF DUSTY SPRINGFIELD E.P. THE WALKER BROTHERS / DUSTY SPRINGFIELD  

MCP 1005 MORE HITS OF HARRY SECOMBE E.P. HARRY SECOMBE  

MCP 1006 GREAT SCOTT!! E.P. SCOTT WALKER  

MCP 1009 THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET WITH LAURINDO ALMEIDA E.P. THE MODERN JAZZ QUARTET  

MCP 1012 LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA & LOS PARAGUAYOS E.P. LUIS ALBERTO DEL PARANA, LOS PARAGUAYOS  

MCP 1013 ERROLL GARNER E.P. ERROLL GARNER  

MCP 1015 LOVE IS BLUE E.P. PAUL MAURIAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

 

CXE 09251 PAUL MAURIAT & HIS ORCHESTRA E.P. PAUL MAURIAT & HIS ORCHESTRA  

CXE 30251 JERRY LEE LEWIS E.P. JERRY LEE LEWIS  

CXE 48252 MANFRED MANN E.P. MANFRED MANN  
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POLYDOR 

 

THE FIRST POLYDOR RECORDS ISSUED IN AUSTRALIA WERE A SERIES OF IMPORTS AND LOCAL PRESSINGS THAT APPEARED DURING 1926–1928. 

LOCAL PRODUCTION OF POLYDOR, DEUTSCHE GRAMMOPHON & ARCHIVE RECORDS RESUMED THREE DECADES LATER IN MAY 1956, WITH 

DISTRIBUTION THROUGH PHILIPS ELECTRICAL INDUSTRIES. 

THE POLYDOR LABEL DESIGN CHANGED IN 1964 FROM STARS & SCROLL ON AN ORANGE BACKGROUND TO A HALF-RECORD ON A RED OR BLACK 

BACKGROUND. 

 

INTERNATIONAL SERIAL NUMBERS FOR EARLY RELEASES WERE AS FOLLOWS: 

 

NUMBER PREFIX/SUFFIX SIZE LABEL 

200 LPES 12” GRAMMOPHON 

500 APEK 12” ARCHIV 

550 LPEK 12” GRAMMOPHON 

13000 AP 10” ARCHIV 

14000 APM 12” ARCHIV 

16000 LP 10” GRAMMOPHON 

17000 LPE 10” GRAMMOPHON 

18000 LPM 12” GRAMMOPHON 

19000 LPEM 12” GRAMMOPHON 

20000 EPH 7” POLYDOR 

20500 EPH 7” POLYDOR INTERNATIONAL 

22000 NH 7” POLYDOR 

22600 NH 7” POLYDOR INTERNATIONAL 

23000 NH 7” POLYDOR 

30000 EPL 7” GRAMMOPHON 

32000 NL 7” GRAMMOPHON 

32900 NT 7” GRAMMOPHON 

34000 EPLS 7” LITERARISCHES ARCHIV 

37000 EPA 7” ARCHIV 

41000 LPS 10” LITERARISCHES ARCHIV 

43000 LPMS 12” LITERARISCHES ARCHIV 

45000 LPH, LPHE 10” / 12” POLYDOR 

45500 LPH 10” POLYDOR INTERNATIONAL 

46000 LPHM 12” POLYDOR 

47000-50000 H 10” POLYDOR / POLYDOR INTERNATIONAL 

55000 KN 7” POLYDOR (CHILDREN’S) 

64000 H 10” POLYDOR INTERNATIONAL 

66000 NH 10” POLYDOR INTERNATIONAL 

99000 TM 10” GRAMMOPHON 

133000 SLPE 10” GRAMMOPHON 

135000 SLP 10” GRAMMOPHON 

136000 SLPM 12” GRAMMOPHON 

138000 SLPM 12” GRAMMOPHON 

237500 SLPHM 12” POLYDOR 
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POLYDOR 78’S 

 

 

 

H 48730 RHYTHM MELODIES GERHARD GREGOR 6.56 

H 48867 AUSTRIAN VILLAGE PARADE ALFONS BAUER ORCHESTRA 6.57 

H 48929 FOXTROT RHYTHMS HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.56 

H 48944 DANCING STRINGS HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 9.56 

 

H 49100 THE TIPSY PIANO CRAZY OTTO 5.56 

H 49117 POPULAR EVERGREENS KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.56 

H 49132 GLENN MILLER PARADE KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.56 

H 49172 SWEDISH RHAPSODY / MARCHING STRINGS HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA  

H 49227 STRING BOOGIE / FIDDLER’S BOOGIE HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC STRINGS 7.56 

H 49253 O, MEIN PAPA, ANNA, ETC. CRAZY OTTO 6.57 

H 49257 WALTZ SUITE NO. 1 MICHAEL LANNER 7.56 

H 49282 HOPPEL POPPEL ALFONS BAUER & HIS ZITHER ORCHESTRA 8.56 

H 49286 LA CUMPARSITA / TANGO DESIREE RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 6.56 

H 49340 BLUE BLUES / I WANT TO BE HAPPY HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC STRINGS 7.56 

H 49390 MAGIC OF VIENNA HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 7.57 

H 49403 HARMONICA CONCERT NO. 2 TRIO RAISNER 6.57 

H 49418 A FRED RAYMOND SELECTION KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 7.57 

H 49464 RIXDORFER BRASS BAND NO. 4 MARCHING OTTO 7.57 

H 49475 GLAD RAG DOLL / SMILES CRAZY OTTO 6.56 

H 49477 ELEPHANT TANGO / CAMINITO RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 7.56 

H 49636 I’LL REMEMBER APRIL / EVERY TIME WE SAY GOODBYE CATERINA VALENTE, CHET BAKER 6.57 

H 49637 DING DING A LING DING A LONG / HILLY-BILLY-WILLY ALICE BABBS 11.56 

H 49639 THE BANANA BOAT SONG / DON’T FORBID ME FREDDY 4.57 

H 49641 FLAMINGO / SOMEDAY SWEETHEART CATERINA VALENTE 6.57 

H 49681 THE BREEZE AND I / JALOUSIE CATERINA VALENTE 5.56 

H 49690 TEMPTATION / IF HEARTS COULD TALK CATERINA VALENTE 4.57 

H 49693 RUMBANGO / THE GREATEST ADVENTURE OF ALL MONA BAPTISTE 8.56 

H 49697 FLAMENCO LOVE / DOWN BY THE RIVERSIDE TEDDY JOHNSON / ...& PEARLE CARR 9.56 

H 49698 LET’S GO STEADY / IVORY TOWER JEAN CAMPBELL 8.56 

H 49699 BELIEVE IN ME / YOU ABOVE ALL ALAN KENT 9.56 

H 49801 CRAZY OTTO’S BROADWAY MEDLEY CRAZY OTTO 7.56 

H 49822 BRAZILIERA / PORTUGUESE WASHERWOMAN GERALDO & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.56 

H-49823 GLENDORA / WEDDING BELLS STEVE RACE AND HIS TIC TAC MEN  

H 49827 I’M DANCING MY WAY INTO HEAVEN / FLEETING MOMENTS HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC VIOLINS  

H 49875 EASY DANCING MEDLEY SCHUTTE AND RAAFF 4.57 

H 49897 SIMILAU / THE WAY YOU LOVE ME CATERINA VALENTE 6.56 

H 49909 WHEN THE WHITE LILACS BLOOM AGAIN / SPANISH STRINGS HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

 

H 50096 DANCING HIT PARADE BENNY DE WEILLE & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.56 

H 50186 DANCE PARADE HORST WENDE & HIS ACCORDION ORCH. 11.56 
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H 50249 TANGO OF THE DRUMS / TANGO IN THE RAIN RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 4.57 

H 50250 DANCE MEDLEY KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 4.57 

H 50252 MEDLEY OF HONKY TONK & MARCH RHYTHMS MARCHING OTTO 4.57 

H 50336 RATTLE AND ROLL MAX GREGER AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1956 

H 50367 CARNIVAL ON THE RHINE, GET MAMA TODAY ETC. WILLY SCHNEIDER 7.57 

H 50372 BAROCK’N ROLL / ROCK’N ROLL MOPS HELMY’S HOT CLUB 4.57 

H 50374 TIPSY PIANO NO. 3 CRAZY OTTO 6.57 

H 50396 B-R BOOGIE / ROCK’N ROLL BOOGIE MAX GREGOR ORCHESTRA 6.57 

 

H 780063 ROCK AROUND THE CLOCK ETC. JOHANNES FEHRING ORCHESTRA 6.57 

H 780080 SEE YOU LATER ALLIGATOR ETC. JOHANNES FEHRING ORCHESTRA 6.57 
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POLYDOR 45’S 

 

 

 

 

NH 22009 DIE BESCHWIPSTE DRAHTKOMMODE IMPORT DER SCHRÄGE OTTO  

NH 22014 CHARMAINE / RAMONA IMPORT HELMUT ZACHARIAS  

NH 22041 DIE BESCHWIPSTE DRAHTKOMMODE II IMPORT DER SCHRÄGE OTTO  

NH 22080 BLAUER HIMMEL / JALOUSIE IMPORT ALFRED HAUSE  

NH 22110 DIE BESCHWIPSTE DRAHTKOMMODE IMPORT DER SCHRÄGE OTTO  

NH 22187 O’CANGACIERO / BRAZIL IMPORT HELMUT ZACHARIAS  

NH 22253 DIE BESCHWIPSTE DRAHTKOMMODE III IMPORT DER SCHRÄGE OTTO  

NH 22266 WITH WALTER KOLLO  KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 2.57 

NH 22339 EINE FOLGE BELIEBTER SCHLAGERMELODIEN IMPORT DIE SILBERNE TROMPETE  

NH 22801 CRAZY OTTO’S BROADWAY-MEDLEY I / MEDLEY II IMPORT CRAZY OTTO  

NH 22818 FIESTA LATINA  GERD MERTENS AND HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

NH 22838 FASCINATION / TAMMY 7XS 333/34 HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC VIOLINS 1.58 

NH 22927 MEMORIES ARE MADE OF THIS / ENDLESS NIGHT 7XS 211/12 FREDDY 4.57 

NH 22968 SAILOR… / COWBOY JIMMY JOE 7XS 1567/68 LOLITA 11.60 

 

23010 NH PLATTER MELODIES 7XS 179/80 KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS ORCHESTRA 2.57 

NH 23012 CONCERT IN NAPLES 7XS 181/82 TRIO RAISNER 2.57 

23075 NH DANCING IN RIO  MAX GREGER & HIS ORCHESTRA 9.56 

23101 NH PLATTER MELODIES  KURT EDEHAGEN ORCHESTRA 2.57 

NH 23114 SILENT NIGHT, HOLY NIGHT / O DU FROHLICHE  ORCHESTRA, ORGAN & BELLS 12.56 

NH 23121 WIDE RANGE  THE ACCORDION MELODISTS 9.56 

23132 NH OPERA BALL, 1956  MAX SCHONHERR & HIS ORCH. 9.56 

NH 23133 THE SKATER’S WALTZ / THE ICE PRINCESS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC STRINGS 9.56 

NH 23136 CRAZY PIANO, NO. 4 7XS 137/38 CRAZY OTTO 12.56 

NH 23164 CONCERT IN MEXICO  TRIO RAISNER 9.56 

NH 23168 EUROPE DANCES  KURT HENKELS & HIS ORCH. 9.56 

NH 23169 WINE, WOMEN & SONG / VIENNA BONBONS  HERMANN HAGESTEDT & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

NH 23196 HITS FROM DIXIELAND  MAXIS DIXIELANDERS 2.57 

NH 23248 STRING DIXIE / THE WHISTLER & HIS DOG 7XS 185/86 HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 2.57 
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NH 23554 MANDOLIN SERENADE / AROUND THE WORLD 7XS 327/28 HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.58 

NH 23588 LEICHTENSTEINER POLKA / ROSE MARIE POLKA  HORST WENDE & HIS POLKA BOYS 1.58 

NH 23743 THE WHISTLING OTTO  WHISTLING OTTO 1.59 

23775 NH TIPSY PIANO, NO.6  CRAZY OTTO 2.59 

NH 23923 MORGEN (ONE MORE SUNRISE) / AY, AY, AY PALOMA 7XS 804/05 IVO ROBIC & THE SONG MASTERS 10.59 

23981 NH UNTER FREMDEN STERNEN / DU MUSST ALLES VERGESSEN  FREDDY 4.60 

 

NH 24086 WONDERLAND BY NIGHT / DREAMING THE BLUES 7XS 1666/67 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.60 

NH 24230 HERR MEIER / BANJO BOY 7XS 1034/35 HONEY TWINS 6.60 

NH 24333 CALCUTTA / GUADELOUPE 7XS 1739/40 WERNER MULLER / VICTOR RESCHKE ORCH. 1.61 

NH 24673 MY BONNIE / THE SAINTS MX 143217/18 THE BEATLES 3.64 

NH 24710 AFRIKAAN BEAT / ECHO IN THE NIGHT 7XS 2412/13 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1962 

NH 24862 THAT HAPPY FEELING / TAKE ME 7XS 2561/62 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1962 

NH 24882 ALLEY CAT / CHEERIO CHOO CHOO 7XS 2743/44 CRAZY OTTO 1962 

NH 24964 WHERE HAVE ALL THE FLOWERS GONE / EINSAM STEH’ ICH AM STROM    MX 143227/28    LOLITA 1963 

NH 24997 LOST PATROL (THEME FROM FOUR CORNERS) / JERICHO 7XS 3329/30 OBERST NICHOLSON’S BAND 1963 

 

 

NH 52275 CRY FOR A SHADOW / WHY MX 143795/96 THE BEATLES 2.64 

NH 52317 AIN’T SHE SWEET / IF YOU LOVE ME BABY MX 144231/32 THE BEATLES 5.64 

NH 52341 TOKYO-MELODY / TEATIME IN TOKYO MX 148430/31 HELMUT ZACHARIAS 1966 

NH 52515 IL SILENZIO (THE SILENCE) / LOVER’S MUSIC 7XS 4456/57 HEINZ & HIS GOLDEN TRUMPET 1965 

NH 52912 SHORT ON LOVE / BIG WILLIE BROKE JAIL TONIGHT 7XS 3919/20 GUS BACKUS 1964 

 

NH 54827 IO TI’ DARO’ DI PIU’ / LA PRIMA LETTERA D’AMORE  ORIETTA BERTI 1966 

NHH 54937 ΈΝΑ ΠΟΤΑΜΙ / ΤΑ ΣΚΑΛΟΠΑΤΙΑ ΣΟΥ  ΓΙΩΡΓΟΥ ΜΗΤΣΑΚΗ*, ΝΙΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ  

 

NH 56003 HEARD IT ALL BEFORE / WILD MX 149221/22 STEVIE LEWIS 1966 

NH 56013 BAD TIMES HAVE FADED AWAY / I CAN’T GIVE UP THAT EASY MX 149335/36 TRACY TAYLOR 1966 

NH 56136 THE DAY WE WON THE CUP / RAMSEY’S MEN  ROY HUDD 1966 

NH 56310 THE WALLS FELL DOWN / LOVE YOU  MARBLES 1967 

NH 56325 RIGHT OR WRONG / MY DREAM WORLD MX 160057/58 JAY JUSTIN 1969 

NH 56348 THE HUNT / OH, FOR THE LOVE OF ME 7XS 6776/77 BARRY RYAN 1969 

NH 56352 NATURALLY / IRIDESCENT BUTTERFLY 7XS 6835/36 FAT MATTRESS 12.69 

NH 56357 I LOVE MARIE / GONNA MAKE IT AUS, 7XS 6765/66 THE EASYBEATS 1969 

NH 56370 MAGICAL SPIEL / CAROLINE 7XS 6925/26 BARRY RYAN 1969 

NH 56380 MAN OF CONSTANT SORROW / DOIN’ IT MX 162085/86 GINGER BAKER’S AIR FORCE 1970 

 

NH 56519 I’M BEGINNING TO SEE THE LIGHT / STEADY DOES IT MX 150756/57 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

NH 56522 SHOW ME THE WAY TO GO HOME / MILICA MX 151016/17 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

NH 56544 DON’T WASTE MY TIME / DON’T PICK A FLOWER 7XS 6837/38 JOHN MAYALL 12.69 

 

NH 56704 DON’T EVER LEAVE / TO THE ENDS OF THE EARTH  TONY MIDDLETON 1966 

 

NH 59009 RED ROSES FOR A BLUE LADY / LONELY NIGHTINGALE MX 148724/25 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

NH 59017 SO SAD / GEORGIA BOY MX 149215/16 THE CARAVELLES 1966 

NH 59028 THREE O’CLOCK IN THE MORNING / NOTHING’S NEW 7XS 4418/19 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

NH 59038 BYE BYE BLUES (INSTR.) / REMEMBER WHEN 7XS 4802/03 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1.66 

NH 59043 STRANGERS IN THE NIGHT / BUT NOT TODAY MX 151016/17 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

 

NH 59080 SHE IS MINE / ALL BECAUSE OF YOU AUS, 7XS 4320/21 THE NO NAMES 4.65 

NH 59081 HOW BLIND YOU CAN BE / SUMMERTIME BLUES AUS, 7XS 4343/44 THE SANDS 4.65 

NH 59082 CHARLIE BROWN / I LOVE YOU AUS THE NO NAMES 1965 

NH 59083 THE EAGLE AND ME / WILD-FIRE AUS, 7XS 4414/15 INEZ AMAYA / THE MAORI PREMIERS 1965 

NH 59084 I'LL SEE YOU AROUND / LIVIN', LOVIN' WRECK AUS, 7XS 4464/65 THE SANDS 1965 

NH 59085 OH NO, NOT MY BABY / I DON’T UNDERSTAND AUS, 7XS 4478/79 INEZ AMAYA 1965 

NH 59086 WHITE CHRISTMAS / TOMORROW NEVER COMES AUS THE SANDS 11.65 

NH 59087 A SWINGIN’ SAFARI / SWISSY MISSY 7XS 4762/63 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 
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NH 59088 AMERICAN PATROL / DELICADO 7XS 5318/19 JAMES LAST BAND 1966 

NH 59089 GAMES THAT LOVERS PLAY / LARA’S THEME 7XS 5341/42 JAMES LAST & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

NH 59090 WISH ME A RAINBOW / THE DAY THE RAINS CAME MX 152468/69 GUNTER KALLMAN CHORUS 1967 

NH 59091 HEY JOE / STONE FREE 7XS 5478/79 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1967 

NH 59092 PURPLE HAZE / 51ST ANNIVERSARY  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 9.67 

NH 59093 PICTURES OF LILY / DOCTOR, DOCTOR MX 153208/09 THE WHO 1967 

NH 59094 DESDEMONA / REMEMBER THOMAS A'BECKETT 7XS 5612/13 JOHN'S CHILDREN 1967 

NH 59095 

NH 59096 THE WIND CRIES MARY / HIGHWAY CHILE 7XS 5642/43 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1967 

NH 59097 DROPS / TWEEDLEE DEE MX 153455/56 MR. PEPPER’S JET PIANO 1967 

NH 59098 BURNING OF THE MIDNIGHT LAMP / STARS THAT PLAY WITH LAUGHING SAM'S DICE     JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1967 

NH 59099 I CAN SEE FOR MILES / MARY-ANN WITH THE SHAKY HANDS  THE WHO 10.67 

 

NH 59135 SPOONFUL–PART 1 / SPOONFUL–PART 2  CREAM 1968 

NH 59136 MY MAMMY / STAY AWHILE AUS, MX 155024/25 THE CHARLIE MUNRO BAND 1968 

NH 59137 FIRE / FOXY LADY  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1968 

NH 59138 THE BELLS OF SAN FRANCISCO / SLIGHTLY CRACKED MX 155122/23 CARNEGY HALL 1968 

NH 59139 I CAN'T REACH YOU / OUR LOVE WAS, IS  THE WHO 1.68 

NH 59140 SUNSHINE OF YOUR LOVE / SWLABR MX 155144/45 CREAM 1968 

NH 59141 UP FROM THE SKIES / ONE RAINY WISH  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1968 

NH 59142 CALL ME LIGHTNING / DR JEKYLL & MR HYDE MX 156377/78 THE WHO 1968 

NH 59143 THIS WHEEL'S ON FIRE / A KIND OF LOVE IN MX 156444/45 JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & TRINITY 4.68 

NH 59144 ANYONE FOR TENNIS / PRESSED RAT AND WARTHOG  CREAM 1968 

NH 59145 DOGS / CIRCLES  THE WHO 6.68 

NH 59146 THEME FROM ELVIRA MADIGAN / MORNINGS AT SEVEN MX 156537/38 JAMES LAST & HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

NH 59147 BE YOUNG, BE FOOLISH, BE HAPPY / THE LOVE YOU SAVE AUS, MX 156725/26 THOMAS HOOD 10.68 

NH 59148 WHITE ROOM / THOSE WERE THE DAYS MX 156785/86 THE CREAM 1968 

NH 59149 ALL ALONG THE WATCHTOWER / LONG HOT SUMMER NIGHT  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1968 

NH 59150 HEIDSCHI BUMBEIDSCHI / EINE KLEINE ABSCHIEDS-TRANE 7XS 6364/65 HEINTJE 1968 

NH 59151 NIGHTMARE / MUSIC MAN  THE CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN 12.68 

NH 59152 SHAME, SHAME / BABY, I GOTTA GO NOW MX 156877/78 MAGIC LANTERNS 1968 

NH 59153 CROSSTOWN TRAFFIC / HAVE YOU EVER BEEN TO ELECTRIC LADYLAND  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 11.68 

NH 59154 MAMA / ZWEI KLEINE STERNE 7XS 6477/78 HEINTJE 1969 

NH 59155 CROSSROADS / PASSING THE TIME MX 157024/25 CREAM 1968 

 

NH 59202 RED BALLOON (CALLOW-LA-VISTA) / LOST AUTUMN MX 156815/16 RAYMOND FROGGATT 1968 

NH 59215 FIRE / REST CURE MX 156591/92 THE CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN 6.68 

NH 59224 MAGIC BUS / SOMEONE'S COMING 7XS 6185/86 THE WHO 1968 

NH 59225 ONLY ONE WOMAN / BY THE LIGHT OF A BURNING CANDLE 7XS 6280/81 MARBLES 1968 

NH 59233 PER-SO-NAL-LY / TRAGEDY 7XS 6356/57 BOBBY PARIS 1969 

NH 59237 ROAD TO CAIRO / SHADOWS OF YOU  JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & TRINITY 1968 

NH 59250 ROLY / LONELY OLD WORLD 7XS 6479/80 RAYMOND FROGGATT 3.69 

NH 59274 ST LOUIS / CAN'T FIND LOVE AUS, 7XS 6680/81 THE EASYBEATS 1969 

NH 59356 WELL, ALL RIGHT / CAN'T FIND MY WAY HOME  BLIND FAITH 1969 

NH 59360 CAN YOU DANCE TO IT? / MARIE 7XS 6863/64 CAT MOTHER & THE ALL NIGHT BOYS 1970 

NH 59382 ROOM TO MOVE / SAW MILL GULCH ROAD  JOHN MAYALL 3.70 

 

NH 59917 ΠΑΤΕΡΑ ΜΟΥ ΜΕ ΓΕΛΑΣΕΣ / ΜΗΝ ΚΑΝΕΙΣ ΌΝΕΙΡΑ ΤΡΕΛΛΑ MX 155059/60 ΝΙΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ 1967 

NH 59934 ΤΑ ΨΙΧΟΥΛΑ ΤΟΥ ΚΟΣΜΟΥ / ΉΡΘΕ Η ΏΡΑ MX 156543/44 ΝΙΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ  

NHH 59962 ΚΟΡΙΤΣΙ ΚΑΛΟΚΑΙΡΙΝΟ / ΖΩΗ ΜΑΣ ΚΑΚΟΜΙΛΗΣΕΣ MX 156829/30 ΝΙΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ  

NH 59974 ΤΑΠΕΙΝΌΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΦΡΟΝΕΜΈΝΟΣ  ΝΊΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΌΠΟΥΛΟΣ 1968 

NNH 59976 ΜΗΝ ΜΑΔΑΣ ΤΙΣ ΜΑΡΓΑΡΙΤΕΣ / ΜΟΝΑΧΟΣ ΤΑ ΒΡΑΔΥΑ ΜΟΥ ΠΕΡΝΟΥΣΑ  ΝΙΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΟΠΟΥΛΟΣ  

 

NH 64000 TIPSY GYPSY / GENTLEMAN JIM 7XS 3142/43 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1962 

NH 64006 HAPPY WHISTLER’S / MOON OVER NAPLES MX 148397/98 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

 

NH 66600 THE JOKER / RAUNCHY  MAX GREGER & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.58 

NH 66611 THE CAROUSEL-WALTZ / NEL BLU, DIPINTO DI BLU (VOLARE) 7XS 564/65 ERWIN HALLETZ & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.58 
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NH 66637 A MERRY CHRISTMAS FROM CRAZY OTTO (PT.1) / (PT.2)  CRAZY OTTO 11.60 

NH 66642 TENDERLY / WITHOUT LOVE 7XS 1893/94 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

NH 66794 UNCLE SATCHMO’S LULLABY / MORGEN (ONE MORE SUNRISE) 7XS 843/44 LOUIS ARMSTRONG & GABRIELE/KAEMPFERT .59 

66800 NH AT THE HOP / STOOD UP 7XS 425/26 THE MANHATTANS 1958 

NH 66810 THE HAPPY MULETEER / RHONDALY 7XS 1024/25 IVO ROBIC 2.60 

 

NH 421038 DON’T EVER LEAVE ME / TO THE ENDS OF THE EARTH MX 150836/37 TONY MIDDLETON 1966 

 

NH 539101 PINBALL WIZARD / DOGS PART II MX 157114/15 THE WHO 1968 

NH 539102 JULY YOU’RE A WOMAN / BREAK MY MIND MX 157146/47 PAT BOONE 1968 

NH 539103 BADGE / WHAT A BRINGDOWN  CREAM 4.69 

NH 539104 HAPPY IN A SAD KIND OF WAY / HOLD ME MX 159954/54 RAY COLUMBUS 5.69 

NH 539105 BEAUTIFUL / WHAT A LOVELY RAIN  GRACIOUS 5.69 

NH 539106 I'VE BEEN HURT / MAY I 7XS 6654/55 BILL DEAL & THE RHONDELS 4.69 

NH 539107 HOT ROD POPPA / WALK ON GILDED SPLINTERS  MARSHA HUNT 1969 

NH 539108 GOOD OLD ROCK 'N' ROLL / BAD NEWS 7XS 6700/01 CAT MOTHER & THE ALL NIGHT BOYS 1969 

NH 539109 

NH 539110 SOMETHING IN THE AIR / WILHELMINA 7XS 6721/22 THUNDERCLAP NEWMAN 1969 

NH 539111 SWEET MARY / ANOTHER TEARDROP FALLS 7XS 6702/03 FRANKIE ROWLES 1969 

NH 539112 NO ONE BUT YOU / IF YOU GO AWAY AUS, MX 160087/88 CLAUS WIDMAN 1969 

NH 539113 WHAT KIND OF FOOL DO YOU THINK I AM / ARE YOU READY FOR THIS 7XS 6732/33 BILL DEAL & THE RHONDELS 12.69 

NH 539114 MONIQUE / FOR YOU ALONE MX 161129/30 CURTIS SMITH 1969 

NH 539115 GO TO THE MIRROR! (FROM `TOMMY') / I'M FREE  THE WHO 7.69 

NH 539116 NOBODY’S CHILD / I’LL CLOSE MY EYES AUS, MX 161213/14 JOHN CROSSLAND 10.69 

NH 539117 STONE FREE / IF SIX WAS NINE  THE JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1969 

NH 539118 DARKNESS OF MY LIFE / HOOKER ST. MX 161253/54 KEITH MEEHAN 11.69 

NH 539119 TOOT, TOOT, TOOT / THE TOOT TOOT SONG MX 161257/58 GANIP GANOP 11.69 

NH 539120 DESDEMONA / HIPPY GUMBO  MARSHA HUNT 1969 

NH 539121 ISABELLA / TIME AUS, MX 161293/94 XANADU 12.69 

NH 539122 THE LOVE MOTH / DON'T FORGET ABOUT ME AUS LIV MAESSEN 1969 

NH 539123 THE IMPORTANCE OF THE ROSE / A TIME FOR US AUS, MX 161037/38 CLAUS WIDMAN 1969 

NH 539124 DENVER IDLEMAN / TONIGHT I'LL BE STAYING HERE WITH YOU AUS DAVID HOLMES 1969 

NH 539125 SWINGIN’ TIGHT / TUCK’S THEME MX 161331/32 BILL DEAL & THE RHONDELS 1970 

NH 539126 I’D GIVE YOU ALL I OWN / I’M HAPPY AUS, MX 161398/99 RODNEY VINCENT 1970 

NH 539127 LET THE SUNSHINE IN / LIGHT MY FIRE  JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & TRINITY 1.70 

NH 539128 FRIENDS / ROCK & ROLL BOOGIE AUS, MX 161410/11 THE EASYBEATS 5.70 

NH 539129 I AM YOUR LITTLE BOY / TWO LITTLE STARS 7YS 03/04 HEINTJE 1970 

NH 539130 RUBY / LADY MADONNA MX 161452/53 AREA CODE 615 1970 

NH 539131 ‘2001’ A SPACE ODYSSEY / ELVIRA MADIGAN THEME MX 161490/91 BERLIN PHILHARMONIC / GEZA ANDA 1970 

NH 539132 THE SEEKER / HERE FOR MORE  THE WHO 1970 

NH 539133 BUFFALO SOLDIER (PT.1) / (PT.2)  FLAMINGOS 1970 

NH 539134 NOTHING SUCCEEDS LIKE SUCCESS / ARE YOU READY FOR THISMX 162095/96 BILL DEAL & THE RHONDELS 3.70 

 

NH 591001 SUBSTITUTE / WALTZ FOR A PIG MX 150700/01 THE WHO 4.66 

NH 591004 I'M A BOY / IN THE CITY 7XS 5191/92 THE WHO 10.66 

NH 591007 WRAPPING PAPER / CAT'S SQUIRREL  CREAM 1966 

NH 591010 HAPPY JACK / I'VE BEEN AWAY MX 152443/44 THE WHO 1967 

NH 591011 I FEEL FREE / N.S.U.  CREAM 12.66 

NH 591014 TOWN OF TUXLEY TOY MAKER PART 1 / CHINESE GIRL  BILLY J. KRAMER / ...& THE DAKOTAS 1967 

NH 591015 STRANGE BREW / TALES OF BRAVE ULYSSES  CREAM 1967 

 

076010 ΈΜΠΑΙΝΕ ΓΙΩΡΓΟ ΈΜΠΑΙΝΕ / ΣΤΗΣ ΠΛΑΚΑΣ ΤΗΣ ΑΝΗΦΟΡΙΕΣ  ΙΩΑΝΝΗΣ ΝΤΟΥΝΙΑΣ 1969 

076043 ΝΑΤΑΝΕ ΤΟ ΑΥΡΙΟ ΣΑΝ ΣΗΜΕΡΑ / ΔΕΝ ΤΟ ΣΚΕΦΤΗΚΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΦΥΓΗΣ  Νίκος Ξανθόπουλος / Ξανθόπουλος – Μανισαλής  

076048 Σ´ΑΓΑΠΩ / ΑΓΓΕΛΙΚΗ  THE CHARMS  

076051 ΉΡΘΕΣ ΣΤΟΝ ΎΠΝΟ ΜΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΧΘΕΣ / ΕΙΜΑΙ ΜΑΛΑΜΑ ΠΑΙΔΙ  ΓΙΑΝΝΗΣ ΝΤΟΥΝΙΑΣ / ΝΤΟΥΝΙΑΣ – ΖΑΝΙΝΟΥ 1969 

076053 ΠΈΤΑ ΚΑΡΆΒΙ ΜΟΥ / ΠΡΊΝ ΣΕ ΓΝΩΡΊΣΩ Σ' ΈΧΑΣΑ MX 161584/85 ΝΊΚΟΣ ΞΑΝΘΌΠΟΥΛΟΣ 1970 
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POLYDOR E.P.’S 

 

 

 

20002 EPH HORST WENDE  HORST WENDE & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.57 

20010 EPH IN A HAPPY MOOD  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS DANCE ORCH. 5.56 

20011 EPH IN ¾ TIME  MICHAEL LANNER & VIENNA WALTZ SOLOISTS  

20012 EPH TANGO RHYTHMS  ALFRED HAUSE & RADIO TANGO ORCH. 5.56 

20015 EPH ZUR WEIHNACHTZEIT (CHRISTMAS SONGS)  ERICH BENDEN WITH CHILDREN’S CHOIR  

20019 EPH OVERTURES  BAVARIAN SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 2.59 

20028 EPH GIPSY AIRS  EDUARDO VANDAA & HIS TWENTY PUSZTA SONS 

20035 EPH PETER ANDERS IN THE LAND OF SONG  PETER ANDERS 10.57 

20037 EPH LONG AGO IN BUDAPEST  CHORUS & ORCH. COND. FRANZ MARSZALEK 4.57 

20040 EPH ‘MERRY WIDOW’ SELECTIONS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.57 

20041 EPH ‘THE GEISHA’ OPERETTA SELECTIONS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 7.56 

20042 EPH ‘THE BEGGAR STUDENT’ OPERA HIGHLIGHTS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 7.59 

20043 EPH MUSIC FROM OLD VIENNA  WILLY STEINER ORCHESTRA 3.60 

20050 EPH ‘THE GYPSY BARON’ SELECTIONS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.59 

20052 EPH A NIGHT IN VENICE  CHORUS & ORCH. COND. FRANZ MARSZALEK 7.56 

20054 EPH ‘THE WHITE HORSE INN’–SELECTIONS  GUDRUN WUSTEMANN, RUPERT GLAWITSCH .57 

20056 EPH ‘COUNTESS MARIZA’  VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.57 

20061 EPH ‘THE LAND OF SMILES’ SELECTIONS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.57 

20067 EPH PAGANINI-(FRANZ LEHAR) OPERETTA EXCERPTS  PETER ANDERS & ANNY SCHLEMM  

20072 EPH LILAC TIME  VARIOUS ARTISTS 10.57 

20073 EPH ‘VIENNA BLOOD’–HIGHLIGHTS  GREAT OPERETTA ORCHESTRA 8.59 

20076 EPH BELLA ITALIA  GERHARD WINKLER 11.58 

20080 EPH POET & PEASANT / ORPHEUS IN THE UNDERWORLD  HERMANN HAGESTEDT 2.59 

20081 EPH ‘DER ZAREWITSCH’ OPERETTA HIGHLIGHTS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 9.58 

20082 EPH ‘THE MAID OF THE BLACK FOREST’ EXCERPTS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 1.59 

20084 EPH ROMANTIC WALTZ / CAREFREE WALTZ  BAMBURG SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 11.58 

20086 EPH ‘COUNTESS MARITZA’ EXCERPTS  GREAT OPERETTA ORCHESTRA 6.59 

20087 EPH ‘COUNTESS MARITZA’ EXCERPTS  GREAT OPERETTA ORCHESTRA 2.60 
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20104 EPH HARMONICA CONCERT  TRIO RAISNER 3.57 

20107 EPH RICARDO SANTOS & HIS TANGO ORCHESTRA  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS TANGO ORCH. 5.56 

20110 EPH CRAZY OTTO MEDLEY  CRAZY OTTO 5.56 

20117 EPH MARCHING OTTO  THE RIXDORFER BRASS BAND  

20126 EPH WERNER MULLER PLAYS  WERNER MULLER & R.A.I.S. DANCE ORCH. 5.56 

20129 EPH DANCING VIOLINS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 2.57 

20130 EPH MAGIC STRINGS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.58 

20133 EPH PETER ALEXANDER  PETER ALEXANDER  

20136 EPH GREAT MILITARY MARCHES  MILITARY BAND ‘GROSSER KURFURST’ 3.59 

20137 EPH EVERGREEN WALTZES  HERMANN HEGESTEDT CONCERT ORCH. 3.59 

20141 EPH RUMBA RHYTHM  MAX GREGER / KURT EDELHAGEN ORCH.S 6.57 

20144 EPH TIP TOP  HORST WENDE & HIS ORCHESTRA  

20148 EPH PIANO MASSACRE CONTINUED  CRAZY OTTO & HIS TIPSY PIANO 4.57 

20150 EPH BORN TO DANCE  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 8.57 

20152 EPH ROMANTIC STRINGS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS “MAGIC VIOLINS” 4.57 

20153 EPH MELODIES OF THE HEART  RITA STREICH & PETER ANDERS 2.57 

20164 EPH DAY DREAMS  FERRY TALBY / WALTER GUNTER ORCHS. 1.57 

20165 EPH REMEMBER  ALFRED HAUSE & HIS ORCHESTRA 1.57 

20166 EPH LOVE, DANCE & 1,000 SONGS  CATERINA VALENTE & PETER ALEXANDER 4.57 

20168 EPH BEER HERE! (A SELECTION OF BEER GARDEN RHYTHMS)  VARIOUS ARTISTS 8.57 

20177 EPH THE LITTLE PAVILION  MICHAEL LANNER & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.57 

20181 EPH LIBERO DE LUCA  LIBERO DE LUCA 7.57 

20183 EPH KURT HENKELS  KURT HENKELS 8.57 

20185 EPH BUBBLING OVER  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 1.58 

20188 EPH IT’S POLKA TIME  OBERMENZINGER BRASS BAND 12.59 

20199 EPH DANCING IN RIO  MAX GREGER ORCH. / HORST WENDE 12.57 

 

20202 EPH TRUMPET PARADE  FRANZ THAN ORCHESTRA 12.57 

20205 EPH ACCORDION SWING  ‘BUNTE REIHE’ ACCORDION ORCH / MELODISTS  

20222 EPH DANCING BY CANDLELIGHT  HARRY HERMANN ORCHESTRA 2.60 

20223 EPH HITS FOR DANCING  VARIOUS ARTISTS 3.58 

20224 EPH PARTNERS IN RHYTHM  PETER ALEXANDER & SYLVIO FRANCESCO  

20237 EPH MARCHING OTTO, VOL.2  CRAZY OTTO 2.58 

20241 EPH SINGING STRINGS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 11.58 

20251 EPH MAGIC WALTZES  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ‘MAGIC VIOLINS’  

20262 EPH BRAZILIAN FIESTA  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 11.58 

20274 EPH LULLABIES  WILLY SCHNEIDER 6.58 

20278 EPH CRAZY OTTO INTERNATIONAL  CRAZY OTTO 3.58 

20279 EPH CRAZY OTTO INTERNATIONAL, VOL.2  CRAZY OTTO 11.58 

 

20302 EPH COCKTAIL MELODIES  FRITZ SCHULTZ-REICHEL 9.58 

20309 EPH CHARMING & TENDER  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 7.58 

20320 EPH DREAMLAND OF WALTZES  ALBERT VOSSEN, ADALBERT LUCZKOWSKI 11.58 

20321 EPH DANCING WITH ALFRED HAUSE  ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA 11.58 

20323 EPH MEXICAN DANCE MAGAZINE NO.1  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA 7.59 

20324 EPH MEXICAN DANCE MAGAZINE NO.2  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA 9.59 

20325 EPH MEXICAN DANCE MAGAZINE NO.3  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA 2.60 

20327 EPH SWINGIN’ THE OLDIES  LUIZ MARQUEZ ORCHESTRA 8.60 

20335 EPH HAVE MUSIC WILL TRAVEL  GERHARD GREGOR 2.59 

20350 EPH RUDI SCHURICKE SINGS FOR YOU  RUDI SCHURICKE 8.59 

20356 EPH PARTY IN HI-FI  JOE PRINA 3.60 

20368 EPH LIEBESTRAUM  HERBERT HEINEMANN 2.59 

20385 EPH FILM SENSATIONS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 2.59 

20389 EPH VIENNESE WALTZES  FRANZ’L WALTZ ORCHESTRA 9.59 

20396 EPH SAX COLLEGE  MAX GREGER ORCHESTRA 1.59 

20397 EPH OPERETTA MARCHES  HERMANN HAGESTEDT & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.59 
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20403 EPH TEENAGER PARTY  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 4.59 

20407 EPH GREAT TANGOS  ALFRED HAUSE & HIS TANGO ORCH. 8.59 

20413 EPH SONGS OF CHRISTMAS  CARL DE GROOF ORCHESTRA 12.58 

20419 EPH DANCE ‘N PARTY TIME  MAX GREGER ORCHESTRA 7.59 

20420 EPH SILENT NIGHT  HANS CARSTE & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.58 

20435 EPH THE EVER POPULAR RUDI SCHURICKE  RUDI SCHURICKE 11.59 

20451 EPH BRAVO ZACHARIAS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 12.59 

20461 EPH IN THE ALPS  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 2.60 

 

20501 EPH CATERINA VALENTE  CATERINA VALENTE 1.57 

20502 EPH CANDLELIGHT MUSIC  SVEND SAABY CHORUS 11.56 

20503 EPH CATERINA VALENTE CHANTE  CATERINA VALENTE 12.56 

20504 EPH A TRIBUTE TO GLENN MILLER  KURT EDELHAGEN 3.57 

20505 EPH MONA BAPTISTE PRESENTS  MONA BAPTISTE 11.56 

20507 EPH VALSES DE PARIS  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.56 

20508 EPH MUSIC MAESTRO, PLEASE  ERWIN LEHN & HIS ORCHESTRA 12.56 

20513 EPH ACCORDEON DANCING  BOB SPIDER 11.57 

20515 EPH DANCE TIME, VOL.1  OSCAR GAUTSCHI QUINTET 12.56 

20516 EPH DANCE TIME, VOL.2  JUAN LOSSAS 12.56 

20517 EPH TIME TO TAMGO  ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA 3.57 

20520 EPH HOLIDAY IN ITALY, VOL.1  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 10.56 

20521 EPH HOLIDAY IN ITALY, VOL.2  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.56 

20522 EPH HOLIDAY IN ITALY, VOL.3  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.56 

20523 EPH TRIO RAISNER IN NAPOLI & PARIS  TRIO RAISNER 12.56 

20524 EPH HOLIDAY IN FRANCE, VOL.1  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.56 

20525 EPH HOLIDAY IN FRANCE, VOL.2  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.56 

20526 EPH CRAZY OTTO’S PIANO MASSACRE  CRAZY OTTO & HIS TIPSY PIANO 8.56 

20527 EPH ROUTE TO ROMANCE  BENNY DE WEILLE / MAX GREGOR ORCH.S 12.56 

20528 EPH CATERINA VALENTE NO.2  CATERINA VALENTE 2.57 

20529 EPH HAMMOND RHYTHM  GERHARD GREGOR 12.56 

20530 EPH TWO BEAT STOMPERS  THE TWO BEAT STOMPERS 12.56 

20535 EPH EN AVANT...MARCHE!  THE GUARD’S BAND, SIMON POULIN 6.57 

20536 EPH THE ACCORDION SWINGSTERS  THE ACCORDION SWINGSTERS 11.56 

20537 EPH ROUTE TO ROMANCE  BENNY DE WEILLE / MAX GREGOR ORCH.S 12.56 

20538 EPH I GOT RHYTHM  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 11.57 

20539 EPH HOLIDAY IN NEW YORK, VOL.1  WERNER MULLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 5.57 

20541 EPH HOLIDAY IN NEW YORK, VOL.3  WERNER MULLER & HIS ORCHESTRA 4.57 

20542 EPH JOHANN STRAUSS, KING OF WALTZES  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 4.57 

20543 EPH MAGIC VIOLINS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS “MAGIC VIOLINS” 5.57 

20544 EPH SWINGIN’ ALONG  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 5.57 

20545 EPH CATERINA VALENTE, VOL.3  CATERINA VALENTE 11.58 

20546 EPH SUCCESSI DI SAN REMO  PAOLO SARDISCO-FIORELLA BINI 6.57 

20547 EPH FROM PARIS TO GRANADA WITH CATERINA VALENTE  CATERINA VALENTE 11.57 

20548 EPH STRING ROULETTE  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 5.58 

20550 EPH THAT’S DIXIELAND  TWO-BEAT STOMPERS 11.57 

20551 EPH CASCADING STRINGS, VOL.1  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.57 

20552 EPH THE STRATO ORGAN  GERHARD GREGOR & HIS ‘HI-FI KEYS’ 12.57 

20553 EPH KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS ORCHESTRA  KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS ORCH. 

20554 EPH SOUTH AMERICAN BEAT  ROBERTO DEL GADO ORCHESTRA 5.58 

20555 EPH ALICE BABS  ALICE BABS 10.57 

20556 EPH CASCADING STRINGS, VOL.2  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 11.57 

20557 EPH HOT FIDDLE  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 2.59 

20559 EPH CARAMBA, WITH CATERINA  CATERINA VALENTE, SILVIO FRANCESCO 1.58 

20561 EPH CHA-CHA-CHA  VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.58 

20562 EPH THE STEEL SOUND RHYTHM MIXERS  THE STEEL SOUND RHYTHM MIXERS 12.57 

20563 EPH VIOLINS MAKE YOU DREAMY  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ‘MAGIC VIOLINS’ 1.59 

20565 EPH THE “MAGIC” TOUCH OF BILLY DANIELS  BILLY DANIELS 7.57 

20567 EPH THE CHA CHA RHYTHM BOYS  CHA CHA RHYTHM BOYS 1.59 
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20571 EPH CATERINA VALENTE WITHOUT PASSPORT  CATERINA VALENTE 

20596 EPH SOMBREROS & GUITARS  CATERINA VALENTE & SILVIO FRANCESCO 9.59 

20599 EPH RICARDO SANTOS–TANGO  RICARDO SANTOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 3.58 

20600 EPH ROMANTIC VIOLINS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC VIOLINS 6.58 

20601 EPH PEDRO INFANTE – FOUR MEXICAN SONGS  PEDRO INFANTE 3.58 

20603 EPH POPULAR MEXICAN SONGS  LOLA BELTRAN 5.58 

20616 EPH SPANISH VIOLINS  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 11.59 

20619 EPH JOURNEY INTO MELODY  ERWIN HALLETZ ORCHESTRA 3.59 

20622 EPH A TOAST TO THE GIRLS  CATERINA VALENTE 6.59 

20623 EPH ALL MY LOVE  CATERINA VALENTE 4.59 

20624 EPH HONKY-TONK TANGO  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 7.59 

20643 EPH CATERINA’S SPANISH DELIGHTS  CATERINA VALENTE 3.60 

20644 EPH PIANO COCKTAIL FOR COLE PORTER  RENE TOUZET CHA CHA RHYTHM BOYS 4.60 

20646 EPH DEEP SOUTH  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 3.60 

 

20704 EPH ARMAND MIGIANI ALL-STARS  ARMAND MIGIANI ALL-STARS 10.57 

20705 EPH TANGO DE-LUXE  MARCEL FEIJOO ORCH. 1.59 

20707 EPH RENE THOMAS MODERN GROUP  RENE THOMAS AND HIS MODERN GROUP 5.58 

20708 EPH THE PIANO MAGIC OF JACK DIEVAL  JACK DIEVAL 9.57 

20711 EPH PAULE DESJARDINS  PAULE DESJARDINS 3.58 

20712 EPH JACQUES FLEURY  JACQUES FLEURY 1.58 

20714 EPH DOMINGO RAMON  DOMINGO RAMON 3.58 

20715 EPH CATERINA VALENTE  CATERINA VALENTE 12.57 

20716 EPH THE BRIDGES OF PARIS  ILLER PATTACINI & HIS QUINTET 3.58 

20729 EPH HARMONICA HIT PARADE  TRIO RAISNER 12.57 

20742 EPH GREETINGS FROM PARIS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 5.58 

20749 EPH FRIENDLY PERSUASION  ROGER-ROGER ORCHESTRA 5.58 

20752 EPH MARIA CANDIDO  MARIA CANDIDO 3.58 

20756 EPH CRAZY OTTO IN PARIS  CRAZY OTTO 3.58 

 

20824 EPH LOURDES, 1858–1958  CENTENARY CELEBRATION SOUVENIR 7.58 

 

EPH 21032 IVO ROBIC  IVO ROBIC 5.60 

EPH 21060 PIANO PARTY  CRAZY OTTO 7.60 

EPH 21092 BALALAIKA  THE BALALAIKA ORCHESTRA  

 

EPH 21484 A SWINGIN’ SAFARI MX 145071/72 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1964 

 

EPH 21501 HOLIDAY IN SPAIN  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS  

EPH 21505 ZACHARIAS AND HIS MAGIC VIOLINS  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 6.60 

EPH 21512 SOUTH AMERICAN ECHOES  AGUSTIN BARBOZA TRIO DEL PARAGUAY 6.60 

EPH 21553 ZACHARIAS’ GLOBE-TROTTER  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 4.60 

EPH 21600 STRICTLY CHA-CHA  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

EPH 21692 BALALAIKA  BALALAIKA ORCHESTRA 3.61 

 

EPH 21967 AIN’T SHE SWEET MX 144723/24 THE BEATLES WITH TONY SHERIDAN 5.64 

EPH 21976 4 ALL-TIME BEST SELLERS MX 148310/11 LOLITA / KAEMPFERT / ROBIC / FREDDIE 1966 

 

 

EPH 60012 4 ALL-TIME GREAT INSTRUMENTALS  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

EPH 60013 4 ALL-TIME GREAT EUROPEAN VOCALS  VARIOUS ARTISTS 1966 

EPH 60025 THE BEST OF BERT KAEMPFERT MX 150846/47 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

EPH 60026 MORE OF THE BEST OF BERT KAEMPFERT  BERT KAEMPFERT 1966 

EPH 60027 FREDDY  FREDDY 1966 

EPH 60028 4 ALL-TIME GREAT TANGOS MX 151031/32 ALFRED HAUSE & HIS ORCHESTRA 1966 

EPH 60029 THE WHO MX 152248/49 THE WHO 1966 

EPH 60030 READY STEADY WHO MX 152441/42 THE WHO 1966 

EPH 60031 TRUMPET A GO-GO  JAMES LAST BAND 1967 
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EPH 60032 CHANSON D’AMOUR  GUNTER KALLMAN CHORUS  

EPH 60033 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE MX 153363/64 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1967 

EPH 60034 CREAM MX 153365/66 CREAM 1967 

EPH 60035 PICTURES MX 153367/68 THE WHO 1967 

EPH 60036 STONE FREE  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1.68 

EPH 60037 THE GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS  GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS  

EPH 60038 CREAM…CREAM  CREAM 1968 

EPH 60039 THE WHO...NUMBER TWO MX 156271/72 THE WHO  

EPH 60040 CARAVAN  BERT KAEMPFERT  

EPH 60041 THEME FROM ‘ELVIRA MADIGAN’  JAMES LAST BAND 1968 

EPH 60042 IF YOU GO AWAY AUS CLAUS WIDMAN  

EPH 600140 THE BEST OF CATERINA VALENTE  CATERINA VALENTE  

 

SEPH 224018 WHITE HORSE INN  VARIOUS ARTISTS  
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POLYDOR L.P.’S 

 

 

 

LPH 

45002 TROUBADOUR OF LOVE  RUDI SCHURICKE 9.56 

45009 THE WORLD OF OPERETTA  VARIOUS 1.58 

45010 WALTZTIME IN VIENNA  HELMUT ZACHARIAS STRINGS 10.56 

45015 VARIETIES OF YESTERYEAR  ALFRED HAUSE / HANS STEINKOPF 9.56 

45019 DANCING KEYS  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL/GERHARD GREGOR 1.57 

45020 THE LAND OF SMILES, THE MERRY WIDOW – EXCERPTS  VARIOUS 7.58 

45022 OPERETTA MUSIC  VARIOUS 10.57 

45023 THE SONGS AND SOUNDS OF CHRISTMAS  WILLY SCHNEIDER/ERIC BENDER 10.56 

45025 DIE FLIEDERMAUS, THE GIPSY BARON – SELECTIONS  VARIOUS 6.56 

45026 BARNABAS VON GECZY & HIS ORCHESTRA  BARNABAS VON GECZY ORCHESTRA 6.56 

45027 TRUMPETS ON PARADE  HANS STEINKOPF BRASS BAND 3.58 

45029 NO PARKING  VARIOUS 1.57 

45034 NON-STOP RHYTHM  ZECHARIAS, MULLER, CRAZY OTTO 2.57 

45036 ACCORDION RHYTHM  ALBERT VOSSEN 1.57 

45039 SPRING IN BERLIN  FRANZ MARSZALEK ORCHESTRA 

45040 MAGIC STRINGS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 8.57 

45050 VICTORIA AND HER HUSSAY, THE GEISHA – SELECTIONS  VARIOUS 6.56 

45051 SWING AND RHYTHM  HORST WENDE ORCHESTRA 7.57 

45052 CRAZY AND MARCHING  CRAZY OTTO 7.57 

45054 MELODIES OF THE WORLD  RIAS DANCE ORCH/RICARDO SANTOS 9.56 

45055 TANGO WITH ALFRED HAUSE  ALFRED HAUSE TANGO ORCHESTRA 8.56 

45064 PETER ANDERS SINGS  PETER ANDERS 8.56 

45071 INTERMEZZO IN SWEET  HARRY HERMANN, SVEND SAABY 10.57 

45074 POPULAR OPERETTA MELODIES FOR DANCING  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL 8.58 

45081 HITS ILLUSTRATED VOL. I  VARIOUS 8.57 

45083 JOURNEY THROUGH THE ALPS WITH ALFONS BAUER  ALFONS BAUER ORCHESTRA 

45084 HITS ILLUSTRATED VOL. II  VARIOUS 1.58 

45087 VIENNA BLOOD / LILAC TIME  VARIOUS 3.58 

45089 DANCING IN STRINGTIME  VARIOUS 

45090 ARRIVEDERCI ROMA  VARIOUS 

45093 THE CAVALRY ON PARADE  VARIOUS BRASS BANDS 11.57 

45094 BIG BAND PARADE  KURT EDELHAGEN, MAX GREGOR 6.57 

45095 NIGHT IN RIO  VARIOUS 6.57 

45096 MELODY PARADE  VARIOUS 11.58 

45097 HITS ILLUSTRATED VOL. 3  VARIOUS 3.58 

45098 SONGS AND DANCES OF THE TYROL  VARIOUS 

45100 AN EVENING IN GRINZING WITH ANTON KARAS  ANTON KARAS 8.58 

45103 YOU ARE MY HEART’S DELIGHT  HARRY HERMANN ORCHESTRA 5.57 

45108 FILM MUSIC PARADE  VARIOUS 1.58 

45111 INTERNATIONAL HIT PARADE 1958  VARIOUS 8.58 

45114 SYMPHONY FOR STRINGS  HARRY HERMAN AND HIS ORCHESTRA 6.58 
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45117 VIENNESE WALTZES  HERMANN HAGESTADT ORCHESTRA 7.58 

45118 GREAT WALTZES  MICHAEL LANNER 

45120 I WANT TO BE HAPPY  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 

45121 YODELLING IN THE ALPS  VARIOUS 

45120 INTERNATIONAL OTTO  CRAZY OTTO 

45130 DANCE ACCORDION  MAURICE MUSETTE ORCHESTRA 6.59 

45132 TWILIGHT CONCERT  HERMANN HAGESTADT ORCHESTRA 8.58 

45133 DREAMTIME  MICHAEL LANNER 

 

45219 POLYDOR HIT PARADE  VARIOUS 8.60 

 

45501 HELMUT ZACHARIAS CALLING  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 7.56 

45503 WERNER MULLER / ERWIN LEHN  WERNER MULLER / ERWIN LEHN ORCH. 8.56 

45505 RHAPSODY IN JAZZ  KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 6.56 

45507 BEERHOUSE FAVOURITES  MICHAEL LANNER  

45508 JAZZ MADE IN GERMANY  VARIOUS 5.56 

45509 CALLING AGAIN  HELMUT ZACHARIAS AND HIS ORCHESTRA 9.56 

45512 OLDTIMERS  CRAZY OTTO 5.56 

45513 RENDEZ-VOUS A PARIS  LOU VAN BURG WITH THE FIVE PIANOS 1.58 

45516 MARCH-POTPOURRI  KONINKLIZKE MILITARY BAND 1.58 

45517 A DATE WITH CATERINA VALENTE  CATERINA VALENTE 8.56 

45518 SONGS OF LOVE  VARIOUS 7.56 

45519 FAVOURITES  CRAZY OTTO 11.56 

45520 VIVE L’ACCORDION  BOB SPIDER 8.57 

45521 BOUQUET OF MELODIES  VARIOUS 10.57 

45524 RITMO, AMORE E NOSTALGIA  PIPPO BARZIZZA ORCHESTRA 5.57 

45527 CHA-CHA-CHA MAMBO MERENGUE  RAMON MARQUEZ, ARQUESTO DAMIRON  

45529 SERENATA D’AMORE  CATERINA VALENTE & ORCHESTRAS  

45530 MILITARY TATTOO  ROYAL MILITARY BAND 11.58 

45536 TAPTOE DELFT NO. 2  ROYAL MILITARY BAND 8.59 

45539 ZACHARIAS TRAVELS  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 2.60 

 

 

LPHM SLPHM 

46003  TANGOS IN THE NIGHT  ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA  

46004  TRIBUTE TO DANCERS, VOL. 1  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 5.57 

46005  TRIBUTE TO DANCERS, VOL. 2  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 6.57 

46006  TRIBUTE TO DANCERS, VOL. 3  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 10.56 

46007  HOLIDAY IN NEW YORK  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 1.57 

46008  CONTINENTAL JOURNEY  TRIO RAISNER, HELMUT ZACHARIAS 10.56 

46009  HOLIDAY IN FRANCE  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 5.56 

46010  HOLIDAY IN ITALY  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 7.56 

46011  CHRISTMAS EVERYWHERE  SVEND SAABY CHOIR 10.56 

46012  A MILLION STRINGS  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 6.56 

46013  SOUVENIR FROM VIENNA  HERMANN HAGESTEDT, MAX SCHOENHERR 3.57 

46014  CRAZY OTTO RIDES AGAIN  CRAZY OTTO 1.57 

46015  HOLIDAY IN THE BALKANS  YUGOSLAV NATIONAL ORCH. ‘TAMBURITZA’ 1.57 

46016  HOLIDAY IN LATIN AMERICA  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 3.57 

46017  HI-FI HARMONICA  TRIO RAISNER 5.57 

46018  HI-FI FIDDLE  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 5.57 

46020  HI-FI ACCORDION  PARIS MUSETTE 10.57 

46021  GIPSY SERENADE  BUDAPEST GIPSY ORCHESTRA  

46023  NOT SO CRAZY OTTO  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL 6.57 

46024  HOLIDAY IN THE ALPS  VARIOUS 3.57 

46025  FAVOURITES OF GIOVANNA  PIPPO BARZIZZA ORCHESTRA 10.57 

46026  FAVOURITES OF MADELINE  VARIOUS 8.57 

46027  FAVOURITES OF GISELA  VARIOUS 10.57 

46028  CASCADING STRINGS  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 7.57 
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46029  OLE CATERINA!  CATERINA VALENTE 5.57 

46031  FROM DONEGAL TO GALWAY BAY WITH THE LITTLE GAELIC SINGERS  THE LITTLE GAELIC SINGERS 10.57 

46034  HI-FI ORGAN  GERHARD GREGOR 1.58 

46035  STRINGS, MOONLIGHT AND YOU  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 10.57 

46036  MEMORIES OF JAPAN  VARIOUS 3.58 

46037  CATERINA VALENTE IN THE U.S.A.  CATERINA VALENTE 8.57 

46038  HOLIDAY IN JAPAN  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 11.57 

46039  LOVE, CASTANETS AND TANGOS  MARCEL FEIJOO ORCHESTRA 12.57 

46041  BAND MARCHES OF EUROPE  MILITARY BANDS 12.57 

46042  I LOST MY HEART IN HEIDELBERG  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 12.57 

46043  DOWN MEXICO WAY  ROBERTO DELGADO BAND 4.58 

46044  IT’S POLKA TIME  HORST WENDE & POLKA BOYS 3.58 

46045  CALYPSO HOLIDAY  SIR LANCELOT & THE TOWER ISLANDERS 8.57 

46046  MUSIC FOR CARDS, CONVERSATION AND CUDDLING  HARRY HERMANN ORCHESTRA 12.57 

46047  MUSICAL COCKTAIL PARTY  CEDRIC DUMONT ORCHESTRA 8.58 

46048  HAPPY-GO-LUCKY  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 3.58 

46049  COME, WALTZ WITH ME  MICHAEL LANNER ORCHESTRA 3.58 

46050  SILVERY STRINGS  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 5.58 

46051  DANCE PARTY IN HI-FI  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 3.58 

46052  KURT EDELHAGEN PRESENTS  KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 3.58 

46053  HAPPY PIANO  CRAZY OTTO 8.58 

46054  MONTMARTE MOOD  MAURICE LACANGE MUSETTE ENSEMBLE 12.57 

46055  MUSIC FROM THE SOUNDTRACK “THE ULTIMATE PARADISE”  ITALIAN FILM SYMPHONY ORCH. 6.58 

46057  LIKE FLAVOUR OF ROSES  HAMBURG PHILHARMONIC ORCHESTRA 4.58 

46058  SPARKLING CHAMPAGNE  HERMANN HAGESTEDT ORCHESTRA 6.58 

46059  CARNIVAL ON THE RHINE  VARIOUS BRASS BANDS 7.58 

46060  HOLIDAY IN BAVARIA  VARIOUS 6.58 

46061  KEYS TO YOUR HEART  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL 6.58 

46062  FIREWORKS IN STRINGS  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 8.58 

46063  SOCIETY DANCING IN HI-FI  MAX GREGER ORCHESTRA 7.58 

46064  HULLO SCANDINAVIA!  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 2.59 

46065  COSMOPOLITAN LADY  CATERINA VALENTE 11.59 

46066  PIPES, BUGLES AND DRUMS  HIGHLAND LIGHT INFANTRY’ 11.58 

46067  SWINGIN’ THE OLDIES  LUIZ MARQUEZ ORCHESTRA 7.58 

46068  EAST OF INDIA  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 1.59 

46069  SALUTE TO HUNGARY  ERWIN HALLETZ ORCHESTRA 11.58 

46070  IT’S BRASSY, IT’S BOHEMIA, IT’S FUN  MORAVIAN BRASS WINDS  

46071  I COULD HAVE DANCED ALL NIGHT  RAY MARTIN ORCHESTRA 1.59 

46072  SHORT MUSIC FOR LONMG DRINKS  CHARLIE MCKENZIE 11.58 

46073  ARRIBA CATERINA  CATERINA VALENTE, SILVIO FRANCESCO 2.59 

46074  A TOAST TO THE GIRLS  CATERINA VALENTE 11.58 

46075  WE  RAY MARTIN ORCHESTRA 8.58 

46076  RAY MARTIN’S MIXED GRILL  RAY MARTIN ORCHESTRA 3.59 

46077  MUSIC IN BLUE DANUBE  ERWIN HALLETZ ORCHESTRA 11.58 

46078  MERRY-GO-ROUND MELODIES  GERHARD GREGOR 11.58 

46081  HI-FIDDLER’S DELIGHT  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 11.58 

46082  SENTIMENTAL JOURNEY  RICARDO SANTOS ORCHESTRA 11.58 

46083  HOLIDAY IN THE TYROL  VARIOUS TRIOS 8.60 

46084  A DASH OF PAPRIKA  KALMAN LENDVAY GIPSY BAND 1.59 

46085  OPERETTA MAGIC  VARIOUS 11.58 

46086  MELODY COACH  ERWIN HALLETZ ORCHESTRA 2.59 

46087 237 501 HAND IN HAND THROUGH DANUBE LAND  HANS CARSTE ORCHESTRA 2.59 

46088  RIGHT FROM THE LEFT BANK  MAURICE LARCANGE 1.59 

46089 237 502 HOLY NIGHT  HANS CARSTE ORCHESTRA 12.58 

46090  ROMANCE IN VENICE  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA 9.59 

46091  TWO MILLION STRINGS  RICARDO SANTOS, HELMUT ZACHARIAS 6.59 

46092  WAY UP TO THE CLOUDS  BERT KAEMPFERT, MAX GREGER 6.59 

46093 237 503 MELODIES D’AMOUR  RAY MARTIN ORCHESTRA 3.59 
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46094 237 504 BOOTS AND SADDLES  RAY MARTIN ORCHESTRA 3.59 

46095 237 505 MARTIN GOES LATIN  RAY MARTIN ORCHESTRA 6.59 

46096  HOLIDAY IN SPAIN  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 8.59 

46097 237 506 HOLIDAY IN PORTUGAL  BERT KAEMPFERT ORCHESTRA 7.59 

46098  VIVE L’ACCORDION  TONI JACQUE 12.59 

 

 

46300 237 507 OLE  ERWIN HALLETZ ORCHESTRA 7.59 

46303 237 510 MELODIES WITH MEMORIES  CHARLIE MCKENZIE 8.59 

46307 237 513 HOLIDAY IN THE ALPS NO. 2  VARIOUS 8.59 

46308 237 514 THE ZACHARIAS HI-FI / STEREO SHOW  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 9.59 

46309  WEEKEND MUSETTE  MAURICE LARCANGE 11.59 

46310  CATERINA CHERIE  CATERINA VALENTE 9.60 

46312  MY BEAUTIFUL ZILLERTAL  VARIOUS 11.60 

46313  HOLIDAY IN THE TYROL, VOL. 2  VARIOUS 9.60 

46315 237 515 UNDER SOUTHERN SKIES  LOS ESPAGNOLES 12.59 

46317 237 517 CRAZY OTTO  CRAZY OTTO 12.59 

46318 237 518 WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA  WERNER MULLER ORCHESTRA 12.59 

46319 237 519 ERWIN HALLETZ  ERWIN HALLETZ 12.59 

46320 237 520 GOLDEN AWARD SONGS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 12.59 

46321 237 521 LOVE LETTERS  HORST WENDE ORCHESTRA 4.60 

46322 237 522 MAGIC HARMONICA  TRIO ALBERT RAISNER 4.60 

 237 523 KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA  KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 12.59 

46324 237 524 ON LOVER’S ROAD  HELMUT ZACHARIAS 12.59 

46325 237 525 IN THE MOOD FOR CLASSICS  BERLIN PROMENADE ORCHESTRA 2.60 

46326 237 526 SONGS OF OLD RUSSIA  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 2.60 

46328 237 528 ONE MORE SUNRISE  BERT KAEMPFERT, MAX GREGER 4.60 

46329 237 529 DIXIE FOR DANCING  HAZY OSTERWALD SEXTET 6.60 

46330 237 530 CANDLELIGHT SERENADE  ZACHARIAS MAGIC VIOLINS 6.60 

46331 237 531 AROUND THE WORLD  ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA 8.60 

46334 237 534 HOLIDAY IN BRAZIL  KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA 8.60 

46335 237 535 THEMES FROM A SUMMER PLACE  LOS ESPANOLES 10.60 

46340 237 540 STRAUSS WALTZES  ZACHARIAS & HIS MAGIC VIOLINS 1.61 

46343 237 543 BALLET MEMORIES  BERLIN PROMENADE ORCHESTRA 11.60 

46344 237 544 JALOUSIE! ‘TANGO OF THE NIGHT’  ALFRED HAUSE ORCHESTRA 11.60 

46346 237 546 THE BEST OF EVERYTHING  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA 11.60 

46347  TROPICAL  RAMON ARGUESO ORCHESTRA 2.61 

46351 237 551 CARNIVAL ARGENTINA  LOS AMIGOS DEL AMAMBAY 3.61 

46353 237 553 WONDERLAND BY NIGHT  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 3.61 

46355  BALLROOM IN ROME  MAX GREGER AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1962 

46360 237 560 IN THE MOOD FOR GEMITLICHKEIT  THE BIERZELT MUSICIANS 1961 

46362 237 562 MORE CRAZY OTTO  CRAZY OTTO 1962 

46363 237 563 THE WONDERLAND OF BERT KAEMPFERT  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

 237 565 HOLIDAY IN ITALY  KURT EDELHAGEN ORCHESTRA  

46370 237 570 DANCING IN WONDERLAND  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1961 

46371  CRAZY PARTY  ZACHARIAS PARTY BAND 1962 

 237 575 THOSE FANTASTIC CHARLESTON YEARS  CHARLESTON HOT PEPPERS  

46380 237 580 WITH A SOUND IN MY HEART  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

46384 237 584 A SWINGIN’ SAFARI  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1964 

 237 598 DREAMING IN WONDERLAND  BERT KAEMPFERT  

46399 237 599 LIVING IT UP  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

 237 608 CHRISTMAS TIDE  BERT KAEMPFERT  

46412 237 612 APRIL IN PORTUGAL  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

 237 625 TEA TIME IN TOKYO  HELMUT ZACHARIAS ORCHESTRA  

 237 627 ROMANTICALLY YOURS  HELMUT ZACHARIAS  

 237 630 CONCERTO  KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS CONCERT ORCHESTRA  

46433 237 633 THAT LATIN FEELING  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

46446 237 646 BLUE MIDNIGHT  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  
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 237 656 FARAWAY PLACES  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1964 

46457 237 657 LET’S GO BOWLING  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

 237 658 TANGO PARTY  ALFRED HAUSE AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

 237 659 PRIMAVERA  WERNER MULLER AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

 

 

46501  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 1  VARIOUS  

46502  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 2  VARIOUS  

46506  STARLIGHT SERENADE WITH RUDI SCHURICKE  RUDI SCHURICKE  

46514  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 7  VARIOUS 12.59 

46515  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 8  VARIOUS 7.60 

 237 001 STEREO PARADE  GERMAN DANCE ORCHESTRAS 3.60 

46517 237 002 CHRISTMAS CAROLS  REGENSBURG BOYS CHOIR 10.60 

 237 004 THE WHITE HORSE INN — MASK IN BLUE  GREAT OPERETTA ORCHESTRA & CHORUS 7.60 

 237 005 THE MERRY WIVES OF WINDSOR, THE COUNT OF LUXEMBOURG  VARIOUS 9.60 

 237 006 STEREO-PARADE OF THE STARS  VARIOUS 10.60 

46519  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 9  VARIOUS 6.60 

46520  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 10  VARIOUS 8.60 

46521  DISC JOCKEY HIT PARADE  VARIOUS 8.60 

46524 237 024 HOLIDAY IN GERMANY  VARIOUS 9.60 

46526  CONCERT AT HOME  VARIOUS 1961 

46528  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 11  VARIOUS 11.60 

46529  DANCE WITH ME  VARIOUS 11.60 

46530 237 030 GLOBETROTTERS DANCE PARTY  VARIOUS 11.60 

46531 237 031 GERMAN CHILDREN’S SONGS  REGENSBURG BOYS CHOIR 11.60 

46532 237 032 GERMAN FOLK SONGS  REGENSBURG BOYS CHOIR 3.61 

46533 237 033 PETER ALEXANDER SINGS FOR LOVERS  PETER ALEXANDER 2.61 

46534 237 034 WALTZTIME  CONTINENTAL BALL ORCHESTRA 3.61 

 237 039 A WALTZ DREAM / THE COUSIN FROM NOWHERE  VARIOUS 2.61 

46542 237 042 INTERNATIONAL DANCE TOURNAMENT IN STRICT TEMPO  MAX GREGER AND HIS ORCHESTRA 3.61 

46543  ARRIBA!  VARIOUS 1.61 

46544  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 12  VARIOUS 2.61 

 237 045 STEREO-PARADE OF THE STARS NO. 2  VARIOUS 2.61 

46552  PARADE OF THE STARS, NO. 13  VARIOUS 3.61 

 237 056 STRAUSS WALTZES  HELMUT ZACHARIAS AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

46561 237 061 PLAY GYPSY! ORIGINAL HUNGARIAN GYPSY MUSIC  SANDOR LAKATOS & HIS ORCHESTRA 1962 

46562 237 062 IMMORTAL OPERETTA MELODIES  RITA STREICH & SANDOR KONYA 1962 

 237 066 ORGAN MAGNIFICENT (FESTIVAL ORGAN) MX 162464/65 GUNTHER BRAUSINGER 1970 

 

 

 237 104 EUROPA TANZTURNIER  MAX GREGER AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

46608 237 108 IN THE BAR NEXT DOOR  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

 237 115 BALL AT PFEIFFER’S  HORST WENDE AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

46616 237 116 IN THE BAR OPPOSITE  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

 237 118 IN THE BAR AT MIDNIGHT  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

46622 237 122 A NEW SOUND CONQUERS THE WORLD MX 157935/36 BERT KAEMPFERT & HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

46626  DANCE WITH “MY FAIR LADY”  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 1963 

46664  IN THE LAND OF OPERETTAS  PETER ANDERS  

 237 131 ALS OMA NOCH KNIEFREI GANG  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

 237 135 BETWEEN DAY AND DREAM TIME  HANS CARSTE & HIS STRING ORCHESTRA  

 237 141 ALS OPA NOCH SCHWOFEN GING  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

 

 

 237 200 SONGS FROM THE MOUNTAINS  LOLITA  

 237 236 LOLITA SINGS SONGS FROM THE MOUNTAINS  LOLITA  

 237 245 WHEN THE VILLAGE BAND PLAYS ON SUNDAY NIGHT  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

46757  AN UNFORGETTABLE VOICE  PETER ANDERS  

46762  FREDDY  FREDDY  
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46766  CATERINA VALENTE  CATERINA VALENTE  

46773  HER GREATEST SUCCESSES  LALE ANDERSEN  

46775  HER GREATEST SUCCESSES  LOLITA  

46786  HIS GREATEST SUCCESSES  RUDI SCHURICKE  

 

 

46810 237 310 ELIZABETH – SERENADE MX 142976/77 THE GUNTHER-KALLMANN CHOIR 1964 

 237 329 KOSAKENLIEDER VOM DON  DON COSSACK CHOIR  

46850 237 350 HAMMOND-KONZERT  CHERRY WAINER  

46859 237 359 RHYTHMUS IM BLUT  CHERRY WAINER  

 237 365 SERENADE IM SCHLOSSPARK  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  

 237 377 IN THE BAR “INTERNATIONAL”  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

 237 388 ONE MUST PLAY THE PIANO  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

 237 426 BLUE HAWAII  ROBERTO DELGADO & HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

 237 447 NON-STOP DANCING ’65  JAMES LAST BAND 1965 

 237 450 AN EVENING WITH FREDDY  FREDDY  

 237 455 IN A BAR IN VIENNA  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

 237 462 GUITAR COCKTAIL  KARLHEINZ KAESTEL  

 237 467 SERENADE AM MEER  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  

 237 470 HAMMOND A GO GO MX 161080/81 JAMES LAST & HIS HAMMOND COMBO 1969 

 237 495 NON-STOP DANCING ’66  JAMES LAST BAND 1966 

 

49024  IN THE LAND OF SONGS  PETER ANDERS  

 

 

POLYDOR 

LPHM 100 THE MERSEY SOUND  THE BEATLES & TONY SHERIDAN, & OTHERS 1964 

LPHM 101/102 170 REAL LIFE HIGH FIDELITY RECORDINGS OF SOUND EFFECTS 2LP SOUND EFFECTS  

SLPHM 103 MY FAVOURITE STRINGS AUS GWENDA  

SLPHM 104 BRASS A GO GO AUS THE CHARLIE MUNRO BAND 1968 

(S)LPHM 105 THE HAPPY WONDERLAND OF BERT KAEMPFERT, VOL.1 MX 155499/00 BERT KAEMPFERT 1968 

(S)LPHM 106 THE HAPPY WONDERLAND OF BERT KAEMPFERT, VOL.2 MX 157605/06,07/08 BERT KAEMPFERT 1968 

(S)LPHM 107 ARE YOU EXPERIENCED MX 155481/82,83/84 JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1969 

LPHM 108 ADRENELINE AND RICHARD AUS PIP PROUD 1968 

LPHM 109 A BIRD IN THE ENGINE AUS PIP PROUD 1969 

 

 

KARUSSELL 

K 100 MICHELLE NZ  CP 226 DAVID LLOYD & HIS LONDON ORCHESTRA 1970 

K 102 BING AND LOUIS NZ  M 591 BING CROSBY & LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

K 103 HAMMOND IN THE NIGHT NZ  CP 228 CLAUDE MARTELLI  

K 104 MOVIE GREATS OF THE 60’S NZ  CP 254 CONNIE FRANCIS  

K 105 DOCTOR ZHIVAGO NZ  CP 220 THE METROPOLITAN POPS ORCHESTRA  

K 106 FLIPPER’S NEW ADVENTURE MGM, NZ  CH 1001 STARRING LUKE HALPIN  

K 107 ROSE MARIE NZ  CP 213 SOUNDTRACK ALBUM  

K 108 BLUES AT MIDNIGHT NZ  CP 224 VARIOUS ARTISTS  

K 109 ANNIE GET YOUR GUN NZ  CP 229 MGM STUDIO ORCHESTRA  

K 110 THE MIGHTY SOUSA MARCHES NZ  CP 237 PAUL LAVELLE & THE BAND OF AMERICA  

K 111 CONNIE FRANCIS AND THE KIDS NEXT DOOR NZ  CP 219 CONNIE FRANCIS  

K 112 THE SOUND OF MUSIC NZ  CP 232 LEWIS MERRITT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

K 122 SOUTH OF THE BORDER MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  CP 270 MONTE CARLO LIGHT SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA  

K 130 THE BEATLES IN HAMBURG MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 125 THE BEATLES  

K 131 HITBOX MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ  SP 121 (UNKNOWN ARTIST)  

K 139 DISCOTHEKEN-PARADE ’70 MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ 185 ABC COMPANY 1970 

K 141 SUPER HITS ’70 / II MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ 184 (UNKNOWN ARTIST) 1970 

K 142 BACKTRACK 2 MUSIC FOR LEISURE, NZ 167 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1970 
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POLYDOR 

104 678 KREISLER MULTI-SONIC STEREO – DEMONSTRATION RECORD MX 157064/65 JAMES LAST BAND 1968 

 

KARUSSELL 

104 678 THIS IS JAMES LAST  JAMES LAST BAND 1966 

104 699 THIS IS BERT KAEMPFERT  BERT KAEMPFERT  

 

POLYDOR 

109 413 CHEZ GEGENE  OSCAR DENAYER  

 

 

POLYDOR 

184 001 AMERICA’S ALL-TIME FAVOURITE SONGS  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

184 002 FAVOURITE COMPOSERS, VOL. 1  COLE PORTER / GEORGE GERSHWIN  

(1)84 005 WITH LOVE FROM PARIS MX 154157/58 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1967 

184 006 WITH LOVE FROM MEXICO  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 007 WITH LOVE FROM MADRID  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

(1)84 012 THE BEST OF BERT KAEMPFERT  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

184 017 CARAMBA!  ROBERTO DELGADO & HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

184 020 SERENATA  ORCHESTRA DIR. BY HANS CARSTE  

184 022 LOVE LETTERS  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 035 ORGAN MAGNIFICENT, VOL. II  GUNTHER BRAUSINGER 1965 

184 036 WITH LOVE FROM RIO  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 037 WITH LOVE FROM ROME  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 038 WITH LOVE FROM VIENNA  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 042 KISS OF FIRE  ALFRED HAUSE AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

84 045 HIS GREATEST SUCCESSES  IVO ROBIC  

184 046 BYE BYE BLUES  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1965 

184 047 THE BEST OF CATERINA VALENTE MX 154129/30 CATERINA VALENTE 1967 

184 048 IN THE MOOD FOR LOVE  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

184 049 THE BEST OF CRAZY OTTO MX 154131/32 CRAZY OTTO 1967 

184 050 NIGHT CLUB DANCING 1  ALFRED HAUSE AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 053 STRANGERS IN THE NIGHT MX 160998/99 BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

184 054 NIGHT CLUB DANCING 2  ROBERTO DELGADO AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 055 NIGHT CLUB DANCING 3  MAX GREGER AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 058 PARIS NIGHT CLUB  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

(1)84 059 INSTRUMENTALS FOREVER  JAMES LAST BAND 1966 

184 060 BERT KAEMPFERT BESTSELLER  BERT KAEMPFERT  

(1)84 061 CLASSICS UP TO DATE  JAMES LAST 1966 

184 062 MARCHES UP-TO-DATE  NDR-RADIO ORCHESTRA  

184 063 CARIBIA  HUGO BLANCO, LOS AVILA GROUPS  

(1)84 066 FILM HITS MX 155297/98 DAVID LLOYD & HIS LONDON ORCHESTRA 1968 

184 069 HOLIDAY IN GERMANY  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 070 WISH ME A RAINBOW  GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS  

184 072 HOLD ME  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 074 POPS FOR MINIS  KAI WARNER AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 075 WITH ALL YOUR HEART  GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS  

184 079 TANGO  ALFRED HAUSE  

184 090 HAPPY TOGETHER  KAI WARNER SINGERS & ORCHESTRA  

184 091 THE WORLD WE KNEW  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 092 THAT’S LIFE  JAMES LAST BAND 1967 

184 093 GAMES THAT LOVERS PLAY MX 161048/49 JAMES LAST BAND 1969 

184 098 CALL IT LOVE  GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS 10.67 

 

184 101 CARAMBA VOL. 2  ROBERTO DELGADO & HIS ORCHESTRA 1967 

184 109 HOLIDAY IN SCANDINAVIA  ROBERTO DELGADO & HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 112 WITH LOVE FROM MOSCOW  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  
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184 114 JAMES LAST PRESENTS GEORGE WALKER  GEORGE WALKER  

184 117 GYPSY VOL. 2 2YS 1510/11 MATYI CSANYI GYPSY BAND 1968 

184 118 YODELING IN THE ALPS  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 123 THE MUSIC OF MIKIS THEODORAKIS  ORCHESTRA MIKIS THEODORAKIS 1968 

184 124 FOLK MUSIC OF RUMANIA  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 131 LOVE THAT BERT KAEMPFERT  BERT KAEMPFERT ORCHESTRA 1968 

184 141 THE PETER THOMAS SOUND ORCHESTRA PRESENTS:  PETER THOMAS SOUND ORCHESTRA 1968 

184 146 RUSSIAN BALALAIKA  SANIA POUSTYLNIKOFF ORCHESTRA  

184 147 SOUNDS SPECTACULAR  AUGUSTO ALGUERO & HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

184 148 SOUL FIRE THE GREATEST HITS OF JAMES BROWN VOL. II  JAMES BROWN  

184 152 THE BEST OF THE WHO VOL. II MX 159901/02 THE WHO 1969 

184 154 GERMAN BEER DRINKING SONGS  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

184 156 THE BEST OF THE DON COSSACKS  DON COSSACKS  

184 158 DELGADO DANCING  ROBERTO DELGADO AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 160 SHOW DANCING  ROBERTO DELGADO AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 171 ORGANIC  THE PETER THOMAS SOUND ORCHESTRA 1968 

184 186 HAIR MX 157070 ORIGINAL LONDON CAST RECORDING 1968 

184 188 MY WAY OF LIFE  BERT KAEMPFERT ORCHESTRA  

184 190/1 UNDERGROUND 2LP, 2YS 1412-15 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1968 

184 197 GREAT INSTRUMENTALS  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

 

184 201 JAMES LAST OP KLOMPEN  JAMES LAST & HIS ORCHESTRA 1969 

184 204 IN A LONDON PUB  FRITZ SCHULTZ-REICHEL 1969 

184 224 CHE! SOUNDTRACK  LALO SCHIFRIN 1969 

184 225 VINTAGE ROCK 2YS 1341/42 BILL DEAL & THE RHONDELLS 1969 

184 226 DEPARTURE  PAT BOONE 1969 

184 235 GREAT MODERN FILM THEMES  THE JOHN SCOTT ORCHESTRA 1969 

184 237 FEELING GROOVY  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  

184 241/2 8.15 – 12.15 2LP BILL COSBY  

184 243 SUMMERHILL MX 160123/24 SUMMERHILL 6.69 

184 244 ELYSE  ELYSE WEINBERG 1969 

184 246 FRIENDS AUS, MX 161295/96 THE EASYBEATS 2.70 

184 298 BEST OF CREAM MX 161211/12 CREAM 1969 

 

184 300 THE STREET GIVETH...AND THE STREET TAKETH AWAY  CAT MOTHER & THE ALL-NIGHT NEWS BOYS 1969 

184 308 THE TURNING POINT MX 161143/44 JOHN MAYALL 10.69 

184 309 TRACES OF LOVE  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA 1969 

184 312 ROMANTIC CLASSICS  ALFRED HAUSE  

184 338 BARRY RYAN 2YS 1448/49 BARRY RYAN 1969 

184 341 CONSTRUCTION # 1  TEN WHEEL DRIVE WITH GENYA RAVAN 1969 

184 351 SATIN LATIN MX 162434/35 NORRIE PARAMOR & HIS ORCHESTRA 1970 

184 355 AREA CODE 615 MX 161498/99 AREA CODE 615  

184 358 LOVE AT FIRST SIGHT  NORRIE PARAMOR & HIS ORCHESTRA  

184 359 PUT A LITTLE LOVE IN YOUR HEART  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  
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POLYDOR 

207 001 BOBBY SOLO’S BEST 2YS 1630/31 BOBBY SOLO 1970 

 

222 002 MELODY FAIR  TOMMY REILLY & KAI WARNER SINGERS 1969 

222 003 LATINO DANCING  ROBERTO DELGADO  

222 007 SO IN LOVE  KAI WARNER ORCHESTRA  

222 008 VIVA LA FERIA  THE PETER THOMAS SOUND ORCHESTRA  

222 009 PIANO MAGIC  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

 

238 003 SOUTH OF THE BORDER MX 155329/30 MONTE CARLO LIGHT SYMPHONY ORCH. 1965 

 

241 001 GOLDEN HITS FOR DANCING  JO MENT’S HAPPY SOUND  

241 002 TOPS FOR DANCING  JO MENT’S HAPPY SOUND  

241 003 30 HITS PLAYED ON THE HAMMOND ORGAN  BENNY JOHNSON  

241 004 WEIHNACHTEN MIT HEINTJE  HEINTJE  

241 005 TOPS FOR DANCING 1/69 MX 157164/65 JO MENT’S HAPPY SOUND 1969 

241 006 CINEMA HITS FOR DANCING  JO MENT’S HAPPY SOUND  

241 007 TOPS FOR DANCING VOLUME 2  JO MENT’S HAPPY SOUND  

241 008 THE COCKTAIL HOUR  PETER KREUDER ENSEMBLE  

241 009 28 GOLDEN EUROPEAN HITS  JO MENT’S HAPPY SOUND  

241 010 STRICT TEMPO DANCING  MAX GREGER ORCHESTRA  

241 011 TOPS FOR DANCING – 28 PARTY HITS  JO MENT  

241 012 I SING A SONG FOR YOU  HEINTJE 1969 

241 013 HEINTJE  HEINTJE  

 

249 001 FROM CONTINENT TO CONTINENT  FREDDY  

249 002 BEAT IN SWEET  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 006 FEUCHT – FROHLICHE BEER PARTY  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

249 025 CRAZY OTTO BEAT  CRAZY OTTO  

249 028 ANNCHEN VON THARAU BITTET ZUM TANZ  JAMES LAST  

249 040 TRUMPET A GO GO MX 157921/22 JAMES LAST BAND 1967 

249 043 HAMMOND A GO GO VOL. 2  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 050 DANCING THROUGH THE MUSICALS  ROBERTO DELGADO  

249 055 TRUMPET IN GOLD  HEINZ SCHACHTNER  

249 058 LET’S DANCE ONCE MORE  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

249 067 IN A BAR IN PARIS  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

249 068 NON-STOP DANCING VOL. 2, ’66  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 081 IN A BAR IN BERLIN  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

249 088 CHRISTMAS DANCING  JAMES LAST  

249 098 GUITAR IN GOLD  KARLHEINZ KASTEL  

249 101 ACCORDEON A LA CARTE  HORST WENDE  

249 115 DROPS  MR PEPPER’S JET PIANO  

249 117 IN A BAR ON BROADWAY  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

249 121 SAX A GO GO MX 161038/39 JAMES LAST BAND 1967 

249 122 NON-STOP DANCING ’67  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 136 EIN STIMME DIE NIE VERKLINGT  PETER ANDERS  

249 149 IN A BAR IN HOLLYWOOD  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

249 159 GOLDTIMER  KAI WARNER BAND  

249 160 NON-STOP DANCING ’67/2  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 161 TRUMPET A GO GO VOL. 2  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 165 PIANO A GO GO  JAMES LAST  

249 168 FESTLICHE ORGEL 3  GUENTHER BRAUSIGER  

249 175 DISCOTHEQUE A LA CARTE  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

249 176 HAPPY HARMONICA  HORST WENDE’S ACCORDEON BAND  

249 191 DAS GROSSE WUNSCHKONZERT  FREDDY  

249 193 GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS SINGS CHRISTMAS SONGS  GUNTER KALLMANN CHORUS  

249 194 CLARINET IN GOLD MX 156934/35 HENRY ARLAND 1968 

249 198 DANCING ON THE SHORE  KAI WARNER ORCHESTRA  
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249 202 GUITAR A LA CARTE  LADI GEISLER  

249 204 GUITAR A GO GO  JAMES LAST  

249 205 HUMBA HUMBA A GO GO MX 157106/07 JAMES LAST BAND  

249 206 SPANISH EYES  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA  

249 213 WENN DAS SCHIFFERKLAVIER AN BORD ERTONT  HORST WENDE  

249 216 NON-STOP DANCING ’68  JAMES LAST  

249 222 HAPPY DAYS  KAI WARNER BAND  

249 223 HAPPY TOGETHER AGAIN  KAI WARNER SINGERS  

249 225 FREDDY LIVE  FREDDY  

249 227 TANZ IM WEISSEN ROESSL  ROBERTO DELGADO  

249 230 TRUMPET IN GOLD VOL. 2  HEINZ SCHACHTNER  

249 232 ACCORDION A LA CARTE VOL. 2  HORST WENDE  

249 233 HAMMOND IN GOLD MX 156932/33 T W ARDY 1968 

249 239 TRUMPET A GO GO VOL. 3  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 244 GO IN  KAI WARNER  

249 247 NON-STOP DANCING ’68, VOL. 7  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 248 VIVA MEXICO  FREDDY QUINN  

249 250 ROCK AROUND WITH ME  JAMES LAST BAND 1968 

249 252 KAPT’N JAMES BITTET ZUM TANZ  JAMES LAST 1968 

249 264 VODKA BEI VERUSCHKA  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL & HIS BAR SEXTET  

249 269 ACCORDEON UP TO DATE  FRED HECTOR ACCORDEON ENSEMBLE  

249 270 IVO ROBIC SINGS BERT KAEMPFERT MX 161548/49 IVO ROBIC  

249 272 MARIMBA A LA CARTE  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA 1968 

249 282 DANCING REBECCA  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA  

249 290 FESTLICHE ORGEL IM ALTEN RUSSLAND  GUNTHER BRAUSINGER  

249 292 GUITAR A LA CARTE, FOLGE 2  LADI GEISLER  

249 294 NON STOP DANCING 8  JAMES LAST 1969 

249 299 WALTZ DREAM  INGEBORG HALLSTEIN  

249 304 HAMMOND A GO-GO VOL. 3  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 306 ACCORDEON IN GOLD MX 162430/31 HORST WENDE ACCORDEON BAND  

249 307 SAX IN GOLD  MAX GREGER & HIS ORCHESTRA  

249 314 HITS A LA CARTE  HORST WENDE ACCORDEON BAND  

249 316 BLUE HAWAII 2 MX 161357/58 ROBERT DELGADO ORCHESTRA 1970 

249 317 TROMBONE IN GOLD  OTTO BREDL & JIGGS WHIGHAM  

249 318 GUITAR IN GOLD 2  FRANZ LOFFLER  

249 325 TRUMPET IN GOLD 3  HEINZ SCHACHTNER  

249 327 HAIR  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 332 PIANO IN GOLD  FRITZ SCHULZ-RIECHEL  

249 343 TOKAIER BEI PIROSCHKA  FRITZ SCHULZ-RIECHEL  

249 354 NON-STOP DANCING 9 2YS 1444/45 JAMES LAST BAND  

249 358 SUPER GROUPS VOL. 1 MX 161556/57 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1970 

249 369 HAPPY LEHAR  JAMES LAST BAND  

249 370 NON STOP EVERGREENS  JAMES LAST BAND 1969 

249 371 CLASSICS UP TO DATE VOL. 2  JAMES LAST BAND 1969 

 

423 025 THE BEST OF THE WHO MX 153321/22 THE WHO 1968 
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KARUSSELL 

535 006 SCHLAGER ERINNERUNGEN MIT LOLITA   LOLITA 8.72 

535 011 GOLDEN TANGOS  ALFRED HAUSE  

535 014 TRUMPET IN SUPER STEREO VOL. 1  VARIOUS  

535 015 TRUMPET IN SUPER STEREO VOL. 2  PETER LOLAND ORCHESTRA  

535 016 HAMMOND IN SUPER STEREO  VARIOUS  

535 017 SAX IN SUPER STEREO  VARIOUS  

535 018 LATIN AMERICA IN SUPER STEREO  VARIOUS  

535 019 TIJUANA SOUND IN SUPER STEREO  THE MERTENS BROTHERS  

 

 

INTERNATIONAL POLYDOR / POLYDOR 

MONO STEREO 

 583 024 BEE GEES’ HITS MX 157755/76 THE ROBERT STIGWOOD ORCHESTRA 1968 

582 031 583 031 WHEELS OF FIRE – IN THE STUDIO MX 156681/82 // 157961/62 CREAM 1968 

582 032 583 032 WHEELS OF FIRE – LIVE AT THE FILLMORE MX 156679/80 // 160992/93 CREAM 1968 

 583 042 TASTE MX 160015/16 THE TASTE 1969 

 583 053 GOODBYE CREAM MX 157068/69 CREAM 1969 

 583 055 LIVE AT RONNIE’S  KENNY CLARKE-FRANCY BOLAND BIG BAND 1969 

 583 056 FAT MATTRESS MX 161203/04 FAT MATTRESS 1969 

 583 058 SONGS FOR A TAILOR MX 161400/01 JACK BRUCE 1970 

 583 059 BLIND FAITH MX 161109/10 BLIND FAITH 1970 

 583 077 BING! BANG! BANJOS! MX 161560/61 BIG BEN BANJO BAND 1970 

 583 083 ON THE BOARDS MX 162097/98 TASTE 1970 

 

 583 563 SPANISH HARLEM  ROBERTO DELGADO ORCHESTRA  

 583 580 EMPTY ROOMS  JOHN MAYALL 1969 

 

 583 717 TILL DEATH US DO PART  SOUNDTRACK 1968 

 

593 001 594 001 FRESH CREAM MX 153100/01 // 153102/03 // 157635/36 CREAM 1966 

593 002  A QUICK ONE  THE WHO 1967 

593 003 594 003 DISRAELI GEARS MX 155457/58 CREAM 1968 
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INTERNATIONAL POLYDOR / POLYDOR 

MONO STEREO 

 608 002 JOOLS MX 157835/36 JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & THE TRINITY 67 

 608 003 DEFINITELY WHAT!  BRIAN AUGER AND THE TRINITY 1968 

 608 005/6 STREETNOISE  JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & THE TRINITY 69 

 

612 001 613 001 ARE YOU EXPERIENCED  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1967 

612 002 613 002 THE WHO SELL OUT MX 155449/50 THE WHO 1968 

612 003 613 003 AXIS: BOLD AS LOVE MX 155128/29 // 155451/52 // 155453/54 THE JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1968 

612 004 613 004 SMASH HITS MX 157777/78 THE JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1968 

612 005 613 005 THE CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN MX 157837/38 THE CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN 1968 

 613 008/9 ELECTRIC LADYLAND 2LP JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE 1968 

 613 013/14 TOMMY 2LP, MX 161159-62 THE WHO 1969 

 

 623 214 NINA SIMONE  NINA SIMONE 1969 

 

 

KARUSSELL 

635 042 BIER HIER  OTTO & THIRSTY BROTHERS  

635 056 THE BEATLES IN HAMBURG  THE BEATLES, TONY SHERIDAN 1970 

635 070 SPEILT WELTSCHLAGER  HELMUT ZACHARIAS  

635 106 BONJOUR, KATHRIN  CATERINA VALENTE  

635 138 BALALAIKA  RUSSIAN BALALAIKA ORCHESTRA  

635 139 HAMMOND HITS  PETE COLLEY  

635 142 BALL NACH DEM TANZTURNIER  VARIOUS  

635 206 OSCAR PETERSON IN CONCERT  OSCAR PETERSON  

635 209 KISS ME KATE  ORIGINAL FILM SOUNDTRACK  

635 211 ELLA FITZGERALD  ELLA FITZGERALD  

635 213 ELLA AND LOUIS  ELLA FITZGERALD & LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

635 215 MY FAIR LADY  HELMUT ZACHARIAS  

635 217 BING CROSBY  BING CROSBY  

 

643 304 JAMES LAST A GOGO  JAMES LAST 1968 

643 306 THIS IS ROBERTO DELGADO  ROBERTO DELGADO 1970 

643 307 MEXICO MELODY  HELMUT ZACHARIAS & HIS ORCHESTRA 1968 

643 308 THIS IS STEREO  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS 1968 
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POLYDOR MUSICASSETTES 

 

911 012 BAR MUSIC  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

911 015 DREAM MELODIES  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  

911 025 A SOUND CONQUERS THE WORLD  BERT KAEMPFERT  

911 031 BYE BYE BLUES  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

911 036 CARAMBA!  ROBERTO DELGADO  

911 039 HAMMOND A GO GO  JAMES LAST  

911 044 BERT KAEMPFERT BESTSELLERS  BERT KAEMPFERT  

911 046 TRUMPET A GO GO  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 047 HAMMOND A GO GO VOL. 2  JAMES LAST  

911 048 DAS GROSSE OPERETTEN-WUNSCHKONZERT VOL. 1  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

911 049 LET’S DANCE ONCE MORE  15 FAMOUS ORCHESTRAS  

911 054 DANCING THROUGH THEWONDERLAND OF MUSICALS  ROBERTO DELGADO  

911 059 GUITAR IN GOLD  KARLHEINZ KAESTEL  

911 060 ACCORDION A LA CARTE  HORST WENDE  

911 065 SAX A GO GO  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 068 NON STOP DANCING ’67  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 074 TRUMPET A GO GO VOL. 2  JAMES LAST  

911 079 NON STOP DANCING ’67 VOL. 2  JAMES LAST  

911 086 GOLDTIMER  KAI WARNER  

911 094 ANNCHEN VON THARAU BITTET ZUM TANZ  JAMES LAST  

911 095 BETWEEN THE VOLGA AND THE DON IN THE LAND OF ZHIVAGO  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

911 096 TRUMPET IN GOLD  HEINZ SCHACHTNER  

911 105 CLARINET IN GOLD  HENRY ARLAND  

911 109 HUMBA HUMBA A GO GO  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 110 HAPPY HARMONICA  HORST WENDE’S ACCORDION BAND  

911 114 GUITAR A GO GO  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 117 ON THE SHORES OF THE DON  DON KOSAKEN CHOIR, SERGE JAROFF  

911 120 NON-STOP DANCING ’68  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 124 PIANO A GO GO  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 126 DISCOTHEQUE A LA CARTE  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

911 139 DIE FLEDERMAUS (JOHANN STRAUSS)  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

911 144 ROCK AROUND WITH ME  JAMES LAST  

911 145 ACCORDION A LA CARTE VOL. 2  HORST WENDE  

911 146 GOLDEN TRUMPET HITS VOL. 2  HEINZ SCHACHTNER  

911 151 HAMMOND IN GOLD  T. W. ARDY  

911 153 ALL ABOARD WITH CAP’N JAMES  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 155 NON-STOP DANCING 7  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 160 VODKA BEI VERUSCHKA  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

911 166 ACCORDEON UP TO DATE  FRED HECTOR  

911 172 TRUMPET A GO GO VOL. 3  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 174 MARIMBA A LA CARTE  ROBERTO DELGADO  

911 183 FESTLICHE ORGEL IM ALTEN RUSSLAND  GUNTHER BRAUSINGER  

911 188 NON STOP DANCING 8  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 190 GUITAR A LA CARTE VOL. 2  LADI GEISLER  

911 192 HAMMOND A GO GO VOL. 3  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 193 ACCORDEON  HORST WENDE  

911 196 ACCORDEON IN GOLD  HORST WENDE  

911 197 SAX IN GOLD  MAX GREGER & HIS ORCHESTRA  

911 201 HITS A LA CARTE  HORST WENDE’S ACCORDEON BAND  

911 212 HAIR  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 213 BLUE HAWAII VOL. 2  ROBERTO DELGADO  

911 214 TRUMPET IN GOLD VOL. 3  HEINZ SCHACHTNER  

911 215 GUITAR IN GOLD VOL. 2  FRANZ LOFFLER  

911 216 TROMBONE IN GOLD  OTTO BREDL & JIGGS WHIGHAM  

911 218 PIANO IN GOLD  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  
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911 227 NON-STOP DANCING 9  JAMES LAST BAND  

 

911 268 ELISABETH-SERENADE  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  

911 270 BEAT IN SWEET  JAMES LAST BAND  

911 277 NON-STOP EVERGREENS  JAMES LAST  

911 278 CLASSICS UP TO DATE VOL. 2  JAMES LAST  

911 279 HAPPY LEHAR  JAMES LAST BAND  

 

 

914 502 FILM HITS  DAVID LLOYD  

914 505 STRANGERS IN THE NIGHT  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 506 INSTRUMENTALS FOREVER  JAMES LAST BAND  

914 509 WITH LOVE FROM PARIS  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

914 510 HOLD ME  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 512 FRESH CREAM  CREAM  

914 517 LOVE LETTERS  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 518 DREAMING IN WONDERLAND  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 519 THAT LATIN FEELING  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 520 WITH LOVE FROM ROME  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

914 522 ALONG MEXICAN HIGHWAYS  ROBERTO DELGADO  

914 525 HOLIDAY IN ITALY  KURT EDELHAGEN & HIS ORCHESTRA  

914 526 LIVING IT UP  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 528 WITH A SOUND IN MY HEART  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 530 WITH LOVE FROM VIENNA  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

914 535 HAPPY TOGETHER  KAI WARNER SINGERS & ORCHESTRA  

914 536 THAT’S LIFE  JAMES LAST BAND  

914 537 GAMES THAT LOVERS PLAY  JAMES LAST BAND  

914 545 CLASSICS UP TO DATE  JAMES LAST BAND  

914 546 THE WORLD WE KNEW  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 553 LOVE THAT  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 554 OPEN  JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & THE TRINITY  

914 560 SMASH HITS  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE  

914 562 THE BEST OF THE WHO VOL. 2  THE WHO  

914 565 ROMANTICA  HANS CARSTE & HIS STRINGS ORCHESTRA  

914 568 GERMAN BEER DRINKING SONGS  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

914 573 WHEELS OF FIRE / IN THE STUDIO  CREAM  

914 574 WHEELS OF FIRE / LIVE AT THE FILLMORE  CREAM  

914 579 THE CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN  CRAZY WORLD OF ARTHUR BROWN  

914 585 MY WAY OF LIFE  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

914 586 DEFINITELY WHAT!  BRIAN AUGER AND THE TRINITY  

914 587 ELECTRIC LADYLAND PART 1  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE  

914 588 ELECTRIC LADYLAND PART 2  JIMI HENDRIX EXPERIENCE  

914 589 HAIR  ORIGINAL CAST FROM LONDON PRODUCTION  

914 596 GOODBYE CREAM  CREAM  

914 599 WARM AND WONDERFUL  BERT KAEMPFERT AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

914 600 LATINO DANCING  ROBERTO DELGADO  

914 605 JAMES LAST IN CLOGS  JAMES LAST  

914 615 GREAT INSTRUMENTALS  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

914 624/5 TOMMY  THE WHO  

914 636 STREETNOISE VOL. II  JULIE DRISCOLL, BRIAN AUGER & THE TRINITY  

914 648 GREAT MODERN FILM THEMES  JOHN SCOTT ORCHESTRA  

914 649 FEELING GROOVY  GUNTER KALLMANN CHOIR  

 

914 702 BEST OF CREAM  CREAM  

914 703 BLIND FAITH  BLIND FAITH  

914 715 PIANO MUSIC  FRITZ SCHULZ-REICHEL  

914 718 TRACES OF LOVE  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 719 ROMANTIC CLASSICS  ALFRED HAUSE  
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914 728 A SWINGIN’ SAFARI  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 737 ONE LONELY NIGHT  BERT KAEMPFERT  

914 750 ON A TROPIC NIGHT  ALFRED HAUSE AND HIS ORCHESTRA  

914 779 LATIN HARMONICA  TOMMY REILLY  

 

942 001 THE WHO E.P. THE WHO  

942 003 BERT KAEMPFERT E.P. BERT KAEMPFERT  

942 004 JAMES LAST BAND E.P. JAMES LAST BAND  

 

943 001 DR ZHIVAGO E.P. MAURICE JARRE & HIS ORCHESTRA  

943 002 CONNIE FRANCIS E.P. CONNIE FRANCIS  

 

992 201 BEST OF POLYDOR  VARIOUS ORCHESTRAS  

 

CDE 75046 BALALAIKA MELODIES  OSIPOV STATE RUSSIAN FOLK ORCHESTRA  
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RIVERSIDE 

 

AN AMERICAN JAZZ LABEL, FOUNDED BY ORRIN KEEPNEWS AND BILL GRAUER IN 1953. 

THE FIRST AUSTRALIAN RIVERSIDE RELEASES THRU PHILIPS APPEARED IN JULY 1962. 

 

 

 

45’S 

RF 4541 THE JIVE SAMBA / LILLIE 7XS 3123/24 CANNONBALL ADDERLEY SEXTET 1963 

RF 4544 MEDITACAO (MEDITATION) / O BARQUINHO (LITTLE BOAT) 7XS 3106/07 CHARLIE BYRD & HIS BOSSA NOVA MUSIC 3.63 

 

RF 45909 WATERMELON MAN / DON’T BOTHER ME NO MORE 7XS 3140/41 MONGO SANTAMARIA BAND 1963 

 

 

L.P.’S 

RLP 9377 AFRICAN WALTZ CANNONBALL ADDERLEY 1962 

RLP (9)391 THE BOBBY TIMMONS TRIO IN PERSON BOBBY TIMMONS TRIO 1962 

RLP (9)399 WALTZ FOR DEBBY BILL EVANS TRIO 1962 

RLP 9400 TRIPLE TREAT JIMMY HEATH 1962 

RLP (9)404 THE CANNONBALL ADDERLEY SEXTET IN NEW YORK CANNONBALL ADDERLEY SEXTET 1962 

RLP (9)407 BAGS MEETS WES MILT JACKSON – WES MONTGOMERY 1962 

RLP (9)417 ODETTA AND THE BLUES ODETTA 1962 

RLP 9419 THE MAGIC TOUCH TADD DAMERON 1962 

RLP 427 LATIN IMPRESSIONS CHARLIE BYRD 1963 

RLP 428 MOONBEAMS BILL EVANS TRIO 1963 

RLP (9)434 FULL HOUSE WES MONTGOMERY QUINTET 1963 

RLP (9)436 BOSSA NOVA PELOS PASSAROS CHARLIE BYRD 1962 

RM / RS (9)438 CARAVAN ART BLAKEY & THE JAZZ MESSENGERS 1962 

RM 455 CANNONBALL’S BOSSA NOVA! CANNONBALL ADDERLEY 1963 

 

RM 850 PETER COOK PRESENTS ‘THE ESTABLISHMENT’ ORIGINAL LONDON COMPANY 1963 

 

S 1173 SOUNDS OF SEBRING, 1960 GENDEBIEN & HERMAN 1962 

 

OLP (9)3007 THE GUITAR ARTISTRY OF CHARLIE BYRD CHARLIE BYRD TRIO 1962 

OLP (9)3009 BLUES SONATA CHARLIE BYRD 1963 

 

RLP 93508 THE COMPOSITIONS OF DIZZY GILLESPIE VARIOUS ARTISTS 1962 

RLP 93510 THE COMPOSITIONS OF DUKE ELLINGTON VARIOUS ARTISTS 1962 

 

RM-7539 ALL STAR HOOTENANNY VARIOUS ARTISTS 1963 

 

SDP 11 RIVERSIDE HISTORY OF CLASSIC JAZZ (5 LP) VARIOUS ARTISTS 1962 

JLP (9)62 THE NEARNESS OF YOU RED GARLAND  
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BM / BS (9)6120 WATERMELON MAN! MONGO SANTAMARIA ORCHESTRA 1963 

RM 001 GUITAR SHOWCASE CHARLIE BYRD TRIO 1964 

 

 

673 001 THIS IS WES MONTGOMERY MX 161082/83 WES MONTGOMERY 1969 

673 002 EXPLOSION MX 161084/85 MONGO SANTAMARIA 1969 

673 012 MULLIGAN MEETS MONK MX 161098/99 THELONIUS MONK & GERRY MULLIGAN 1969 

673 016 SPONTANEOUS COMBUSTION MX 161086/87 CANNONBALL ADDERLEY QUINTET 1969 

673 027 BRAZILIAN BYRD  CHARLIE BYRD TRIO 1970 

673 028 THE GUITAR ARTISTRY OF CHARLIE BYRD MX 161263/64 CHARLIE BYRD TRIO 1970 

673 029 WHICH SIDE ARE YOU ON? MX 162390/91 CHARLIE BYRD TRIO 1970 
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ROULETTE 

 

FROM LEE GORDON RECORDS IN 1958. 

 

 

 

45’S 

R-4106 THE HULA HOOP SONG / KEEP IN TOUCH   GEORGIA GIBBS 10.58 

R-4140 I THINK I'M GONNA KILL MYSELF / TO BE WITH YOU  BUDDY KNOX  

R-4152? I'M GONNA CHANGE HIM / THE LITTLE THINGS YOU DO  CATHY CARR 6.59 

R-4177 MARY LOU / NEED YOUR LOVIN' (OH, SO BAD) 7XS 836/37 RONNIE HAWKINS 8.59 

R-4191 TUCUMCARI / THE NIGHT YOU BECAME SEVENTEEN 7XS 820/21 JIMMIE RODGERS 9.59 

R-4192 WOO-HOO / UNTRUE  ROCK-A-TEENS 11.59 

R-4218 WALTZING MATILDA / T.L.C. TENDER LOVE AND CARE 7XS 963/64 JIMMIE RODGERS 2.60 

R-4231 THE DEATH OF FLOYD COLLINS / THE BALLAD OF CARYL CHESSMAN 7XS 1065/66 RONNIE HAWKINS 4.60 

R-4234 JUST A CLOSER WALK / JOSHUA FIT THE BATTLE O’ JERICHO 7XS 1214/15 JIMMIE RODGERS 6.60 

R-4256 MY DEAR LITTLE SWEETHEART / OOH! WHAT A DAY!  SARAH VAUGHAN 6.60 

R-4257 LITTLE BITTY PRETTY ONE / CREATION OF LOVE  FRANKIE LYMON 9.60 

R-4260 THE WRECK OF THE JOHN `B' / FOUR LITTLE GIRLS IN BOSTON 7XS 1350/51 JIMMIE RODGERS 8.60 

R-4276 WAIT FOR ME / EYES OF AN ANGEL 7XS 1565/66 THE PLAYMATES 12.60 

R-4281 BAD MAN / DIAMONDS AND PEARLS 7XS 1517/18 THE TURBANS 10.60 

R-4285 SERENATA / LET'S  SARAH VAUGHAN 11.60 

R-4292 OLIVER COOL / I LIKE GIRLS 7XS 1571/72 OLIVER COOL 11.60 

R-4304 YOU TALK TOO MUCH / I LOVE YOU STILL 7XS 1532/33 JOE JONES & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.60 

R-4318 THE LITTLE SHEPHERD OF KINGDOM COME / WHEN LOVE IS YOUNG 7XS 1741/42 JIMMIE RODGERS 2.61 

R-4322 LITTLE MISS STUCK-UP / REAL LIFE 7XS 1862/63 THE PLAYMATES 2.61 

R-4344? CALIFORNIA SUN / PLEASE DON'T TALK ABOUT ME WHEN I’M GONE  JOE JONES 4.61 

R-4384 ENGLISH COUNTRY GARDEN / A LITTLE DOG CRIED 7XS 2140/41 JIMMIE RODGERS 1961 

 

R 1001 CONFUSION / NIGHT THEME 7XS 1579/80 THE MARK II 11.60 

R 1064 HEART & SOUL / HOW DO YOU FEEL  THE CLEFTONES 1961 

R 1065 BARBARA ANN / I'M SO LONELY  THE REGENTS 5.61 

 

 

L.P.’S 

RL / SRL 1061 LEROY ANDERSON IN LATIN AMERICA MARCO RIZO PIANO & ORCHESTRA 8.60 

 

RL 16001 THE PLAYMATES VISIT THE WEST INDIES THE PLAYMATES 10.60 

RL / SRL 16002 THE ROARING 20’S FEAT. BONNIE ALDEN 9.60 

SRL 16003 AN EVENING OF RADIO CITY MUSIC HALL MUSIC HALL SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 9.60 

RL / SRL 16005 LET’S DANCE JOHNNY LONG & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.60 

 

RL 25003 BUDDY KNOX BUDDY KNOX 

RL 25005 ITALY WITH THE DI MARA SISTERS THE DI MARA SISTERS 11.60 
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RL 25015 DIXIECATS DIXIELAND ALL-STARS 8.60 

RL 25028 ITALY REVISITED THE DI MARA SISTERS 11.60 

RL 25029 CURTAIN GOING UP ORIGINAL DUKES OF DIXIELAND 8.60 

RL 25035 COWBOY FOY WILLING & RIDERS PURPLE SAGE 8.60 

RL 25037 ST LOUIS BLUES PEARL BAILEY 8.60 

RL 25043 AT PLAY WITH THE PLAYMATES THE PLAYMATES 11.60 

RL 25057 JIMMIE RODGERS–HIS GOLDEN YEARS JIMMIE RODGERS 12.59 

RL 25062 CHA CHA ITALIANA THE DI MARA SISTERS 11.60 

RL / SRL 25063 SINGS THE SONGS OF PORGY & BESS AND OTHER GERSHWIN MELODIES PEARL BAILEY 6.60 

RL 25064 SWINGIN’, MARCHIN’ AND WHISTLIN’ BUDDY WILLIAMS GOLDEN ECHO MUSIC 10.60 

RL / SRL 25069 HONKY TONK PIANO MOE WECHSLER 8.60 

RL 25071 T.V. FAVOURITES, VOL.1 JIMMIE RODGERS 5.60 

RL / SRL 25072 BASIE SWINGS-BENNETT SINGS COUNT BASIE & TONY BENNETT 7.60 

RL 25078 RONNIE HAWKINS RONNIE HAWKINS  

RL / SRL 25080 DIXIELAND AT THE ROUND TABLE SALT CITY SIX 4.60 

RL 25081 JIMMIE RODGERS ‘HITS’ THE TRAIL JIMMIE RODGERS 4.60 

RL 25084 BROADWAY SHOW STOPPERS THE PLAYMATES  

RL / SRL 25087 HAPPY ORGAN BOB WYATT 7.60 

RL / SRL 25088 MUSIC FOR WISE GUYS, BOOSTERS, CARD-SHARPS & CRAP-SHOOTERS TURK MURPHY JAZZ BAND 5.60 

RL / SRL 25091 AT THE ROUND TABLE JACK TEAGARDEN JAZZ BAND 2.61 

RL / SRL 25092 RELAX’N WITH CHICO RANDALL CHICO RANDALL 6.60 

RL / SRL 25095 IT’S CHRISTMAS ONCE AGAIN JIMMIE RODGERS 12.59 

SRL 25097 CHRISTMAS CAROLS ST PATRICK’S CATHEDRAL CHOIR 10.60 

RL 25098 ‘ON THE BEACH’ ORIGINAL SOUNDTRACK 12.59 

SRL 25100 SOUND OF MARC FREDERICKS MARC FREDERICKS ORCHESTRA 11.60 

RL / SRL 25101 MORE SONGS FOR ADULTS ONLY PEARL BAILEY 8.60 

RL / SRL 25103 WHEN THE SPIRIT MOVES YOU JIMMIE RODGERS 6.60 

RL / SRL 25104 ONCE MORE WITH FEELING BILLY ECKSTINE 8.60 

RL / SRL 25109 WOO HOO  THE ROCK-A-TEENS 8.60 

RL / SRL 25115 SOPHISTICATED RHYTHM TYREE GLENN QUINTET 9.60 

RL / SRL 25116 SONGS OF THE BAD OLD DAYS PEARL BAILEY 2.61 

RL / SRL 25117 ACCENT ITALIANO THE DI MARA SISTERS 9.60 

RL / SRL 25119 JACK TEAGARDEN–JAZZ MAVERICK JACK TEAGARDEN AND HIS JAZZ BAND 11.60 

RL / SRL 25120 THE FOLK BALLADS OF RONNIE HAWKINS  RONNIE HAWKINS 11.60 

RL / SRL 25121 FOLK SCENE, U.S.A. THE CUMBERLAND THREE 10.60 

RL / SRL 25125 NAUGHTY BUT NICE  PEARL BAILEY 11.60 

RL / SRL 25126 ITALIANO, U.S.A. LOU MONTE 11.60 

RL / SRL 25127 NEW SENSATIONS IN SOUND LOUIS DEL MONTE 11.60 

RL / SRL 25128 AT HOME WITH JIMMIE RODGERS JIMMIE RODGERS 11.60 

RL / SRL 25129 MALTBY SWINGS FOR DANCERS RICHARD MALTBY ORCHESTRA 11.60 

RL / SRL 25134 ITALY, VOL.2 THE DI MARA SISTERS 2.61 

 

52000 JAZZ SERIES 

SRL 52026 MACHITO WITH FLUTE TO BOOT MACHITO 2.61 

RL 52027 A MESSAGE FROM BIRDLAND MAYNARD FERGUSON & HIS ORCHESTRA  

RL 52028 BREAKFAST DANCE AND BARBECUE COUNT BASIE ORCHESTRA 1960 

RL / SRL 52029 BASIE-ECKSTINE, INC. COUNT BASIE & BILLY ECKSTINE  

RL / SRL 52031 PIANO PORTRAITS PHINEAS NEWBORN 7.60 

RL / SRL 52036 DANCE ALONG WITH BASIE COUNT BASIE & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 

RL / SRL 52038 PLAYS JAZZ FOR DANCING MAYNARD FERGUSON 10.60 

RL / SRL 52039 THAT KIND OF WOMAN JOE WILLIAMS 8.60 

RL / SRL 52041 PATENTED BY EDISON HARRY ‘SWEETS’ EDISON 9.60 

RL / SRL 52042 JAZZ MOTIF IN THE VERNACULAR JOHN HANDY III’S QUINTET 9.60 

RL / SRL 52043 I LOVE A PIANO PHINEAS NEWBORN JR. 11.60 

RL / SRL 52044 NOT NOW, I’LL TELL YOU WHEN COUNT BASIE & HIS ORCHESTRA 8.60 

RL / SRL 52045 SCHOOL OF REBELLION  BILL RUSSO & HIS ORCHESTRA 11.60 

RL / SRL 52046 DREAMY SARAH VAUGHAN 10.60 

RL / SRL 52049 GRETCH DRUM NIGHT AT BIRDLAND BLAKEY, PERSIP, ELVIN & PHILLY JONES 11.60 
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SRL 52050 BIRDLAND, VOL. 1 VARIOUS ARTISTS 11.60 

RL 52052 NO COVER – NO MINIMUM BILLY ECKSTINE 3.61 

RL 52053 BIRDLAND, VOL. 2 VARIOUS ARTISTS 1961 

RL / SRL 52060 THE DIVINE ONE SARAH VAUGHAN 3.61 

 

 

TO PHILIPS MAIN SERIES (1961-1962).  

DISTRIBUTED BY AUSTRALIAN RECORD COMPANY (1963-1965) AND EMI (1966-1969). 

DISTRIBUTION RETURNED TO PHONOGRAM IN 1970. 

 

 

45’S 

RT 001 SHE / LOVED ONE  TOMMY JAMES & THE SHONDELLS 1970 

RT 002 GOTTA GET BACK TO YOU / RED ROVER TOMMY JAMES & THE SHONDELLS 2.70 

RT 003 COME TO ME / TALKIN’ AND SIGNIFYIN’  TOMMY JAMES & THE SHONDELLS 1970 

RT 004 TIGHTER, TIGHTER / SUNDAY MORNING  ALIVE & KICKING 7.70 

RT 005 MAYBE / COLLAGE THE THREE DEGREES 7.70 

RT 006 BALL AND CHAIN / CANDY MAKER  TOMMY JAMES 8.70 

RT 007 I DO TAKE YOU / YOU’RE THE FOOL THE THREE DEGREES 10.70 

RT 008 JUST LET IT COME / MOTHER CAREY'S CHICKEN  ALIVE ‘N’ KICKIN’ 12.70 

 

L.P.’S 

RTS 100 THE BEST OF TOMMY JAMES AND THE SHONDELLS MX 163391/92 TOMMY JAMES & THE SHONDELLS 1970 

RTS 101 THE BEST OF RONNIE HAWKINS MX 162458/59 RONNIE HAWKINS 1970 

RTS 102 BLESS THE CHILDREN MX 163045/46 DON COOPER 1970 

RTS 103 MAYBE  THE THREE DEGREES 1970 
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SWEET PEACH 

 

 

 

45’S 

SP 001 I'VE COME TO SAVE YOUR WORLD / THE DAY THEY FREED THE NOISE DOUG ASHDOWN 5.69 

SP 002 THE FINE WHITE STALLION / FORTY COATS LEE CONWAY 5.69 

SP 003 RENE / I LOVE MY DOG INKASE 6.69 

SP 004 LISTEN TO THE MUSIC / THIRTY NINTH DREAM CANNERY ROW 6.69 

SP 005 EVERY DAY / JAM JAR GERRY TEMPLE 7.69 

SP 006 COLUMBINE / FELICITY GREY GARY KESEKER 7.69 

SP 007 JUST CALL ME SMOKEY / JESSIE PARADISE 1969 

SP 008 IT WAS GOOD WHILE IT LASTED / SOMETIME BIG TIME KEVIN JOHNSON 8.69 

SP 009 DOES YOUR MOTHER KNOW / ON THE OTHER SIDE OF SILENCE IRENE PETRIE 8.69 

SP 010 FOOL ON THE HILL / MULTIPLE BALLOON MULTIPLE BALLOON 1969 

SP 011 LISA / ROADRUNNER LEVI SMITH’S CLEFS 1969 

SP 012 HIGH & DRY / THE RAINBOW TREE GERRY GIBSON 11.69 

SP 013 SIN / LAY PARADISE 12.69 

SP 014 WANTED MAN / YESTERDAY LEE CONWAY  

SP 015 

SP 016 IN THE QUIET CORNERS OF MY MIND / MELODY BROWN KEVIN JOHNSON 1.70 

SP 017 CHOO-CHOO / HAVE YOU EVER SEEN ME INKASE 1970 

SP 018 REALLY & SINCERELY / BYE BYE LOVE IRENE PETRIE 2.70 

SP 019 GIRL'S SONGS / GOOD NEWS MULTIPLE BALLOON 3.70 

SP 020 JODY & THE KID / THE OTHER MAN LEE CONWAY 1970 

SP 021 SHOTGUN / WHO IS IT THAT SHALL COME LEVI SMITH CLEFS 4.70 

 

 

E.P.’S 

SPE 1 THE GAS COMPANY THE GAS COMPANY 1.70 

 

 

L.P.’S 

SPL 100 JAM JAR 842 730 BY GERRY TEMPLE 1969 

SPL 101 IN THE QUIET CORNERS OF MY MIND 842 731 PY KEVIN JOHNSON 9.69 

SPL 102 EMPTY MONKEY 842 732 BY LEVI SMITH'S CLEFS 1969 

SPL 103 ADULTERY 842736 LEE CONWAY WITH ANNE IRWAN 1969 

 

TO ASTOR RECORDS IN 1970 
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TOPS 

 

ACTIVE 1958-1959 

 

 

 

45’S 

R 400 THE STROLL / GET A JOB / DON’T / JOANNE 7XS 501/02 JIMMY PRIDDY / WALLY KAMIN/ 6.58 

  SCOTT SHERMAN / BUDDY CLARK 

R 401 IT’S TOO SOON TO KNOW / PEGGY SUE / WHO’S SORRY NOW / TEQUILA VANNA LEE / HARRY BRYANT / JACK SHELTON 58 

R 402 LOLLIPOP / ARE YOU SINCERE / BREATHLESS / MAYBE BABY TOPPETTES / HARRY BRYANT /  

  CARL SHERWOOD / BOBBY DAVIS 7.58 

R 403 PURPLE PEOPLE EATER / SECRETLY / EL RANCHO ROCK / CHA HUA HUA THE TOPPETTES 9.58 

R 404 DO YOU WANNA DANCE / HIGH SCHOOL CONFIDENTIAL /  THE TOPPERS 9.58 

 JENNY LEE / YAKETY YAK 

R 405 HARD HEADED WOMAN / VOLARE / REBEL ROUSER / LITTLE STAR SCOTT OTIS / ANTONIO PALADINO / JERRY CASE 

R 406 SPLISH SPLASH / POOR LITTLE FOOL / EVERBODY LOVES A LOVER / BIRD DOG BOBBY THOMPSON / JOHNNY EVANS / CONNIE  

  MILLER / SANDY BEAUMONT 12.58 

 

 

E.P.’S 

E 502 LENA HORNE LENA HORNE 6.58 

E 509 HONKY TONK PIANO ‘ACE’ O’DONNELL 6.58 

E 518 ROCK AND ROLL WITH JOE HOUSTON AND HIS ROCKETS JOE HOUSTON AND HIS ROCKETS 7.58 

E 523 PAGE CAVANAUGH PAGE CAVANAUGH 7.58 

E 528 CHARLIE VENTURA PLAYS HI-FI JAZZ 7XS 465/66 CHARLIE VENTURA 7.58 

E 533 MEADE ‘LUX’ LEWIS MEADE ‘LUX’ LEWIS 6.58 

E 541 HOOSIER HOT-SHOTS HOOSIER HOT-SHOTS 7.58 

E 569 DIXIELAND MATTY MATLOCK ORCHESTRA 9.58 

E 570 A TRIBUTE TO TOMMY DORSEY THE PIED PIPERS 6.58 

E 573 GLENN MILLER FAVOURITES RAY EBERLE ORCHESTRA 6.58 

E 577 WE SING THE OLD SONGS CURT MASSEY & MARTHA TILTON 9.58 

E 579 SONGS TO TREASURE OUR WEDDING DAY CLARK DENNIS 10.58 

E 585 HEY THERE! HERE’S FRAN WARREN FRAN WARREN 10.58 

E 588 WESTERN FAVOURITES SONS OF THE PUPLE SAGE W/ LINNA SHANE 7.58 

E 597 LATIN AND AMERICAN PIANO RHYTHMS BARCLAY ALLEN 2.59 

E 598 MR MUSICAL COMEDY DAN DAILEY 10.58 

E 604 SWEET AND LOVELY BUDDY COLE & MELLOWAIRES 2.59 

E 606 A TRIBUTE TO HELEN MORGAN CONNIE HAINES 6.58 

E 607 ‘PAL JOEY’ 7XS 439/40 VARIOUS ARTISTS 6.58 

E 5371 INSTRUMENTAL HIGHLIGHTS FROM ‘MY FAIR LADY’ LEW RAYMOND ORCHESTRA & CHORUS 1.59 

E 5372 VOCAL HIGHLIGHTS FROM ‘MY FAIR LADY’  7XS 489/89 LEW RAYMOND ORCHESTRA & CHORUS 1.59 
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TOPS FOR TOTS 

TOT 105 IT’S KIDDIE TIME NO. 2 TOPS ORCHESTRA & THE TOPPER CAST 9.58 

TOT 106 IT’S KIDDIE TIME NO. 3 TOPS ORCHESTRA & THE TOPPER CAST 9.58 

TOT 107 IT’S KIDDIE TIME NO. 1 TOPS ORCHESTRA & THE TOPPER CAST 9.58 

 

 

L.P.’S 

L 1502 LENA HORNE LENA HORNE 4.58 

L 1509 HONKY TONK PIANO 2X 5422/23 ‘ACE’ O’DONNELL 3.58 

L 1511 ROCK AND ROLL ‘SCATMAN’ CROTHERS 5.58 

L 1518 ROCK AND ROLL JOE HOUSTON AND HIS ROCKETS 4.58 

L 1520 STRAUSS WALTZES ROYAL VIENNESE SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 7.58 

L 1523 PAGE CAVANAUGH PLAYS FOR THE COCKTAIL HOUR PAGE CAVANAUGH 7.58 

L 1528 CHARLIE VENTURA PLAYS HI-FI JAZZ CHARLIE VENTURA 4.58 

L 1533 BARREL HOUSE PIANO MEADE ‘LUX’ LEWIS 3.58 

L 1534 BILLY TIPTON BILLY TIPTON 7.58 

L 1537 MY FAIR LADY LEW RAYMOND 1.59 

L 1538 AN EYEFUL OF PARIS NESTOR AMARAL ORCHESTRA 7.58 

L 1541 THE HOOSIER HOT SHOTS THE HOOSIER HOT SHOTS 3.58 

L 1542 TCHAIKOVSKY, SWAN LAKE NEW WORLD SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 5.58 

L 1546 STRAUSS, LISZT ROYAL VIENNESE SYMPHONY ORCHESTRA 12.58 

L 1549 THAT LATIN AMERICAN TOUCH JAY GORDON CONCERT ORCHESTRA 10.58 

L 1561 THE INK SPOTS THE INK SPOTS 3.58 

L 1562 IRVING FIELDS PLAYS IRVING BERLIN IRVING FIELDS 5.58 

L 1563 PIANO BY STARLIGHT BARNEY GREEN 4.58 

L 1569 DIXIELAND MATTY MATLOCK ORCHESTRA 4.58 

L 1570 THE PIED PIPERS IN A TRIBUTE TO TOMMY DORSEY THE PIED PIPERS 3.58 

L 1572 BANJO IN HI-FI PAUL MARTIN’S OLD TIMERS 7.58 

L 1573 RAY EBERLE PLAYS GLENN MILLER FAVOURITES RAY EBERLE ORCHESTRA 3.58 

L 1575 SATURDAY NIGHT DANCE DATE JOHNNY LONG ORCHESTRA 7.58 

L 1577 WE SING THE OLD SONGS CURT MASSEY & MARTHA TILTON 5.58 

L 1578 THE GEORGE POOLE POLKA DOTS GEORGE POOLE POLKA DOTS 10.58 

L 1579 SONGS TO TREASURE OUR WEDDING DAY CLARK DENNIS 7.58 

L 1580 ADVENTURE IN SOUND DANNY GUGLIELMI 7.58 

L 1581 STRICTLY FROM DIXIE MORTY CORB AND HIS DIXIE ALL-STARS 10.58 

L 1582 SHOW TIME KIRBY STONE FOUR 9.58 

L 1583 FOR MEN ONLY VARIOUS ARTISTS  

L 1584 IT’S KIDDIE TIME TOPS ORCHESTRA AND CAST 7.58 

L 1585 HEY THERE! HERE’S FRAN WARREN FRAN WARREN 7.58 

L 1587 FLYING DOWN TO RIO NESTOR AMARAL ORCHESTRA 12.58 

L 1588 WESTERN FAVOURITES SONS OF THE PURPLE SAGE 5.58 

L 1589 SINGS ROMANCE OF ROME ROBERT ALDA 7.58 

L 1591 AROUND THE WORLD IN 80 DAYS LEW RAYMOND ORCHESTRA 3.58 

L 1592 BIG HITS FROM THE FABULOUS FIFTIES LEW RAYMOND ORCHESTRA 9.58 

L 1593 ANDRE PREVIN PLAYS FATS WALLER ANDRE PREVIN 7.58 

L 1598 MR MUSICAL COMEDY DAN DAILEY 3.58 

L 1603 PLAYS AND SINGS DIXIE PEE WEE HUNT 9.58 

L 1606 CONNIE HAINES SINGS A TRIBUTE TO HELEN MORGAN CONNIE HAINES 3.58 

L 1607 PAL JOEY MARTHA TILTON, JUNE HUTTON 3.58 

L 1608 LET’S FALL IN LOVE JUNE HUTTON 10.58 

L 1609 JAMES MELTON JAMES MELTON 7.58 

L 1611 SOTHERN EXPOSURE ANN SOTHERN 9.58 

L 1613 JUDY CANOVA IN HI-FI JUDY CANOVA 7.58 

L 1614 SOUTH PACIFIC JOHN T WILLIAMS, WALTER RUICK 7.58 

L 1620 THE BEST OF CAROUSEL AND OKLAHOMA LEW RAYMOND ORCHESTRA 12.58 

L 1627 SALUTE TO GLENN MILLER JERRY GRAY ORCHESTRA 2.59 

L 1634 SOUTH PACIFIC LEW RAYMOND ORCHESTRA 2.59 
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VERVE 

 

FROM ASTOR RECORDS IN JULY 1967. REISSUES ARE INDICATED BY ‘RI’. 

 

 

 

45’S 

VS 1 SOCIETY’S CHILD / LETTER TO JON JANIS IAN 1967 

VS 2 STRANDED IN THE MIDDLE OF NOPLACE / BEEN SO NICE THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS 1967 

VS 3 LET IT ALL OUT (LET IT ALL HANG OUT) / GO GIRL, GO MX 155014/15 THE HOMBRES 1.68 

VS 4 A BANDA (PARADE) / YOU DIDN'T HAVE TO BE SO NICE ASTRUD GILBERTO 1968 

VS 5 IT'S A GAS / AM I HIGH THE HOMBRES 1.68 

VS 6 PEOPLE WORLD / TIME GOES BACKWARDS MX 156216/17 JIM & JEAN 1968 

VS 7 THE PRODIGAL / MAU MAU MAU THE HOMBRES 1968 

VS 8 MAMAM / NO SUN TODAY ARTHUR PRYSOCK 4.68 

VS 9 TIME ON YOUR SIDE / REACH OUT OF DARKNESS FRIEND AND LOVER 5.68 

VS 10 A PLACE FOR LOVERS / LONELY IS ELLA FITZGERALD 1968 

VS 11 DESERI / JELLY ROLL GUM DROPS MX 157020/21 RUBEN AND THE JETS 1968 

 

 

E.P.’S 

VE 1 SUMMER SAMBA MX 156649/50 WALTER WANDERLEY 1968 

VE 2 THE GIRL FROM IPANEMA MX 156647/48 ASTRUD GILBERTO 1968 

 

 

L.P.’S 

V6-4041 ELLA IN BERLIN RI, MX 156299/00 ELLA FITZGERALD 1968 

 

V / V6-5001 SOUL AND INSPIRATION RI, MX 157763 THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS 1968 

V / V6-5004 GO AHEAD AND CRY RI THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS  

V / V6-5013 ABSOLUTELY FREE RI, MX 153477/78 // 157705/06 THE MOTHERS OF INVENTION 1968 

V / V6-5020 THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS GREATEST HITS RI, MX 155473/74 // 163288/89 THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS 1968 

V6-5031 SOULED OUT MX 155487/88 THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS 1968 

V / V6-5045 WE’RE ONLY IN IT FOR THE MONEY MX 156329/29 // 156323/24 THE MOTHERS OF INVENTION 1968 

V / V6-5046 WHITE LIGHT WHITE HEAT THE VELVET UNDERGROUND  

V / V6-5055 CRUISING WITH RUBEN AND THE JETS MX 156916 THE MOTHERS OF INVENTION 1968 

V6-5061 I KNOW HOW IT FEELS TO BE LONELY MORGANA KING  

V6-5068 MOTHERMANIA - THE BEST OF THE MOTHERS MX 159989/90 THE MOTHERS OF INVENTION 1969 

V6-5071 THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS GREATEST HITS, VOL.2 MX 159995/96 THE RIGHTEOUS BROTHERS 1969 

 

V6-8351 THE JAZZ SOUL OF OSCAR PETERSON RI OSCAR PETERSON  

V6-8410 THE ESSENTIAL BILLIE HOLIDAY RI BILLIE HOLIDAY 1968 

V6-8432 JAZZ SAMBA RI, MX 156419/20 STAN GETZ & CHARLIE BYRD 1968 

V6-8454 WEST SIDE STORY RI, MX 156301/02 OSCAR PETERSON TRIO 1968 
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V6-8507 SEVERAL SHADES OF JADE RI, MX 156307/08 CAL TJADER 1968 

V6-8523 JAZZ SAMBA ENCORE MX 156319/20 STAN GETZ, LUIZ BONFA, MARIA TOLEDO 1968 

V6-8538 NIGHT TRAIN RI, MX 156303/04 OSCAR PETERSON TRIO 1968 

V6-8547 THE COMPOSER OF DESAFINADO PLAYS RI, MX 157903/04 ANTONIO CARLOS JOBIM 1968 

V6-8551 MORE RI, MX 156297/98 KAI WINDING / KENNY BURRELL 1968 

V6-8581 PLAYS MY FAIR LADY MX 156317/18 OSCAR PETERSON TRIO 1968 

 

V6-8600 GETZ AU GO-GO RI, MX 156942/43 NEW STAN GETZ QUARTET, ASTRUD GILBERTO  

V6-8608 ASTRUD GILBERTO ALBUM RI ASTRUD GILBERTO & ANTONIO CARLOS JOBIM  

V6-8618 THE MONSTER...JIMMY SMITH MX 157977/78 JIMMY SMITH 1968 

V / V6-8623 GETZ / GILBERTO #2 RI STAN GETZ, JOAO GILBERTO  

V / V6-8629 THE SHADOW OF YOUR SMILE RI ASTRUD GILBERTO  

V / V6 8641 GOT MY MOJO WORKIN’ MX 153630/31 JIMMY SMITH 1968 

V / V6-8643 LOOK TO THE RAINBOW RI ASTRUD GILBERTO  

V6-8651 EL SONDO NUEVO RI CAL TJADER & EDDIE PALMIERI 1967 

V-8652 PETER AND THE WOLF JIMMY SMITH 1967 

V6-8654 THE DISSECTION AND RECONSTRUCTION OF MUSIC... MX 157038 LALO SCHIFRIN  

V6-8657 MORE BRASS KAI WINDING 1967 

V6 8658 RAIN FOREST MX 155463/64 WALTER WANDERLEY 1967 

V6-8661 DIRTY DOG RI KAI WINDING 1967 

V6-8665 STAN GETZ WITH GUEST ARTIST LAURINDO ALMEIDA STAN GETZ, LAURINDO ALMEIDA 1967 

V6-8667 HOOCHIE COOCHIE MAN JIMMY SMITH 1967 

V / V6-8672 CALIFORNIA DREAMING MX 153483/84 WES MONTGOMERY  

V / V6-8673 A CERTAIN SMILE…A CERTAIN SADNESS MX 157907/08 ASTRUD GILBERTO & WALTER WANDERLEY 1968 

V6-8676 CHEGANCA MX 153636/37 WALTER WANDERLEY TRIO  

V6-8678 JIMMY AND WES: THE DYNAMIC DUO JIMMY SMITH & WES MONTGOMERY  

V6-8683 BILL EVANS AT THE TOWN HALL MX 153566/67 BILL EVANS TRIO  

V6-8689 BOLA SETE AT THE MONTEREY JAZZ FESTIVAL BOLA SETE  

V6-8691 PENNY LANE AND TIME KAI WINDING  

V / V6-8692 JOHNNY SMITH MX 157647/48 JOHNNY SMITH 1968 

V6-8693 SWEET RAIN  STAN GETZ QUARTET  

V6-8698 CREOLE COOKIN’ MX 157713/14 BOBBY HACKETT  

 

V / V6-8705 RESPECT MX 155004/05 JIMMY SMITH 1967 

V6-8706 BATACADA  WALTER WANDERLEY  

V / V6 8708 BEACH SAMBA ASTRUD GILBERTO  

V6-8714 THE BEST OF WES MONTGOMERY MX 156287/88 WES MONTGOMERY 1968 

V6-8719 THE BEST OF STAN GETZ MX 157915 STAN GETZ 1968 

V6-8720 THE BEST OF ELLA FITZGERALD MX 156291 ELLA FITZGERALD 1968 

V6-8721 THE BEST OF JIMMY SMITH MX 157709/10 JIMMY SMITH 1968 

V6-8723 BOBBY / BILLY / BRASIL MX 157971/72 BOBBY HACKETT, BILLY BUTTERFIELD 1968 

V6-8725 THE BEST OF CAL TJADER CAL TJADER 1968 

V6-8730 HIP VIBRATIONS CAL TJADER  

V6-8739 KEE-KA-ROO MX 156474/75 WALTER WANDERLEY 1968 

V6-8745 STAY LOOSE MX 156479/80 JIMMY SMITH 1968 

V6-8746 BLUES – THE COMMON GROUND MX 156853/54 KENNY BURRELL 1968 

V6-8747 THE BEST OF BILL EVANS MX 157120 BILL EVANS 1968 

V6-8748 ELLA LIVE  ELLA FITZGERALD  

V6-8752 WHAT THE WORLD NEEDS NOW MX 156683/84 STAN GETZ 1968 

V6-8754 WINDY ASTRUD GILBERTO 1968 

V6-8756 DON SEBESKY AND THE JAZZ-ROCK SYNDROME MX 157873/74 DON SEBESKY 1968 

V6-8757 THE BEST OF WES MONTGOMERY, VOL. 2  WES MONTGOMERY 1968 

V6-8762 BILL EVANS AT THE MONTREAUX JAZZ FESTIVAL MX 157052/53 BILL EVANS 1968 

V6-8766 FURTHER ADVENTURES OF JIMMY AND WES  JIMMY SMITH & WES MONTGOMERY  

V6-8769 THE PROPHET MX 159991/92 CAL TJADER 1968 

V6-8770 THE BOSS MX 160073/74 JIMMY SMITH 1969 

V6-8775 OSCARS MX 159997/98 OSCAR PETERSON 1969 

V6-8776 I HAVEN’T GOT ANYTHING BETTER TO DO ASTRUD GILBERTO 1969 
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V6-8777 WHAT’S NEW BILL EVANS 1970 

V6-8784 THE GREAT MANN MX 162400/01 HERBIE MANN 1970 

V6-8793 SEPTEMBER 17, 1969 ASTRUD GILBERTO 1970 

 

V6-15003 INSIDE SHELLEY BERMAN RI, MX 155359/60 SHELLEY BERMAN 1968 

V6-15007 OUTSIDE SHELLEY BERMAN RI SHELLEY BERMAN  

V 15027 A PERSONAL APPEARANCE RI SHELLEY BERMAN  

V 15053 THE BEST OF PHYLLIS DILLER RI PHYLLIS DILLER  

V 15058 THE YIDDISH ARE COMING! THE YIDDISH ARE COMING! RI BOB BOOKER & GEORGE FOSTER  

 

 

VERVE FOLKWAYS / FORECAST 

FT / FTS 3014 ODETTA MX 153556/57 ODETTA 1967 

FT / FTS 3017 SOCIETY’S CHILD MX 153479/80 JANIS IAN 1967 

FTS 3020 LAURA NYRO – HER FIRST SONGS  LAURA NYRO 1970 

FTS 3025 THE BLUES PROJECT LIVE AT TOWN HALL RI THE BLUES PROJECT  

FT / FTS 3036 LET IT OUT (LET IT ALL HANG OUT) RI THE HOMBRES 1968 

FTS 3045 HAIR PIECES  GALT MACDERMOT  

FTS 3077 THE BEST OF THE BLUES PROJECT MX 160071/72 THE BLUES PROJECT 1969 

FTS 3078 THE BEST OF TIM HARDIN TIM HARDIN 1969 

 

FVS 9523 STONEHENGE RICHIE HAVENS 1969 

 

 

MUSICASSETTES 

912 202 JAZZ SAMBA  STAN GETZ AND CHARLIE BYRD  

912 203 THE BEST OF ELLA FITZGERALD  ELLA FITZGERALD  

912 204 NIGHT TRAIN VOL. 2  OSCAR PETERSON TRIO  

912 205 THE CAT  JIMMY SMITH  

912 207 GETZ / GILBERTO  STAN GETZ, JOAO GILBERTO  

912 209 A CERTAIN SMILE, A CERTAIN SADNESS  ASTRUD GILBERTO, WALTER WANDERLEY  

912 211 THE ASTRUD GILBERTO ALBUM  ASTRUD GILBERTO  

912 214 SATCHMO SINGS EVERGREENS  LOUIS ARMSTRONG  

912 215 THE SHADOW OF YOUR SMILE  ASTRUD GILBERTO  

912 219 BEACH SAMBA  ASTRUD GILBERTO  

912 220 TEQUILA  WES MONTGOMERY  

912 221 ELLA IN BERLIN  ELLA FITZGERALD  

912 223 OUR SHINING HOUR  SAMMY DAVIS JR. & COUNT BASIE  

912 224 SWEET RAIN  STAN GETZ QUARTET  

912 226 GOIN’ OUT OF MY HEAD  WES MONTGOMERY  

912 227 CALIFORNIA DREAMING  WES MONTGOMERY  

912 233 STRICTLY FOR PLAYBOYS NO. 2  VARIOUS ARTISTS  

912 235 RAIN FOREST  WALTER WANDERLEY  

 

917 003 AMERICAN FOLK BLUES FESTIVAL  VARIOUS ARTISTS  
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ZODIAC 

 

 

 

45’S 

AZ 1001 KU-POW / AUTUMN LEAVES  THE INVADERS (WITH THE ZODIAC STRINGS) 1964 

AZ 1002 POI POI TWIST / OL’ MAN RIVER  RIM D. PAUL (& THE QUIN-TIKIS) 1964 

AZ 1003 SCOTTISH & IRISH MEDLEY / MOONLIGHT & ROSES  PETER POSA 1964 

AZ 1004 SOFT SURFIE / SHE'S EVERYTHING I WANTED YOU TO BE MAX MERRITT & THE METEORS 1964 

AZ 1005 I WANNA BE YOUR MAN / CATS EYES  RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1964 

AZ 1006 ON MY MIND / THEME FROM DR NO RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1964 

AZ 1007 BABY JANE / KEEP A KNOCKIN’ THE SUNDOWNERS 1964 

AZ 1008 THAT LUCKY OLD SUN / THEME FROM `THE INSPECTOR' RIM D. PAUL (& THE QUIN-TIKIS) 1964 

AZ 1009 SHE'S A MOD / THE CRUEL SEA RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 9.64 

AZ 1010 YO-YO / SHE'S GONE  RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1964 

AZ 1011 C'MON AND SWIM / WE CAN'T GO WRONG RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1965 

AZ 1012 TILL WE KISSED / SHE'S BACK AGAIN RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 6.65 

AZ 1013 A LONG LONG TIME / I'VE HAD IT THE RAYDERS 1965 

AZ 1014 BEE-BOOP / PLEASE GO AWAY BILL & BOYD 1965 

AZ 1015 UNDER THE SUN / MOTHER & CHILD  THE KINI QUARTET 1965 

AZ 1016 LAST NIGHT / POOR GIRL THE PLEAZERS 6.65 

AZ 1017 MR JINX / SINCE I DON’T HAVE YOU TOMMY ADDERLEY 1965 

AZ 1018 I GO APE / HIGH SCHOOL CONFIDENTIAL BOB DAVIS 1965 

AZ 1019 ALL NIGHT WORKER / OVER YOU THE NEW SOUNDS 1965 

AZ 1020 I CRY / YOU & ME THE RAYDERS 1965 

AZ 1021 MIX IT UP / LITTLE GIRL GO HOME ALLISON DURBIN 1965 

AZ 1022 LIKE COLUMBUS DID / SOMETIMES THE PLEAZERS 11.65 

AZ 1023 ALL THROUGH PRIDE / TONIGHT IS THE TIME RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1965 

AZ 1024 GLORIA / LONELY FEELING THE PLEAZERS 8.65 

AZ 1025 SHE'S THE ONE / WHAT MORE DO YOU WANT THE SIERRAS 1966 

AZ 1026 FROM THE BOTTOM OF MY HEART / THIS TIME TOMORROW FOUR FOURS 1966 

AZ 1027 LISTEN PEOPLE / LA BAMBA SANDY EDMONDS 1966 

AZ 1028 HOW IS THE AIR UP THERE? / I TAKE WHAT I WANT THE LA DE DA’S 1966 

AZ 1029 COME SEE ME / NOW THAT YOU’VE MADE UP YOUR MIND SANDY EDMONDS 1966 

AZ 1030 EDELWEISS / DON’T EVER CHANGE BILL & BOYD 1966 

AZ 1031 IS IT OVER BABY / HURTIN’ ALL OVER THE PLEAZERS 1966 

AZ 1032 GUILTY / CAN’T PRETEND THE PLEAZERS 7.66 

AZ 1033 THE COMING GENERATION / THAT’S WHAT I WANT  THE GREMLINS 1967 

 

ZF 1 THERE’S NO LIMIT / I’LL BE YOUR BABY TONIGHT  TONI WILLIAMS 1968 

ZF 2 IT’S BETTER TO HAVE LOVED / HAPPY AGAIN PAUL FISHER 1968 

ZF 3 A TROPIC OF CAPRICORN / BABY I NEED YOUR LOVIN’ HI-REVVING TONGUES 

ZF 4 DOMINATING MAN / A BEAUTIFUL SMILE TONI WILLIAMS 1969 

ZF 5 RAIN & TEARS / WATERMELON MAN HI-REVVING TONGUES 1969 

ZF 6 IF YOU ONLY LOVED ME / TOYLAND GENE PIERSON 
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ZF 7 I LOVE MY CHILDREN / JUST A CLOSER WALK WITH THEE TONI WILLIAMS 10.69 

 

 

E.P.’S 

AZE 1 SHE’S A MOD! RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1965 

 

 

L.P.’S 

ZLP 1028 THE GREAT HITS OF RAY COLUMBUS AND THE INVADERS RAY COLUMBUS & THE INVADERS 1966 
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APPENDIX: PHILIPS–PHONOGRAM AUSTRALIAN-ORIGIN MATRIX NUMBERS 
 

 

MX NO. CAT. NO.   YEAR 

 

45 R.P.M. SERIES 

270 000 270 000 TF (UK) 1957 

270 001 270 001 TF (UK) 1958 

270 002 270 002 TF (UK) 1958 

270 003 

270 004 BF 270 004 11.60 

270 005 BF 270 005 1961 

270 006 BF 270 006 1962 

270 007 BF 270 007 1962 

270 008 BF 270 008 1962 

270 009 BF 270 009 1962 

270 010 BF 270 010 1962 

270 011 BF 270 011 1962 

270 012 BF 65 1963 

270 013 BF 66 1964 

270 014 

270 015 BF 142 1965 

270 016 

270 017 BF 166 1965 

270 018 BF 172 1965 

270 019 BF 179 1965 

270 020 BF 187 1965 

270 021 BF 213 8.65 

270 022 BF 211 1965 

270 023 BF 214 8.65 

270 024 BF 224 11.65 

270 025 BF 225 1965 

270 026 BF 231 10.65 

270 027 BF 237 1966 

270 028 BF 243 1966 

270 029 BF 316 1967 

270 030 BF 317 1967 

270 031 BF 321 1967 

270 032 

270 033 BF 357 1967 

270 034 BF 380 1968 

270 035 BF 376 1968 

270 036 BF 388 1968 

270 037 BF 407 1968 

270 038 BF 408 1968 

270 039 BF 409 1968 

270 040 BF 412 1968 

270 041 BF 413 1968 

270 042 BF 414 12.68 

270 043 BF 415 1968 

270 044 BF 416 1968 

270 045 BF 417 1968 

270 046 BF 419 1969 

270 047 BF 420 1969 

270 048 BF 421 1968 

270 049 BF 424 1968 

270 050 ZF 2 1968 

270 051 SP 001 5.69 

270 052 SP 002 5.69 

270 053 SP 003 6.69 

270 054 SP 004 6.69 

270 055 SP 005 7.69 

270 056 SP 006 1969 

270 057 SP 007 1969 

270 058 SP 008 1969 

270 059 SP 009 1969 

270 060 SP 010 1969 

270 061 SP 011 1969 

270 062 SP 012 1969 

270 063 SP 013 1969 

270 064 SP 014 1969 

270 065 SP 015 NO ISSUE 

270 066 SP 016  

270 067 SP 017 1970 

270 068 SP 018 1970 

270 069 SP 019 1970 

270 070 SP 021 1970 

270 071 SP 020 1970 

 

 

337 000 BF 427 1969 

337 001 BF 428 3.69 

337 002 BF 429 1969 

337 003 BF 430 1969 

337 004 BF 431 1969 

337 004 BF 432 1969 

337 005 BF 433 1969 

337 006 BF 436 1969 

337 007 BF 438 1969 

337 008 

337 009 

337 010 

337 011 BF 444 1969 

337 012 ZF 4 1969 

337 013 ZF 5 1969 

337 014 BF 445 1969 

337 015 ZF 6 1969 

337 016 BF 449 1969 

337 017 BF 450 1969 

337 018 BF 451 11.69 

337 019 

337 020 ZF 7, BF 454 1969 

337 021 BF 455 1969 

337 022 BF 456 1969 

337 023 BF 458 1969 

337 024 BF 459 1970 

337 025 

337 026 BF 467 1970 

337 027 BF 468 1970 

337 028 BF 469 1.70 

337 029 BF 470 1970 

337 030 BF 471 1970 

337 031 BF 473 1970 

 BF 474 1970 

337 033 BF 475 1970 
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E.P. SERIES 

421 700 421 700 PE 2.56 

421 701 421 701 PE 5.56 

421 702 421 702 PE 5.56 

421 703 

421 704 

421 705 

421 706 421 706 PE 1.57 

421 707 

421 708 

421 709 

421 710 

421 711 421 711 PE 12.56 

421 712 

421 713 

421 714 421 714 PE 11.58 

421 715 421 715 PE 11.58 

421 716 421 716 PE 11.58 

421 717 421 717 PE 3.59 

421 718 421 718 PE 3.59 

421 719 421 719 PE 4.59 

421 720 421 720 PE 12.59 

421 721 421 721 PE 12.59 

421 722 421 722 PE 12.59 

421 723 

421 724 

421 725 

421 726 421 726 RE 8.59 

421 727 

421 728 

421 729 

421 730 

421 731 PE 1 1964 

421 732 PE 2 1964 

421 733 

421 734 PE 7 1965 

421 735 PE 8 1965 

421 736 PE 13 1965 

421 737 PE 9 1965 

421 738 PE 10 1965 

421 739 PE 11 1965 

421 740 PE 12 1965 

421 741 PE 14 1965 

421 742 

421 743 PE 16 1965 

421 744 PE 17 

421 745 PE 18 1965 

421 746 PE 19 1965 

421 747 PE 20 1965 

421 748 PE 21 1965 

421 749 PE 22 1965 

421 750 PE 23 1965 

421 751 DJ 200 1965 

421 752 PE 25 1965 

421 753 PE 26 1965 

421 754 PE 27 1965 

421 755 PE 28 1965 

421 756 PE 29 1965 

421 757 PE 30 1965 

421 758 PE 31 1966 

421 759  

421 760  

421 761 PE 32 1966 

421 762 PE 33 1966 

421 763 PE 34 1966 

421 764 PE 35 1966 

421 765 PE 36 1966 

421 766 PE 37 1966 

421 767 GEP 3 1966 

421 768  

421 769 PE 38 1966 

421 770 PE 39 1966 

421 771 PE 40 1966 

421 772 PE 41 1966 

421 773 PE 42 1966 

421 774 PE 43 1966 

421 775 PE 44 1966 

421 776 PE 45 1966 

421 777 PES 46 1966 

421 778 PE 47 1966 

421 779 PE 48 1966 

421 780 PE 49 1966 

421 781 PE 50 1967 

421 782 PE 51 1966 

421 783 PE 52 1966 

421 784 PE 53 1966 

421 785 PE 54 1967 

421 786 PE 55 1966 

421 787 PE 56 1967 

421 788 PE 57 1966 

421 789 PE 58 1966 

421 790 PE 59  

421 791 CP 1 1966 

421 792 PE 60  

421 793 PE 61 1966 

421 794 PE 63 1966 

421 795 PE 64 1966 

421 796 PE 65 1967 

421 797 PE 66 1967 

421 798 PE 67 1967 

421 799 PE 68 1967 

421 800 PE 69 1967 

421 801 PE 70 1967 

 

 

438 800 PE 71 1968 

438 801 PE 72 1968 

438 802 PE 73 1968 

438 803 PE 74 1968 

438 804 PE 75 1968 

438 805 PE 76 1968 

438 806 PE 77 1968 

438 807 PE 78 1969 

438 808 PE 79 1969 

438 809 PE 80 1969 

438 810 PE 81 1969 

438 811 SPE 1 1970 

438 812 PE 82 1970 
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MONO L.P. SERIES 

10800 P 10800 R 9.54 

10801 P 10801 R 1954 

10802 P 10802 R 10.54 

10803 P 10803 R 11.54 

10804 P 10804 R 10.54 

10805 P 10805 R  

10806 P 10806 R 9.56 

10807 P 10807 R 1956 

10808 P 10808 R 1956 

10809 P 10809 R 1956 

10810 P 10810 R 1956 

10811 P 10811 R 1956 

10812 P 10812 R 1956 

10813 P 10813 R 1956 

10814 P 10814 R 1956 

10815 P 10815 R 1956 

10816 P 10816 R 1956 

10817 P 10817 R 1956 

10818 

10819 P 10819 L 1956 

10820 P 10820 L 1956 

10821 P 10821 L 1957 

10822 P 10822 L 1958 

10823 P 10823 R 1957 

10824 

10825 

10826 P 10826 R 1959 

10827 P 10827 R 1959 

10828 P 10828 L 1959 

10829 P 10829 L 1959 

10830 P 10830 L 1959 

10831 P 10831 L 1960 

10832 P 10832 L 1960 

10833 P 10833 L 1960 

10834 

10835 

10836 

10837 AL 10837 1963 

10838 

10839 AL 10839 1963 

10840 

10841 BL 10841 1963 

10842 BL 10842 1964 

10843 

10844 AL 10844 1964 

10845 BL 10845  

10846 AL 10846 1965 

10847 

10848 

10849 

10850 PD 161 1964 

10851 PD 177 1965 

10852 PD 200 1965 

10853 BL 10853 1965 

10854 PD 199 1965 

10855 BL 10855 1966 

10856 

10857 

10858 

10859 

10860 

10861 AL 10861 1966 

10862 

10863 

10864 PD 264  

10865 

10866 BL 10866 1967 

10867 PD 306 1969 

 

 

STEREO L.P. SERIES 

842 700 BMS 2 1961 

842 701 BMS 3  

842 702 

842 703 BY 842 703  

842 704 PDS 200 1965 

842 705 BY 842 705 1965 

842 706 BY 842 706 1966 

842 707 PDS 211 1966 

842 708 

842 709 

842 710 

842 711 BY 842 711 1966 

842 712 AY 842 712 1966 

842 713 PDS 230 1966 

842 714 

842 715 

842 716 

842 717 PDS 270  

842 718 AY 842 718  

842 719 PDS 285 1967 

842 720 JS 20 1967 

842 721 AY 842 721 1968 

842 722 AY 842 722 1968 

842 723 

842 724 PDS 305 1968 

842 725 PDS 308 1969 

842 726 PDS 309 1969 

842 727 PDS 322 1969 

842 728 PDS 323 1969 

842 729 AY 842 729  

842 730 SPL 100 1969 

842 731 SPL 101 1969 

842 732 SPL 102 1969 

842 733 

842 734 

842 735 PDS 337 1969 

842 736 SPL 103 1969 

842 737 PDS 343 1970 

 

 

YET TO BE IDENTIFIED 

 PD 39 1962 

 PD 151 1964 

 PD 212 1966 

 PD 211 1966 

 PD 218 1966 

 PD 221 1966 

 PD 230 1966 

 

 PDS 212 1966 

 PDS 218 1966 

 PDS 221 1966 

 PDS 264 1966 

 PDS 304 1969 
 

 


